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Copyright 2007. A newly revised edition, May, 2007, compiled and privately printed by Chester
Wendell and Julia Lynne (Daniels) True, at Orangevale, CA. This new edition contains

hundreds of new entries, corrections and added genealogical information such as maiden names
of wives, parentage and other information, when known.



Dedicated to my wife

Julia Lynne (Daniels) True

For her tremendous help in compiling these burial records.

And to

Henry Trew

Sea Captain, of Salem and Salisbury, Massachusettes,
his wife Israel Pike, and their descendents.

Located in the True Cemetery in Salisbury, Massachusetts is this memorial stone that my wife
and I had erected in memory of Henry Trew, sea captain, first of Salem, and then of Salisbury,
who was my 10" great-grandfather. He was the first of the New England True family and
marricd Israel Pike. A number of his descendants are buried in the True Cemetery.

The final resting places of Henry and Israel are not known. It is thought that Henry Trew may
have died at sea. His widow, who then married Joseph Fletcher, may have been buried on the
property owned by her and her second husband, once referred to as the Fletcher Farm.



OF TIMES PAST

When 1 first began to search out my genealogical lineage from the colonial days of New
England, I wanted to know more about my ancestors than just our relationship to each other and
not simply accumulating dates of birth, marriage and death. 1 wanted to know as much about
them as 1 could such as where they lived, what they did during their lives, and hopefully, to
locate their final resting-places.

When 1 do find one of these burial sites, 1 often stand at the foot of the grave of that long dead
family member believing that | might be standing in the same spot as did another relative or
friend on that sad funeral day so many years ago. In my mind I can see others with heads bowed,
mourning the death of a loved one or dear friend, coming together to offer eulogies recounting
and celebrating the deceased’s life, and trying to console grieving family members.

Sometimes a gravestone may convey a short but poignant story that adds insight into their life or
and tells of the tragedy that took them away. Some died of virulent diseases such as smallpox,
scarlet fever or tuberculosis, while others from accidents or old age, or for many women,
problems relating to childbirth. Sometimes a brief message is recorded on the gravestone giving
evidence of the great esteem and love that the family and the community had for them.

The graves of those buried in these peaceful cemeteries were once proudly identified with freshly
set memorials of various materials such as granite and marble, but now most are forgotten and
time has been their enemy. Several hundred years may have passed for some and weather, moss,
trees, vandalism, and corrosion, have damaged or destroyed them. Many of these stones are in
such a condition that it is impossible to decipher the once elegant engraved eulogies or
information they held. In many cases, nothing remains of these memorials to mark these long
dead people’s existence.

As 1 live far away from my ancestral roots in Massachusetts, [ have only been able to return there
for brief periods to research my family genealogy. During our last visit to the Salisbury area in
September 2006, my wife Julia and I were able to record hundreds of more names which are
included in this most recent revision to “Burials”. Unfortunately, we were not able to completely
transcribe the burials in several cemeteries including Long Hill in Salisbury or Mt. Prospect in
Amesbury. Initially, we were only interested in locating the graves of the True family but later
decided to include everyone we could find and decipher.

In the case of my ancestral cemetery, the True Cemetery in Salisbury, Massachusetts, my wife
Julia graciously assisted me in recording all the burials in this cemetery that we could identify
from the existing decipherable gravestones. We also used other documents that identified this

cemetery as the burial location. However, we are quite certain there are other burials there that
remain unidentified.

Chester Wendell True



Abbreviations

a. - age
abt. — about

b. — bom

bp. - baptized

bro. - brother

c.r. — church record

d. - died

dau. - daughter

Dea. — deacon

Desc. Descended or Descendant
dys. - days

gs. — gravestone

gr. — grave record

h. — husband
inf. ~ infant
Jjr. — junior

m. — married
mo. — month
mos. — months
SI. — senior
S.-son

unm. — unmarried
vr. — vital records
w. — wife

wid. — widow
widr, — widower
yi(s). — year(s)

Sources are identified as follows.

¥ Gravestone reading, fully or partially readable

s Vital records of Massachusetts to 1850 and those Massachusetts
vital records found at the New England Historical Genealogical Society from
1841 - 1910, as well as various other historical records. Also, some dates were
found on the Social Security Death Index on the internet.

k¥ Death certificates or other documentation such as death and/or
birth and death records.

The information shown in the following transcriptions does not necessarily reflect the
mformation as actually recorded on a gravestone. When additional genealogical or anecdotal
information was readibly avai lable, such as names of spouses, maiden names of wives,
parentage, cause of death, I added it. This added information is most often placed within



brackets, quote marks, or as a footnote, Question marks used in place of dates indicate that the
dates on the gravestone could not be deciphered or were missing. Some entries are only
memorial stones with the likelihood that that person is not actually buried there. Also, it is likely
that some names were engraved on erected stones but were not buried there, perhaps having
remarried or moved on before their deaths. In some cases, a first name may appear on a stone
with no other information about that person’s life.

Errors certainly exist in these lists of burials and deaths. Age and condition of the gravestones,
the accuracy of other source documents I have used, such as other cemetery lists and vita)
records, all can cause inaccuracies, Always independently verify the information when possible.

)
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CEMETERY INDEX
Name Location Page
The True Cemetery Salisbury 4
Long Hill Cemetery Salisbury 13
Old Comer or Colonial Burying Ground Salisbury 66
Maplewood Cemetery - Salisbury 74
Mt. Prospect Cemetery Amesbury 78
Corner Cemetery (aka “the Depot™) Amesbury 88
Salisbury Plains Cemeteryl Amesbury 98
Salisbury Point (formerly Webster’s Point) Cemetery Amesbury 104
Prince Albert True Farm Cemetery | Salisbury 142
Union Cemetery Amesbury 143
Lower Corner Cemetery Merrimac 158
Church Street Cemetery (formerly Centre Cemetery) Merrimac 161
Colby Private Burying Ground Amesbury 167
Tuxbury Private Burying Ground Amesbury 167
Kimball Private Burying Ground Amesbury 168



“The Mills” Ameshury* 168
“Sandy Hil]” Amesbury* 171
“The Ferry” Amesbury* 172

*These burial locations, as | have explained in the beginning of each of their pages, are most
likely the same as one or more of the other named cemeteries n Amesbury. For example, “Sandy
Hill” is most likely the Unjon Cemetery in Amesbury or a section of jt.

The True Cemetery

On Lafayette Road (Rte. 1) at the intersection of Toll and La fayette Roads, Salisbury, MA.

The True Cemetery (Gravestone record GR 4 in Salisbury’s published vital records) has at least
one burial dated 1738, and is on land that appears on an 1884 Atlas Map identified as the Moses
True Estate. An 1872 Atlas map shows a cemetery at that same location. Within the boundrics of
this cemetery are the Firemen Cemetery and the Soldier’s Cemetery. Adjoining the True
cemetery is the Jewish Cemetery.

On the West side of the cemetery, on the right side of Tol] Road, a gate (shown above) can be
seen. It was erected in 1992 by Charles and Bernice Felch as a gift to the community and by



Charles in particular as a memorial to his wife Bernice, Charles also has watched over the
cemetery as sort of an unofficial caretaker.

When first visiting the True cemetery in 1998, 1 intended to locate only the burial sites of my
own family line. However, when I revisited the cemetery in July 2000, my wife Julia and I
attempted to record all of the burials there using any decipherable gravestones we could find.
Then we consulted the published vital statistics and other documents that identified other burials
in the True cemetery.

It is not known whether any other records of the burials in the True cemetery exist. However,
published Salisbury Vital Records to 1850 often provide burial locations. No one seems to know
exactly when burials commenced in what has become the True Cemetery, or for that matter, how
the property came to be a cemetery.

From our examination, it would seem that the earliest burial was that of Sergeant Robert Smith,
who died December 8, 1738 in his 60" year. However, I find this odd as the next earliest date
found was that of Hannah [Kimball] True, of Haverhill, who died in July 21, 1768, at the age of
39 years and 21 days, the wife of Samuel True. Hannah’s burial was of special interest to me as
she was my great-great-great-great grandmother.

The next oldest date was the burial of Sarah Eaton who died February 5, 1798 at the age of 85.
At that point, there seems to be a gap in the burials until 1803 (Meriam Stevens) and 1807
(Edmond Carr) and then the dates continue to some very recent burials such as Bemice Felch
July 25, 1992 and James Pike Jr., March 29, 1986.

A 1884 Atlas map appears to show that the location of the True Cemetery was at that time noted
as “ Moses True Est.” An 1872 map of Salisbury shows the existence of this cemetery at that
time but no name was given. 1 have not had the opportunity to investigate property records that
might reveal when it was first utilized as either a homestead and/or a burying ground.

Sadly, this cemetery, like many other old ones, has suffered the ravages of time, weather, and
vandalism. It also appears that the town of Salisbury does not have the resources to maintain it
properly or to restore the stones. Most likely, the town officials are not interested in such old
sites. Many gravestones are missing and many cannot be read because of age. Many more are
merely piles of rubble or scattered about. Some more recent memorial stones have been erected
by caring descendents and placed nearby or on the gravesites. Some attempt has been made to
repair a few of the stones by someone, perhaps the Public Works Department, but not very well
done in some cases. However, 1 applaud their efforts. All things considered, the cemetery is
better maintained than others I have seen.

The names listed are in alphabetical order by surname without concern as to what part of the
cemetery they are in. Unfortunately, this method of listing eliminates the benefit of knowing how
one gravestone relates to another. Often, one large stone will have several names on it, with
different surnames, with individual footstones that identify the specific family member’s grave.
These footstones are usually very small and are quickly lost to time.



Atkinson, Leona May [Merrill], w. of William H., 1870-1939 *

Atkinson, William H., h, of Leona May [Merrill], 1860-1927.*

Bartlett, Hannah [Philbrick], w. of Perley, [no dates]. *

Bartlett, Moses Nlorton), s. of Perley and Hannah [Philbrick], “Co., I, 40" Regt., Mass. Vols.”,
d. April 14, 1891, a, 59 yrs, 1 mo. 4 dys.*

Bartlett, Perley, h. of Hannah [Philbrick], d. June 16, 1877, a. 65 yrs.*

Bassett, Annie [P.] [Brown], w. of Waldo W., January 26, 1853 - July 11, 1889, %/+#

Bassett, Charles Hferbert], s. of Waldo W. and Annie [P][Brown], January 31, 1876 - June 2,
1886.%/** )
Bassett, Howard, s. of Waldo W. and Annie [P.] [Brown], October 31, 1883 - July 6, 1886.%/**
Bassett, Waldo W., h. of Annie [P.] [Brown], July 25, 1848 - February 9, 1908 */+*

Boyd, Moses, h. of Nellie, 1861 — 1929 *

Boyd, Nellie M., w. of Moses, 1864 — 1925 *

Brown, Albert S., 5. of Cfharles] A. and Lucy B.[Hunt], d. February 20, 1887, a. 6 mos, 16
dys. ¥/¥*

Brown, Albert W., h. of Comfort P, [Bartlett], November 11, 1820 - December 2, 1889 *
Brown, Arthur P. [Prob. h. of Ola May),“Father”, 1882 — 1974.*

Brown, Charles A., h. of Lucy B. [Hunt], d. April 25, 1897, a. 49 yr8., 8 mos., 17 dys.*/**
Brown, Charles H., March 15, 1888 - October 11, 1936.*

Brown, Comfort Philbrook][Bartlett], w. of Albert W., b. February 17, 1826, d. February 18,
100] */%x*

Brown, Frank Albert, s. of Charles A. and Lucy B. [Hunt], February 20, 1890 - July 25,

1972 ¥/9* :

Brown, Hazel M., w. of Kenneth Wlaldo]., 1909 — 1992 *!

Brown, Kenneth Wlaldo]., h. of Hazel M., 1905 — 1990, */**

Brown, L. Blanche, b. August 11, 1887, d. October 16, 1980.*

Brown, Lucy B., w. of Charles A., “Grandmother of Charles A. Brown”, 1852 — 1937 *
Brown, Ola May, [Prob. w. of Arthur P.], “Mother” 1884 — 1916_*

Carr, Benjamin, d. May 26, 1850 a. 78 yrs.*

Carr, Daniel, d. February 19, 1836, a. 56 yrs. 11 mos. */**

Carr, Edmound, [Prob. son of Edman [Edmund] and Miriam [Joy], d. March 14, 1807, a. 32
yrs, ¥+

Carr, Hannah [Fowler), w. of Daniel and dau. of Elijah and Hannah [Abbott], October 4, 1786 -
January 15, 1850 */**

Carr, Hannah E[lizabeth], dau. of Danjel and Hannah [Prob. Fowler], d. August 30, 1888, a. 74
yrs.*

Collins, Anna [True], w. of John Collins, and dau. of Samuel] True, Jr., and [Prob. Anna Pike], b,
November 26, 1795, d. April 30, 1883 %/%%

Collins, John, Jr., h. of Anna [True], d. December |, 1874, a. 86 yrs.*/**

Corbin, Alice H[orton] [Downs]., w. of James Stephen, 1881 — 1969 #/+*

Corbin, James Stephen, h. of Alice Hlorton] [Downs], 1869 - 1945 #/%*

' Per Social Security Death Index, her birth month and day as Feb. 14 and death month as Aug,



Cox, Lionel L. Forget, “U.S. Navy, WW I1.”, August 20, 1921 - September 13, 1991 *
Crevatis, Charles M., “U.S. Navy, WW 11.”, November 23, 1912 -January 27, 1992, *
Crocker, Charles W., “PFC, U.S. Army, WW 11.”, 1924-1980.*

Crocker, Edith Evelyn, gs. begins “Crocker — Decoste”, followed by her name and these dates,
July 17, 1916 - November 23, 1995.*

D’Alessio, Gregory, “husband”, 1904-1993 *

Dickie, Clifford, “U.S. Coast Guard, WW 11, Korea”, November 12, 1900 — November 10,
1983.*

Dobson, Imalda M., 1947-7.*

Dow, Abiah [Hunkins], w. of Joshua Jr., d. March 27, 1863, a. 64 yrs.*

Dow, Abra[ha]m Glreenleaf), “A Union Soldier” (No dates).*?

Dow, Almyra [Almira] W., dau. of John and Lavinia [Jackman], 1846 — 19]9, %/+x*

Dow, Asanath, dau. of Joshua and Abiah [Hunkins], d. October 26, 1850, a. 5 yrs, 3 mos.*
Dow, Augusta A., dau. of Ira F. and Catherine R. [Dow], d. February 14, 1895, a. 21 yrs.*
Dow, Catherine R. [Dow], w. of Ira F. [or P.], d. January 29, 1892, a. 35 y1s., 2 mos, 21 dys.*/**
Dow, Charles, 1852 - [7777].*

Dow, Charles S[ylvester], s. of Charles A. and Sarah E. [Marsh], 1876 - [7777].%/%*

Dow, Etta G[oodwin], w. of Franklyn P., 1857 — 1929, #/%%

Dow, Eva M., 1888 - 1978.*

Dow, Everett H., 1881 -- 1957 #*

Dow, Franklyn [Frank] P., h. of Etta G[oodwin], 1853 — 1932, */%*

Dow, Fred A., 1879 — 1905.*

Dow, Ira F [or P.], h. of Catherine R. [Dow], 1852 — 193] */**

Dow, Jacob, d. January 15, 1847, a. 46 yrs. 6 mos.*/**

Dow, John, August 28, 1882, a. 74 yrs., 4 mos.*

Dow, Joshua, d. January 3, 1835, a. 57 yrs, *¥

Dow, [Partial stone, not much left to decipher. Probably the stone of Joshua Dow, above].*
Dow, Lavina [Jackman], w. of John, d. January 15, 1892, a. 81 yrs.*

Dow, Mary [Prob. Greenleaf], w. of Samuel, d. April 1892, age 83 yrs.*

Dow, Mary, w. of Samuel, b. May 1, 1780 — d. March 7, 1852, a. 73 yrs.*

Dow, Mary [Prob. Merrill], w. of Jacob, d. November 2, 1881, a. 81 yrs., 9 mos.*

Dow, Perley A_, s. of Frank P. and Etta [Goodwin], 1884-1930.*/**

Dow, Samuel Jr., “From a fall from a frame”, d. April 16, 1809, a. 25 yrs.*/*#3

Dow, Samuel, d. November 23,1822, a. 62 yrs., 5 mos.*

Dow, Sarah, w. of Charles, 1849 — 1919 *

Dow, Williard ., s. of Franklyn [Frank] R. and Etta [Goodwin], 1879-1947.*

Dunham, Emest A., h, of Etta D. [Pike], [December 221, 1900 - [F ebruary] 1983 */**
Dunham, Etta D. [Pike], w. of Earnest A., [February 11], 1901 - [April 5, 1995].**

Eaton, Benjamin E. [or F.], [Prob. s. of Samuel and Judith [Palmer], July 11, 1842 - July 22,
1914 *

Eaton, Judith Ann [Palmer], w. of Samuel, d. July 17, 1884, a. 67 yrs, 10 mos, 17 dys.*

? An Abraham Greenleaf Dow was born to a Samuel and Mary [Greenleaf] Dow, September 25, 1835 at Salisbury,
MA.

* Gravestone is sinking into the ground.
* Some information obtained from the Social Security Death Index. Apparently no onc had her death date inscribed

or perhaps she was not buried there.



Eaton, Mary, d. October 1, 1800, a. 45 yrs *
Eaton, Mary A., d. October 24, 1893, a. 43 yrs, 1 mo., 12 dys.*

Eaton, Samuel, h. of Judith Ann [Palmer], b, F cbruary 6, 1814, d. June 21,1911 *

Eaton, Sarah E., dau. of Samuel and Judith Ann [Palmer], d. September 22, 1862, a. 18 yrs, 11
dys.* : '

Eaton, Sarah [True], w. of Lt. Jabez, dau. of Henry and Abigail [French], d. February 5, 1798, a,
85 yrs, */**

Eck, Keith R., b. April 12, 1970, d. July 1, 2002.*

Felch, Bernice L{aura] [Suow], w. of Charles M[emlow], [b. October 10, 1916, Amesbury, MA.]
d. July 25, 1992 #/#xS

Felch, Dora E., [Mansfield], w. of Edward J[ames], d. 1924.*

Felch, Edward J{ames], h. of Dora E. [Mansﬁeld], d. 1922 *

Felch, Georgianna [Currier), w. of Howard R., 1916 - 1985.*

Felch, Howard R, h. of Georgianna [Currier], [May 15, 1910- [Oct. 24], 1997 #/%*

French, Anna, w. of John, d. December 22, 1860.*

French, Susannah, [Possibly the dau. of Benjamin and Joanna), d. January 17, 1835, a. 55

yrs, ¥ /**

French, William, d. April 24, 1842 *

Gill, Dorothy, w. of Moses, d. June 4, 1814.*

Gill, Joseph, [Prob. s, of Samue] and Betty], d. March 8, 1830, a. 74 yrs.*/**

Gill, Moses, [Prob. s. of Moses and Mary [Chase]], “of fever”, d. May 2, 1842, [or May 26, in
his 66" yr] [a. 64 yrs., per VIS] */** ‘ :

Gill, Samuel, d. Apri] 11, 1836.*

Grasso, Patsy C., “Pvt.,, U.S. Army, WW I1.”, March 6, 1917 - March 7, 1992 *

Green, Albion S, s. of James C. and Almira P. [Jones], [July] 1874 — 1957 */**

Green, Almira P. [Jones], w. of James C., October 3, 184] — July 12, 1900.*/**

Green, James A., [October 217, 1895 - [February]1967 *

Green, James C., h. of Almira P,, “Cpl. Co. M 1 R:T, CAV.”, June 17, 1830 - February 8,
1913.»

Green, Louise P, w. of Albion S., [May] 1880 — 1926, *

Green, Roland S., 1913-1975,*

Hastings, Thomas Patrick, “Pvt VT, U.S. Marine Corps.”, 193] — 1979 *

Hobson, George M., h. of Georgie E. [Truesdalc], 1871 - 1928.*

Hobson, Georgie E. [Truesdale], w. of George M., 1863 — 1939 *

Hoyt, Ann, (quite undecipherable but the date may be 1759).*

Hunnewell, Jane [Carr], w. of Daniel, d. March 15, 1826, a. 47 yrs.*% [Another broken stone is
next to Jane’s but could not be read but possibly is for her husband Daniel].

Hunt, Edith M., dau. of S[amuel] G, and Hlenrietta] S. [Knight], d. March 20, 1886, a. 15 {
yrg ¥ /hk i
Hunt, Hiram, d. August 2, 1876.*

[Broken stone next to Hiram Hunt’s with only the year 1878 appearing].* {
Flomt, ke Hiensyy o of Sumudl O, aud et eug [AnIghtf, [Uctober 24], 1849 — 1929 # /s |
Hunt, John P_, s. of John H. and Rachel [M. Fogg], 1886 — 1888 *

* Constance Hopkins was the dau, of Stephen Hopkins, Mayflower passenger in 1620. [Desc. from Nicholas Snow
and Constance Hopkins. Her mother Laura and father Leroy, are buried at Mt. Prospect in Amesbury, MA.
® A Daniel Hunnewell is buried in the Old Corner Cemetery in Amesbury, MA.



Hunt, Rachel M. [Fogg], w. of John H., 1859 — 1888.*

Hunt, William F., [Prob. s. of Samuel G. and Henrietta K[night]. “Co. H. 60 Mass Mil. Inf.”, [No
dates given].*’

Jones, Alvah Wesley, h. of Barbara [Gailbraith], [June 23], 1905 - [August 18], 1998 */**
Jones, Arthur, [Prob. h. of Georgeanna], [July 9], 1885 — [June], 1969 %/%*

Jones, Barbara [Gailbraith], w. of Alvah Wesley, [December 1], 1908 - [March] 1987 */**
Jones, Benjamin S., h. of Paulina . [Heath], and s. of Simon and Sally [Stevens], d. September
8, 1877, a. 69.*/+*

Jones, George W., [no dates given].*

Jones, Georgeanna, w. of Arthur, 1903 - 1972 *

Jones, Jabez S., “Starved to death, Anderson Prison, GA.”, d. October 9, 1864, a. 39(?) 2 mos.*
Jones, Margareta, w. of Otis P., d. March 24, 1905, a. 65 yrs, 3 mos, 8§ dys.*

Jones, Millie Richards, [March 4], 1888 - [May] 1986.%/+*

Jones, Myron Wlesley], [August 10], 1884 — [October], 1962,*/*+*

Jones, Otis P, h. of Margareta, 1859 — 1938.*

Jones, Paulina S. [Heath], w. of Benjamin S., d. April 20, 188 1,a. 64 yrs, 27 dys.*/¥*

Jones, Robert E., “SI, U.S. Navy, WWIL.”, [May 18], 1920 - [February], 1981 */**

Jones, Sarah [ or Sally [Stevens], w. of Simon and dau. of Benjamin and Joanna [Stevens], d.
May 6, 1817, a. 32 yrs.**

Lancey, Corey [or Cora per death record], E. [Dow]., w. of James E., and dau. of Charles S. and
Sarah E. [Marsh], 1870-1907.%/%+°

Lock[e], Hannah [Allen], w. of John, d. March 10, 1815, a. 22 yrs */**

Manser, John B., March 10, 1848 - September 18, 1886.*

Mclnnis, Lester W., “Tech 5, U.S. Army, WWIL”, [April 25], 1908 - [December] 1977 %/%*
McNeill, Robert S., 1869-1947 *

Mellen, Albion L., h. of Sarah [Sally] S., “Cambridge, MA — 1833, Lawrence, MA — 19147 *
Mellen, Sarah [Sally] S., w. of Albion L., “Seabrook - 1842, Baltimore, MD — 1905".*

Merrill, Andrew J[ackson], s. of Joseph and Lydia [Prob. Martane], February 7, 1815 -
November 24, 1862.*

Merrill, Edith M. [ Hunt], w. of George L., 1888 — 1980.*

Merrill, Joseph, d. Jan 6, 1823, a. 52 yrs.**

Miller, Etta [Dow], w. of Clifford, and dau. of Frank P. and Eita [Goodwin], 1876 — 1908.*/**
Miller, Ethel A., 1896 — 1896.*

Miller, Joanna [Knowles], w. of Ralph A., [October 2], 1900 - [June 28], 1990 *

Miller, Ralph A., h. of Joanna [Knowles], [June 9], 1903 - [October 6], 1991 */**

Morrill, Martha [Pike], w. Samuel, d. October 24, 1816, a. 53 yrs. (Broken stone, partially
buried).*/**

Morrill, “Mr.” Samuel, d. June 8, 1823, a. 60.*/**

Morrill, Samuel, d. October 24, 1816, a. 53 yrs. [part of stone is partially buried and broken off
from the one next to the above Samuel Morrill.].*

Morse, Annie [Dow], 1876 — 1963.*

Murray, George, “Pfc., U.S Army, Korea”, June 14, 1930 - September 8, 1995.*

Oliver, Joseph W., h. of Lizzie B [or G.] [Greene], 1869-1920,%/**

” He was b. May 16, 1847, per Salisbury VRs.
¥ Social Security Death Index give his mo. and day of b. as Aug. 10, and his mo. and day of d. as Oct.1962
? Buried close to the graves of Sarah, Charles, Charles S. and Fred A. Dow



Oliver, Lizzie B, [orG] [Greene], w. of Joseph W., and day of of James B. and Almira [Jones],
1869 — 1914 */#x.

Parker, John H., h. of Lydia [Hall], May 15, 1837. July 23, 1875 *

Parker, Lydia [Hall], w. of John H., June 3, 1833 - March 1, 1905.*

Pike, Amasa [Amasha], “Co. C, 48" 1, Co. H, 60 Mass. Vo Inf. and Co. B, First Bat,, Heavy
Art,, Vol,, served 1863-64-65”, h. of Julia A.[Dow], b, 1842, d. 1919

Pike, Anna, w. of Samuel], d, September 11, 1843, a. 81 yrs., 8 mos. *

Pike, Annie R., dau. of Amaga [Amasha] and Julia A. [Dow], 1878 - 1879 [and an unnamed
child of Amasha and Julia A. [Dow], 1881 — 1881.* .

Pike, Hiram, h. of Harriet Albbie] [Litchton), d. August 9, 1892 * /%

Pike, James H. Jr., d. June 2, 1915 *

Pike, James H. 3 (11y), A2C, U. S. Air Force, 1935 ~2005.*

Pike, John Jr,, b, of Beatrice A, d. January 27, 1872, 4. 71 yrs,*

Pike, John N., “Co. L, 40* Regt, Mass, Vols, In Battle of Baltimore, Cross Roads, Virginia”, d.
January 1, 1912, a. 75 yrs, 10 mos., 10 dys.*

Pike, Julia A, [Dow], w. of Amasa [Amagha], 1846.-910% s

Pike, Rhoda [Eaton], w, of John, Jr., d. November 12,1878, a. 71 yrs, 2 mos, */**

Porter, Chester T., [March 12], 1890 - [November] 1967 */+*

Richards, Ella 0., w. of William H., 1859 - 1933 *

Richards, Harry G, 1882 — 1926.*

Richards, William H., 1855 — 1940, * :
Sanborn, Adna, s. of Theophilus and Mary E. [Dow], d. December 16, 1863, a. 11 yrs, 5 mos_*
Sanborm, Sarah C., dau, of Theophilus and Mary E. [Dow). [Sarah’s mother was day, of Samue]
and Mary Dow], d. June 2, 1853 a. 4 yrs, 10 mos. *

Smith, Jabesh, d. January 15, 1811, 5 25 #/%x11

Smith, John, d. January 26, 1899, a. 83 yrs, 7 mos, 26 dys.*

Smith, Joseph P_, s. of Joseph and Sarah [B. Pike], “of scarlet fever”, d. October 12,1842, a. 2
yI8, 10 mog. */*#*

Smith, Julia A, [Poss. dau. of John and S[arah) B. [Pike]], d. Dec. 12,1872, a. 18 yrs, 3 mos.*
Smith, Laura S.,[Poss. dau. of John and S[arah] B. [Pike]] d. Nov. 16, 1872, a. 16 y18, 4 mos.*
Smith, Mary P, dau. of John and S[arah] B. [Pike], “of scaret fever” d. October ] 1,1842, a. 5

Smith, Robert, “Serg.”, d. December 8, 1738, in his 60™ yr **

Smith, Robert, s. of Robert, d. March 4, 1803, a. 7 mos.*

Smith, Sarah B, [Pike], w. of John, d., August 9, 1876, a. 58 yrs, 5 mos. *

Stevens, Benjamin, h. of Joanna [French], d. April 2, 1815, a. 73 yrs. *

Stevens, Eleanor (Miss), [Twin to Hannah], dau. of Benjamin, d. December 8, 1850, a, 9'? yrs. ¥
Stevens, Hannah “Miss”, [Twin to Eleanor], dau. of Benjamin, d. June 7, 1839 in her 79™ yr. */+%
Stevens, Hannah, w. of Joseph, d. January 20, 1814, a. 49 yrs* (gs) [d. Jan. 19 per VIS).*/**

'° She was alive at the time of the 1880 Us Census.
" Probably spelled Jabez
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Stevens, Joanna [French), w. of Benjamin, d. March 4, 1818, a, 67 yIs, ks

Stevens, Joseph, h. of Meriam [Tucker], d. May 7, 1844, a. 87 yrs. */4

Stevens, Meriam [Tucker], w. of Joseph, d. December 25, 1803, 43 yrs. */%*

Taylor, Almira P., 1866-1933.*

Taylor, Margaret O[tis], 1891-1 955, [The name “McGahey” appears at the top of the gs.).*
True, Abraham, h. of Mary [Locke] and s. of Jabez and Ruth [Brown], d. May 17, 1839, a. 34 y.
8 mos. ¥/**12

True, Anna / Hannsh [Pike], w. of Samuel Jr., d. September 11, 1843, *+

True, Anna [Fitts], w. of Jabez, and dau. of Isaizh and Hannah [Hook]), b. January 17, 1804, d.
August 30, 1890.*

True, Benjamin, h. of Elizabeth [Shaw], and s. of Samue] and Joanna [Stevens], b. March 28,
1815, d. June 4, 1866.*/**

True, Eliza J. [Morrill], w. of George W(ashington), b. June 1, 1823, d. March 06, 1887, %/**
True, Elizabeth [Shaw], w. of Benjamin, and dau. of John and Ziporah [Towle], b. July 25, 181 3,
d. November 17, 1898, */*+*

True, Ezekiel, s. of John and Martha [Merrill], d., January 12, 1797, a. 90 Vi, ¥/

True, George Washington, h. of Eliza J, [Morrill], and s. of John and Joanna [Baker], b. October
7, 1818, d. February 13, 1902.%/+*

True, Hannah [Kimball/ Haseltine], w. of Samuel, d. July 21, 1768 %/+*

True, Jabez, “Elder”, “Minister of the Gospel 40 years”, h. of Ruth [Brown], and s. of Samuel
and Hannah [Kimball], d. May 2, 1835, in his 72d yr.¥/**

True, Jabez, Deacon, h. of Anna [Fitts], and s. of Jabez and Ruth [Brown], b. Oct. 19, 1802, d.
September 1875.* )

True, Joanna [Stevens], w. of Samuel, b. March 31, 1795, d. March 13, 1871.*

True, Joanna [Baker], w. of John, b. November 2, 1794, d. December 21, 1861.*

True, John, “Dr.”, s. of Jabez and Ruth [Brown], b. April 4, 1793, d. April 11, 1885.*

True, John, Jr., s. of John and Martha [Merrill], d. December 31 » 1762, a. 65 yrs, 11 mos, 12
dys.** '

True, Lydia, dau. of Samuel, Jr., and Anna/Hannah [Pike], d. October 23, 1871 */*#

- True, Mary Edwards, dau. of George W(ashington] and Eliza J. [Morrill], b. February 6, 1849, d.

May 24, 1912.*

True, Mary Pike, “only dau. of John and Joanna [Baker]”, d. October 4, 1844, a, 22 yrs.*/**
True, Mary [Locke], w. of Abraham, b. 1811, d. 1888.*/**

True, Miriam, d. December 20, 1805, a. 22 yrs. */**

True, Moses, s. of Moses and Ruth [Greeley], b. December 30, 1817, d. May 16, 1838, a. 20
YIS, * /% ) '

True, Moses, s. of Samuel Jr., and Anna [Pike], b. April 22, 1787, d. November 7, 1863.*
True, Oliver Augustus, s. of Jabez jr. and Anna [Fitts] and [bro. of Prince Albert], b. December
9, 1834, d. January 25, 1863.*

True, Paul, s. of Ezekiel and Mary [Morrill], d. November 14, 1785, 20 yrs. */**

True, Prince Albert, h. of Sally [Sarah] Emily [Morrill] and s. of Jabez and Ann [Fitts], b. June
17, 1839, d. February 16, 1917.*

True, Ruth [Brown], wid. of “Elder” Jabez, d. October 28, 1843, a. 80 yrs. */**

True, Ruth [Greeley], w. of Moses, b. November 3, 1792, d. May 9, 1883 *

True, Sally [Sarah] Emily [Morrill], w. of Prince Albert, and dau. of John 3™ and Sally, b.

" A new memorial stone has been erected on the Abraham and Mary [Locke] True gravesite by a Mary A. Ridgway
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November 19, 1840, d. Jan. 18, 1917.*

True, Samuel, s. of Jabey and Ruth [Brown], b. August 1, 1788, d. December 26, 1860.*
True, Samuel, “Dea.” h. of Hannah [Kimball"’] and s_ of Jabez and Sarah [Tappen], d.
November 11, 1815, a. 88 y. [Nov. 10. a. 87).%% :

True, Samuel, Jr., “widr.,, farmer”, “of old age”, h. of Anna/Hannah [Pike], and s. of Samuel and
Hannabh [Kimball), d. June 19, 1847, a. 91 yrs. [vr: June I8,] [gs: 80th yr].*/*x

True, Samuel, s, of Samuel and Hannah [Pike], b. March 16, 1798 d. January 19, 1861 .*
Trusdale, Martha [Wilson], w. of William, 1826 — 1888, #/#*

Trusdale, Martha W., dau. of William and Martha [Wilson], 1855 — 1877 */%+

Trusdale, Phocbe A., dau. of William and Martha [Wilson], 1858 1875.*/%*

Trusdale, William, h. of Martha [Wilson], 1820 — 1903 */%*

Ward, Myrtle Porter, 1882 - 1962 *

Webber, Charles H., 1858 — 1944 *

Wilmot, Annie, 1871 - 1943 *

Wilmot, Curtis, [July 22], 1912 - [January], 1988, */##*

Wilmot, Ester L., 1902 — 1930 #

Wilmot, Harry, 1873 — 1935.*

Wilmot, Herbert W., “Pvt, 302 M G BN, 76 Div.”, d. November 3, 1917 *

Wilmot, Hermaleine A. [Felch], w. of Robert Jr., [November 23], 1906 - [June 17], 1988 #/++
Wilmot, Laura M. [Colby], dau. of Curtis and Mildred Hfelen] [Snow), 1929-1975 #/+*
Wilmot, Mildred Hlelen] [Snow), w. of Curtis, 1909 — 1995 */14 :

Wilmot, Richard G, “A/3C, US.AF.”, August 12, 1940 — October 28,1971.*

Wilmot, Robert Jr., [December 10], 1007 - [October 28], 1987, */+*

Wilmot, Robert I11, s, of Robert, Jr., [July 28], 1934 - [May 18], 1993 #/+x

Wilson, David J., “SP4, U.S. Army, Vietnam”, April 23, 1949 — August 1, 1980+
Wilson, Martha A, [Eaton], w. of Thomas Y., March 5, 1860 - January 19, 1925 *
Wilson, Thomas Y., h. of Martha A. [Eaton], May 1, 1851 - November 1, 1920.*

buried. This memorial reads “Dedicated to the memory of the deceased members of the
Salisbury Fire Department - June 1976”. Their names are included in the above ljst.

" Hannah was also married previously 1o a Nathaniel Hazeltine or Hazelton.
" Sister to Bemice Laura [Snow] Feich.
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Long Hill Cemetery

Beach Road, Salisbury, MA
Opened before 1856

Salisbury vital records reflect this cemetery as Gravestone Record (GR 7). “A Guide to
Cemeteries in Essex County, Massachusetts™ published by the Essex Society of Genealogists, c.
1991, Essex Society of Genealogist, Inc., states that, “some graves were moved to Amesbury™.
No further information was given. The following is not a complete accounting of the burials in
this cemetery.

Addison, Charles, 1884 — 1962 *

Allard, Albert, h. of Sarah [Lord], 1875 — 1955.*

Allard, Barbara E. [Howard], w. of Leonard H., 1935 — (No date given).*

Allard, Leonard H., h. of Barbara E. [Howard], b. March 30, 1923, d. March 17, 1993.*
Allard, Sarah [Lord], w. of Albert, 1891 — 1963.*

Allen, Faustina F. [Brown), w. of Frederick A., 1853 - 1939 #/*%*

Allen, Faustina M., dau. of Frederick A. and Faustina F. [Brown], 1877 — 1939 /%%
Allen, Frederick A, h. of Faustina F. [Brown], 1859 — 1917 %/¥*

Allen, Helen G. [Scott], w. of Herbert M. “Mac”, 1907 — 1999_*

Allen, Herbert M. “Mac™, h. of Helen G. [Scott], 1907 — 1981.*

Allen, Prentis A., 1860 — 1918.*'°

" In plot with Frederick A. and Faustina Allen.



Andrews, Frederick, h. of Mary [Murphy), b. June 25, 1858, d. [no date given],*/¥*
Andrews, Mary [Murphy], w. of Frederick, b. March 22,1860, d. June 29, 1905 */**
Antell, Helen F., 1911 - 1976, #16 :

Antel], Rullgy L{ouise], dau. of Clharles] Burt Frost and Wilhelmina O, [Roop], 1902 —

193] #/*x

Appleby, Alfred E[lmore], h. of Martha C., and s. of Carle and Muriel S. [Eaton), July 12], 1907
— [November] 1987, #/+*

Appleby, Martha C., w. of Alfred E[lmore], 1907 — [d. November 10, 20027 #/*#18
Babcock, Alden, h. of 5. Gertrude [Pike], 1864 — 1959 *

Babcock, S. Gertrude [Pike], w. of Alden, 1872 - 1951 *

Bailey, Alice E., w. of Willig G., 1863 — 1943 =

Bailey, Elmira, A., w. of William S., 1853 — 1924 *

Bailey, Mary E., 1840 — 1895, *19

Bailey, Richard P., s. of Willis G. and Alice E., 1886 — 1891 .+

Bailey, William S., h. of Elmira A., 1849 - 1923 *

Bailey, Willis G., h. of Alice E., 1859 — 1904_*

Baker, Dorothy [True], w. of George W., and dau, of William and Susanna [Lowell], 1804 —
1884 */#*

Baker, George W, h. of Dorothy [True], 1799 — 1878 %/#*

Baker, Sarah J[annet], dau. of George W. and Dorothy [True], 1827 — 1917 #/%*

Bamford, Florence E., w. of James W., 1889 — 1962 *

Bamford, Jameg W., h. of Florence E., 1888 — 1935 *

Banks, Maurice W, 1886 — 1955 %20

Barnard, Edmund E., “Was shot in battle of Port Hudson, Plains, LA.”, d. May 21, 1803, a. 30
y1s., 9 mos. *

Barnes, Donald W. s. of Eva M., 1917 - 196] *

Barnes, Eva M., mother of Donald W., 1897 — 1996 *

Barnes, Evelyn S., 1927 — 1930.*

Barnes, James E. W., 1990 — 1990 *

Bamett, Albert V, h. of Annette Dow [Eaton], 1934 — 1988 *

Bamett, Annette Dow [Eaton], 1926 - (No date given).*

Bamnett, Ella M., w, of Herbert G., 1871 — 1950 #

Barnett, Herbert G., h. of Ella M., 1868 — 1955 *

Bartlett, Annie Gertrude [Pettengill], w. of Wlaldegrave] Stillman, 1864 — 1936, */*+
Bartlett, Elias Plike], s. of Humphrey and Sarah “Sally” [Pike], b. November 8, 1830, d.
February 20, 1836, %/++

Bartlett, Elizabeth M[ary] P[ike], b. May 14, 1877, d. March 15, 1963 #/+*

Bartlett, Harriet C. [Morss], w. of Moses b. April, 8, 1833, d. February 27, 1911 *

Bartlett, Harriet Ellen., d. of Moses J., and Harriett [Morss], b. August 3, 1866, d. November 3,
1938, */**

S

'* Buried in same plot as Thomas A. Lane,

' On same stone as C. Bur( Frost.

"® Per the Social Security Death Index.

" In same plot as Willis G, Bailey.

 Buried in the same plol as George P. and Miriam E. Montana.
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Bartleit, Hlumphrey] Noah, s. of Humphrey and Sarah “Sally” [Pike], b. November 28, 1833, d.
February 3, 1852 #/#%

Bartlett, Humphrey, h. of Sally or Sarah [Pike], b. 1787, d. October 23, 1864 */*x*

Bartlett, Irene [Conklin], 2" w. of Wesley S. Bartlett, 1907 — 1997 #/#+

Bartlett, James Lowell, h. of Philena Alma [Parker], b. September 6, 1873, d. October 25, 1943 *
Bartlett, John Pike, b. July 9, 1925, d. August 8, 2001.*

Bartlett, John W., s. of Waldegrave and Annie Gertrude [Pettengill], 1902 — 1905 */+#2!
Bartlett, Judith W. [Pike], w. of Moses, d. July 3, 1845, a. 43 yrs., 2 mos., 6 dys.*

Bartlett, Mary [Pike], wid. of Moses, [Gilman was her 1°' h. name], dau. of Joshua and Miriam
[Pike], d. November 1, 1871, a. 72 yrs., 5 mos. */**?

Bartlett, Mary, [Hanson], 1% w. of Wesley S[tillman], 1904 - 1950%/**

Bartlett, M[ary] P[ike], dau. of Moses J. and Harriet G. [Morss], b. May 14, 1877, d. March 15,
1963.*

Bartleit, Matilda [Hanson], dau. of Wesley Stillman and Hannah [Hanson], 1871 — 1959, /%
Bartlett, Milton Delano, b. September 23, 1923, d. April 17, 1995.*

Bartlett, Moses S[argent], s. of Moses J., and Harriet., b. September 28, 1855, d. May 3,

1922 %/x*

Bartlett, Moses, h. of Judith W. [Pike], d. January 1, 1869, a. 79 yrs., 8 mos.*/**

Bartlett, Moses Jackman, h. of Harriet C. [Morss], s. of Moses and Judith W. [Pike], b. August 9,
1831, d. March 27, 1903, %/%* '

Bartlett, Philena Alma [Parker], w. of James Lowell, b. May 28, 1883, d. November 18, 1974.*
Bartlett, Sarah E., dau. of Moses and Judith W. [Pike], d. February 20, 1836, a. 2 yrs., 1 mo.*/**
Bartlett, Sarah “Sally” [Pike], w. of Humphrey, b. Abt. 1805, d. October 25, 1859 */**

Bartlett, Thornton T., s. of Waldegrave Stillman and Annie [Pettengill], 1903 — 1904, */**
Bartlett, Waldegrave Stillman, h. of Annie [Pettengill], 1864 — 1925 % /%%

Bartlett, Wesley S., h. of Mary H. [Hanson] and s. of Waldegrave Stillman and Annie
[Pettengill], 1897 — 1970 */*x

Barton, Ralph D., h. of Villa. M. [Bither], 1900 — 1967.*

Barton, Villa M. [Bither], w. of Ralph D., 1904 — 2000.*

Bateman, Aimee Lynn, dau. of J. D., and Y. M., (No dates given).*

Bateman, Elizabeth, (Prob. w. of Frank D., 1904 - 1979 *%

Bateman, Frank D., (Prob. h. of Elizabeth), 1902 — 1974.*

Beaton, Joseph E., “Pvt., U. S. Army, WW IL”, h. of Muriel F. [Nugent], b. January 18, 1916, d.
December 25, 1996.*

Beaton, Muriel F. [Nugent] w. of Joseph E., b. January 29, 1926, d. (No date given).*

Belcher, Florence I., w. of Richard Lester, 1881 — 1953 *

Belcher, Richard Lester, h. of Florence I, 1861 — 1945 *

Bell, Leonard, “CPO, U. S. Navy, WW II”, b. August 3, 1910, d. February 3, 1996.***

Berard, Norman E., h. of Trudy L., 1948 — 1990, *

Berard, Trudy L., w. of Norman E., 1953 — (No date).*

Berry, Charles F., “MSgt., U. S. Army, WW I1”, September 9, 1922 — September 18, 1993.*
Berry, Christie, 1892 — 1914.*

*' Buried in the W. Stillman and Annje Bartlett plot.

* Buried in a Gilman plot. A
® Elizabeth and her husband Frank are in the George E., and Catherine Leavitt plot.

*' Buried in the Israel Morrill True plot.



Bigelow, Ella F. [Pike], dau. of Aaron and Caroline, d. July 1, 1877, a. 23 yrs., 10 mos.*
Bilodeau, Irma R., w. of Leland R., 1921 ~ December 31, 1997 % /**25

Bilodeau, Leland R., h. of Irma R., 1921 - 1972 %

Bishopz,GJ ody Lee, “Granddaughter” of Ralph M., and Abbie R [Blaisdell] Furbush, 1965 —
1973 %

Bither, Cecil J., 1911 — 1980,*%

Blaisdell, Calvin D, h. of Mary E[meline] [Eaton], 1841 — 1894, */**

Blaisdell, Charles L., h. of Edna M. [Dow], 1916 — 1960.*

Blaisdell, Clarence T., 1874 — 1955 *

Blaisdell, David M., h. of Ruth C., and 5. of Calvin D. and Mary E[meline] [Eaton], 1871 -
1944 *

Blaisdell, Edna M. [Dow], w. of Charles L., 1915-1983.*

Blaisdell, Frank H., b January 19, 1854, d. April 19, 1906.*

Blaisdell, George A., July 13, 1947 — October 28, 1995, %25

Blaisdell, Jacob, d. September 9, 1885, a. 79 yrs.*

Blaisdell, John, b, August 23, 1823, d. “US Hospital, Richmond, VA”, September 17, 1865 a. 42
yrs.*

Blaisdell, Mary E[meline][Eaton]. w. of Calvin D., 1841 — 1917 %/«

Blaisdell, Ralph M., 1942 — 1985, %%

Blaisdell, Ruth C. w. of David M., 1881 — [No date given].*

Blakely, Richard, d. December 22,1898, a. 80 yrs.*

Blanchard, Joseph A, “Maj., U. S. Army, WW IL.”, [Prob. h. of Pauline B., 1905 - 1987 .*
Blanchard, Lydia A., 1854 — 1954#%

Blanchard, Pauline B., [Prob. w. of Joseph A., [March 7,1903 — [May 27], 1993 */**
Blodgett, Edward S., h. of Martha A. E. [MacDonald],1860 — 1940*

Blodgett, Martha A. E. [MacDonald], w. of Edward S., 1860 — 1934*

Boland, Elsie M., w. of John E., 1895 - 1972 *

Boland, John E., h. of Elsje M., 1902 = 1957 .*

Bonk, Florence A. [Dow], 1946 — 2000 *

Bonk, Gilbert J., h. of Florence A. Dow, 1943 — (No death date).*

Bowe, Bertha . [Prescott], w. of J. Gus., b. 1924, (No death date).*

Bowe, J[ohn] Gus, “EM2, U. S. Coast Guard, WW II”, h. of Bertha I. [Prescott], b. [May 9],
1913, d. [February], 1976.**'

Bowser, Annie R., 1880 — 1958, %32

Bowser, Frederick L, [January 25], 1914 — [March] 1982 *33

Bowser, Frederick V., h. of Minnie M. [Chase], 1874 — 1957.*

Bowser, Gordon P., h. of Marian C. [Macartney], [March 26], 1909 — [January 14], 1993 */%+
Bowser, Marian C. [Macartey], w. of Gordon P., [Nov. 4], 1914 — Feb. 17, 2004%/**34

* Per the Social Security Death Index.

* Buried in the Ralph M and Abbie Furbush plot.

?" Buried in plot with Ralph D, Barton.

** Buried in plot with Charles |. and Edna M. Blaisdell.
* Buried in plot with Charles L. and Edna M. Blaisdell.
* Buried in the Moody/Williams plot.

* Per Social Security Death Index for bracketed dates,
* All of the Bowsers listed are buried in the same plot.
* Per Social Security Death Index for bracketed dates.
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Bowser, Minnie M. [Chase], w. of Frederick V., 1880 — 1944 *
Bowser, Myrtle L. [May 22], 1904 — [May], 1985.%/#%35

Bowser, Wallace R., [February 29), 1908 — [October], 1982, #%*3¢
Boyd, Aaron, h. of Harriet [Eaton], b. February, 14, 1802 and d. August 18, 1867, a. 65 yrs., 6
mos., 1 dy */*%

Boyd, Alice M., 1917 — (No date).*

Boyd, Clarence M., h. of Nancy E. [Sargent], 1879 — 1936.*

+ Boyd, Harriet [Eaton], w. of Aaron, d. November 21, 1872, a. 69 yrs., 8 mos., 8 dys.*

Boyd, Hazen C., 1900 — 1962 *

Boyd, Lewis, Grand Army of the Republic marker, Post 49 (No dates given).*

Boyd, Lovilla B., 1907 — 1994 *

Boyd, Milton C., 1906 — 1980.*

Boyd, Nancy E. [Sargent], w. of Clarence M., 1879 — 1949 *

Bragg, Alice E[lizabeth], dau. of John L., and Mary J. [Rogers], 1899 — 1950_#/*+

Bragg, Annie, dau. of G[eorge] W., and Rhoda [Eaton], 1872 — (No death date given).*/**
Bragg, Eva S[palding], dau. of John L., and Mary J. [Rogers], 1895 — 1960.*/**

Bragg, Frank T., h. of Harriet H. [Hopkins], 1870 — 1944 */*x*

Bragg, Frank T., “Massachusetts, Pvt., STU Army Training Corps, WW 1.”, b, December 28,
1898, d. May 19, 1967.*

Bragg, Gleorge] W., h. of Rhoda J. [Eaton], 1854 — 1925 */**

Bragg, Grace Efllen], dau. of Frank T. and Harriet H. [Hopkins], 1894 — 1905.%/**

Bragg, Harriet, 1894 — 1905.* '

Bragg, Harriet H. [Hopkins], w. of Frank T., 1872 — 1955 %/**

Bragg, John L., h. of Mary J. [Rogers], 1861 — 1922 */¥*

Bragg, Mary J. [Rogers], w. of John L., 1857 — 1917 #/**

Bragg, Rhoda [Eaton), w. of G[eorge] W., 1855 — 1892, */**

Bramford, Florence E., w. of James W., 1889 — 1962 *

Bramford, James W., h. of Florence E., 1888 — 1935.*

Brickett, Caleb Thorndyke, 1893 — 1933 *

Brodie, Alvin Blaxter], s. of James R., and. Elnora [Lowe], 1900 — 1907 #/**

Brodie, Elnora [Lowe], w. of James R., 1871 — 194] #/*#*

Brodie, James R., h. of Elnora [Lowe], 1869 — 1956.%/**

Brodie, Lillis F[lorinda), d. of James R. and Florinda [Baxter], 1896 — 1899, */**

Brow, Bessie F. [Moody], w. of Fred M., 1902 — 1976.*

Brow, Fred M, h. of Bessie F. [Moody], 1897 — 1961.*

Brown, Abigail, 1" w. of Jacob D., d. December 9, 1863, a. 34 yrs.*

Brown, Alice, d. of Frank V. and Louise H[attie] [Spalding], b. January 24, 1905, d. January 9,
1979 */%*

Brown, Alwilda, d. of Jacob D. and Abigail, d. February 2, 1861, a. 2 yrs., 2 mos.*
Brown, Amy Ellen [Pike], w. of Frederick G_, b. January 28, 1875, d. September 29, 1946*
Brown, Arthur K., h. of Dorothy M., 1897 — 1922.*

Brown, Bessie C., [Prob. w. of Harold C.], 1893 -1950.*

% Per the Social Security Death Index.

** Per the Social Security Death Index.
*® Per the Social Security Death Index.
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Brown, Charlotte F. [Anderson], w. of Walter Nlorcross], b. July 16, 1874, d. March 5,
1962 */**

Brown, Claire Y., w. of George W., 1886 — 1983 *

Brown, Clarence, “Massachusetts SEA, US Navy, Ww I”, b. January 5, 1897, d. May 8, 1948.*
Brown, Dorothy M., w. of Arthur K., 1897 - 1970.#

Brown, Edward D., h. of Mary A. P. [Eaton], and s. of Samuel and Nancy, b. June 21, 1818, d.
February 15, 1902.*

Brown, Emma, dau. of William and Mary E., 1868 — 1935.*

Brown, Emma C., w. of John S., 1849 - 1918.*

Brown, Eulalia M. [Smith], w. of Edgar S, Brown, 1892 — 1961 %%

Brown, Francis Woodbury, “Mass. Pvt, 5% Reg., U.S. Marines, 2™ Div.”, d. June 7, 1918.*
Brown, Frank V., h. of Louise Hlattie] [Spalding], b. April 5, 1873, d. July 18, 1963.%/**
Brown, Fred P[helps], s. of George W., and Mary Anna [Currier), b. June 7, 1881, d. February
28, 1962 */*+*

Brown, Frederick G., h. of Amy Ellen [Pike], b. March 4, 1870, d. January 30, 1961 *3%
Brown, George W., h. of Claire Y., 1875 - 1959.*

Brown, Harold C., [Prob. h. of Bessie C.], 1900 - 1974 *

Brown, Harry A., 1918 — 1966.%%

Brown, Jacob D, h. of Abigail, d. May 20, 1898, a. 74 yrs., 8 mos.*

Brown, Jane G., w. of Thomas E., 1878 — 1925 %

Brown, Jane M. [Eaton], 2™ w. of Jacob D., d. March 13, 1897, a. 25 ¥r18., 9 mos.*/**

Brown, John G., [Prob. h. of Laura C.], b. November 21, 1857, d. November 29, 1929 *
Brown, John S_, 1842 — 1920, h. of Emma C.*

Brown, Laura B., 1880 — 1971 *°

Brown, Laura C., [Prob. w. of John G.], b.April 20, 1857, d. May 27, 1948 *

Brown, Laura H. [Rhodes], w. of Osro, 1869 — 1940.*/**

Brown, Louise Hfattie] [Spalding], w. of Frank V., b. April 14, 1874, d. June 23, 196].%*/%*
Brown, Lucy M. [Varina], w. of William Olscar], 1854 — 1888 */**

Brown, Marion Staples, 1909 — 1977 *%

Brown, Mary Anna [Currier], w. of George W., d. January 11, 1883, a. 32 yrs., 10 mos.*/**
Brown, Mary A. P. [Eaton], w. of Edward D., and dau. of Daniel and Sarah, b, May 3, 1819, d.
Mary 15, 1902.*

Brown, Mary, w. of William, 1828 - 1905.*

Brown, Maud C. [or G.], [Prob. mother of Anne C. Walters], 1890 - 1971 .*

Brown, Nicholas Tlracey], [Prob. s. of Jacob D. and Jane M., b. 1896, d. January 7, 1897, a. 7
mos.*/**

Brown, Norman A[nderson], s. of Walter Nforcross] and Charlotte F. [Anderson], b. July 13,
1909, d. September 14, 1984 */** ‘

Brown, Osro, h. of Laura H. [Rhodes], 1875 — 1918 */*x*

Brown, Rena Ella, 1914 — 1936, %2

Brown, Ruth M., b. May 29, 1920, d. (No date).*

* Buried in the John F. and and Fannie E. Smith. Plot.

* Frederick and Amy names appear on the reverse of Joseph and Matilda Pike’s grave marker.
* Buried in the Arthur K. Brown plot. '

* Buried in the George G. Pike plot.

*" Buried in Clarence Brown plot.

** Buried in the Arthur K. Brown plot.
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Brown, Stanley S[palding], s. of Frank V. and Louise Hlattie] [Spalding], b. December 12, 1902,
d. February 6, 192] */**

Brown, Thomas E., w. of Jane G., 1876 — 1954 %

Brown, Walter N[orcross], b. of Charlotte F. [Anderson] s. of George W. and Mary Anna
[Currier], b. July 9, 1879, d. December 28, 1962.*/**

Brown, William, h. Mary E., 1819 — 1899.*

Brown, William O[scar], h. of Lucy M. [Varina], 1845 — 1898 */%*

Burkett, Emma Jane, “U.S. Navy, WW IL”, b. November 1919, d. March 30, 1986.*

Bumns, Dorothy F., b. December 11, 1921, d. July 7, 2003.*

Buswell, Abbie Ann [Brown], w. of Caleb C., d. March 19, 1877, a. 32 yrs., 6 mos.*/**
Buswell, Abigail [Nabby Eaton), [Prob. w. of Amos], d. July 12, 1855, a. 81 yrs., 10 mos.*/**
Buswell, Abigail, dau. of Amos and Abigail [Nabby Eaton], [b. August 10, 1815], d. October 26,
1883, a. 68 yrs.*/**

Buswell, Adeline Elizabeth, dau. of Amos and Adeline Blrown], b. November 1, 1844, d. 1934 .*
Buswell, Adeline [Brown]., w. of Amos, b. August 23, 1802, d. May 1, 1887.*

Buswell, Amos, s. of Asa and Betsey [Prob. Betty Page], b. March 5, 1805, d. December 21,
1890.*

Buswell, Amos, d. [Prob. h. of Abigail [Nabby Eaton], s. of Walker and Sarah, d. July 7, 1829, a.
62 yrs., 10 mos. */**

Buswell, Annah [Anna] Glertrude Cilley], w. of George, 1859 — 1958, */**

Buswell, Austin E., h. of Clara M{aud], Dow, and s. of William and Herrietta [Morrill], b.
March 18, 1872, d. February 18, 1926.%/**

Buswell, Betty, [Betsey] [Pottle], wid. of Jacob Jr., [Prob. dau. of William and Rachel], d.
December 15, 1867, a. 92 yrs., 7 mos., 26 dys.*/**

Buswell, Betty [Betsey], dau. of Jacob and Sarah [True], d. August 21, 1864, a. 75 yrs., 5 mos.*
Buswell, Caleb C[ushing], h. of Doll H., and s. of Amos and Adeline Blrown], b. May 12, 1841,
d. 1917.*

Buswell, Charles, h. of Margaret K. [Morrill], s. of Amos and Adeline [Brown], b. June 22,
1831, d. August 7, 1897.%/**

Buswell, Clara M[aud] [Dow], w. of Austin E., b. May 20, 1879, d. October 2, 1904 */**
Buswell, Cyrus, s. of Amos and Adeline [Brown], d. September 29, 1855, age 20 yrs.*

Buswell, Doll H., w. of Caleb C[ushing], 1851 — 1915.*

Buswell, E. William, [Prob. s. of William and Henrietta], b. May 23, 1851, d. October 7, 1903.*
Buswell, Emma F [Pike], w. of John Walker, 1868 — 194] *

Buswell, George W., h. of Annah [Anna] G[ertrude Cilley], 1857 — 1925.*/**

Buswell, Gertrude “Betty”, w. of Marvin T., 1928 — 1993 %

Buswell, Harriet E. [Currier], w. of J[ohn] Merton, 1885 — 1968 */**

Buswell, Henrietta Blue [Morrill], w. of William and dau. of Israel and Alice [Pike], b. March 10
or 11, 1828, d. August 24, 1902.*

Buswell, Jacob, Jr. h. of Betty [ Betsey] [Pottle], [Prob. s. of Jacob and Sarah], d. March 23,
1819, a. 49 yrs.*

Buswell, John W., h. of Nancy [Walton], and [Prob. s. of John and Miriam], d. December 17,
1879, a. 82 yrs., 65 mos.* | ‘

Buswell, J[ohn] Merton, h. of Harriet E. [Currier], 1844 -1969.%/**

Buswell, John Walker, h. of Emma F. [Pike], 1855 — 1942 *

Buswell, John Walker, h. of Marion F. [Goodwin], 1898 — 1976.*



Buswell, Joseph P., s. of Amos and Adeline [Brown], “of scarlet fever”, d. July 11, 1812,a. 1
yr., 3 mos.* ,

Buswell, Margaret C., 1887 - 1962 *

Buswell, Margaret K[ellum]) [Morrill], w. of Charles and dau. of Israel, b. November 18,1833, d.
June 24, 1897 #/+» :

Buswell, Marietta S., b. August 25, 1863, d. February 26, 1955, *

Buswell, Marion F. [Goodwin], w. of John Walker, 1899 — 1966, #43

Buswell, Marvin T., h. of Gertrude p. “Betty”, 1927 ~ 2003 .**

Buswell, Mary, dau. of John Wlalker] and Nancy [Walton], 184] - 1936 #

Buswell, Nancy [Walton), w. of John Walker, and dau. of “Capt.” Samuel and Nancy [Evans), d.
June 30, 1884, a. 83 ¥18., 5 mos. *

Buswell, Philip W., s. of Marvin T. and Gertrude, February 26 — April 18, 1957 *

Buswell, William, h. of Henrietta B. [Morrill], 5. of John Wlalker] and Nancy [Walton], b.
August 11, 1826, d. March 4, 1900 %/**

Butler, Patrick L., [Prob. h. of Sara E.],1897 - 1979

Butler, Sarah E, [Prob. w. of Patrick L], 1898 — 1973 *

Calderwood, Bernard L.,“S1,U.S8. Navy, Ww 117, 1925 — 1978 *

Carey, Ruth F., 1885 - 1919 %%

Carlisle, Annie S, [Merrill], w. of Horace, 1862 — 1948 #6

Carlisle, Beatrice E[linor], dau. of Horace E. and Annie S. [Merrill}, b. Aug. 31, 1890 - [no
death date given].*/+#*

Carlisle, Horace E., h. of Annie §. [Merrill], 1856 — 1021 *

Carlisle, Katherine E. [Bailey), w. of Wendell Cllayton]., 1892 - 19671 #/+#%7

Carlisle, Wendell C[layton], h. of Olive Mae [Oberg or Oburg] and s. of Horace and Annie S.
[Mermill], [August 19], 1887 — 1952 #/**

Carter, Edith M. [Greenway], w. of Lawrence F .» 1897 — 1985 *

Carter, Lawrence F .» h. of Edith M. [Greenway], 1896 — 1979 *

Chapin, Caroline or Caddie R. [Pike], w. of Frank A_ Chapin, 1849 — 193 */**

Chapin, Frank A., h. of Caroline or Caddie R. [Pike], 1852 — 1914, %/ :

Chapin, Samuel H., h. of Olive J.[Oxford), b. February 6, 1820, d. February 13, 1896, */%*
Chapin, Olive J. [Oxford], w. of Samuel H., b. August 16, 1829, 4. September 19, 1905, */**
Charles, Alice Rfebecca] [Currier , dau, of Joseph M. and Sarah A_ [Cochrane], 1884 -1989 */*
Charles, James C., 1951 —2000.*

Charles, Joseph A., “Tech 4., U. S. Army, Ww I1”, July 15,1918 — November 19, 2002, *
Charles, Margaret G., “U. S. Army, Ww II”., b. March 9, 1918, d. March 9, 2003.*

Charles, Virgina H., 1926 — (No death date).*

Charles, Williard C., 1916 — (No death date).*

Chatfield, Charles, “TSgt, Army Air Force”, b. October 23,1909, d. August | 1,1973,* |
Cheney, Georgianna [Meek], 1926 — 1979 %8 i
Chirichiello, Anthony W. Jr., b, July 14, 1940, d. May 6, 1996 *

—
 Wife of John Walker Buswel] who d. 1976. ,
A separate stone marker gives “Marvin T. Buswell, U. S. Coast Guard, WW i1, April 16, 1927- June 10, 2003,
* Buried in Emma F. Eaton Janvrin plot,
% Annie S, Beatrice E., and Horace, and Wendell Carlisle, are buried in the William F. Merrill plot, j
" Buried in the William F. Merrill plot,
* Buried in the George B. Meek plot.
“ A six inch temporary marker. He was prob. s. of Anthony, b. May 22, 1917, d. October 1982,
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Chrestensen, Chris C., b. December 1, 1957, d. September 27, 1999 *

Chretien, Agnes B [Bernier], 1883 — 1960.*

Chretien, Arthur, h. of Lauretta, b. June 19, 1910, d. December 8, 1990.*

Chretien, Lauretta, w. of Arthur, b. February 13, 1910, d. October 11, 1988.*

Chretien, Ronald, 1942 — (No death date).* \

Cilley [Scilly], Abigail E., dau. of Jonathan and Abigail, d. May 26, 1876, a. 52 yIs., 7 mos.*
Cilley, Abigail, 1 w. of Jonathan C., d. September 15, 1854, a. 63 yrs., 9 mos.*

Cilley, Charles H., 1899 — 1948 %

Cilley, John S., 1872 — 1932.*

Cilley, Jonathan h. of Mary [Jackman] and Abigail, d. January 14, 1878, a. 85 yrs., 8 mos.*
Cilley, Mary [Jackman], wid. and 2™ w, of Jonathan, [Prob. dau. of Levi and Jemima], d.
January 10, 1889, a. 76 yrs., 6 mos.*

Cilley, Mary T., dau. of Jonathan and Abigail, d. February 13, 1835, a, 6 mos.*/**

Cilley, Moses, “Rev.”, h. of Sarah Anmn [Eaton], “For 54 years a member of the N.H. Conference
of the M. E. Church”, 1830 — 1915.# '

Cilley, Sarah Ann S. [Eaton] w. of “Rev.” Moses and dau. of Henry and Jemima [Eaton], 1829
1898 * '

Clarke, Thaddeus H., 1870 — 1963 *

Cloutier, Marjorie B., [Prob. w. of Omer J.], 1887 — 1933 *

Cloutier, Omer G., “Tec 5, U. §. Army, WW IL.”, [Prob. h. of Thelma E.], b. Febraury 6, 1921, d.
November 13, 1988.*

Cloutier, Omer J., [Prob. h. of Marjorie B.], 1888 — 1939 *

Cloutier, Roger B., 1923 — 1998.*

Cloutier, Thelma E., [Prob. w. of Omer G., 1920-2001.*

Cobb, Evelyn, 1915 — 1924.*%'

Cobb, Hughie, 1921 — 1923 *52

Coffin, Amos Bluswell] h. of Ann Eliza [Haskell], s. of Joseph M. and Hannah [Buswell], b.
February 16, 1828, d. September 23, 1912.#/** .

Coffin, Ann Eliza [Haskell], w. of Amos B., b. October 11, 1826, d. November 26, 1905 *
Coffin, Hannah [Buswell], w. of Joseph M., and dau. of Amos and Nabby, b. September 8, 1802,
d. January 8, 1883.*

Coffin, Hannah Bluswell], dau. of Amos B. and Ann E. [Haskell], b. August 14, 1858, d. June 9,
1932.% :

Coffin, Joseph M. Jr., s. of Joseph and Hannah [Buswell], b. December 15, 1832, d. October 27,
1907 /%

Coffin, Joseph M[oulton], s. of John and Anna [Pettingal], b. February 4, 1798, d. September 4,
1865.*/**

Coffin, Mary H., dau. of Amos B., and Anne E. [Haskell], b. August 2, 1863, d. January 31,
1938%/+*

Colby, George W., [Prob. h, of Nellie F. [Eaton], 1873 — 1935.*

Colby, Nellie F. [Eaton], [Prob. w. of George W.], 1873 — 1940.*

Cole, Bertha G., 1887 — 1972.**

~ *On same gs. as John S. Cilley.
31 On her 8s. also appears “Hughie, 1921 - 1923”,

* Name is on same gs. as Evelyn Cobb.
% Buried in the plot of Charles W_ and Grace 1. Cole.
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Cole, Charles F., 1891 — 1955, *54

Cole, Charles W., h, of Grace 1. [Rolfe], 1857 — 1932 *

Cole, Edith O[dell], dau. of Charles W. and Grace I. [Rolfe], 1896 — 1922 #/+*

Cole, Grace 1. [Rolfe], w. of Charles W., 1858 — 1928 *

Collins, Annette, dau. of Jacoh B., and Sarah [Eaton], October 9, 1880, a. 22 yrs., 23 dys #/%*
Collins, David B., s. of Samuel and Betsey [Boyd], d. February 9, 1878, a. 73 yrs. */##
Collins, Elbridge, h. of Margaret C. [Prob. Proctor], and s. of Jacob B., 1870 — 1937 #/*x*
Collins, Elizabeth [Prob. Bryant], w. of William B. 1860 — 18971 */** ‘

Collins, Hannah G. [Cilley], w. of Jacob B., and dav. of Jonathan and Abigail, “of consumption”;
d. March 17, 1848, a. 27 b7+ Yol

Collins, Jacob B., h. of Sarah [Eaton], d. March 11, 1897, 69 yrs., 4 mos., 4 dys.*/**

Collins, Jacob Bluswell], Jr., s. of Jacob and Sarah [Eaton], d. February 17, 1887, a. 38 yrs., 4
mos.*/*x

Collins, Margaret C., [Prob. Proctor], w. of Elbridge, 1868 — 1912, #/#*

Collins, Mary, dau, of David B., and Sarah [Buswell], d. June 24,1876, a. 45 yrs., 9 mog. */**
Collins, Nellie [Doyle], (no dates).*

Collins, Sarah [Eaton], w. of Jacob B., d. September 19, 1897, a. 74 y18s., 8 mos. */**

Collins, Sarah M[ary], dau. of Elbridge and Margaret C. [Prob. Proctor], 1891 — 1895 */%#*
Collins, William B., h. of Elizabeth [Prob. Bryant], 1860 — 1926, */**

Congdon, Harold E., “USNR ww II”, b. November 13,1914, d. September 16, 1945 *
Congdon, Harold F [orrest], “Sgt., U. S. Army, WW 1.”, b. September 24, 1893, d. July 24,
1973, /%%

Congdon, Harry E. h. of Wilhelmina Glertrude] [Frost] 1893 — 1957 /##55

Congdon, Norma K., b, July 18, 1921, d. June 13, 1980.*

Congdon, Wilhelmina Glertrude][Frost], w. of Harry E| and dau. of Clharles] Burt Frost and
Willhelmina O. [Roop], 1893 — [956 +/++

Conion, Eva [Gagnon], 1890 — 1964, *56

Conklin, Irene, 1907 — 1997 *57

Conley, Minna A. [Schutzenberger], w. of William H., 1910 - 1987.*

Conley, William H., h. of Minna A_ [Schutzenberger], 1888 — 1978 *

Cook, Lillian M., 1926 — (No date). ***

Cook, Robert W., 1979 — 1979 #59

Coombs, Ellen M. [Blodgett], “Mother”, [Prob. w. of William P. Coombs], 1889 — 194(),*/**
Cosgrove, Robert W., b. May 3, 1966, d. August 23, 1988 *

Crane, Joseph A., 1917 — 1936.*

Creasey, Loretta B, [Jenkins], b. September 4, 1932, d. January 9, 199] #5

Cross, Ella M., 1893 — 1922 5!

Cullen, George W., “New Hampshire, Wagoner Biry., b., 44 Arty CAC, WW 17, b.May 10,
1891, d. November 25, 1953.*

* Buried in the plot of Charles W. and Grace I. Cole.
® On same stone as C. Burt FrosL.
* Buried in the same plot as Napoleon Gagnon,
T In plot with W. Stillman Bartletr
** Name on gs. with Richard C. Harvey.
A temporary grave marker.
% In plot with Ellen M. Coombs.
* In plot with John L. Bragg.
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Cummings, Bertha L. [Crowley], w. of Osmond, 1874 — 1949.*

Cummings, Mary A., w. of Orrin E., 1890 — 1976.*

Cummings, Orrin E., h. of Mary A., 1894 — 1938.*

Cummings, Orrin E., Jr., 1921 — 1923.*

Cummings, Osmond, h. of Bertha L. [Crowley], 1872 — 1948.*

Cunningham, Martha E., d. February 13, 1924, a. 81 yrs., 10 mos., 24 yrs. *¥62

Cunningham, Nellie, d. June 28, 1946, a. 69 yrs. 4 mos., 3 dys.*®

Currier, Annie L., [Prob. w. Walter T.], 1861 — 1934

Currier, Annie P[ike], w. of Joseph, and dau. of John and Mary, b. January 19, 1821, d. May 22,
1915 #/ k%

Currier, Ethel, b. November 14, 1880, d. December 13, 1919, *%

Currier, Henrietta [Warwick may have been her maiden name], w. of John C., 1881 — 1961, */**
Currier, John Clarlos], h. of Henrietta [Warwick may have been her maiden name], 1872 -
1948 */%*

Currier, Jonathan Brown, h. of Mary Adeline [Pike], b. March 20, 1835, d. February 12, 1923.%
Currier, Joseph Blanfield], b. of Anne P. [Pike], and s. of James and Elizabeth, b. March 23,
1821, d. May 11, 1902 #*/**

Currier, Joseph M., h. of Sarah A. [Cochrane], 1857 — 1936, /%%

Currier, Lillian G. [Pow], w. of Winthrop, 1890 - 1977.*

Currier, Mary Adeline [Pike], w. of Jonathan Brown, and dau. of William and Abigail, b. April
19, 1836, d. March 24, 1903.*

Currier, Robert P[ike], h. of Ruth H., and s. of Frederick C. and Mabel [Morrill], 1908 —
1983 % /%%

Currier, Ruth H, w. of Robert P[ike], 1909 -1998.*/**

Currier, Sarah A. [Cochrane], w. of Joseph M., 1854 — 195] */**

Currier, Walter T., [Prob. h. of Annie L.], 1859 — 1928.*

Currier, Winthrop, h. of Lillian G. [Pow], 1885 — 1941 *

Daniels, Ida Etta, dau. of Orson and Mary Ednah [Eaton], d. October 10, 1880, a. 1 yr., 6

mos. */**

Daniels, Mary Ednah [Eaton], w. of Orson, d. February 2, 1888, a. 38 yrs., 3 mos, 29 dys.*/**
Danielson, Charles, [Prob. h. of Georgia), 1887 — 1937.* _

Danielson, Georgia, [Prob. w. of Charles], 1898 — 1942, *

Darbyshire, Charles E., “Mass., MSgt., 3201 Air Base Gp., AF, WW 1 & Korea”, h. of Leatrice
L. [Fowler], b. February 6, 1921, d. April 10, 1966.*

Darbyshire, Leatrice L. [Fowler], w. of Charles E., 1928 — 1995

Davis, Susan L. [Fowler], w. of William E[dward], d. September 8, 1872, a. 72 yrs., 6 mos.*
Davis, William E[dward], h. of Susan L. [Fowler], d. March 22, 1859, a. 59 yrs., 4 mos.*
Davis, William [Henry], s. of William E[dward], and Susan [Fowler], d. October 17, 1837, a. 2
¥i8., 1 mo Wy

Dawson, Annie M., [February 14], 1906 — [September 28], 1995, %/##65

Deal, (No first name given), dau. of David M. and Mary E. [Pike), 1852 — 1866.*

Deal, Aaron, h. of Rhobe A. [Ware]), d. February 19, 1888, a. 76 yrs., 11 mos.*/**

%2 Buried in same plot as Moses and Rebecca Eaton.
% In the same plot as Moses and Rebecca Eaton.

% On same stone as Jonathan Brown Currier.

% Buried in the same plot as William H. French.
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Deal, Annie L., [Weare], w. of Edgar W., 1864 — 1955 *

Deal, David M., h. of Mary E. [Pike], 1828 — 1906.#%

Deal, Edgar W., h. Of Annie L. [Weare], 1856 — 1931 *

Deal, Emma S., dau. of David M. and Mary E. [Pike], 1853 — 1918.%/**

Deal, Mary E. [Pike], w. of David M., 1822 — 1884 .*

Deal, Nellie, dau. of David M. and Mary E. [Pike], 1858 — 1869.*

Deal, Rhobe/Roby A. [Ware/Weare], w. of Aaron and dau. of Jabez and Chloe [Titus] d. July
12, 1864, a. 38 yrs/. 1 mos., 17 dys. */**

Dean, Eugene J., Sr., “Sgt., U. 8. Army”, h. of Lillian, b. June 6, 1906, d. June 23, 1974.*
Dean, Lillian, w. of Eugene J., 1907 — 1983.*

Dearborn, Alvah Burton “MD.”, h. of Hannah A., b, August 3, 1842, d. August 19, 1906.*
Dearborn, Annie Nlewell], dau. of Cyrus, Jr., and Ann S. [Brown], b. [May 28], 1849 — 19]2.*
Dearborn, Anne S. [Brown], w. of Cyrus Jr., b. 1816 — 1805 * :

Dearborn, Betsey, w. of Cyrus, d. May 15, 1865, a. 78 yrs., 8 mos.**’

Dearbc;:;n, Burton Morrill, “101st Engrs, 26® Div. AEF.” b. July 23, 1894, d. September 15,
1935.* .
Dearborn, Caroline, N[ewell], dau. of Cyrus Jr., and Anne S. [Brown], b. [November 12], 1838,
“of consumption”, d. 1849.*/**

Dearborn, Cyrus, “Dr.”, h. of Betsey, b. August 17, 1785, d. August 3, 1872.*

Dearborn, Cyrus, Jr., h. of Anne S. [Brown] and s. of Cyrus and Betsey, b. May 17, 1814 , 4.
1871.*

Dearborn, F[rank] Newell, h. of Susan J. [Varnum], [who is buried next to him], 1851 —

1909, %%+

Dearborn, Fred G., 1871 — 1938 *

Dearborn, Hannah [Barnard] w. of John B., dau. of Edmund and Sally, b. December 30, 1818, d.
December 7, 1889.*

Dearborn, Hannah, w. of Alvah Burton, b. June 13, 1854, d. May 4, 1947 *

Dearborn, John B, h. of Hannah [Barnard], s. of Cyrus and Betsey, b. March 27,1817, d.
January 13, 1882.* .

Dearborn, Sarah Elizabeth, “only dau.” of John B. and Hannah [Barnard], d. May 29, 1860, a. 12
yrs.*

Dearborn, Susan J. [Varnum], w. of F[rank] Newell, b. 1849, (no death date). */**

Decie, Josephine M. [Kukene], w. of William N., b. October 16, 1919, d. May 6, 2004.*
Decie, William N., h. of Josephine M. [Kukene], b. June 9, 1916, d. August 21, 1958.*
DeRusha, Bruce M., 1955 — 1988 *%°

DeRusha, Joanne [M.], dau. of Arthur B. and Ann [Peterson] Dow, b. [September 24], 1948, d.
[January 24], 1989.*/**

DeRusha, Marlon C., “U. S. Navy”, b. May 30, 1950, d. Febraury 17, 2000.*

Dexter, Frances E., w. of Jeremiah F., 1869 — 1921 _*

Dexter, Jeremiah F., h. of Frances E., 1857 — 1912.*

% Buried in a lot with a Joseph McCarthy. :

¢ Her gravestone reads “Prepare to meet thy God. Why do we moum departing friends, or shake at deaths alarm, "tis
but the voice that Jesus sends to call them to his arms”.

* Buried in the same plot as Alvah Burton and Hannah Dearborn.

% His is a small temporary marker.
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Dickson, Alexander, “Mass. SSgt., 1108, Base Unit, AAF, WW 117, [Prob. h. of Helen W., b.
August 20, 1902, d. October 29, 1968.*

Dickson “Baby Boy”, [Prob. s. of Alexander and Helen W.], 1924 — 1924 *

Dickson, Helen, {Prob. w. of Alexander], b. August 1, 1907, d. December 17, 1975.*

Dole, William H[enry], h. of Lucinda E. and s. of Elias P. and Hannah G. [Wadleigh], 1834 —
1889 */**

Dole, Lucinda A. E., w. of William H., 1841 - 1919.*

Dore, Herbert L., “Cpl., Sve. Co., 350 Inf,, WW I BSM”., b. May 4, 1903, d. May 15, 1954.*
Dore, Jennie F., w. of John P., 1876 — 1940.*

Dore, John P., h. of Jennie F., 1862 — 1950.*

Dow, Aaron, “Co. C., 48 Mass. Inf. Civil War”, [No other info. recorded].*

Dow, Alfred E,. 1907 — 1935.*

Dow, Ann [Peterson], w. of Arthur B., 1915 — 1993.*

Dow, Ann [Rogers], w. of Ervin F., 1915 — 1994.*

Dow, Annie M., w. of George E., 1884 — 1969.*

Dow, Arthur B., h of Ann [Peterson], 1894 — 1951.*

Dow, Arthur M., 1875 — 1950,*7°

Dow, Bernice A. [L’Heureux], w. of Burton, 1924 — 1987.#*

Dow, Burton, “Tech 5, U. S. Army, WW 11", h. of Bernice A. [L’Heureux], 1922 — 1989.*
Dow, Charles A., “Mass. Sea, U. S. Coast Guard, WW I”, [Prob. h. of Hazel V., b. February 15,
1896, d. February 19, 1973.* _

Dow, Charles 1.[or Erving], s. of Christopher and Edna [Pike], [November 15], 1855 — 1920.%/**
Dow, Charles [Edward], s. of Levi and Nancy [Eaton], d. May [2] 1842, a. 8 yrs.*/**

Dow, Christopher E[rvin], h. of Edna [Pike], d. December 29, 1887, a. 70 yrs., 3 mos.*/**
Dow, D. Frederick, s. of Dennis F., and Mary A., 1912 — 1938.*

Dow, Daniel, h. of Hannah A., 1861 — 1933.#*

Dow, Dennis F., h. of Mary A., 1878 —~ 1918.*

Dow, Edna, [Pike], w. of Christopher E., 1836 — 1919.*/**

Dow, Eleanor, dau. of Dennis F. and Mary A., 1919 — 1962.*

Dow, Eleanor [Mitchell], w. of Randolph C., 1915 - 2006.*

Dow, Ellen F[rances] [Eaton], w. of George, and dau. of James and Hannah, [b. February 12],
1844 — 1906.*

Dow, Ervin F., h. of Ann [Rogers], 1902 — 1981 *

Dow, Frances C., w. of John C., 1900 — 1973.*

Dow, Frank E., “SN, U. S. Navy, Korea”, b. March 1, 1933, d. Jan 11, 2006.*

Dow, Frank G., 1854 — 1927 .* :

Dow, George A., h. of Ellen F. [Eaton], 1844 — 1934 */**

Dow, George E., h. of Annie M., 1887 — 1949 *

Dow, Georgianna [Knowles], w. of Herbert A., b.September 15, 1874, d. November 5, 1937%/**
Dow, Hannah, w. of Daniel F., 1863 — 1949.*

Dow, Hazel V., [Prob. w. of Charles A.], b. March 27, 1896, d. November 14, 1897.*

Dow, Herbert A., h. of Georgianna [Knowles], b. December 23, 1864, d. January 15, 1950.*/**
Dow, John C, h. of Frances C., 1897 — 1982.*

Dow, Joseph F., h. of Laura A[nn] [Lake], 1821 — 1909 */**

Dow, Laura A[nn] [Lake], w. of Joseph F., 1827 — 1001 */**

™ Buried in same plot as Elvira True and Walter and Annie Currier.
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Dow, Levi, h. of Nancy [Eaton], d. May, 1840, a. 42 yrs */**

Dow, Lizzie M., dau. of George and Ellen F. [Eaton], 1871 — 1891 *

Dow, Louisa, P., dau. of George and Ellen F. [Eaton], 1858 - 1884.*

Dow, Manfred C., s. of Dennis F. and Mary A., 1904 — 1927.*

Dow, Mark Leslie, s. of Robert and Ruth [True], 1856 — 1914, */+*7'

Dow, Mary A., w. of Dennis F., 1879 -1935*

Dow, Mary S_, 1896 — 1991 *

Dow, Mavis Lonise, b. March 6, 1917, d. June 8, 1926.*

Dow, Melvin Leslie, 1858 — 1914.*

Dow, Moses True, s. of Robert and Ruth [True], 1841 — 19267

Dow, Murl R[andolph], s. of Dennis F. and Mary A, 1908 ~ 1913 #/+*

Dow, Nancy [Eaton], w. of Levi, d. April 16, 1871 or 74, a. 77 yrs */*+*

Dow, Nellie F., w. of Lowell M., d. February 29, 1880, a. 35 yrs., 9 mos.*

Dow, R. Edgar, 1854 — 1880 *

Dow, R. Melvin, 1854 — 1916.%

Dow, Randolph C., h. of Eleanor [Mitchell], 1916 — (No death date).*

Dow, Robert, d. April 18, 1874, a. 58 y1s, 8 mos.*

Dow, Ruth [True], w. of Robert, and dau. of Moses and Ruth [Greeley], b. June 10, 1819, d.
August 23, 1891 *

Dow, Sally, 1830 — 1919.*™

Dow, Scott A., 1866 — 1903.*

Dow, Scott H., 1894 — 1949 *

Dow, Vesta F. [Evans), w. of Charles F. and dau. of Warren F. and Charlotte, b. February 18,
1846, d. January 8, 1933%/+*74 :

Dow, “Willie”, s. of Joseph and Laura Al[nn] [Lake], d. September 5, 1852, a. 2 yrs.*/**
Downs, Charles H “Buzzy”, 1911 — 1965 _*

Downs, Charles M., h. of Violette V. [Lovelace], 1889 — 1970 *

Downs, Darrell P., b. October 10, 1893, d. March 23, 1979 *

Downs, Lillian D., b. April 29, 1915, d. August 6, 1991 #7

Downs, Violette V. [Lovelace], w. of Charles M., 1894 — 1975.*

Doyle, Elizabeth “Lizzie” A. [Pike], w. of Orrin C., 1859 — 1940 #/**

Doyle, Gertrude M. [Walsh), w. of Joseph E., 1919 ~ 1985 *

Doyle, Joseph E., h. of Gertrude M. [Walsh], 1917 — 1997 6

Doyle, Orrin C., h. of Elizabeth “Lizzie” A, [Pike], 1850 — 1038 #/*x

Drew, Gladys M. [Penniman), w. of Louis F .» b. March 25, 1924, d. June 9, 1906 */*%
Drew, Louis F., “Pfc., U. S. Army, WW II”, h. of Gladys M. [Penniman], b. June 7, 1920, d.
May 14, 1983 */++77

Dunlea, Edith S. [Thomas], w of John )., 1896 — 1970.*

Dunlea, John J., h. of Edith S. [Thomas], 1891 — 1966, %"

"' Buried next to his parents, Robert and Ruth [Truc] Dow
" Buried next to his parents, Robert and Ruth [True] Dow.
” On same gs- as Howard and Annie Grey.
™ In Henry O. True plot.
On same gs. as Darrell P. Downs.
® He and his wife Gertrude are buried in same plot as Nicholas T. Getchell.
" He and his wife Gladys are buried in the Frank H. Penniman plot.
" Both John and Edith Dunlea are buried in a plot with Arthur G. Magoun.
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Dunning, Joseph, h. of Mary, 1868 — 1936.*

Dunning, Mary E., w. of Joseph, 1881 — 1961.*

Durant, Mary F., 1882 — 1966.*

Duston, Judyann M., 1945 — (No death date).*

Duston, Norman P., 1932 — (No death date).* :

Dyer, Martha [Jackman), w. of 2™ h. William Dyer, and dau. of Levi and Jemima [G. Eaton], b.
July 28, 1814, d. June 15, 1870, age 55 yrs., 10 mos.*

Easterling, Allen B., “Georgia, Pfc., Engineer, WW I, May 12, 1891 — 195] .#

Easterling, Marion, 1892 — 1969.%7

Eaton, Abbic A [F itts], w. of Joshua F., d. June 26, 1905, a. 65 yrs., 22 dys. */**

Eaton, Abbie E., 1860 — 1938 *

Eaton, Addie Pike, 1874 — 1966.8%+

Eaton, Albert F[ranklin], s. of John and Lucy [Morrill], d. June 26, 1865, a. 20 yrs., 8 mos.*
Eaton, Albert H., h. of Dorothy M., [June 1], 1908 - [August 8], 1988 */**

Eaton, Almira, dau. of John and Lucy [Morrill], d. March 22,1847, a. 17 yrs.*

Eaton, Andrew, h. of Lois [Dow), 1822 — 1888 *

Eaton, Ann “Annie”, w. of Joshua W., b. January 10, 1848, d. August 3, 1912 */*%

Eaton, Annie G. [Meader), w. of Edward W., 1874 — 1942 .*

Eaton, Arobine A., dau. of Benjamin and Margaret [Eaton], d. December 21, 1867,a. 17, yrs., 7
mos.*

Eaton, Belinda J., 1853 — 1873 **! ‘

Eaton, Benjamin, h. of Elizabeth, and [Prob. s. of James and Sarah], d. May 12, 1871, a. 88 yrs.*
Eaton, Benjamin, [Prob. h. of Sarah A.], and s. of Benjamin and Betsy [Prob. French], b.
September 6, 1823, d. August 2, 1896, a. 72 yrs., 11 mos.*

Eaton, Benjamin F[ranklin], Jr., s. of Benjamin and Margaret [Eaton], b. January 7, 1849, d.
March 10, 1881, a. 32 yrs. 2 mos.*

Eaton, Bertha R., 1882 — 1023 *

Eaton, Bernard C., s. of John Webster, 1873 — 1956, %/**

Eaton, Betsey [Merrill], w. of Jonathan, d. February 25, 1886, a. 90 yrs.*

Eaton, Caroline, w. of George W., b September 6, 1870, d. September 30, 1960.*

Eaton, Charles “A Union soldier”, (No dates).*

Eaton, Charles E., s. of John and Lucy [Morrill], “of consumption”, d. August 21, 1849, a. 1 yr., -
10 mos. */** 7

Eaton, Charles H., h. of Ruth A. [Moody], and s. of Andrew and Lois [Dow], 1847 — 1930.%/**
Eaton, Charles, H., s. of Andrew and Lois [Dow], 1845 — 1846 */**

Eaton, Charlie A, s. of Samuel and Elizabeth T [Dow], 1878 — [October 17], 1878.%/**

Eaton, Chastina B. [Deal] w. of John F[rench], and dau. of Joseph and Harriet [Pike], b. August
14, 1828, d. January 30, 1905.*

Eaton, Clara A., w. of Enoch, d. 1871, a. 51 yrs.*

Eaton, Daniel, h. of Sarah B., [Prob. Sally Brown], d. April 15, 1874, a. 85 yrs. ¥

Eaton, David T., 1890 — 1910.*

Eaton, Dorothy M., w. of Albert H., 1915 — 1999

Eaton, Edith, [Prob. dau. of Henry and Elizabeth [Keefe], 1910 — 2001 #/**

" Buried in same plot as George D. and Elbridge B. Paul.
“In the Alfred Pike plot.
*! Buried In the same plot as William S. and Rhoda Faton.
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Eaton, Edward W., h. of Annie G. [Meader], 1869 — 1942 * :

Eaton, Edwin, s. of Emery L. and Hannah [Prob. Chase], d. September 10, 1848, a. 2 yrs., 8
mos. */** :

Eaton, Edwin M., h. of Ethel M. [Welch], 1873 — 1954.*

Eaton, Edwin M., h. of Judith S[ophia. [True] and dau. of Henry Osmond and Laura Melissa
[Jackman], b. [January 7], 1911, d. [May]1978.*/+*

Eaton, Eliza Ann, dau. of Joshua F., and Mary [Stevens), [b. October 9, 1848], d. April 7, 1863,
a. 14 yrs., 5 mos.*/**

Eaton, Elizabeth, w. of Benjamin, d. June 30, 1851[?].*

Eaton, Elizabeth, w. of Henry, 1878 — 1952.*

Eaton, Elizabeth, d. May 27, 1872 [last number unreadable].*

Eaton, Elizabeth H., b. 1844 — [No death date given].*

Eaton, Elizabeth T. [Bow], w. of Samuel, 1850 — 1880 */**

Eaton, Ellen C. [Merrill], w. of Stephen J., 1866 — 1944 *

Eaton, Elsie D, 1896 — 1991 *

Eaton, Emery, [Prob. s. of Lowell and Hannah], d. July 24, 1854; a. 30 yrs., 5 mos.*

Eaton, Emery L., s. of Lowell and Hannah, 1861 — 1916.*/%* -

Eaton, Emma F., 1869 — 1958, #%2

Eaton, Enoch, s. of Israel B., and Susan J., 1881 -1882.*

Eaton, Enoch, h. of Clara A., and s. of John and Lucy [Morrili], b. March 9, 1824, d. February
20, 1900.*

Eaton, Ethel M. [Welch], w. of Edwin M., 1891 — 1948 *

Eaton, Eunice M., dau. of True Jr., and Jane [Moody], 1845-1847.*

Eaton, Evelyn A., w. of Harlan M., 1892 — 1987 *

Eaton, Fannie 8., dau. of Henry, d. Mar. 27, 1871 [nothing more is readable].*

Eaton, Frank A., b. September 13, 1865, d. August 10, 1891 *

Eaton, Frances M., 1861 — 1900.*

Eaton, George W., h. of Caroline, b. April 19, 1866, d. Mary 21, 1911 *

Eaton, George S., 1895 — 1967, *

Eaton, George Woods, s. of Israel B. and Susan J., 1874 — 1943 * -

Eaton, Hannah, dau. of Daniel and Sarah B., d. December 19, 1856, a. 51 yr8., 3 mos.*

Eaton, Hannah, w. of Lowell, d. February 17, 1889, a. 63 yrs., 2 mos.*

Eaton, Hannah Glreely], w. of James, d. September 17, 1883, a. 84 yrs., 11 mos.*/**

Eaton, Hannah Morrill, dau. of John and Lucy [Morrill], d. March 22, 1847, a. 17 yrs.*

Eaton, Harlan M., h. of Evelyn A., 1889 — 1975.* .

Eaton Harold Blertie], s. of William A and L[unctte] or Nettie [Janvrin], 1895 — 1974.%/**
Eaton, Harold B. 5. of W[illiam] A. and L[unette] or Nettie [Janvrin], 1893 — 1895 %/**
Eaton, Helen May, dau. of Joshua W. and Ann “Annie”, M., d. September 23, 1872, a. 11 mos.*
Eaton, Henry, h. of Elizabeth, 1838 — 1906.*

Eaton, Henry S[ummer], h. of Elizabeth, 1875 — 1957 %/%*

Eaton, Henry, h. of Jemima [Brown], b. 1807, s. of Henry, “of yellow fever”, d. July 17, 1845, a.
38 yrg W/ee

Eaton, Israel B., h. of Susan J. and s. of Enoch, 1854 — 1929 */**

Eaton, James, h. of Hannah G., d. May 22, 1874, a. 75 yrs.*

Eaton, Jane [Moody], w. of True Eaton Jr., and dau. of John and Jane [French], 1819 — 1890.*

%2 Buried next to Joshua Janvrin.
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Eaton, Jemima B. w. of Heary, 1802 — 1869.*

Eaton, John, h. of Lucy [Morrill], d. September 4, 1852, a. 58 yrg *

Eaton, John A, s. of Tristram [Tristrom] and Jemima [Brown], b. October 25, 1825, d.

1880, */%+

Eaton, John F[rench], h. of Chastina B. [Deal], s. of Jonathan and Betsy, b. August 3, 1824, d.
May 22, 1897.#/++ :
Eaton, John Webster, h. of Julia V. [Bryant], 1849 — 1929 *

Eaton, Jonathan, w. of Betsey [Merrill], [Prob. s. of James and Sarah [Eaton], d. Oct 17, 1873, a.

-72 dyrs., 4 mos.*

Eaton, Joseph M., h. Martha A. [Martin], 1834 — 1896, *

Eaton, Joseph F., “Brother”, 1951 — (No date).*®

Eaton, Josephine, 1858 — 1951 * v

Eaton, Josephine Merrill True, dau. of True Jr., and Jane [Moody], b. December 13, 1849, d.
1871.*

Eaton, Joshua Flrench], h. of Mary [Stevens], and s. of Samuel Jr., and Ruth {French], b. August
16, 1808, d. July 29, 1886, a. 77 yrs,, 11 mos.*/**

Eaton, Joshua W., h. of Ann “Annie” M., b. October 10, 1844, d. May 30, 1920*/+*

Eaton, Judith S[ophia] [True], w. of Edwin M. Eaton, and dau. of Henry and Laura Melissa
[Jackman], [October 5], 1914 — [March], 1985.%/**

Eaton, Julia V. [Bryant], w. of John Webster, 1851 — 1936.*

Eaton, Kenneth M, Jr., 1955 — 1989 8¢

Eaton, Lawrence W., “In memory of — Co. K, 101® Inf.”, b. August 5, 1915, “Killed in Active
Service, Luxembourg, December 31, 1944”*

Eaton, Leroy Jr. “Massachusetts, BMIC, USNRF, WW I”, b. November 22, 1893, d. January 17,
1947.*

Eaton, Lois [Dow], w. of Andrew, 1824 — 1911*

Eaton, Louise F., b. January 15, 1898, d. October 30, 1913.*

Eaton, Lowell, h. of Hannah, d. September 8, 1900, a. 68 yrs, 1 mo.* .

Eaton, Lucy [Morrill], w. of John, [and Prob. dau. of Moses and Hannah [Hoyt], d. July 29
1865, a. 61 yrs., 1 mos.*/**

Eaton, Lucy, d. August 31, 1852, a. 20 yrs.*

Eaton, Lunettic [ or L. Nettic] [Janvrin}, w. of William A., 1872 — 1948 */+#56

Eaton, Lydia, A., dau. of True Jr., and Jane [Moody], 1853 — 1856.*

Eaton, Martha A. [Martin], w. of Joseph M., 1841 - 1924 *

Eaton, Mary [Stevens], w. of Joshua French., d. August 10, 1855.*

Eaton, Mary [Whittier], w. of Edgar W., 1878 — 1946.*

Eaton, Margaret [Eaton], w. of Benjamin Jr., and dau. of Wyman, d. January 28, 1862, a. 35 yrs.,
6 mos.*

Eaton, Mima M{[artin], dau. of Joseph M., and Martha A. [Martin], 1880 — 1944 */*=*

Eaton, Miriam, w. of Wyman, d. May 16, 1860, a. 73 yrs.*

Eaton, Miriam Buswell, 1931 — (No death date).*

Eaton, Moses, h. of Rebecca [Eaton), d. January 16, 1868, a. 59 yrs.*

* Buried in the Norman P. Duston plot.

* Buried in the Albert V. Barnett and Annette Dow Eaton plot.
** In the same plot with Charles and Lucy [Morrill] Eaton.

¥ Her first name may have been “L Nettie” .
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Eaton, Moses M{orrill], s. of John and Lucy [Morrill], d. August 31, 1852, a.-20 yrs.*
Eaton, Nellie F., 1873 — 1940, *

Eaton, Oscar S, s. of Joseph M., and Martha A. [Martin], 1860 — 1921 */#*

Eaton, Patricia S., 1942 — 1970

Eaton, Priscilla, dau. of Roy L., and Winona P, [Frothingham], d. June 23,1910, a. 4 dys.*
Eaton, Rachel E., 1862 — 1929 #87

Eaton, Ralph W., b. February 2, 1881, d. January 21, 1955 *

Eaton, Raymond P. [in the Alfred Pike plot], 1892 — 1916.*

Eaton, Rebecca [Eaton], w. of Moses, [No dates given and perhaps not buried there].*
Eaton, Rhoda, dau. of William S[herburn] and R[hoda] Efaton), d. May 16, 1892, a. 2 yrs., 9
mos.*

Eaton, Rhoda R, [Eaton], w. of William, b. October 8, 181 7, d. June 7, 1889 *

Eaton, Richard A. 194] — 1989 *

Eaton, Roy L., h. of Winona P. [Frothingham], 1880 - 1952.*

Eaton, Ruth [Moody], w. of Charles H., 1847 - 1924 *

Eaton, Samuel, h. of Elizabeth [T] [Bow], s. of Henry and Jemima [Eaton], b. October 12, 1839,
d. 1907 */**

Eaton, Samuel W., d. April 7, 1854.*

Eaton, Sarah [Prob. Sally Brown], w. of Daniel, d. December 16, 1852, a 70 yrs.*

Eaton, Sarah A., [Prob. w. of Benjamin], b. August 13, 1839, d. December 5, 1920.*

Eaton, Sarah Jane, dau. of Daniel and Sarah B., b. March 21, 181 1, d. June 25, 1898.*
Eaton, Stacy E., 1900 — 1953 %%

Eaton, Stephen 1., h. of Ellen C. [Merrill], 1862 — 195].*

Eaton, Susan J., w. of Israel B., 1858 - 194] .*

Eaton, True [Jr.}, h. of Jane [Moody], 1819 - 1901 .*

Eaton, Wilbert, s. of Israel B., and Susan J., 1876 - 1876.*

Eaton, Willard French,, s. of Joshua F [rench], and Abby A. [Fitts], d. April 11, 1863, a. 1 yr., 4
mos.*/**

Eaton, William, h. of Rhoda [Eaton], s. of Benjamin and Betsey, b. October 30, 181 3, d. May 21,
1890.*

Eaton, William A., h. of Lunettie [or L. Nettie] [Janvrin], 1864 — 1951 */%*

Eaton, William S[herburn], s. of William and Rhoda R. [Eaton], 1847 - 1918.*

Eaton, Winona [Frothingham], w. of Roy L., 1890 — 194] *

Eaton, Winthrop C[lark], s. of Edward W. and Annie G. [Meader], 1896 — 1896, */**

Eaton, Wyman, h. of Miriam, s. of John, Jr., and Ester, d. May 31, 1865, a. 77 yrs., 8 mos.*
Elkins, Alphonso D, s. of Jacob and Nancy G., d. March 22, 1866, a. 20 yrs., 8 mos.*
Elkins, Jacob, h. of Nancy G., d. March 5, 1854, a. 47 yrs., 11 mos. 23 dys.*

Elkins, Nancy G., w. of Jacob, d. June 1, 1866, a. 53 yrs., 10 mos.*

Emery, Angeline M., w. of “Lt.” James A., d. December 31, 1885, a. 48 y1s., 7 mos. 8 dys.*
Emery, James A., “Lt.”, h. of Angeline M., d. October 1, 1889, a. 52 yrs., 10 mos., 17 dys.**
Emond, Virginia A. [Sargent], b. December 13, 1931, d. June 2, 1984.%%°

Evans, Charles L., h. of Lottie C., 1859 -1932.*

*" In the same plot with William S. and Rhoda Eaton,
* This “Stacy E.” appears on a gs., in the Eaton/Meader plot. Her last name was not given but prob. Eaton.
* In the plot of 1., James A. Emery is a foot stone with the name “Dennis” inscribed on i,

 On same gs. as Robert J. McAniff,
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Evans, Charlotte T[inker], w. of Warren E., b. April 23, 1820, d. January 9, 1901.*

Evans, Frank H., h. of Julia E. [Tyler], b. August 8, 1842, d. September 24, 1911.*

Evans, Julia E. [Tyler], w. of Frank H., b. October 4, 1841, d. May 1, 1917.*

Evans, Lottie C. [Janvrin], w. of Charles L., 1866 — 1947 #/%* ‘

Evans, Warren F. h. of Charlotte T[inker], d. September 12, 1889 */**°!

Everett, Ada [Walters], w. of Walcott Ellis, 1910 — (No date given).*

Everett, Lillian Eaton, 1883 — 1962.* :

Everett, Robeit W., “U.S. Air Force, Korea”, b. July 26, 1931 or 1932, d. September 1, 1983.*
Everett, Walcott E., “Mass. A1C, U. S. Air Force”, September 21, 1930 - July 2, 1964.*
Everett, Walcott Ellis, h. of Ada [Walters], 1907 — 1994.*

Felich, Annie Green, dau. of John B. and Lavina B. [Deal], 1856 - 1935.%/**

Feltch, Emma Jane, dau. of John B. and Lavina B. [Deal]. 1858 - 1922 #/%*

Felich, Frederick E[merson], s. of John B. and Lavina [Deal], 1861 — 1862, %/%%

Feltch, Frederick L{cavitt], 5. of John B. and Lavina B. [Deal], 1863 — 1886.*/**

Feltch, John B., h. of Lavina B. [Deal], and s. of Ruben and Almira [Eaton], 1832 ~ [October
29], 1897 #/**

Feltch, Joseph C,, s. of John B. and Lavina B. [Deal], 1854 — 1859 %/**

Feltch, Lavina B. [Deal], w. of John B., and dau. of Joseph and Harriet, 1832 — 1923, */%*
Fish, E[llis], Daniel, h. of Esther, b. April 15, 1905, d. February 1983 */+*

Fish, Esther, w. of Daniel E[llis], 1904 — 1963.*

Fisk, Hannah [French], w. of Paschal, b. March 26, 1810, d. March 21, 1859.*/**

Fisk, Paschal, h. of Hannah [French], b. August 26, 1819, d. June 24, 1890.*/+*

Fiske, Evelyn L. [True], w. of Norman M., d. February 5, 1936.*

Fiske, Norman M., h. of Evelyn L. [True], d. March 3, 1934.*

Fiske, Sarah [Gilman], w. of Paschal and dau. of Samuel and Mary, 1833 — 1920, */**

Fittz, Gladys Ellen [Eaton], 1919 — 2002.*

Fittz, Raymond Underwood, h. of Gladys Ellen [Eaton], 1919 -1997.*

Flaherty, Emily [Currier], w. of John W., 1918 — 1998 *

Flaherty, John W., h. of Emily [Currier], 1918 — 1952.*

Floyd, Sarah B. [Collins], w, of George H. and d. of David B., and Sarah, d. June 3, 1856, a. 35
yIS., 2 mos, */**

Flynn, Robert J., “U.S. Army, WW 11”, b. July 19, 1926, d. December 9, 1982.*

Folsom, Eugene “Gene” G{ilman], “US Army, WW L”, h. of Helen [Pettengill], b. April 10,
1897, d. February 11, 1985, */**

Folsom, Helen [Pettengill], w. of Eugene “Gene” Gfilman]., b. February 6, 1901, d. November
23, 1993 #/2» '

Foote, Brenda Jill, 1951 — 1992 %92

Foote, Charles D., h. of I1da T., 1902 - 1976.*

Foote, Charles D., Jr., s. of Charles D., and Ida T., 1937 — 1985, */**

Foote, Daniel E., h. of Lena C., 1872 — 1943 *

Foote, Dorothea C., w. of Edward Sr., 1912 — 1962.*

Foote, Edward Sr., h. of Dorothea C., “Mass. CM2, USNR, WW 117, b. October 5, 1911, d. April
18, 1970.*

Foote, Ida T., w. of Charles D., 1902 — 1993.*

* Buried in the same plot as Henry O. True.
“ Buried in same plot as Edward Foote, Sr.
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Foote, Lena C., w. of Daniej E., 1876 - 195] * .

Foote, Nellie F., 1905 — 1927 #%

Fortin, Melissa Ann, b. July 9, 1973, d. August 2, 1992 *

Fowle, Arthur Dfalton], s. of Edward W. and Charlotte A_ [Hammonds), b. June 2, 1904, d.
November 27, 1994 %/++ :

Fowle, Dolly Ann Pike, [next to Charles D, Pike], b. December 1 1, 1999, d. March 1 I, 2006.*
Fowle, Rachel A., d. November 8, 1949 * '

Fowler, Alvin J., h. of Evelyn [Bowen], b. October 12, 1904, d. November 26, 1950.*
Fowler, Barbara J., [Prob. dau. of Howard A_ and Harriet [Merrill], 1927 — 1934 *

Fowler, Carla Annette, b. January 10, 1962, d. May 29, 1976.* .
Fowler, Carl Alnderson], “A2C,US. AirF orce, Korea” b. October 2, 1932, d. November 29,
1975.*

Fowler, Charlotte E. [Staveley), “Sweetheart”, b. April 21, 1940 — (No death date), **
Fowler, Dorothy, 1920 — 1989 * 7

Fowler, Evelyn [Bowen], w. of Alvin J.b. Jul21, 1913, 4. July 17, 1993+

Fowler, Fannie [Caswell], 1™ w. of Henry, b. April 4, 1858, “Dearfield, N.H. and d. Medford,
MA.”, May 10, 1922.*

Fowler, Francis H., b. April 21, 1934, d. March 23, 2005+

Fowler, Harriet J. [Merrill], w. of Howard A., 1906 — 1984 *

Fowler, Howard A., h. of Harriet J. [Merrill], 1901 — 1950 *

Fowler, George O,, Sr., h. of Mary E, [Mallett], b. March 10, 1892, d. July 10, 1970.*
Fowler, Henry, h. of 1% w. Fannie, F. Caswell and 7 W. Ruth Ann, b. June 26, 1839, d. June 4,
1014 *

Fowler, Mary E. [Mallett], w. of George O. Fowler., Sr., b. September 6, 1895, d. May 20,
1977.*

Fowler, Ruth Ann, 2™ w. of Henry, b. February 10, 1852, d. November 25,1899, *

Fowler, William L., b, February 11, 1862, d. November 17, 1923 *

Frame, Charles D., h. of Hazel, 1892 — 1979.*

Frame, Hazel, w. of Charles D., 1902 - March 2,2001,*%

Frappier, Geraldine R., [Prob. w. of William 1], 1919 — 1950 *

Frappier, William J., [Prob. h. of Geraldine R.], 1914 - 1956 *

Frence, Ruth J., b. April 23, 1946, (No death date recorded).*”’

French, Alvin W., s, of Harry W. and Fraziette S[awyer] [Fegan], 1907 — 1953, %/+»

French, Alvin Watson, h. of Estelle Jane [Smith], and s. of Benjamin Jr., and Betsey [ Moody], b.
October 31, 1847, d. 1912, #/**

French, Amos D., h. of Salome F., d. May 6, 1896, a. 80 yrs., 4 mos. *

- French, Annie E. [Merrill), w. of William H., 1884 — 1962 .*

French, Benjamin Jr., h, of Betsey [Moody], 1812 — 1873 #/++

French, Betsey [Moody], w. of Benjamin, Jr., 1815 — 1878 #/**

French, Caroline A. [Dow], w. of William H., 1838 — 1915 %

French, Charles Pike, s. of Alvin W and Estelle Jane [Smith], 1877 — 1937 #/%»9%

% On same gs. as Daniel E. and Lena C. Foote. This Brave marker is in the form of a bench.
** On same gs. as Francis H. Fowler, '
5 His gravestone is actually a bench,
% Social Security Death Index provided her death date,
”” Her name s included on same stone as Connie P. Torrisi.
* Buried in the James and Eliza F. Pike plot.
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French, Davis “A member of Co. D., 17 Regt, MVM, died in Newbern, NC.”, [Prob. s. of
Moses and Mary], May 28, 1862, a. 28 y1s., 4 mos.*

French, Elaine D., 1891 — 1963.* ' -

French, Eliza S[tevens], [Prob. w. of Samuel P.], d. April 18, 1864, a. 42 yrs., 6 mos.*/**
French, Elizabeth [Pike], w. of John, 1781 — 1861, */**

French, Ellen F. [Eaton], w. of George H., b. December 23,1839, d. February 23, 1924.*/**
French, Emily J[ane], dau. of Benjamin Jr., and Betsey [Moody], 1838 — 1858 */**

French, Emma J., w. of Herbert L., 1892 — 1979.*

French, Estelle Jane [Smith], w. of Alvin Watson, 1852 — 1907.*

French, Esther [Deal], w. of “Capt.” Nicholas French, b. August 24, 1801, d. March 25, 1889.*
French, Esther F., dau. of Warren and Susan Sftockman] [Pike], d. December 23, 1882, a. 10
yrs., 10 mos.*/**

French, Fanny, dau. Moses and Hannah [Moody], b. January 11, 1828, “of consumption”, d.

‘October 15, 1849, a. 22 yIs ¥/ *

French, Fannie L. [Smith], w. of George, 1870 — 1950.*

French, Frazette S[awyer] [Fegan], w. of Harry W., 1879 — 1936.%/*+*

French, George F., b. August 22, 1852, d. July 1, 1907.*

French, George H., h. of Ellen F. [Eaton], b. July 8, 1839, d. August 26, 1901 */**

French, George L. R., h. of Fannie L. [Smith], 1862 — 1953.* '
French, George Ross, h. of Viola C., 1887 — 1963.*

French, Hannah [Moody], w. of “Capt.” Moses, d. February 22, 1872, a. 83 yrs.*

French, Harry W., h. of Fraziette S[awyer] [Fegan], 1879 — 1066 %/%*

French, Harry W., h. of Mabel G., b. November. 1, 1897, d. March 5, 1993 .*

French, Haskell, h. of Sarah [Witherill], b. July 21, 1825, d. December 2, 1899.*

French, Helen E., w. of Leonard H., 1906 — 1977.*

French, Herbert L., h. of Emma J., 1884 — 1973.*

French, Horace, s. of Moses-and Hannah [Moody], b. July 11, 1823, “of consumption”, d. June
S5, 1845.%/**

French, Hosea, s. of Moses and Hannah [Moody], b. May 9, 1815, d. March 10, 1819.%*
French, Irving A., h. of Sadie L. [True], 1869 — 1935.*

French, Isabel S. 1892 — 1970.%*

French, Isabel S[omerset], 1892 — (No date),*'®

French, Joanna [Eaton], w. of Moses, d. May 4, 1881, a. 75 yrs., 2 mos.*

French, John, h. of Elizabeth [Pike] and s. of Josiah Jr., and Sarah [Eaton], b. July 3, 1779, d.
April 2, 1833, a. 53 yrs., 9 mos. */**

French, Julia C., 1854 — 1942 *

French, Leonard H., h. of Helen E., 1909 — 1964.*

French, Leonard H. Jr., 5. of Leonard and Helen E., 1931 — (No death date).*

French, Mabel G., w. of Harry W., b. September 21, 1909, d. August 17, 1972.*

French, Mary [Dow], w. of Nicholas P, dau. of Levi and Nancy, b. September 13, 1822, d.
1906.* '

* Buried in the James and Eliza F. Pike plot.
1% This Isabel French is buried in the Frank and Josephine H. plot and may not be the same as Isabel S. French, b.
1892 and d. 1970 and is in the James and Eliza Pike plot. However, the Social Security Death Index give the date of

death for Isabel Somerset French as April 1970.
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French, Mary Esther, dau, of George H., and Ellen F [Eaton], b, February 17, 1866, d. March 4,
1879., “Thirteen beautifu] years” ¥k

French, Mary P.,w. of Paul E., b. March 29, 1939, d. May 22, 1991 .*

French, Moses, “Capt.”, h. of Hannah [Moody], and s. of Amos and Judith, b. April 9, 1790, d.
March 2, 1857 #/%=

French, Moses, s. of Micah and Julia [Lewis], d. June 20, 1848, a. 6 yr18., 6 mos, **

French, Moses, h. of Joanna [Eaton], d. July 11, 1878, a. 78 yrs.*

French, Nicholas “Capt.”, h. of Esther [Deal], s. of Andrew and Sarah [Prob. Sally Jackman), b.
December 25,1797, d. March 13, 1888.* '
French, Nicholas Plettengill), s. of Josiah, Jr. and Hannah [Prob. French], b. Apnil 16, 1821, d.
1906.*

French, Oliver, s, of Moses and Hannah [Moody]. b. May 17, 1821, “of typhus fever”, d. June
22,1849, a. 28 YIS, ¥/**

French, Paul E., h. of Mary P, b. September 4, 1941, d. (No date given).*

French, Sadie L. [True], w. of Irving A. and dau. of Alston Mlason], 1876 — 1967 #/++

French, Salome F. w. of Amos D, d. February 26, 1901, a. 76 yrs., 1 mo.*

French, Samue] P, [Prob. h. of Eliza S{tevens]], and s. of Moses, Jr. and Joanna [Eaton], [b.
April 3, 1823), d. April 3, 1887, a. 64 yrs. * ‘

French, Sarah [Witherill], w. of Haske]]. b. November 26, 1824, d. huly 10, 1874.*

French, Susan S[tockman] [Pike], w. of Warren, and dau. of James and Eliza [Prob. Fellows], b.
June 12, 1837, d. August 19, 1903 */#* '

French, Susan Warren, dau. of Warren and Susan S[tockman] [Pike], b. October 27,1878, d.
March 31, 1962.*

French, Theresa W., dau. of Haskell and Sarah [Witherill), b. August 26, 1850, d. August 8,
1935 *

French, Viola C, w of George Ross, (No dates given). ¥

French, Warren, h. of Susan Stockman [Pike], and s. of Nicholas and Esther [Deal], b. January
31, 1829, d. May 20, 1900, */** '

French, William H., h. of Caroline A [Dow], 1832 - 1924 *

French, William H., h. of Annie E. [Merrill), 1870 — 194¢6_* _

French, William M., s. of Moses and Joanna [Eaton], d. June 28, 1877, a. 47 y15., 5 mos. ¥
Freyer, Sallie Annah [French], w. of Edward G., and dau. of George and Ellen F. [Eaton], 1863 -

Frohlich, John D., “Grandson”, October 18, 196] _ December 24, 2002,

Frost, C[harles) Burt, h. of Wilhelmina O. [Roop],1867 ~ 1904, %/%x

Frost, Dorothy M., w. of Walter Edson, 190] — 1974.* ‘

Frost, Earl C[lifton], s. of Clharles] B[urt] and Wilhelmina O. [Roop], 1892 — 1899 */**

Frost, Walter Edson, “PFC., U. S. Army, WW I, h. of Dorothy M., 1900 — 1974.%

Frost, Wilhelmina O. [Roop), w. of Clharles] Burt Frost, and dau. of Oliver F., and Ellen, b.

1875, d. 1922 */%*

Frothingham, Evelyn M. [Welch], w. of Randolph A ., 1915 - 1985 *

Frothingham, Everett, “Massachusetts, Lieutenant, USNR, WW II””, b. November 15,1921, d. .
February 10, 1945 * .
Frothingham, George N, h. of Lizzie M. [Spalding], 1864 — 1947 % !

"' On gs. with J. Gus Bowe,
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Frothingham, Jan [or Jane] [Mclntire], w. of Samuel F., 1836 -1914.%

Frothingham, “Little” Louisa, dau. of Samuel F. and Jan [or Jane] [McIntire], [d. July 2, 1862],1
mo., 6 dys. */**

Frothingham, Lizzie M. [Spaulding], w. of George N., 1870 — 1946.*

Frothingham, Randolph A., h. of Evelyn M. [Welch], 1911 - 1990.*

Frothingham, Samuel F., h. of Jan [or Jane][Mclntire], 1835 — 1908 %/**

Fullford, Abigail [Souter], w. of John O., d. December 29, 1883, a. 76 yrs., 1 mo.*

Fullford, A. H., s. of Jonathan and Elizabeth [Currier], 1872 - 1951 %

Fullford, Charles F., h. of Emma A_[Hill], and s. of Jonathan and Elizabeth [Currier], 1880 —
1948 */**

Fullford, Elizabeth [Currier], w. of Jonathan, 1847 — 1912.*

Fullford, Emma A. [Hill], w. of Charles F, d 1885 — 1978 #/++ _
Fullford, George Henry, s. of Jonathan and Elizabeth [Currier], July 11, 1875 — 1959 %/+*
Fullford, John C., 1934 ~ 1953.*

Fullford, John M., “Sgt., U. S. Army, WW 11.”, h. of Marion, b. March 5, 1907, d. April 6,
1981.* ‘

Fullford [Fulford], John O., h. of Abigail [Souter], d. August 1, 1883, a. 77 yrs., 2 mos.*
Fullford, Jonathan h. of Elizabeth [Currier], 1838 — 1910.*

Fullford, Lois R., 1942 — 2000.*

Fullford, Marion, w. of John M., 1914 — 1988.*
Fullford, Mary Lizzie, dau. of Jonathan B. and Elizabeth [Currier], 1869 - 1871.*

Furbush, Abbie R. [Blaisdell], w. of Ralph M., 1915 — 1964.*

Furbush, Ralph M., h. of Abbie R. [Blaisdell], 1900 — 1961 *

Gagnon, Frank W, 1885 - 1943 *

Gagnon, Joseph S., 1915 — 1919.*

Gagnon, Mary J. [Knox], w. of Simeon J., 1897 — 1981.*

Gagnon, Napoleon, 1870 — 1938.*

Gagnon, Sadie B., 1868 — 1937 *

Gagnon, Simeon J., h. of Mary J. [Knox], 1895 — 1983.*

Garduer, Charles H., [Prob. h. of Louise M.], 1861 — 1934.%'®2

Gardner, Lorenzo Parker, “Massachusetts, Pfc., 151 Depot Brig., WW 1.”, b. March 19, 1890, d.
June 3, 1947 *

Gardner, Louise M., [Prob. w. of Charles H.], 1869 — (No death date).*

Gaynor, Ruby, b. July 24, 1924, d. August 13, 1993.*

George, Alvin, s. of Fred Warren and Cordelia F., b. January 28, 1924, d. February 3, 1924.*
George, Alvin R, s. of Fred Warren and Cordelia F., 1927 — (No death date).*

George, Augustus, h. of Julia D. [Walton], 1846 — 1928, */**

George, Blanche Lfouisc], dau. of Everett R. and Linda W. [ Taylor], [July 4], 1908 — 2003 */**
George, Blanche W[alton], dau. of Augustus and Julia D. [Walton], 1885 — 1886.*/**

George, Cordelia F., w. of Fred Warren, 1898 — 1984.*

George, Edith M[arion], dau. of Everett R. and Linda W. [Taylor], 1904 — 1906.*/%*

George, Everett R., h. of Linda W. [Taylor], 1882 — 1967, */**

George, Frank, h. of Mary M. [Pruffer], 1843 — 1927.*

George, Fred Warren, “Massachusetts MUS. 3 CL., 151 Depot Brig. WW I”, h. of Cordelia F., b.
October 7, 1891, d. March 27, 1967.*

"2 His and his wife Louise’s names are on a headstone for the Brown/Gardner families.
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George, Herbert Alugustus], s. of Everett R. and Linda W. [Taylor], [August 30}, 1910 —
1916.*/**

George, Howard F., h. of Lena M. [Fowler], and s. of Frank and Mary M., [October 8], 1895 —
1973 %/%»

George, John H., 1875 — 1910, *

George, Julia L., dau. of Everett R. and Linda W. [Taylor], 1914 — 191 7.*

George, Julia D. [Walton], w. of Augustus, 1851 — 1938 #/+x

George, Lena M. [Fowler], w. of Howard F . 1903 — 1994 *

George, Linda W. [Taylor], w. of Everett R., 1884 - 1967 #/*+

George, Mary M. [Pruffer], w. of Frank, 1864 — 1914, *

Gerow, Elizabeth I, w. of William A., 1922 - 1995 *

Gerow, William A, h. of Elizabeth J., 1922 - 1993 *

Gerrish, Anna E., d. of Danie] and Hannah F. [Pike], d. September 2, 1828, a. 2 yrs. **
Gerrish, Clarissa, dau. of Richard and Mary [Moody], b. January 21, 1790, d. July 20, 1861.*
Gerrish, Daniel Mfoody], s. of Joseph Hixon and Betty [Moody], d. September 1850, a, 64 yrs.*
Gerrish, Danie] M. Jr., s. of Daniel and Hannah F. [Pike], “at sea”, d. January 5, 1847, a. 25
yrs, */F*

Gerrish, David, h. of Lois [Lamprey], 1797 — 1883.*

Gerrish, Elizabeth, d. November 7, 1884, a. 87 yrs. ¥103 -
Gerrish, Hannah F. [Pike], w. of Daniel M[oody), dau. of Henry and Anna, b. December 23,
1794, d. May 17, 1860.*

Gerrish, Josiah, f. of David, 1794 — 1876 #/x

Gerrish, Lois [Lamprey), w. of David, 1804 - 1873 *

Gerrish, Mary M., dau. of Danje] M[oody] and Hannah F. [Pike], b. January 16, 1830, d.
September 9, 1917.*

Getchell, Bertha, w. of Nicholas T., 1870 — 1932 *

Getchell, Edward P., 1884 — 1898.*

Getchell, Nicholas T., h. of Bertha, 1863 — 1914.*

Gibbons, Annie M. [Pike], w. of John, 1869 — 1957+

Gibbons, Charles E., [Prob. h. of Ellen G., 1866 -1935.#

Gibbons, Daniel, 1838 - 1914 *

Gibbons, Daniel Jr., 1867 — 1946.*

Gibbons, Ellen G., [Prob. w. of Charles E., 1870 - 1944 *

Gibbons, John, h. of Annie M. [Pike], 1869 — 1962.*

Gibbons, Mary Grace, w. of Daniel, 1841 — 1907 *

Gilman, Edith W., daw. of John L., and Sue E.[Williams), b. and d. January 14, 1914, “at
Malden, Mass,”* :

Gilman, Frank M., b. October 24, 1862, d. March 28,1892 *

Gilman, John Lewis, b. September 14, 1873 “at Salisbury, Mass.”, d. August 17, 1963, “at
Marshfield, Mass., married June 20, 1899, Sue Evelyn [Williams], of Oak Lane, Penn.” *
Gilman, Lawrence Bickley, b. March 22, 1909, “at Malden, Mass.”, 5. of John L. and Sue E.
[Williams], (No death date).* ’

Gilman, Lewis Eugene, s. of John L., and Sue Evelyn [Willams] b. February 1, 1901,
“Swampscott, Mass.” (no death date).*

Gilman, Lucy J. [Moody], w. of Samuel E., b. January 14, 1839, d. July 30, 1914.*

" Buried in the William Greenleaf plot.
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Gilman, Mabel E., dau. of E. Jessic Hobbs, 1908 — 1957 #!%4

Gilman, Mary Josephine, b. October 9, 1858, d. May 20, 1920.*

Gilman, Samuel E., h. of Lucy J. [Moody], b. September 8, 1834 - (no date recorded)*
Gilman, Sarah Harris, w. of S. E., 1844 — 1928 *

Girard, 105 .

Gleason, Doris L, [August 19],1907 — [March 22], 1996.*

Goodrich, Bemnice E., 1895 — 1924.*

Goodrich, Bertha M., 1884 — 1969.*

Goodrich, Charles S., 1909 — 1981.*

Goodrich, Christine L., 1921 — 1921.*

Goodrich, Dorothea, 1920 — (No datc).*

Goodrich, Marcus, 1898 — 1084 # _
Goodridge, Allen Bbjamard], [Prob. h. of Eleanor L.] and s. of Harry B. and Jenny A. [Dahlquist],
1904 — 1964, */+*10 -

Goodridge, Bernice K., “SKC., U. 5. Navy”, WW 11, Korea and Vietnam”, b. June 6, 1922, d.
July 3, 2002 *

Goodridge, Eleanor L. [Prob. w. of Allen B., 1901 — 1963,%/+*1%7

Goodwin, David P, h. of Mary F. [Eaton], 1832 — 1922.*

Goodwin, Ethel F. dau, of David P. and Mary F., 1877 ~ 1914 .*

Goodwin, Louise B [French], [Prob. w. of Marvin T.], 1875 — 1943.* 108

Goodwin, Marvin T., 1866 — 1932.%'%

Goodwin, Mary F. [Eaton]., w. of David P., 1846 — [No date given].*

Goodwin, Roy W., 5. of William and Ada E..d. February 2, 1880, a. 2 dys.*.'®

Goodwin, Willard A., 1891 — 1967.%'"! _

Gorwaiz, Albert M[orton], h. of Amy F. [Lewis], b. March 14, 1858, d. March 28, 1917 %/%*
Gorwaiz, Amy F. [Lewis], w. of Albert Miorton], b. May 30, 1864, d. September 30, 1912.%/**
Gouldthorpe, Gracie [Grace] V. [French], w. of Thomas W., [February 24]1888 — [August],
1973 #/%+'12 '

Gouldthorpe, Milton F., “Bud”, 1918 — (No death date).*

Gouldthorpe, Jane G., “Nan”, 1920 — (No death date).*

Gouldthorpe, Robert A., 1944 — 1944, '

Gouldthorpe, Thomas W., h. of Gracie [Grace]V. [French], 1884 — 1938 *

Graham, Irene G., w. of Ronald A., b. September 20, 1940, (No death date).*

Graham, Ronald A., SP4, U. S. Army, Korea”, h. of Irene G., b. January 10, 1936, d. October 19,
1986.*

Graves, Hannah Fellows [Eaton], w. of Henry M., 1826 — 1911 .#/**

Graves, Henry D., 5. of , “Capt.”, Henry M. and Hannah Fellows [Eaton], 1850 - 1854, */**
Graves, Henry M., “Capt.” h. of Hannah Fellows [Eaton], 1818 — 1888.* '

'™ Heading on gravestone gives “Gilman/Hobbs.

™ A gs. with only the Name “Girard” and “Father at rest, Mother at rest”
"% Buried in the Osmond Cummings plot.

"7 Buried in the Osmond Cummings plot.

% Her name appears on the same gs. of Marvin T. Goodwin.

' His name is on a gs. with Louise B. French.

""® Buried in a Bartlett plot with John S. True.

""" Buried in plot of Frank J. Nugent.

"“Gracie and her husband are buried in the James and Eliza Pike plot.
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Graves, Laura P., dau. of “Capt.” Henry M. and Hannah Fellows [Eaton), 1861 — 1911 #/+*
Graves, Lucy F., dau. of “Capt.”, Henry and Hannah Fellows [Eaton], 1858 - 1893 */*x
Greaney, Harold W, 1921 — 197g *!13

Green, Charles H., h. of Bessie M. [Hawkes], b. July 14, 1884, d. April 29, 1925 #114

Green, Bessie M. w. of Charles H., b. September 26, 1887, d. January 25, 1929 *

Greene, Herman R, “Massachusetts, S2, U. 8. Navy, Ww L”, h. of Jane Butler, b. March 31,
1901, d. January 22, 1960.*

Greene, Jane Butler, w. of Herman R., d. May 7, 1969 %

Greenleaf, Ann T. dau. of Lewis and Hannah [Stuart], b. March 17, 1852, d. October 6, 1933.*
Greenleaf, “Mrs.” Mary, [Eaton]' P, wid. of Philip, d. Apri] 16, 1854, a. 63 yrs., 10 mos, *
Greenleaf, Lewis, h. of Hannah [Stuart] s, of Philip and Polly [Eaton], b. October 20, 181 1.4
November 21,1893 *

Greenleaf, Hannah [Stuart], w. of Lewis, b. January 25, 1816, dau. of Alexander and Mary
[Morrill], d. January 12, 1894 +

Greenleaf, Mary [Prob. Polly Eaton], wid. of Phillip Greenleaf, [Prob. mother of Lewis], b. June
7, 1790, d. April 16, 1854, a. abt. 63 yrs., 10 mos. */+*

Greenleaf, William H[enry Harrison], s. of Lewis and Hannah [Stuart], b. April 11, 1841, d.
December 7, 1932.* :

Greenleaf, William M., “Co. C., 48 Mass. Inf.” [No other information on gs., but prob. William
Merrill], s. of Edmund P. and Sarah P. [Merrill], b. May 28, 1845.*

Grey, Annie C., w, of Howard J., 1866 — 1955 *

Grey, Howard J., h. of Annie C., 1866 — 1940, *

Grieve, Sally J[efferson] [Lake), w. John J. G. and dau. of Frederick L. and Caroline A_
[Merrill], 1858 — 1934 */*»*

Grimsrud, Kelly Jean, b. November 25, 1965, d. April 3, 1966.%''6

Gross, Chester R, 1913 - 1945 *

Guild, Eva M., w. of M[eston] James, [August 15], 1892, - [June 5], 1992, */**

Guild, Hilda M., dau. of M. James and Eva M., 1912 — 1020 *

Guild, Josephine C., dau, of M[eston] James and Eva M., 1918 — 1946, */+*

Guild, M[eston] James, h. of Fva M., [March 7], 1887 — [January] 1963, */**

Guild, M[eston]. James, s. of M[eston] James and Eva M., 1921 — 1981 .#/**

Gurney, Gertrude A., b. November 30, 1913, d. Decemberr 20, 1997.*

Gurney, Paul Lewis, “Massachusetts, MOM I, USNR, WW 11", b. February 5, 1900, d.
December 20, 1961 _*

Haight, Ambrose Judson, h. of Frederica B. [Foster], 1855 — 1944 *

Haight, Blanche Louise, 1894 - 189¢6.*

Haight, Frederica B. [Foster], w. of Ambrose Judson, 1861 — 1949 *

Haight, Gertrude, dau. of Ambrose'"” Judson and Frederica B. [Foster], 1882 — 1974 %/+*
Hall, Joseph, “Massachusetts, Pvt., Biry C, 55 Arty CAC, WW 1., h. of Susan G. [Harding], b.
March 17, 1898, d. July 29, 1954.*

Hall, Susan G. [Harding], w. of Joseph, b. April 8, 1899, d. june 9, 1996.*

" Social Security Death Index gives birth date September 2, 1920.
"% Charles Green and his wife Bessie, are buried in the same plot as Frank and Carrie Hawkes.
" Massachusetts VRs al Newburyport, gives her name at time of marriage as “Policy” Eaton.
" On same stone as Patricia . and Richard A. Eaton.

" His dau. birth record gives his name as Judson A,
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Hamel, Wilfred, 1899 - 1951 #!18

Hanley, John J., “Mass. Pvt, U.S. Army, Www 117, b. July 29, 1927, d. March 27, 1972 *
Hannagan, Wilbur R.,”SP2, U. S. Coast Guard, Ww [J”, [January 9], 1901 - [August]1984.*
Hanson, Matilda, 1871 — 1959 %119

Harrington, James L.,”EMI1, U. 8. Navy, WW I, h. of Ruth L., b. October 31, 1912, d.
December 3, 1984 *

Harrington, Ruth L, “Sk3, U. S. Navy, WW II”, w. of James L., b. January 28,1917, d.
December 13, 2000, * a

Harris, Almyra L. [Merrill], w. of William D., 1868 — 1902, */*x

Harris, Aaron W., h, of Susan R. [Chapman], b. May 18, 1814, d. June 22, 1882, %/+*
Harris, Susan R. [Chapman], w. of Aaron W, d. September 1, 1875, a. 69 yrs., 10 mos. */**
Harris, William D, h. of Almyra L. [Merrill], 1861 — 1928 #/**

Hart, Caroline, h. of William H., b. May 26, 1865, d. March 23,1932.*

Hart, Josephine M. [French], w. of T[homas] Frank, 1874 — 1949 #/##

Hart, T[homas] Frank, h. of Josephine M. [French], 1869 — 1919, #/#+

Hart, William H., h. of Caroline, b. August 3, 1863, d. August 21, 1909.*

Harvey, Richard C,“CS8G2,U.8. Navy, WW I1, Korea”, b. October 18, 1918, d. May 25,
1987.*

Hawkes, Ada G., [November 14], 1903 — [May], 1984 */**

Hawkes, Carrie E., w. of Frank W., 1854 — 1946.*

Hawkes, Earl B. Sr., 1906 — 1963_*

Hawkes, Frank W. h. of Carrie E., 1859 -1930.*

Hawkes, Freddie, s. of Frank W. and Carrie E., d. August 28,1910, a. 19 yrs.*

Hawkes, Harold L, “Sea. U S. Navy, WW 1.”, b. December 3, 1896, d. November 14, 1980.*
Hawkes, Ralph K., “Mass. Pfe., Btry A, Ist Field Arty., WW I", b. June 29, 1898, d. December 8,
1959 *

Hayes, Alice 1., 1855 — 1920.*

Hayes, Annie M., w. of Edwin Mitchell, d. December 28, 1891.*

Hayes, Clara M., 1858 — 1933.* ‘

Hayes, Edwin Mitchell, h. of Annie M., b. March 22, 1853, d. December 21, 1890.*
Hayes, Joseph, “Rev.”, h. of Sarah, 1817 — [December 7], 1904.*/**

Hayes, Julia Elizabeth, 1851 — 1910.* ‘

Hayes, Sarah H., 1* w. of “Rev.” Joseph, d. November 28, 1871, a. 51 yrs.*

Hebert, Bessie N., 1893 — 1982 *

Hebert, Edward L., “SFC, U. S. Army, WW 117, 1920 — 1976_*

Hills, Charles R. Sr., b. November 23, 1914, d. September 4, 1986.*

Hills, Georgia Ruth, 1950 — 1955.*

Hills, Raymond S, “Pvt., U.S. Army, WW 1.”, b. November 16, 1897, d. April 16, 1950 *
Hinkson, Heber, h. of Lucy D. [Eaton], b. December 17, 1845, d. April 2, 1902.%120
Hinkson, John, h. of Mary [Hinkson], d. August 24, 1872, a. 67 yrs., 8 mos.*

Hinkson, Lucy D. [Eaton], w. of Heber, b. August 31, 1829, d. February 15, 1902, *
Hinkson, Mary [Hinkson], w. of John, d. September 20, 1868, a. 74 yrs.*

Hirst, Loring R., [Prob. h. of Jettie [Pike], 1875 — 1939 *

""* Buried in the Eva Barnes plot.
"% On same stone as Wesley S. Bartlett.
"% The 1880 US Census for Bradford, Ma., gives his name as “Heber”.
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Hirst, Jettie [Pike], [Prob. w. of Loring R., 1880 — 1957

Hobbs, E. Jessie, “Her mother”, 1891 . 1954 *121,

Homan, Glady G., [Prob. w. of Walter L], 1904 — 1961 *'22

Homan, Walter L,“SSgt.,U. 8. Army Air Corp, WW I, [Prob. h. of Glady G.), b. February 13,
d. March 3, (No years available).*'?

Hook, Cynthia Plettingell], w. of Capt. William and dau. of Joseph and Rhoda [Smith], d.
February 10, 1860, a. 64 yrs, 11 mos, 10 dys.*

Hook, William, Capt., h. of Cynthia [Pettingell], and s. of “Lt > William and Anna [Mansfield],
d. March 17, 1870, a. 78 yrs, 3 mos, 22 dys.*

Hunkins, Mary L, “only dau. of Wm. N., and Hannah Fitts” d . May 11, 1832, a. 187 (dates and
age are mostly unreadable), *

Hunkins, William N.,d. April 1, 1872, a. 71 yrs., 9 mos. *

Hunt, Charlotte L. [Greenwood], w. of Edwin L., 1909 — 199] *

Hunt, Edwin L., h. of Charlotte L. [Greenwood], 1908 - 1959 *

Hunt, Elizabeth [Welch], w. of James H. Sr., 1919 — 1990 *

Hunt, Emery Newell, h. of Shirley [Tokla],“U. s. Army, WW 117, b, February 9, 1927, d. June
18, 1995, :

Hunt, Frank H., h. of Mabel B. [Souther], 1884 — 1949 *

Hunt, James H., Sr., h. of Elizabeth [Welch], 1919 - 1993 *

Hunt, Mabel B. [Souther], w. of Frank H., 1888 — 1957 *

Hunt, Shelli, dau, of Emery Newall and Shirley [Tolka], 1965 — (No death date). *

Hunt, Shirley [Tokla], w. of Emery Newall, 1945 — (No death date). *

Huse, Harriett A. [Knight], w. of Jacob P., and dau. of Jonathan and Ann, d.

February 6, 1851, a. 19 yrs., 4 mos.* A

Hussey, Carrie A. !Ward], w. of Charles A., and dau. of John D. A. and Augusta [French]
1886 — 1984, #/%»124

Hussey, Charles A., h. of Carrie A, [Ward], 1876 — 1943 */**

Ingalls, Edward G., h. of Mary [Davis], 1861 — 1925 *

Ingalls, Mary [Davis], w. of Edward G., 18651935 *

Jackman, Amos W(orthen], h. of Judith [Eaton], s. of Ezra M. and Ruth M., [May 20], 1833 —
1865.*

Jackman, Anna A. [Eaton], w. of Francis Alsbury], and dau. of William and Rhoda [Eaton], d.
November 20, 1894, a. 44 yrs_, 5 mos., 25 dys. */*¥'25

Jackman, A. Ray, 1887 — 1903 *

Jackman, Charles E., h. of Harrjet E. [Dow], 1854 — 1934 *

Jackman, Clara F., d. of Amos Worthen] and Judith, 1861 — 1872.*

Jackman, Elizabeth, 1900 - 1977 %126

Jackman, Esther [Grant], w. of Worthen Amos, 1871 - 1955 *

Jackman, Ezra M., h. of Ruth M. [Eaton], b. January 16, 1810, d. February 10, 1895.*
Jackman, Francis A[sbury], h. of Anna A. [Eaton), and s. of Ezra M. and Ruth M. [Eaton], b.
February 17, 1844, d. December 29, 1890, a. 46 yrs., 11 mos, */**

! Gravestone has the family names of Gilman/Hobbs and the name Mabel E. Gilman.
' Buried in a plot with the families of Tripp, Thomas and Souther.

" Buried in a plot with the families of Tripp, Thomas and Souther.

™" Charles and Carrie are buried in the John D. A. Ward plot.

" Buried near William and Rhoda Eaton.

" This person is buried in a Merrill plot next to J. Sherman Merrill.
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Jackman, Francis W., s. of Worthen Amos and Esther [Grant], 1903 - 1970.*

Jackman, Harriet E. [Dow], w. of Charles E., 1858 — 1901 .*

Jackman, Herbert M[erton], s. of Charles and Harriet E. [Dow], 1882 — 1890 */%*

Jackman, Judith, w. of Amos Wiorthen], 1838 — 1927 *

Jackman, Laura M(elissa] [True], dau. of Charles E. and Harriet [True], 1877 - 1948 *
Jackman, Moses H., h. of Susan H. [Collins], 1876 — 1929 *

Jackman, Ralph E[lsworth], s. of Moses H. and Susan H. [Collins], 1900 — 1962_*/+*

Jackman, Ruth M. [Eaton], w. of Ezra M., b. January 22, 1806, d. June 22, 1872.*

Jackman, Susan H. [Collins], w. of Moses H., 1872 -1933.*

Jackman, Worthen Amos, h. of Esther [Grant], 1872 - 1937.#

Jackson, Anna A., d. November 20, 1894, a. 44 yrs., 5 mog.*'?7

Jackson, Kenneth M., “SP4., U. S. Army, Vietnam”, 1949 — 1983 128

Janvrin, Bessie M., dau. of Joshua and Harriet “Hattie” S, [Boyd], d. October 7,1878,a. 1yr., 3
mos. */** .

Janvrin, Charles P, s. of Joshua and Harriet “Hattie” S. [Boyd], d. Janvary 16, 1885, a. 13
mos.*/**

Janvrin, Daniel E., 1933 — 1991.»

Janvrin, Emma F., [Eaton], 1869 — 1958 *

Janvrin, Frank G., s. of Joshua and Harriet “Hattie” S. [Boyd], b. [November 14],1888 —

1948 #/*#129

Janvrin, Frank G., s. of Joshua and Harriet “Hattie” S. [Boyd], d. November 13, 1885, a. 16 yrs.,
8 mos. */** '

Janvrin, Harriet “Hattie” S [Boyd], w. of Joshua, 1847 — 1905 #/**

Janvrin, Joan F., w. of Walter L., 1900 -1937.*

Janvrin, Joshua, h. of Harriet “Hattie” S. [Boyd], 1842 — 1906 */+*

Janvrin, Joshua, “Co. A., 8" Masgs. Inf. Spanish American War”, b. April 7, 1881, d. August 17,
1054 *

Janvrin, Walter L., h. of Joan F., 1900 -1973.* .

Jefts, Frances A., w. of George W, b. September 14, 1838, d. December 26, 1910.*

Jefts, George W., h. of Frances A., b. June 16, 1812, d. January 25, 1895 *

Johnson, Charles J., [Prob. h. of Vera E.], 1894 - 1979.* ,
Johnson, Harriet E. [True], w. of Ralph N. [or H.], and dau. of Henry Osmond and Laura Melissa
[Jackman), b. January 7, 1908, d. [January 27], 2001.*° . .
Johnson, Howard H., 1931 — 954 *

Johnson, Nora E. [Blaisdell] w. of Willis C., 1857 - 1908 *

Johnson, Ralph H. [or N], h. of Harriet E. [True], b. F ebruary 22, 1891, d. November 1969.*
Johnson, Vera E., [Prob w. of Charles J.], 1898 — 1983 *

Johnson, Vera A., 1966 — 1966 *
Johnson, William A, b. December 27, 1955, d. June 3, 1985.*

Jones, Carrie M., dau. of John C. and Lucy J[ane] [Hinkson], d. April 17, 1877, a. 6 yrs */**
Jones, Ella M[ay], dau. of John C. and Lucy J[ane] [Hinkson], b, February 18, 1874, d.
December 17, 1893, %/+*

"” In the same plot as William arid Rhoda Eaton,
"2 11, the same plot as Harry and Mabel French.
' 1In the same plot as Emma F. [Eaton] Janvrin.
"%Per Social Security Death Index.
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Jones, Emma M., dau. of John C., and Lucy J[ane] [Hinkson), d. March 19,1861, a. 7 yrs. 20
dys.*/%* ;

Jones, John C., “Co. €, 48" MMM?”, h. of Lucy J{ane] [Hinkson], b. August 2, 1826, d.
February 28, 1869 #/+* .

Jones, John L., s. of John C. and Lucy J[ane] [Hinkson], d. August 15, 1893, a. 35 yIs., 6
mos. */*%*

Jones, Lena A, [Moreland], w. of Walter C., 1866 -1927.*

Jones, Lucy J[ane] [Hinkson]), w. of John C., 1830 — 1908 #/#*

Jones, Sarah, d. February 2, 1866, a. 79 ¥y15., 9 mos.*

Jones, Walter C., h. of Lena A. [Moreland], b. 1866 — (no death date).*

Jones, William H [or E.}, s. of John C., and Lucy J[ane) [Hinkson], January 22, 1855, a, 3 yrs., 4

Joseph, Sadie B,, 1915 — 19g4 513!

Kerkian, N,If{tha G., “Daugher of E. [Prob. Ellen] and Wm, Coombs”, July 18, 1915 - August
16, 1998.* ‘

King, Kim S. [Allard], b. November 15,1956, d. April 23, 2002 %133

Klein, Joseph F., h. of Mabel F. [Merrill], 1905 — 1990_*

Klein, Mabel F. [Merill], 1909 — 2003+

Knapp, Brenda , 1899— 1963 *

Kneeland, Raymond L., 1913 - 1964 *

Knight, Jonathan, s. of Jonathan and Ann, d. October 10, 1838, a. 5 yrIs. ¥ /¥

Knowles, Bertha Maud, dau. of Charles Walter and Harriet [Currier], b. April 7, 1879, d.
December 12, 1939 #/%+ |

Knowles, Charles Walter, [Prob. h. of Harriet [Currier], s. of David and Eunice [Conant], b,
February 18, 1857, d. March 2, 1914 */+%

Knowles, David, h, of Eunice [Conant], b. September 24, 1805, d. January 18, 1872.*
Knowles, Dorothy Conant, dau. of Charles Walter, and Harriet [Currier], b. September 25, 1900,
d. December 25, 190]_*/+*

Knowles, Eunice [Conant], w. of David, b. August 3,1821, d. May 20, 1918.*

Knowles, Frank A, s. of David and Eunice [Conant], b. September 24, 1859, d. November 20,
1884.*

Knowles, Fred Woodbury, s. of Charles Walter and Harriet [Currier], b. October 3, 1876, d.
December 8, 1903 */%*

Knowles, Harriet [Currier], [Prob. w. of Charles Walter, b. July 16, 1859, d. May 23, 1938 *
Knowles, Howard Currier, s. of Charles Walter, and Harriet [Currier], b. December 29, 1883, d.
March 18, 1902 */+* :

Knowles, Roger W., s. of David and Funice [Conant], b. July 29, 1855, d. September 3, 1855.*
Kohan, John J., “Massachusetts, Hmli, U. 8. Coast Guard”, b. July 1, 1915, d. June 24, 1956.%
Krohn, John A, h. of Laura A., 1871 -1956.*

Krohn, Laura A., w. of John A., 1881 —1962.*

Ladlow, Richard Jr., 1978 — 197g *134

Ladue, Frank E., 1880 — 1950 *135

"! The Social Security Death Index gives her last place of residence as Fi. Lauderdale, FL.
" Buried in the same plot as Ellen M. Coombs.

' Buried near the Albert Allard plot.

*** Only a temporary marker is in place.
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Lake, Caroline A. [Merrill], 1835 — 1884 #*/**

Lake, Elhanan W., h. of Hannah E. [Pike], 1829 — 1911 */**

Lake, Hannah E., [Pike], w. of Elhanan W., 1831 — 1925, %/**13

Lake, John E[dward], . of Elhanan W., and Hannah E. [Pike), [February 4],1855 — 1927.%/+*
Lake, Nicholas B., 5. of Elhanan W. and Hannah E. [Pike], 1857 — 1930, */**37

Land, Virginia Jean, 1929 — 1983.*

Landeck, Phyllis E., [Prob. w. of William E.}, b. August 4, 1917, d. July 27, 1993.*

Landeck, William E. “Mass., SFC, Med Co., 27, Inf. 25 Inf. Div. WW I1, Korea®, [Prob. h. of
Phyllis E.], b. July 13, 1919, d. June 12, 1955.*

Lane, Edward T., 1918 — 1998,*138

‘Lane, Helen F. [Middleton], w. of Thomas A.,b. April 2, 1894, d. March 3, 1938.%

Lane, Thomas A., h. of Helen F. [Middleton], b. April 9, 1890, d. May 30, 1942.*
Lattime, Carl “Tinker”, b. March 17, 1935, d. August 21, 1989.%

Lattime, Carrol E., 1903 — 1949.*

Lattime, Emma P. [Souther], w. of Gardner F., 1890 — 1949, */++*

Lattime, Frances O., “Nick’s Best Girl”, 1917 — 1918.*!¥

Lattime, Furmer, h. of Leda Malshuk, [May 19], 1918 — [Januar_y} 1084 */**

Lattime, Gardner F., h. of Emma P. [Souther], 1886 — 1957 #/%*1%0

Lattime, Leda Malshuk, w. of Furmer, [April 4], 1922 — [June 7], 1994 */**

Lattime, Malcolm D., h. of Mary [Gagnon], 1913 — 1943 *

Lattime, Mary [Gagnon], w. of Malcolm D., 1918 - (No death date).*

Lattime, Nicholas, G[ardner], [October 28],1908 — [August 21], 1998 */+*14!

Lattime, Otis D., “Masachusetts, Cpl., Medical Dept., WW 17, b. July 1, 1899, d. December 27,
1958.*

Laude, Frank E, h. of Letha A [Reid], 1880 — 1952.*

Laude, Letha A. [Reid], w. of Frank E., 1890 — [No death date].*

Leavitt, Catherine “Kate” [McCluskey], w. of George E., 1872 — 1933 #/**

Leavitt, George E., h. of Catherine “Kate” [McCluskey], 1869 — 1943.%/** )
Leavitt, Gordon, s. of George E., and Catherine “Kate” [McCluskey], 1903 — 1904.*/**
Leavitt, Thomas F., “Vet. WW I, 306 F. A., 77 Div.”, 1895 — 1950.*

LeSage, Charles F., h. of Mary A. [Whelan], 1887 — 1964.*

LeSage, Charles F. Jr., “Tech 5, 111 Engr. Combat BN, WW IL”, h. of Virginia [Ruhp], b.
December 18, 1914, d. May 28, 1952.*

LeSage, Mary A. [Whelan], w. of Charles F., 1885 — 1963.*

LeSage, Mary C., 1912 — 1988.*

LeSage, Virginia [Ruhp), w. of Charles F. Jr., 1916 — 1982.*

Lewis, Alvin L., h. of Florence S. [Potter], 1866 — 1955.*/%*

Lewis, Alvin, s. of Micah, d. October 4, 1891, a. 51 yrs., 2 mos.*/**

Lewis, Florence S. [Potter], w. of Alvin L., 1868 — 1945 %/**

Lewis, Frances A., w. of Harry B., 1886 — 1936.*

135 On same stone as Letha A. Reid and Elmer G. Reid.

" On stone with John Pike, 1799 - 1887

"7 On stone with John Pike, 1799 - 1887

"** In same plot as Thomas A. Lane,

"*? On gs. of Nicholas G. Lattime.

% The spelling of this surname varies from Lattime to Lattine,

"I Per Social Security Death Index.
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Lewis, Guiguitte, w, of Harry 1., 1893 — 1977 #

Lewis, Harry B., h. of Frances A, 1881 - 1957 142

Lewis, Harry I, h. of Guiguitte, 1892 — 1982 *

Lewis, Julia [French), w. of Micah, and dau. of Moses and Hannah [Moody], d. February 2 for
7], 1895 #/#*

Lewis, Louise §. [Blaisdell), w, of Oliver F., d. September 15, 1890, a. 19 yrs., 7 mos. *
Lewis, Mary [Smith], w. of Alvin L., d. August 27, 1919, a. 75 yrs., 24 dys.*

Lewis, Micah, h. of Julia [French], d. November 7, 18[54}, [a. 38 yrs., 3 mos ].#/#+143
Lewis, Moses French, s. of Micah and Julia [French), d. 1848, a. 6 yrs.*

Lewis, Oliver F., h. of Lonise S, [Blaisdell], d. December 3, 1928, a. 78 yrs.* _
Lewis, Wallace H., s. of Alvin L., and Florence §. [Potter), b. July 25, 1898, 4. March 31,

Lieber, Cllyde], Sr., b. September 6, 1901, d. February 3, 1972 %/

Lieber, Jennifer “Jennie” R. [Dow], w. of John W. 1877 - 1958 #/++
Lieber, John W., h. of Carrie M. [Fisk], “In Civil War, from 1867 _ 1866, Co. D., 9® Vermont
Regt., member of Post 49,G.A.R.”, 1842 — 1933 *

Lieber, John W., Jr., h. of Jennifer “Jennie” R [Dow], 1869 - 1937 *+=*
Livesey, Alice, (Prob. w. of George), 1860 — 1932 *

Livesey, George, (Prob. h. of Alice), 1860 — 1930 *

Livesey, Robert, 1882 — 1948 *

Longtin, Pauline E., b. October 7, 1930, d. November 30, 1982 *

Lord, Charles H., h. of Florence E, [Eaton], 1857 — 1948 *

Lord, Florence E. [Eaton], w. of Charles H., 1858 — 1934 #144

Lovelace, Charles E. h. of Flora N. [Perkins], 1866 — 1918 *

Lovelace, Flora N, [Perkins], w. of Charles H., 1872 - 1953 .

Lutes, C. Albert, h. of Elsje W., 1909 - 1990.*

Lutes, Elsie W. w. of Albert, [April 1], 1909 ~ [July], 1980.*

Lydston, Marjorie J[eanette], “Daughter”, 1892 — 192g +/+145
MacClure, Lillian J., [Prob. w. of William A], 1890 - 1983 *

MacClure, William A., [Prob. h. of Lillian J.], 1880 — 1956.*
MacDonald, Lilla F., w. of Philip K., 1868 — 1932+

MacDonald, Philip K., h. of Lilla F ., 1861 - 1929 *

Maclntosh, Estelle, 1889 — 1947 46

Magoun, Arthur G., h. of Ethe] J. [Robinson], 1870 — 1955 %147
Magoun, Ethel J., [Robinson], w. of Arthur G., 1881 — 1935.*

Mailet, Madeline L., 1904 — 1980.*

Mansourian, Anna, w. of Toros, 1879 — (No death date).*

Mansourian, Eleanor [R.], w. of Walter, 1920 - 1991 *

*He and his wife Frances are in same plot as Charles and Lottie Evans,

His name is on the same £8. as Oliver F. and Lonise Lewis,

VRs. give her name as Florence E., 1880 Census gives her name ag Elle Florence.
"> Buried in the Bragg/Rand plot

" Buried in the Viliola [Maclntosh] Tapin plot,

"7 Arthur and his wife Ethel J...are buried in a plot with John J. and Edig, Dunlca,

144
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Mansourian, John T., 1898 — 1955 *

Mansourian, Toros, h. of Anna, 1872 — 1947,

Mansourian, Walter, h. of Eleanor [R.] 1914 — 1983.*

Marshall, Aubrey B., h. of Charlotte E[dna] [True], b. [May 8], 1903., d. February 1980,
Marshall, Charlotte E[dna] [True], w. of Aubrey B., and dau. of Henry and Laura, [March 71,
1902 - [May], 1969.*

Marshall, Edith [True], w. of Alan W., and dau. of George Lewis and Josic Warren [Hughes),
1902 - 1984 *

Marston, Annie L. [George], w. of Otis W. and dau. of Augustus and Julia D. [Walton], 1868 —
1889, #/u149 ‘

Marston, George P[ickering], s. of Otis and Annie L. [George], 1889 — 1935 #/%*150

Marston, Otis W., h. of Annie L [George], 1866 — 1916 */*%'31

Martin, Emma F[rances], dau. of Alvin and Sarah M. [Godfrey], 1874 — 1893, #/+%!52

Martin, Robert, 1928 — 1964.*

Mason, Annie W(illiams] [Collins], dau. of David B., b. May 17, 1839, d. October 17, 1892, a.
53 yrs ¥/*%

Maty, Doris Angeline, “Pfc, U. S. Army, Korea”, b. November 9,1931,d. July 16, 1987.*
McAniff, Robert J., 1935 — 1991.*'%

McCarthy, Joseph, d. August 13, 1885, a. 55 yrs.*'>

McElroy, Davis S., 1883 — 1965.*'

McGregor, Estelle, B., 1905 — 1968.*'%

McLaughlin, John E., “Mass., Sgt., 22 Infantry, WW 11, BSM and PH” ,b. March 21, 1913, d.
September 22, 1950.*

McLeish, Margaret Fletcher [Cole], dau. of Charles W., and Grace 1. [Rolfe], 1893 —

1984, #/%%157

Meader, Danicl D., h. of Ellen “Nellie” J. [Whidden], 1850 ~ 1931.*

Meader, Dwight M[oody], s. of Daniel D., and Ellen “Nellie” [Whidden], 1879 — 1959, %/**
Meader, Ellen J. [Whidden], w. of Daniel D., 1844 — 1932.*

Medcalf, Frederick L., h. of Muriel S., 1878 — 1970.*

Medcalf, Muriel S., w. of Frederick, 1890 — 1972.*

Meek, Alexander, B. R., [Prob. h. of Emily P.], 1884 — 1967.*

Meek, David R., h. of Margaret E. [Yates], 1879 — 1965.*

Meek, Elizabeth, w. of George B., 1904 — 1989.* _

Meek, Emily P., [Prob. w. of Alexander, B. R.], 1884 — 1946.%

Meek, George B, 1855 — 1939 *

Meek, George B., h. of Elizabeth, 1891 — 1963.*

Meek, James, h. of Margaret B., 1863 — 1945.*

8 per Social Security Death Index.

" In same plot as Augustus and Julia D. [Walton] Marston.

"0 In same plot as Augustus and Julia D. [Walton] Marston.

"5 Buried in the same plot as Augustus and Julia D. [Walton] Marston.
'5? Buried in the Joseph M. and Martha [Martin] Eaton plot.

133 On same gs. as Virinia A. {Sargent] Emond.

134 Buried in a plot with David M. Deal.

"> Buried in a plot with Herman and Jane Butler Greene.

'* Buried in the Eugene J. Dean plot.

**" Buried in the plot of Charels W-, and Grace 1. Cole, her parents.
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Meek, Jean Rlussell], w. of George, “Mother”, b. December 12, 1850, d. August 24 [or 121,
1906, */+*

May 3, 1830, 4. April 11, 1893 *

Merrill, Benjamin, s. of J. Perkins and Cllara] Ellen, [French] “Little Bennie’s Grave”, d. August
15, 1866 a. 1 yr,*/+=

Merrill, Bessie M. [anvrin], w. of Charles D., b. March 8, 1879, d. August 16, 1964 *

Merrill, C[lara] Ellen [French], 1% w. of J. Perkins, d. August 19, 1866, a. 25 yrs */+x

Merrill, Charles D., h. of Bessie M. [Janvrin], b, January 17, 1875, d. October 6,1918.*
Merrill, Charles S., h. of Emma M. [Kimball], 1879 — 1950

Merrill, Clarissa E. [Jackman), w. of William F., 1838 — 1906.*

Merrill, David, s. of Stephen and Eunice [Moody], 1834 — 1866.*

Merrill, Eleanor [Jackman], w. of Abel, [Prob. dau. of Levj and Jemima G. [Eaton]), d. January
16, 1892, a. 84 yrg *

Merrill, Ellen, dau. of Levi )., and Alice [Mary Morrill), b. August 5, 1848, d. July 11, 1876.*
Merrill, Ellen E[mery], “Sister”, dau. of Levi and Alice [Mary Morrill], b. August 5,1848, d.
July 11, 1876.%

Merrill, Elizabeth A_ [Redmond], w. of George G., 1868 — 1906, #/%*

Merrill, Emma M. [Kimball], w. of Charles S., 1881 — 1967.*

Merrill, Esther Flellows], dau. of Joseph S., and Hattie S. [French], 1895 - 1980, W

Merrill, Eunice [Moody], w. of Stephen, and dau. of John and Jane [French], 1812 — 1887 *
Merrill, Frank, 1853 — 1925 *

Merrill, Frank Plerkins], 1900 - 1953 %/+%

Merrill, Franklin G., 1909 - 1936 *

Merrill, George G, h. of Elizabeth A, [Redmond], and s, of Samuel Pfike and Mary M. [Feltch],
1855 — 1904 */*+

Merrill, George W., h. of Hannah Pauline [Roop], 1840 — 18972 */+#

Merrill, Hannah Pauline [Roop], w. of George W., 1841 — 1933 #/%#

Merrill, Harriet [Pike], w. of of William B., d. November 28, 1854, a. 23 yrs., 6 mos, */**
Merrill, Hattie S, [French], w. of Joseph S., 1864 — 1949 *

Merrill, J. Perkins, h. of Cllara] Ellen [French], [1° w.], and s. of Abel and Eleanor [Jackman),
*Co. C,, 48" Reg. Mass. Vol.” “A good man”, d. March 4, 1916, a. 84 yrs., 25 dys.*/**
Merrill, J. ;Ssl;erman, “brother”, s. of Levi and Alice [Mary Morrill), b, July 1, 1865, d. December
31, 1891 .*

Merrill, Joseph S., h. of Hattie S | [French], 1856 — 19272 *

Merrill, Levi J., “father”, h. of Alice [Mary Morill], and s. of Abel and Eleanor [Jackman], b.
January 30, 1830, d. August 2, 1895,*

Merrill, Luella B., dau. of William B., and Harriet E. [Pike], and grand dau. of William and
Abigail [Pike], d. March 29, 1864. a. 12 V15, 4 mos. */**

Merrill, Martha R, [Ellery], w. of Ralph D., 1897 - 1997 *

Merrill, Mary A., 1897 - 1957 +

—_—_—

" Buried in the same plot as Abel and Eleanor Merrill.
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Merrill, Mary Jewell, dau. of Samuel P[ike], and Mary M. [Feltch], d. May 8, 1884, a. 26
yrs. ¥/

Merrill, Mary M. [Feltch], w. of Samuel Plike], 1835 — 1904 */**

Merrill, Matilda K., w. of Walter F., 1887 — 1963 .*

Merrill, Nettie D., 1870 — 1941 .*

Merrill, Percy J., s. of George G., and Elizabeth A. [Redmond], 1888 — 1908 */#*
Merrill, Ralph D., h. of Martha R. [Ellery], 1899 — 1974, *

Merrill, Ralph D. Jr., “Mass. Pvt., 1920 Ord. Ammo Co., WW II”, b. March 24, 1920, d.
November 5, 1968.*

Merrill, Robert G., “CM3., U. S. Navy, WW I.”, b. November 7, 1925, d. November 19, 1995.%
Merrill, Sally [Pike], w. of Thomas J[efferson), and dau. of Samuel, d. December 31, 1876, a.69
y1s., 5 mos.*

Merrill, Samuel P[ike]., h. of Mary M. [Feltch], 1832 — 1899 */++

Merrill, Sarah E., 2" w. of J. Perkins, d. August 15, 1877, a. 29 VIS., 5 mos.*

Merrill, Stephen, h. of Eunice [Moody], 1806 — 1883.* 159

Merrill, Walker H., “Massachusetts, Sgt., 62 TRP. Carr Gp., AAF, WW I1.”, b. March 31, 1907,
d. April 29, 1957.*

Merrill, Walter F., h. of Matilda K., 1881 —1918.*

Merrill, William F_, h. of Clarissa E. [Jackman], 1838 — 1867*

Messenger, Ward Forest, h. of Mary Ellen [Pettengill], b. October 29, 1904, d. May 9, 1991.*
Messinger, Mary Ellen [Pettengill], w. of Ward Forest, b. January 21, 1905, d. June 4, 1993 *
Metcalf, Frederick L., h. of Muriel S., 1878 — 1970.*

Metcalf, Muriel S., w. of Frederick L., 1890 — 1972

Michaud, Edgar G., “New Hampshire, PFC., U. S. Army”, h. of Ethel M. [Eaton], B. July 14,
1906, d. September 6, 1967.*

Michaud, Ethel M. [Eaton], w. of Edgar G., 1912 - 1979.*

Miller, Mark, “New York Master Engr. (SG)”, d. October 18, 1859.*

Minahan, Thelma A[therton], [French], w. of William A. and dau of Irving and Sadie L. [True]
[January 5], 1897 — [November], 1977 */%*

Minahan, William A., h. of Thelma A. [French], [January 167, 1900 — [November] 1967.%/#*!60
Mistal, Mary L., 1923 — 2004,*'%!

Moghabghab, Adeeb, h. of Clara, 1886 — [September, 1969].%'¢2

Moghabghab, Clara, w. of Adeeb, 1895 — 1963.*

Moghabghab, N., November 6, 195516 .

Moghabghab, Najeeb, “Massachusets, CPL, Co. L, 326 Infantry, WW I”, November 25,1893 —
January 7, 1959.*

Moghabghab, Naseem, 1809 — 1054 * ,

Moghabghab, Shafeck, “Massachusetts, SCI, USNR, WW I, December 25, 1898 — April 18,
1963 *

Monegan, Ralph C. Jr.,"Massachusetts EMQ, USNR, WW 11", b. October 20, 1926, d. May 8,
1974.*

' Both Stephen and his wife Eunice names appear on a Faton family monument.
' William and wife Sadie are buried in theT[homas] Frank and Josephine M. Hart plot.
" In same plot as Thomas A. Lane. ‘

"% Per Social Security Death Index, b. 1887.
'* This is a temporary marker with no indication whether the date is of birth or death.
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Montana, George P., 1874 — 1928, *

Montana, Miriam E., 1895 1983 *

Moody, Alden T., 1864 — 1947+

Moody, Charles E., 1882 - 1948+

Moody, Charles, d. September 13, 1895, a. 70 Y15., 5 mos.*

Moody, David Bllaisdell], h. of Mary [Deal), and s, of Joshua and Lucy [Stevens], b. February

Moody, Edward E., [December 17], 1880 - [May], 1980, */%=

Moody, Ella Frances, dau. of David and Mary, d. March 2, 1918, 2. 66 yrs.*

Moody, Elizabeth [Pike], w. of Gardner Spring, d. February 24, 1897, a. 68 yrs., 5 mos.*
Moody, Elizabeth Arnold, dau. of Humphrey and C, V., b. February 18, 1892, d. October 23,
1892 * ‘

Moody, Emma, dau. of Gardner Spring and Elizabeth [Pike], d. November 25,1873, a. 8

yis. */¥e

Moody, Eunice E[sther], dau. of Jospeph K. and Sarah E[lizabeth) [Bartlett], b. February 7,
1874, d. May 10, 1898 */*»

Moody, Gardner S{pring], h. of Elizabeth [Pike], 5. of Joshua and Lucy [Stevens), d. October 7,
1900, a. 78 yrs.*

Moody, Hannah Elizabeth, dau, of Joseph K., and Sarah Elizabeth [Bartleit], b. January 5, 1871,
d. August 26, 1871 */** ‘

Moody, Humphrey E._ b. May 1, 1867, d. April 9, 1895 *

Moody, Jane [Eaton], 2™ w._of Joshua, and dau. of Wyman and Miriam, d. March 11,1894, a. 69
yrs., 11 mos. *

Moody, Jessie L., 1903 — 1965_*

Moody, John, h. of Sarah P. [Dow] and s. of Joseph and Hannah [Eaton], d. December 27,

1897 */++

Moody, John W. h. of Sarah P. [Dow], d. May 11, 1905, a. 46 YIS, 10 mos., 12 dys. */**164
Moody, John Wesley, s. of John and Sarah P. [Dow],1862 — 1945 */**

Moody, Joshua F., h. of 1% w. Ruth [Eaton], 2™ w. Jane [Eaton], and s. of Henry and Mary, d.
April 3, 1887.*

Moody, Joseph K., h. of Sarah E[lizabeth] [Bartlett], b. April 12, 1830, d. July 13, 1892%/**
Moody, Laura, dau. of Gardner Spring and Elizabeth [Pike], d. July 4, 1865, a. 6 yrs */**
Moody, Lauretta D., dau. of Gardner Spring and Elizabeth [Pike], d.April 20, 1858, a. 5 yrs., 1
mo.*/**

Moody, Mary, w. of Fred[erick] O., d. October 1879, a. 20 yrs */+*

Moody, Mary [Deal], w. of David B. Moody, and dau. of Moses and Judith, b. August 9, 1817,
d. May 21, 1906, a. 88 yrs., 9 mos. *

Moody, Mary G. [Walton], w. of Fred[erick] O., d. October 1, 1879, a. 20 yIs. ¥ /**

Moody, Mary G., dau. of Fred[erick] O., and Mary G. [Walton), d. January 26, 1880, a. 8 mos.*
Moody, Nellie [Goodwin), w. of John Wlilliam], September 1868 — August 1949 */#*

Moody, Orinda T, 1872 - 1944 *

Moody, Roscoce E,, s, of Fred[erick] 0., and Mary G. [Walton), d. January 26, 1880, 2. 8

oS, */**

Moody, Ruth C. [Eaton], 1¥ w. of Joshua F. and [Prob. dau. of James and Hannah), “of scrofula”,
d. March 26, 1846, a. 23 yrg ** - '

" Buried next to William and Sarah Moody.
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Moody, Sabrina, 1858 — 1948 * _

Moody, Sarah, [Prob. sister of William], d. July 20, 1880, a. 99 yrs., 15 dys.*

Moody, Sarah [Dow], w. of John, d. April 19, 1872, a. 29 yrs., 26 dys.*

Moody, Sarah E[lizabeth] [Bartlett], w. of Joseph K., b. April 29, 1841, d. February 19,

1897 */*%

Moody, Walter, s. of Gardner Spring and Elizabeth [Pike], d. May 10, 1858, a. 17 yig, ¥/r*
Moody, William, [Prob. brother of Sarah] and s. of William and Funice [Jackman], d. March 24,
1887, a. 92 yrs., 9 mos.*

Moody, Willie, s. of John W. and Nellie [Goodwin], d. August 15, 1897, a. | yr., 8 mos.*/**
Moonoogian, Arthur., “Pec. 4, U. S. Army, WW 1I”, h. of Effic P. [Lattime] b. October 29,1919,
d. April 13, 1985.#

Moonoogian, Effie P. [Lattime], w. of Arthur, 1920 - 1989.*

Moonoogian, Gwendolyn P., dau. of Arthur and Effie P. [Lattime], 1941 - 2005.*

Morehouse, Edna A., w. of Freeman, 1902 — 1976.*

Morehouse, Freeman V., h. of Edna A., 1903 - 1967.*

Morehouse, Richard D., “SA U. S. Navy, Korea”, b. December 2, 1932, d. December 20, 1984.*
Morehouse, Tracy L., 1962 — 1992 * :
Morgan, Charles H., s. of “Capt.” William H., and Rebecca ][Evans], 1857 — 1945, #/**
Morgan, Clarence, s. of William H. and Rebecea J[ane] [Evans], 1867 — 1940%/**

Morgan, Frank, h. of Henrietta E., and s. of William H., and Rebecca J[ane] [Evans], 1861 —
1943 */**

Morgan, Henrietta E., w. of Frank, 1867 — 1943 .*

Morgan, John, s. of “Capt.” William H. and Rebecca !Evans], [March 6], 1869 — 1939 */*#
Morgan, Matilda E., w. of William E., 1893 — 1975.%165

Morgan, Rebecca J{ane], dau. of “Capt William H. and Rebecca [Evans], [August 23], 1871 —
Y2hL. '
Morgan, Rebecca [Evans], w. of “Capt.” William H., 1834 — 1925 */*%

Morgan, William E., h. of Matilda E., 1894 — 1974.*

Morgan, William H., “Capt.”, h. of Rebecca J. [Evans],1823 — 1873 #/**

Morrill, Abigail, w. of Richard and dau. of Joseph and Anna, b. January 31, 1794, d. September
14, 1872 */**

Morrill, Alice [Pike], w. of Israel, and dau. of Silas and Jemima [French], b. November 13 or 16,
1804, d. May 6, 1894.*

Morrill, Carrie L., dau. of William M. Jr., and Lucy J, 1893 — 1917.#

Morrill, Clara A., dau. of D. F. and H. A. [Dow], d. March 4, 1883, a. | yr., | mo.*

Morrill, Delilah J{osephine], dau. of William and Lucy J. [Walton], 1880 ~ 1936.*/**

Morrill, Elvira, b. November 29, 1856, d. October 19, 1001 .*

Morrill, Harriet E., w. of William B., d. November 28, 1851, a. 23 or 29 yrs., 6 mos.*

Morri]ll, G‘ISsrael, h. of Alice [Pike], and s. of Israel and Betsey, b. March 1, 1800, d. April 14,
1890.*

Morrill, Jonathan W(adleigh], s. of Richard and Abigail [Wadleigh], b. July 16, 1823, [No other
information can be deciphered from gs. but VRs at NEHGS reflect his death as April 17,
1878]./**

Morrill, Lucy J. [Walton], w. of William Jr., 1858 — 19[no ending year].*

' The Social Security Death Index gives their last residence as New Jersey.
% Israel and his wife Alice are in William Buswell [b. Aug. 11, 1826] plot.
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Morrill, Luella B., dau. of William B. and Harriet T., and grand-dau. of William and Abigail

Pike, d. May 29, 1861, a. 12 yrs., 4 mos.*

Morrill, Lydia Ann, w. of Jonathan Wiadleigh] Morrill, b, April 14,1824, 4. March 5, 1901 *
Morrill, Mary E, {Brown], w. of W. Meorrill, and dau, of William and Mary E., d. January 11,
1873, a. 26 yrs.*

Morrill, Moses H, s.of E.H.and C. D.4 January 20, 1865.*

Morrill, Otis, b, May 26, 1904, . October 12, 1975.*

Morrill, Richard, h. of Abigail [Wadleigh], b. July 11, 1789, 4. August 22, 1872 *

Morrill, Ruth A., 1885 — 1889 %

Morrill, Ruth F [rench] [Eaton], w. of William Sr., and dau. of Benjamin and Betsey [French],
1819 - 1890.*

Morrill, William M. Jr., h. of Lucy J. [Walton), 1853 — 1935.*

Morrill, William M. Sr., h, Ruth Flrench] [Eaton], 1810 ~ 1895 *

Morrissette, Edmund C,Sr,“SP3,U. 8. Navy”, 1015 — 1988 +

Morse, Cerena, w. of Grant, 1922 (No death date) *'¢7

Morse, Grant, h, of Cerena, 1911 - (No death date), *'68

Mottram, Marion [Janvrin), 1908 — 1945 *169

Moulton, Phillip H., s. of Samuel P., and Hannah [Deal], 1853 — 1930%/*+

Moulton, Samue] P., h. of Hannah [Deal], d. November 16, 1895, a. 77 YIS. 5 mos. */**
Moulton, Sarah Matilda], dau. of Samuel P. and Hannah [Deal], 1849 — 1923 #/%»

Mullis, Annette Marie, b. June 23,1937, d. June 9, 2000.*

Nelson, Victoria M. [Donais], w. of Wi, E., 1865 -1918.*

Nelson, Wm. E., h. of Victoria M. [Donais], 1851 — 1918+

Nichols, Enoch N., h. of Ruth E., 1869 — (No death date).*

Nichols, Lew T. “Casey”, [Prob. s. of Stephen and Maureen 1. [Casey], b. June 2, 1962, d.
October 23, 2004, */**

Nichols, Maureen L. [Casey], w. of Stephen H., b. January 22, 1936, (No death given). *
Nichols, Ruth E., w, of Enoch N, 1873 — 1942 *

Nichols, Stephen E[lsworth], “CEM, U. S, Navy, WW 117, b. Mary 11, 1908, d. February 25,
1983.%/%+

Nichols, Stephen H.,“SP4., U. 8. Army”, h. of Maureen L. [Casey], b. August 10, 1934, d. April
3, 2003 *

Nichols, Wilbert N, s. of Albert and Frances E, [Battis], d. May 25, 1909, a. 30 Y15, 3 mos. */**
Nobrega, Glennis A, b. August 16, 1922, d. March 31, 1998.*

Nugent, Blanche [Goodwin], w. of Frank J., 1890 — 1959 *

Nugent, Clyde B., 1914 — 1928.*

Nugent, Frank J.,, h. of Blanche [Goodwin] 1868 — 1940 *

Oakes, Doris N., w. of George W[illiam], 1907 - (No death date).*

Oakes, Frank F., h, of Rosalba “Rose” B. [Dussault], 1888 — 1068, */**

Oakes, George Wlilliam], h. of Doris N,, and s. of Frank F ., and Rosalba “Rose” B, [Dussault],

1910 -197] #/*%

'” Buried in the same plot as George D., and Elbridge B, Paul.
"% Buricd in same plot as George D. and Flbridge B. Paul,
' Buried in the Emma F. Eaton Janvrin plot.
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Oakes, George W., h. of Lucy C. [Foster], 1865 — 1952 #/+*

Oakes, Georgianna [Dow], w. of William F., 1847 - 1941 *

Oakes, “Lottie” [Charlotte Comfort], dau. of William F. and Ann? (Prob. Georgianna), d. May
77,1872, 2. 3 yrs., 1 mos.*'™ |

Oakes, Lucy C. [Foster], w. of George W., 1868 — 1937 */#%

Oakes, Rosalba “Rose” B. [Dussault], w. of Frank F., 1881 — 1958 */**

Oakes, William F., h. of Georgianna [Dow], 1846 — 1908.*

Oliver, Edith E. [Eaton], w. of Thomas H., 1878 — 1950,

Oliver, John Joseph, s. of Thomas and Edith E. [Eaton], 1902 — 1907 */*=*

Oliver, Lloyd B., “S/8gt, US Army Air Force, killed in active service”, 1918 — 1943 #/##
Oliver, Thomas H., h. of Edith E. [Eaton], 1872 — 1964 */+*

Orechwo, Anna, w. of F 1odar, 1894 — 1947 * '

Orechwo, Fiodar, h. of Anna, 1892 — 1993 *

Page, James G., h. of Sarah J. [Battis], 1842 — 1919.*

Page, Sarah J. [Battis), w. of James G., 1842 -1919.* :

Palmer, Hannah Pike, dau. of Samuel D. and Lydia Tracy [Pike], d. June 12, 1861, a. 18 yrs, 10
mos.*

Palmer, Lydia T[racy] [Pike], w. of Samuel D., and dau. of Samuel and Hannah, b. October 8,
1815, d. July 30, 1869 * ,

Palmer, Samuel D., h. of Lydia Tiracy] [Pike], d. December, 1853, a. 41 yrs.*

Parker, Carlene, w. of Jesse S., 1909 - [October 12, 1996].#/2+'7)

Parker, Jesse S, h. of Carlene, 1904 — 1084 *

Parro, Adeline, d. April 9, 1920, a. 51 yrs.*

Pattavina, Paul, 1896 — 1975.*

Patten, Albert N., “Co. F., 3" Mass. Cav.”, h. of Mary A. [Moody], 1847 — 1919 *
Patten, Mary [Moody], w. of Albert N., 1849 — 1923 *

Patterson, Frank Winslow, s. of Flrank] W., and G[ladys] M., [Nelson], 1920 - 1920.*
Patterson, Frank W., h. of Gladys M. [Nelson], 1892 — 1975.*

Patterson, Gladys M. [Nelson], w. of Frank W., 1900 - 1982 *

Paul, Edith L[oretta], [Dole], w. of Willard F., 1889 — 19¢¢_*!7

Paul, Elbridge B., 1875 - 1946.*

Paul, Frank E., 1855 — 1924.*

Paul, George D., 1868 — 1951 .*

Paul, Jean E., 1860 — 1911 *

Paul, Susie E., 1848 — 1922 *

Paul, Willard F., h. of Edith Lforetta] [Dole], 1881 — 1958 */**

Peabody, Frances E. [Barton], w. of Robert B., April 8, 1924, d. September 19, 1995.*
Peabody, Robert B., “Tech. 5, U. S. Army, WW IL.”, h. of Frances E. [Barton], 1917 — 1981.*
Peabody, Verona [Moore], 1908 - 1937.*!7

Pehrson, Leah J., [Wells), w. of Nils L., 1876 — 1938.*

Pehrson, Nils L., h of Leah J. [Wells], 1875 — 1940.*

Pender, Lillian T., 1877 — 1955.*

' Gs. is in bad condition so some information was not decernable.

' Social Security Death Index gives her death date as noted, prob. d. in NY. May not be buried here.
' Gravestone says “Judith L.”

" Buried in plot with Clyde Nugent,
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Penniman, Arthur Hlerman), s. of Walter H. and Emma F [rances] [Bishop], 1903 — 1980, %/%%

Penniman, Barbara [Pike], w. of Leo A, 192] - 1983 *

Penniman, Charles J, 1870 - 1058 *

Penniman, Edna, dau. of Walter and Emma Flrances] [Bishop], d. September 23,1901, a. 3

mos. */**

Penniman, Eva May, 1884 — 1950 *!7

Penniman, Frank H., h. of Mary J. [Foley], 1846 — 1917 #/+*

Penniman, George D., h. of Lydia M., 1837 — 1916.*

Penniman, Hannah [Boynton], w. of Tyler S., b. January 3, 1819, d. December 5 or 6, 1904.%

Penniman, Leo A, h. of Barbara [Pike], 1919~ [June 7, 1993] #/x#175 '

Penniman, Lillian J[osephine], dau. of Frank H., and Mary J. [Foley], b. December 9, 1872, d.

October 14, 1907 #/**

Penniman, Lydia M., w. of George D, 1842 — 1929 *

Penniman, Mary J. [Foley], w. of Frank H., b. October 10, 1850, d. May 26, 1909, */+*

Penniman, Mary Paul, w_ of Walter Flrancis], b. September 20, 1905, d. January 2, 1937 #/**

Penniman, Tyler S., h. of Hannah G. [Boynton], b. March 12, 1812, d. March 11, 1899 *

Penniman, Walter F[rancis],h. of Mary Paul, and s. of Walter H., and Emma F. [Bishop], b.

January 11, 1905, d. March 17, 1969, */*

Perkins, Clifton Leonard (Leonidas), “ Pvt., U, S. Army, WW 11", 5. of Freeman and Hester

[Souther], b. [November 12], 1900, d. [August] 1977 % /%%

Perkins, Elsie May [Rich]., dau. of George B. and Grace E. [Dole], Aug 10, 1902 — May

1983 #/**

Perkins, Freeman, h. of Hester [Souther], 1870 — 1950_#/#%

Perkins, Hester [Souther], w. of Freeman, 1877 — 196] #/**

Perkins, Raynold F [reeman], s. of Freeman and Hester [Souther], 1898 — 1950, */**

Pettengill, Annette M., w. of William S., 1882 -1967.*

Pettengill, Caroline [Gerrish] w. of Wesley and dau. of Danie] M. and Hannah [Pike), 1834 —
E 3

Pettengill, Ellen Tlhornton), dau. of William Stevens, and Mary Ellen [Pike], b. March 1, 1865,
d. June 20, 1924 */+*

Pettengill, Francis A., [Prob. w. of George W.], 1877 -1964.*

Pettengill, George W., [Prob. h. of Frances A.], 1868 — 1948 %

Pettengill, Grace G., 1880 - 1957 %

Pettengill, Karl 0., h. of Winifred [Dawson], 1909 — 1990, *176

Pettingill, Lillian, 1909 — 1909 *

Pettengill, Mary [Stevens], w. of William Moulton, d. December 9, 1881, a. 88 yrs., 4 mos., 24
dys.*

Pettengill, Mary Ellen [Pike], w. of William Stevens Pettengill, d. Deccmber 14, 1879, a. 46
yrs.* _

Pettengill, Wesley, h. of Caroline [Gerrish] and s. of William M. and Mary, b. April 2, 1836, d.
1922 = .

Pettengill, William MJoulton], h. of Mary [Stevens], and s. of Joseph and Rhoda [Smith], d.
February 7, 1873, a. 81 ¥15., 3 mos. *

™ Ap assumption was made that her Jast name was Penniman, next to Arthur H. Penniman.
' Social Security Death Index reflects noted date.
"’° Buried in the same plot as William H. and Caroline French,
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Pettengill, William S., h. of Mary Ellen, and s. of William M. and Mary [Stevens], d. July 11,
1881, a. 53 yrs.*

] Pettengill, William S_, h. of Annette M., 1870 — 1962.*
i Pettengill, “Willie” Wllllam 8.Jr.]); 8. of William Stevens and Mary Ellen [Pike], d. June 5,
1866, , a. 3 yrs. #/al]

Pettengill, Winifred [Dawson], w. of Karl O., 1911 — (No date).*,

Pierce, Bessie, dau. of William H., and Elizabeth “Lizzie”, 1890 — 1983 .%/**

Pierce, Daniel B., h. of Julia C. [Lucey], 1893 — 1974.*

Pierce, Edna S. [Smlth], w. of George [Jr.], 1850 — 1931 .%/**

Pierce, Elizabeth “Lizzie” M., w. of William, 1866 -1945 *

Pierce, George, [Jr.], h. of Edna S. [Smith], 1845 -1919.%/**

Pierce, Julia C., [Lucey], w. of Daniel B., 1901 — 1955.*

Pierce, William H., h. of Elizabeth “Lizzie”, 1848 — 1935.*%

Pike, Aaron, h. of Caroline [Walton], and s. of Otis and Ednah H. [Deal], b. January 6, 1831, d.
October 16, 1897.*/**

Pike, Abigail, w. of William, d. November 18, 1892, a. 91 yrs., 6 mos.*

Pike, Addie F. [Eaton], w. of John J., 1863 — 1950.*

Pike, Alfred M[asen], h. of Lydia [Gctchcll] and s. of Otis and Ednah H. [Deal], “Co. F., 15'
Bat.,, HA, Mass Vols.”, b. August 10, 1847, d. 1919.*/**

Pike, Alice, 2™ w. ofGeorge G., d. May 18, 1891, a. 30 yrs_, 11 mos.*

Pike, Amy B., 1879 — 1890+

Pike, Bemard T., h. of Goldie M., 1890 — 1964.*

Pike, Bernice E., 1890 — 1970.*'"
Pike, Bruce K, b. March 26, 1940, (No death date).*

Pike, Caleb, h. of Sally [Stevens], b. November 14, 1820, d. May 8, 1910.*

Pike, Caleb, h. of Mary [Prob. Pike], 1790 — 1882.%/**

Pike, Carol A. [Hardy], [Prob. w. of Russell N.], b. June 21, 1942, (No death date).*

Pike, Caroline [Walton], w. of Aaron, b. December 6, 1830, d. December 26, 1903.*

Pike, Carrie [Hoyt], 1* w. of George G. Pike, d. September 15, 1886, a. 20 yrs, 10 mos.*
Pike, Colater, C. W. [Pilisbury], w. of Jacob, d. November 22, 1874, a. 28 yrs., 10 mos.*/**
Pike, Carrol W., 1871 — [no date].*

Pike, Charles, h. of Lucinda J., d. April 19, 1875, a. 48 yrs.*

Pike, Charles, s. of Charles and Lucinda J., d. April 19, 1854, a. 4 mos.*

Pike, Charles B, h. of Grace Allen [Penniman], 1861 — 1890.*

Pike, Charles D., b. October 1887, d. May 19, 1980.*

a——

{ Pike, Charles E_, b. October 1931, (No other date).*

Pike, Charles L., h. of Sarah A. [Kimball], 1876 — 1947.*

Pike, Donald F_, [Prob. h. of Joan B. [Irving], b. September 4, 1936, (No death date).*
{ Pike, Dorothy E. [Rogers], w. of Franklin E., 1912 - 1951 .*

Pike, Edith E., w. of Harry Eflroy], 1898 — 1916.*/**
Pike, Ednah H. [Deal], wid. of Otis, d. August 6, 1886, a. 77 yrs., 10 mos.*
i Pike, Edward W., h. of Emma M[ae] [Boss], 1885 — 1946.*/**
Pike, Edwin T., s. of James and Eliza [Fellows]. b. January 4, 1835, d. 1912.*

| 77 Buried next to Ellen T. Pettengill.

"% Buried in the same plot as James and Sarah A. Pike.
17 Buried in the same plot as Elroy Perkins Pike.
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Pike, Elbridge S., “only son of” Nicholas T[racy] and Ruth” [Collins], d. May 19, 1875, a. 36
yrs., 6 mos,*/**
Pike, Eliza [Fellows], w. of “Capt.” James and dau. of John and Susannah [Page], b. June 10,
1802, d. September 11, 1869,*
Pike, Elizbeth P. [Currier], w. of Maurice C., 1874 - 1956*
Pike, Ella F. [Hughes], w. of John Brodhead, 1845 — 1012 %
Pike, Ellen G., 1910 — 1984 *
Pike, Elroy Plerkins], h. of Ida A, 1857 — 1940, % /%=
Pike, Emily A. [Wilson], w. of Isaiah F., 1825-1917*
Pike, Emily L. [Shaffner], w. of Mace S., [October 1], 1913 — [February 10], 1998, *'80
Pike, Emma Florence, dan. of Caleb and Susan [Currier), b. January 21, 1867, d. April 12,
- 1867*/%*
Pike, Emma M[ae] [Boss], w. of Edward W., 1886 — 1972 #/4*
Pike, Esther Chase [Dow], w. of James Harrison, Sr., “b. February 7, 1893, at Seabrook, NH., d.
July 29, 1978 at Boston, Mass.” *
Pike, Evelyn L., dau. of John J. and Addie F. [Eaton], [January 28], 1904 - [October], 1976.*
Pike, Everett H., “Q. M. Sgt., A.E.F.”, 1895 — 1924 *
Pike, Frank N, b. January 15, 1851, d. April 28, 1907.*
Pike, Franklin, h. of Dorothy E. [Rogers], b. [September 18], 1009 — [March], 1976.%/*+!8!
Pike, George G., h. of Carrie [Hoyt], 1862 -1928.* '
Pike, Goldie M., w. of Bernard T., 1894 — 1087 *
Pike, Grace Allen [Penniman], w. of Charles B., 1863 - 1918.*
Pike, Hannah [Prob. Pike], w. of Samuel, d. October 26, 1840, [and prob. dau. of “Capt.” James
and Mary], a. 56 yrs., per gs., d. September 26, 1840 [a. 57 yrs., per Salisbury VRs) #/%*
Pike, Hannah C., wife of Jacob S., 1845 — 1930.*
Pike, Harry E[lroy], “U. S. Navy, WW II”, h. of Edith E., 1894 — [975 #/%x
Pike, Harriet Newell, d. of James and Eliza F. Pike, b. July 6, 1889, d. March 16, 1915.*
Pike, Herbert O., [Prob. 5. of George G., and Carrie], a. 5 mos.*
Pike, 1. Elise [Peterson], w. of Mace C., [she was of Sweden], b.1887 — 1983 #/*x*
Pike, Ida A., w. of Elroy Plerkins], 1862 — 19048 #/*+
Pike, Ida F., b. July 6, 1880, d. October 23, 1885 [“removed to lot 188"].*
Pike, Isaiah F_, h. of Emily A. [Wilson], “Co. C., 48 Regt., Mass. Vols”, 1827 - 1897.*
Pike, Israel, h. of Sarah J. [Pike], d. November 10, 1858, a. 38 yrs., 5 mos. */**
Pike, Jacob S., h. of Colater C. W. [Pillsbury], 1833 — 1923 #/++182
Pike, James, “Capt”, h. of Eliza A. [Fellows], s. of John and Polly [Prob. Pettingell], b. April 20,
1797, d. June 13 or 18, 1882.*
Pike, James, s. of Samuel and Hannah [Pike], d. December 4, 1818, a. 13 yrs. ¥/**
Pike, James, h. of Sarah A., 1830 — 1897 *
' Pike, James Darren, s. of Charles E., and Dorothy M., b. November 7, 1964, d. November 7,
1964 *
Pike, James Harrison, Sr., , h. of Esther Chase [Dow], “b. May 1, 1888, Amesbury, Mass., d.
June 27, 1966, Newburyport, Mass.”. *

180 Social Security Death Index provided bracketed dates,

" Social Security Death Index gives death date as noted.
"% Another “wife” of Jacob S. is recorded on his gs. as Hannah C., b. 1845 — 1930.
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Pike, Jessie Blaine, dau. of John B[rodhead] and Ella F. [Hughes], d. October 18, 1869, a. 3 yrs,
mos., 10 mos.*/** '

Pike, Joan B. [Irving], [Prob. w. of Donald F., b. December 19, 1937, (No death date).*

Pike, John B[rodhead] 2, 1906 — 1966.*

Pike, John Brodhead, h. of Ella F. [Hughes], and s. of Caleb Jr., and Mary, 1836 — 1929 */**
Pike, John F, 1852 — 1925.*

Pike, John 1., h. of Addie. F. [Eaton], 1862 — 1950.*

Pike, John Jr., h. of Merriam M. [Fitts], s. of John and Polly [Prob. Pettingell], b. February 16,
1799, d. 1887.%/**

Pike, Joseph, h. of Matilda J. [Thurlow], b. September 10, 1823, d. March 17, 1920.%/**

- Pike, Julia A[nn]., dau. John Jr., and Merriam [Fitts], b. January 30, 1835, d., August 12, 1848, a.

12 yrs. */**

Pike, Lorraine E, b. February 17, 1935, (No other date).*

Pike, Lucinda C., dau. of Charles and Lucinda, d. March 3, 1882, a. 27 yrs.*

Pike, Lucinda J. [Eaton], w. of Charles Pike, d. January 31, 1885, a. 52 yrs.*/**

Pike, Lucy [Gerrish], wid. of Timothy, b. August 28, 1788, d. April 30, 1864.*

Pike, Lydia [Getchell], h. of Alfred M., 1845 — 1925.*

Pike, Mace C., h. of 1. Elise Peterson [of Sweden], 1875 — 1958.%/%*

Pike, Mace S., h. of Emily L. [Shaffner], [February 2], 1913 - [January 3, 2001].*'®

Pike, Mary [Prob. Pike], w. of Caleb, 1795 — 1863*/**

Pike, Mary [Prob. Eaton], 1*. w. of True, b. December 1, 1811, d. February 1, 1846, a. 35
yrs. */H*

Pike, Mary Ann [Smith], 2" w. of True, and dau. of Mace and Sarah, b. December 1, 1811,
[Salisbury VRs give her b. as April 28, 1815], d. November 19, 1871, 59 yrs., 7 mos.*/**
Pike, Mary Moody, dau. of Timothy and Lucy [Gerrish],b. September 12, 1808, “Died in
Danville, VA.”, June 11, 1838%/**

Pike, Matilda J. [Thurlow], w. of Joseph, b. February 13, 1833, d. December 11, 1904.%/**
Pike, Maurice C., h. of Elizabeth P. [Currier],1870 — 1963*

Pike, Maurice C., Jr., h. of Patricia A. [Thayer], 1913 — [August 16, 2002].%/**'**

Pike, Merriam M[orrill] [Fitts], w. of John and dau. of Isaiah and Hannah [Hook], 1801 —
1880.*/**

Pike, Nellie, dau. of Charles and Lucinda, b. August 27, 1886, d. December 1889.*

Pike, Nicholas T[racy]., h. of Ruth L. [Collins], s. of Samuel and Hannah, d. February 28, 1892,
a. 82 yrs, 11 dys.*/**

Pike, Norman A., “Massahusetts, Pvt., 1881 Sve. Comb Unit, WW 11", b. March 27, 1909, d.
October 29, 1948.*

Pike, Norman Neal, s. of James Harrison Sr., and Esther Chase [Dow], “b. April 8, 1911 at
Salisbury, Mass., d. October 14, 1999 at Newburyport, Mass.” *

Pike, Otis, h. of Ednah [Deal] and s. of Sarah, d. September 5, 1873, a. 71 yrs.*

Pike, Otis G[ilman], s. of Otis and Ednah [Deal], “Co. C,, 48" Mass. Vol. Infantry”, b. July 8,
1839, d. 1915.*

Pike, Patricia [Thayer], w. of Marurice, Jr., 1910 - 1991 .*

Pike, Robert, a. 6 mos. (No dates given).*'®

183 Dates in brackets were obtained from the Social Security Death Index.

18per Social Security Death Index..
5 Buried next to True Pike.
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Pike, Robert C., 1932 — 1970.*

Pike, Robert L., b, July 1, 1905, d. March 22,1904 *

Pike, Russell N_, [Prob. h. of Carol A. [Hardy], b. March 28. 1941, (No death date).*

Pike, Ruth L, [Collins], w. of Nicholas Tlracy], and dau. of Enoch and Betsey [Prob. Locke], d.
October 31, 1882, a. 68 yrs., 7 mos.*/**

Pike, Sally [Stevens], 1 w. of Caleb, b. August 23, 1818, d. April 21, 1861*/**

Pike, Samuel, h. of Hannah [Prob. Pike], d. September 30, 1857, a. 77 yrs, %/**

Pike, Sarah A. [Kimball], w. of Charles L., 1878 — 1963.*

Pike, Sarah A. [Walton], w. of Otis Gilman, 1840 — 192) *

Pike, Sarah A., w. of James Pike, 1837 — 1908.*

Pike, Sarah J. [Pike], w. of Israel, d. August 30, 1901, a. 74 yrs, 10 mos. */%*

Pike, Sarah T., 1863 — 1864,+1%

Pike, Stanton M., 1912 — 1972 #1987

Pike, Susan A. [Currier], 2™ w. of Caleb, b. June 26, 1844, d. April 17, 1923 #+*

Pike, Timothy, h. of Lucy [Gerrish], s. of Caleb and Elizabeth [Prob. Eaton], b. February 25,
1776, “lost at sea”, November 18] (), /188

Pike, Timothy Jr., 5. of Timothy and Lucy [Garrish], b. May 11, 181 1,d. March 11, 1897 *
Pike, True, h. of Mary and s. of Moses and Ruth [Prob. Greely], b. September 11, 1811, d. April
28, 1884 #/%*

Pike, Walter M., s. of Otis and Sarah, 1869 — 1891 [original stone gives his death as December
29, 1890], a. 21 yrs. *189

Pike, Warren E., s. of Aaron and Caroline [Walton], d. May 1, 1852, 2 yrs., 6 mos.*

Pike, Wilbur Currier, s. of Caleb and Susan [Currier], b. January 3, 1871, d. August 2, 1923 */%*
Pike, William, h, of Abigail, d. October 19, 1882, a. 79 yrs., 10 mos.*

Pike, William A., [Prob. s. of Mace S., and Emily [Shaffner]], 1937-1959.*

Pike, Winfred G. Jr., s. of Winfred and Jeannie, 1959 — 1959 *

Pillsbury, Elvira J. [Prescott], 2™ w. of James M., 1849 - 1909 */#*

Pillsbury, Esther D. [French], 1* w. of James M., 1823 - 1863 *

Pillsbury, James M. , h. of Esther D. [French), 1822 — 1899,

Pillsbury, Mary.Elza, dau. of James M. and Esther D. [French], 1847 — 1848 #/**

Pinkham, E. Bell, 1879 — 1903 *'%

Pinkham, George D. 1902 — 1954 *

Poor, Amy F., [Prob. w. of Harold E[verett], 1890 — (No date given).*

Poor, Harold E[verett], [Prob. h. of Amy F.], and s. of David and Annie [Morrison], 1888 —
1951 %/

Pope, Chester L., “Massachusetts, Pvt., U. S. Army, WW I, April 23, 1890 - May 5, 1969 *
Pope, Franklin R., “U. . Army, WW 11", b. April 25, 1915, d. August 30, 1993 *

Pow, Anic F. [Bragg], w. of Archie F., 1892 — 1953 *'9!

Pow, Archie F., h. of Annje F. [Bragg] and s. of John and Sarah E[mily] [Eaton], 1887 —

1938*/**
Pow, Arlene M. [Brow], w. of John F » 1937 — (No death date).*

" In the same plot as James and Sarah A. Pike are buried.

""" In the same plot as Edward W and Emma Mae are buried.

'*% Prob. a memorial stone only.

' A newer gravestone was erected.

' Her name may have been Eliza Belle Fulford.

" The Pow tamily members listed here are all interred in the Andrew Eaton plot.
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Pow, Barbara, dau. of John and Sarah E[mily] [Eaton], 1885 — 1885%/**

Pow, Joanne M., dau. of John F., and Arlene M. [Brow], 1958 — (No date).*

Pow, John, h. of Sarah E[mily] [Eaton], 1862 — 1940%/**!92

Pow, John F_, h. of Arlene M. [Brow], 1927 — 2000.*

Pow, Sarah E. [Eaton], w. of John and dau. of Charles H. and Ruth [Moody], 1866 — 1954.%/**
Powers, Fred W., h. of Lucy M. [Gibbons], “Pvt., Co. A8, Reg., Mass. Inf,, Spanish American
War”, b. January 11, 1873, d. December 28, 1955, %/*#

Powers, Lucy M. [Gibbons], w. of Fred W., 1876 — 1962, */**

Pray, Bennie P., “Infant son of” Dlaniel] W. and Helena [Palmer], b. November 13, 1889, d.
November 17, 1889.*/**

Pray, Wheeler L[oredo], “Infant son of” Dfaniel] W. and Helena [Palmer], b. February 19, 1895
d. February 24, 1895 */+* '

Quigley, Olive E., 1919 — 1998 *

Raddin, Fred A, h. of Viola L[angley] [Rowe], 1879 — 1954 */** '

Raddin, Viola L[angley] [Rowe], w. of Fred A., and dau. of Will and Sarah, 1891 — 1977 #/#*
Rand, Frederick, 1876 — 1941 .*

Randall, Mary E., 1849 - 1883 *

Reibstein, Anna [Paul], 1870 — 1933.*'%

Reid, Elmer G., 1865 — 1935.*

Reid, Letha A., 1890 — (No date).*'**

Rich, George B., h. of Grace E., and father of Elsie May [Perkins] Rich, 1870 — 1942 *

Rich, Grace E., w. of George B., and mother of Elsie May [Perkins] Rich, 1872 — 1928.#*
Richardson, Betsey M., 1819 — 1896.*'*

Ring, Lydia Ellen, 1861 — 1943 *'%

Ring, Obadiah, 1876 — [no death date].*

Roberts, Amanda G., b. July 7, 1841, d. September 9, 1901 .*

Robinson, Ann, w. of John L, 1812 — 1892, *

Robinson, John L., h. Ann, 1809 — 1881.*

Robinson, Ruth B., 1899 — 1935 * .

Rodgers, Ethel G., [Merrill], w. of Lynwood C., Sr., b. September 7, 1917, d. March 4, 2006.*
Rodgers, Lynwood C., Jr., “Spec 4, Hqts Co., 2" MIS Btn., 71 Art., U. S. Army, 1961 — 1963”,
1939 - 1967.%

Rodgers, Lynwood C., Sr., h. of Ethel G. [Merrill], b. August 9, 1913, d. July 13, 1982.*
Rogers, Bessie B[elle], 1887 — 1960.*/**

Rogers, Marion M., 1889 — 1919.*'%7

Roop, Ellen A. [Collins], w. of Oliver F., 1853 — 1935_*

Roop, Hannah P., w. of John W., 1813 — 1912.*

Roop, John W., s. of John W. and Hannah, 1840 — 1856.*

Roop, John W, h. of Hannah, 1811 — 1884.*

Roop, Oliver F., h. of Ellen A. [Collins], 1854 — 1944 *'

2 John Pow and wife Sarah are buried in the Andrew Eaton plot.
' Buried in same plot as George and Elbridge B. Paul.

"** On same stone as Elmer G. Reid and Frank E. Ladue.

'* In the same plot as Willis G. Bailey.

% Buried in Dearborn plot with husband Obidiah Ring

*? On same gs. as Howard J., and Annie C. Grey.

'® Even on same gs., spelling varies from Ruhp and Roop.
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Roope, Nicholas, h. of Susan A. [Lewis], 1845 - 1916.*

Roope, Susan A. [Lewis], w. of Nicholas Roope, b. 1852, d. (no death date).*

Ruhp, Grace R. [French], w. of Oliver L., [March 10], 1913 — 1974 #/x*

Ruhp, Karl F., h. of Maude [Maud] [Carter], 1889 — 1952 */++

Ruhp, Maude [Maud] L. [Carter], w. of Karl F., 1890 — 1955 %+

Ruhp, Oliver L., h. of Grace R. [French], 1922 — 1929 */+%

Ruhp, Russell F., 1908 — 1978.*

Rowe, Sarah Addie [Moody], w. of Will S., and dau. of John and Sarah P. [Dow], 1866 —
1905 */**

Rowe, Will 8., h. of Sarah Addie [Moody], 1859 — 1939, */**

Russo, Lawrence “Rooster”, b. September 22,1939, d. June 29, 1985 *

Sampson, C. B., “Mother”, w. of Colby, 1842 — 1912.*

Sampson, Charles W., [Prob. s. of Colby and C. B., 1874 — 1945_*

Sampson, Colby, “Father”, h. of C. B. Sampson, 1839 — 1920.*

Sanbomn, Arold Plercival], h. of Beatrice, 1893 — 1975 #/+*

Sanborn, Beatrice, w. of Arnold Plercival], 1901 — 1959 #/%*

Sargent, “Baby”, dau. of Elmer and Ethel, d .April 25, 1917.*

Sargent, Elmer F., h. of Ethel, 1888 — 1957.*

Sargent, Doris Alma, dau. of Elmer and Ethel, b. November 27, 1921, d. March 3, 1922 %
Sargent, Louise B, 1868 — 1947 *

Sargent, Mary S., b. September 10, 1866, d. October 22, 1952, *1%

Sawyer, Adelaide A., w. of Enoch, 1844 — 1919 *

Sawyer, Enoch, h. of Adelaide, and s. of Enoch and Aphia A. [Kelley], 1841 — 1905 */%*
Sawyer, Enoch E., h. of Ethel B., 1883 - 1944 *

Sawyer, Enoch E. Jr., h. of Ethel E., [July 31], 1906 - [June), 1981 .*/**

Sawyer, Florence H., w. of Harold W., 1900 - 1994 *

Sawyer, Harold W., h. of Florence H., 1903 - 1976.*

Sawyer, Ethel B., w. of Enoch E., [December 30], 1890 — [September] 1978.%/**
Sawyer, Ethel E., w. of Enoch E., Jr., [December 30], 1911 — [January]1979 */+*
Scannell, Josph A., h. of Mildred [Gouldthorpe], 1903 — 1972.%

Scannell, Mildred [Gouldthorpe], w. of Joseph A., 1912 — 1977 *

Schacfer, Mary Philena [Bartlett], b. May 3, 1922, d. January 20, 1981#2%

Schaefer, Philcna Elaine, b. November 28, 1948, d. February 1, 1989, %2

Searle, Fred H., h. of Mary E[llen] [Frost],“Massachusetts PFC, Co. C. 36 Infantry, WWI”, b.
April 24, 1891, d. April 3, 1969 #/**

Searle, Mary E[llen] [Frost], w. of Fred H. [December 197, 1892 — [March] 1986.%/**
Serwetz, Marjorie, “SP2, U. S. Navy, WW I1”, b. March 14, 1921, d. February 28, 1085 %
Sheehan, Bertha L. [Merrill], w. of William P., 1897 — 1967_*

Sheehan, Gloria 1. [Jackman], w. of William V., 1917 - 1974 *

Sheehan, William P., h. of Bertha L. [Merrill], 1894 - 1978.*

Sheehan, William V., “Mass. AOM 3., U. S. Navy, WW 11.”, h. of Gloria I. [Jackman], b. May
29,1918, d. October 1, 1972.*

Sheppard, John Chester, “ETMI1, U. S. Navy, WW II”, February 4, 1925 — December 11,,1992.%

' Buried in the William L. Fowler plot.
*® Buried in the James Lowell Bartlett plot.
*' Buried in the James Lowell Bartleti plot.
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Sherman, Carrie T., dau. of Isaiah F., and Emily A. Pike, 1865 — 1898.*

Sherwood, Sarah E. [French], w. of Oliver D., b. January 31, 1845, d. August 13, 1902.%/%+%
Shook, Mary A. [Frost], w. of William M., 1926 —1991.*

Shook, William M., h. of Mary A. [Frost], 1910 — 1994 *

Short, Charles G., “U.S. Coast Guard, WW I1.”, h. of Jessie M., b. August 28, 1918, d. March 24,
1983.*

Short, Jessie M., w. of Charles G., 1919 — 1997.*

Sibley, Charles R., h. of Georgie A. [Pierce], 1869 — 1960.%/*%**

Sibley, Georgie A. [Pierce], w. of Charles R., 1869 — 1956.%/**

Silloway, Clara P., 1874 — 1944.*

Small, L. Mabel [Eaton], 1876 — 1961.%%

Smith, Estelle Jane, 1852 — 1907,***

Smith, Fannie, dau. of Frank T, and Ida M. [Fowler], b. January 13, 1892, d. January 31,
1899.%/** '

Smith, Fannie E., w. of John F[rancis], b. October 22, 1851, d. February 11, 1932.*

Smith, Harriet E. [Cahill], “Mother”, b. February 22, 1895, d. October 31, 1971.%2%

Smith, Herbert T., h. of Mary E., [August 21],1920 - [}ulg 20, 2001].%/**207

Smith, Ida May [Fowler], w. of Frank T., 1872 — 1953.%*%

Smith, Jacqulyn, 1938 — (No death date).*

Smith, John F[rancis], h. of Fannie E, and s. of John and Sarah B [Pike], b. May 9, 1846, d.
October 27, 1930.*

Smith, Mary E., w. of Herbert T., 1919 — [September 22, 2004].*/*
Smith, Paul Calvin, “Massachusetts, SSgt., U.S. Air Force, Vietnam”, b. November 22, 1950, d.
September 2, 1972.*

Smith, Wayne P, “CM2, U. S. Navy, WW 117, 1913 — 1984.**'°

Somers, Carrie L., w. of Irving W., 1894 - 1962.*

Somers, Irving W., h. of Carrie L., “WW I”, b. September 21, 1895, d. May 11, 1972.*
Somerby, L. Warren, h. of Mary [Pike], 1881 — 1969.*/**

Somerby, Mary [Pike], w. of L. Warren, 1880 — 1945 */%*

Souther, Doris [Goodwin], [Prob. w. of Ernest P., Jr.], 1922 — 1994.*

Souther, Emest P., Jr.; “Dad”, [Prob. h. of Doris [Goodwin], 1919 —1973.*

Souther, Frank H[ale], 1908 — 1970.%/**

Southeg,i lFurmer H., “U. S. Army, WW IL1.”, h. of Lorraine E., b. March 4, 1927, d. February 29,
1992.*

Souther, George H., 1872 — 1925.*

Souther, Jeanie M., 1901 — 1966.*12

%209

2 Buried in plot of Marvin T. Buswell.

203 Charles R. Sibley and his wife Georgie, are buried in the George Pierce plot.
204 Buried in the John Webster Eaton plot.

2% Buried in plot of James and Eliza F. Pike.

206 Buried in the same plot as John F. and Fannie E. Smith.

7 per Social Security Death Index..

208 There are several smaller stones that read “Our Mother”, “Our baby’, “Our Mavis™.
29 per Social Security Death Index.

1° Buried in the Moghabghab plot.

21 Buried in same plot as the families Tripp, Thomas and Souther.

22 Buried in same plot as Thomas E., and Jane G. Brown.
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Souther, Lorraine E., w. of Furmer H., b, June 1 1, 1928, d. April 24, 2004 *21

Spalding, Charles W_, h. of Ellen E. [Prob. Brown), 1879 — 1954 */%+

Spalding, Ellen E.[Prob. Brown], w. of Charles W., 1878 — 1957, #/%%

Spaulding, Albert T., 5. of Ephram and Elsie, b. November 30, 1903, d. August 2, 1905.*
Spaulding, Albert, s. of Jacob F., and Delia, d. January 7, 1887, a. 19 yrs.*

Spaulding, Annis, w. of “Rev.” Jacob F.,1835-1918.*

Spaulding, Benjamin, b, of Hannah, b. August 27, 1800, d. March 27, 1892 *

Spaulding, Elsie, w. of Ephram, 1874 — 1968 *

Spaulding, Ephram, h. of Elsie, 1866 — 1921 *

Spaulding, Hannah, w. of Benjamin, b. Jily 15, 1810, d. July 19, 1887.*

Spaulding, Jacob F. “Rev.”, “MD?”, h. of Delia Annis, 1842 — 1921 *

Spero, Angelina M., 1922 — 2004.*

Spero, Bernard A, h. of Madelyn E. [Merrill], 1915 — 1977 #

Spero, Madelyn E. [Merrill], w. of Bernard A., 1917 — (No death date).*

Sprague, Neal M., h. of Thelma L. [Noel], 1917 - 1971 *

Sprague, Robert N., s. of Neal M. and Thelma L. [Noel], 1940 - 1962.*

Sprague, Thelma L. [Noel], w. of Neal M., 1917 — (No death date].*

Spring, Annie A., 1917 — (No death date).*

Spring, Frankline, 1909 — 1976 *2%

Spring, Henry O, “CEM U. S, Navy, WW 11", s. of Henry G and Geneva. [Otis],b. September 1,
1903, d. June 19, 1988 */**

Stafford, Doris H[ilda] [Oakes], dau. of George W. and Lucy C. [Foster], 1905 — 1979, #/*#215
Steele, Otto Scott, h. of Rachel [Merrill], 1896 -1988.* _

Steele, Rachel Josephine [Merrill], w. of Otto Scott, 1899 — 199} e

Stevens, Hannah M. [Eaton], w. of John, 1834 — 1865 */**

Stevens, Joanna W. [True], w. of L. Bailey, 1875-1928 *

Stevens, John, h. of Hannah M. [Eaton], 1826 — 1912 */** :
Stevens, Judith Ann, w. of Samue] Jr., d. December 26, 1860, a. 21 yrs., 8 mos. *

Stevens, L. Bailey, h. of Joanna W. [True], 1874 - 1961 .*

Stevens, Lydia Ann, dau of Samuel Jr., and Judith Ann, d. March 20, 1861, a.3 mos.*
Stevens, P. Elizabeth [Pickard], w. of Samuel A., 1922 - [no death date].*

Stevens, Samuel, [Jr.], “Co. C., 48" Rgmt., Mass. Vol. Inf.”, h. of Sarah A. [French per previous
marriage, while her maiden name was Smith.], 1836 — 1926.*/**

Stevens, Samuel A, h. of P. Elizabeth [Pickard], [March 15], 1917 - {January 22], 1998.*
Stevens, Sarah, [Prob. dau. of L. Bailey and Joamna , 1902 — 1954 *216

Stevens, Sarah A[nn] [Smith], w. of Samuel, 1842 — 1897 #3217

Stevens, Vera A., dau. of E[verett] Scott, and Sarah E[lizabeth] [Martin], 1894 - 1896*/+*
Stinchcomb, James A., h. of Susan C. [Whitney], 1930 — 1986.*

Stinchcomb, Susan C. [Whitney], w. of James A., 1931 — 1993 *

Sturges, Vivian [Moghabbghab)], w. of Benjamin, 1919 — 1948 218

* Buried in same plot as the familics Tripp, Thomas and Souther.

" He is listed on the Spring/Pike stone.

2% Buried in her father’s plot.

' Her name appears on a gravestone with L. Baily and Joanna Stevens,

*"" Sarah’s maiden name was Smith, but was married before o a French which her marriage record to Samuel
Stevens reflect. '
*'® Buried in the Moghabghab plot,
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Swan, Isabella M., w. of Russell H., 1919 — 2006.*

Swan, Russell H., “U.S. Navy, WW 11", h. of Isabella M., [August 10], 1918 - [December 9],
1984.*

Sweeney, Harriett H. [Pike], w. of James, and dau. of Isaiah and Emily [Wilson], 1872 —
1954 */**

Sweeney, Irene L. [TremBley], w. of Ralph J., 1893 — 1066.*

Sweeney, James, h. of Harriett H. [Pike], [Prob. s. of Thomas and Mary [Burke], 1862 —
B350

Sweeney, John Terrance, s. of James and Harriett H. [Pike],“Massachusetts, Pvt., 504 Engrs.”,
[b. September 13, 1895], d. November 1, 1932.%/#%21°

Sweeney, Ralph J., h. of Irene L. [Trembley], 1893 — [September 16, 1966]%/++22°

Swingley, Madolyn [Carlisle], 1892 — 1961.*

Stevens, Vera A., dau. of E[verett] Scott and Sarah E[lizabeth] [Martin], 1894 — 1896*
Tapin, Viola [MacIntosh], 1887 — 1946.*

Taylor, Delia E., 1867 — 1936.#%

Taylor, Edith L., “Mother of” Ruth H. Marengo True, [July 4], 1900 — [June]1973.*

Taylor, Frederick W., h. of Josephine [Oakes), 1871 — 1947 #/**

Taylor, F[rederick] Wesley, s. of Fred W. and Josephine [Oakes], 1894 — 1913.%/%*

Taylor, Gertrude J[osephine], d. of Frederick W., and Josephine [Oakes], 1896 — 1924 */**
Taylor, Josephine [Oakes], w. of Frederick W., and dau. of William and Geogiana [Dow],
[March 21],1874 — 1950,*/**

Taylor, Lucille [Cole], 1889 — 1968 *%%
- Tetreault, R. Amelia, 1894 - 1925*

Thomas, Mary Jane [Paul], w. of Robert C., 1929 — (No death date).*

Thomas, Robert C., h. of Mary Jane [Paul], [August 3], 1915 — [November 23], 1995 *
Thomas, Walter 1., Jr., 1917 — 1989 %% '

Thompson, Fannie T. [Lewis], w. of Otis H. Thompson, d. May 12, 1928, a. 45 yrs.****
Thurlow, Emma Louise [True], w. of Henry Plummer, [Prob. a dau. of Israel and Julia Frances
[Lewis] Morrill], [May 31], 1897 — [January],1977*

Thurlow, Henry Plummer, h. of Emma Louise [True], “ Major 576 QM, Salv. and Rep Bn.,, WW
1 & 277, b. April 17, 1889, d. [Januaryl, 1971. [Footstone reads “Henry P. Thurlow,
“Massachusetts”, d. January 17, 1971.%*%

Thurlow, Robert E., Jr., b. November 30, 1981, d December 5, 1981,%%%

Tilton, Ann, w. of James, d. March 17, 1886, a. 72 yrs_, 3 mos.*

Tilton, George E., s. of James and Laura, b. September 8, 1877, d. February 25, 1879.*
Tilton, James E., h. of Laura A., 1837 — 1897.*

Tilton, James W., s. of James E and Laura A. [Eaton], 1874 — 1030 */*x

Tilton, Laura A. [Eaton], w. of James E., 1840 — 1929 */**

2% Other vital records of Massachusetts give his date of birth as September 13, 1895,

220 per Social Security Death Index.

! Buried in the Frederick W. Taylor plot.

“2 Buried in the plot of Charles W. and Grace 1. Cole.

723 Buried in the plot of families Tripp, Thomas and Souther.

“** Buried in the same plot as Oliver F. and Louise S. Lewis.

*3 Henry Thurlow and wife Emma names appear on the reverse of the monument for Israel Morrill True.
26 Buried in a plot with Isracl Morrill True.
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Tindle, Floyd M., “Massachusetts CMM U, S. Navy, WW II”” b. December 17, 1891, d. May 9,
1963.*

Torrisi, Connie D., b. September 9, 1945, (No date given).**’

Tripp, Lillian E., 1907 — 1987.%2%8

True, Alice Eva [Hatch]., w. of John M[ason], [February 6], 1873 — [January] 1963.*

True, Alice G. [Dow], w. of Herbert E[mmett], b. July 6, 1901, d. August 1, 1998.*

True, Allston M[ason], h. of Amanda Weston Dwyer [or Dyer] and s. of George Washington and
Eliza J. [Morrill], 1845 — 1933.*

True, Aflvah] Gilmore, s. of Henry O., Sr., and Laura Melissa [Jackman], 1906 — 1010.*/%*
True, Elvira A., 1836 — 1926.*

True, Amanda W[eston] [Dwyer/Dyer], w. of Allston Mason and dau. of William and Martha
[Eaton®™], [b. August 27, 1848], d. 1935.*

True, Bruce C,, Jr., b. 1952, d. 1971.*

True, Carl Raymond, s. of Herbert Nelson and Lulu Day [Wheaton], b. July 3, 1909, d. August
12, 1909 ***

True, C[harles] Jacob, s. of Henry O., Sr., 1909 - 1914.*

True, Charles F., h. of Ruth M. [Marengo] and s. of Charles Henry O., Sr. and Laura Melissa
[Jackman], [May 10], 1919 — [February 4], 1992.*

True, Charles K[insley], h. of Rosetta T. [Dyer], and s. of Benjamin and Elizabeth [Shaw][who
are interred in the True Cemetery], d. June 3, 1879, a. 33 yrs, 7 mos.¥*/**

True, Charles Ome, s. of Charles Kinsley and Rosetta [Dyer], 1871-194] %/**

True, Chester, s. of Herbert Nelson and Lulu Day [Wheaton], b. June 25, 1910, d. June 17,
1915.#++20

True, Clara Abbott [Tigh] w. of Everett A., [November 10], 1893 — [January], 1978.*

True, Elizabeth [Hook], w. of Moses and dau. of William and Cynthia [Pettengill), b. March 4,
1817, d. October 25, 1883 .#/*%231

True, Emma Jane, 1884 — 1928 %

True, Eva Wingate Rand, w. of Wilbur Clement, d. March 31, 1917.#?

True, Elvira Quincy [Morrill], w. of Mark Blaisdell, and dau. of Israel and Alice [Prob. Pike],
1836 - 1926.**

True, Evelyn E. [Chauncey], w. of Franklin E., 1917 - 1966.*

True, Everett A, h. of Clara Abbott [Tigh], [November 10], 1892 — [January], 1958.*

True, Fannie S. [Evans], w. of Henry O., 1843 — 1933 * ‘

True, Fanny “Fannic” S., dau. of John S.[anborn] and Mary A[nn] [Bartlett], d. June 24, 1875, a.
1 yt., 2 mos. */%*

True, Franklin E. Sr., h. of Evelyn E. [Chauncey], [ b. March 20], 1912 — [d. January] 1982 */**
True, George Lewis, h. of Josie Warren [Hughes], 1872 - 1957.*

True, Harry O., 1877 - 1955.*

**’ Name is on same stone as Ruth J. Frence.

** Buried in a plot with the familiesTripp, Thomas and Souther.

*? Martha was a widow when she married William so Eaton may not be her maiden name.

2Chester and his brother Carl Raymond gravestones could not be located but their death certificates indicate Long
Hill cemetery as their place of burial.

1 Also recorded on this gravestone is “Infant daughter”, December 8, 1851,

* Next to Charles O. True’s gravestone.
3 Buried in the same plot as Arthur M. Dow, and Walter and Annie Curricr.
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True, Henry O., h. of Fannie S. [Evans] and s. of Jacob and Irene C. [Haynes/Haines], 1842 —
1872.*

True, Henry O., Jr., s. of Henry Osmond and Laura Melissa [Jackman], 1004 — 1976.%/%%*

True, Henry O., Sr., h. of Laura Melissa [Jackman], 1871 — 1955 #/**

True, Herbert E[mmett], h. of Alice G[ertrude Dow], and s. of Henry O. and Laura Melissa
[Jackman], “Sgt., Mass. Co. A., 302 Machine Gun Bn., WW 1.”, b. March 14, 1896, d. February
9, 1964 *

True, Israel Morrill, h. of Julia Frances [Lew;s] and s. of George Washington and Eliza
[Morill], b. [June 18], 1847, d. 1926, */*+%

True, John M[ason], h. of Alice E[va Hatch], and s. of Aliston Mason and Amanda Weston
[Dwyer/Dyer], [June 14], 1869 — 1936.*/**

True, John S[anborn][D.], s. of Winthrop and Sally [Sanborn], d. February 8, 1891, a. 60 yrs, 11
mos, 4 dys.*/**

True, John, Jr., s. of John S{anborn] and Mary A[nn Bartlett], b. March 17, 1869.*%3

True, Josie Warren [Hughes], w. of George Lewis, 1873 — 1957.%

True, Julia Frances [Lewis], w. of Israel Morrill, 1852 — 1915.*

True, Lizzie [Elizabeth], dau. of John S[anborn] and Mary Ann [Bartlett], d. January 16, 1868, a.
2 mos.*/**

True, Lulu D. [Wheaton], w. of Herbert N.,”¢, 1884 - 1942 #/**2237

True, Moses, h. of Elizabeth Hook, and s. of William True and Susanna [Lowell], b. March 10,
1811, d. December 31, 1891.*%*

True, Munroe [Monroe] W[inthrup], s. of John S[anborn] and Mary [Ann] [Bartlett], d. July 27,
1877, a. 1 yr., 25 dys. */**

True, Ruth H. [Marengo], w. of Charles F., [b. January 20], 1920 — d. [March], 1983.*/**
True, %osetta [Morgan][Dyer], w. of Char]cs Kinsley, d. April 20, 1926, a. 74 yrs, 5 mos, 17
dys.*

True, [Wilbur] Clement, h. of Eva Wingate Rand and s. of Charles Kinsley and Rosétta Dyer, d.
March 31, 1917 */**

Tufts, Anna [True], [February 8], 1905 — [September 23], 1991 .*/**

Tufts, Rachel, [Poss. w. of Paul J. Twoney], 1926 — (No death date).****

Twoney, Paul J., “U. 8. Navy, WW 11", [Poss. h. of Rachel [Tufts], b. December 1, 1926 —d.
January 25, 2006 *240 :

Ventrillo, Anthony, h. of Elena, 1909 — 1985.*

Ventrillo, Elena, w. of Anthony, 1913 - 1995.*

Verrill, Ralph Earl, “Maine, U. S. Navy”, d. October 15, 1956.*

Vovos, Marion D., w. of Nicholas A., b. September 14, 1917, d. May 17, 1989.*

Vovos, Nicholas A , “CPL., U. S. Army Air Forces, WW 11, h. of Marion D., b. November 17,
1922, d. July 30, 2005 *

54 Edith [True] Marshall, 1902 - 1984 is recorded on this gravestone.

5 Inscribed “Shot December 2, 1882, No friend to hear his last faint moan or know when his sad heart ceased to
beat.”

3 Herbert Nelson True is buried in the Pine Hill Cemetery, New Port Richey, FL as is his son Arthur Nelson True.
7 Grandmother to the compiler of this book.

38 The marker gives “Rosetta True Morgan ” Her maiden name was Dwyer. She married 1% Charles Kinsley True
1870, and then Charles H. Morgan, 1899.

3 On gs. with Paul J. Twoney.

0 On gs. with Rachel Tufls.
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Wallace, Dennis T., h. of Krystyna [Lupa], b. December 5, 1945, (No death date).*
Wallace, Edward J., [Prob. h. of Virginia [True], b. July 25, 1906, d. July 6, 2000.*
Wallace, Edward J., s. of Dennis T. and Krystyna [Lupa], b. January 26, 1973 [No death date].*
Wallace, Krystyna [Lupa}, w. of Dennis, b. March 24, 1952 (No death date).*
Wallace, Virginia [True], [Prob. w. of Edward J.], b. January 14, 1922, d. January 30, 2002.*
Walsh, Ruth A., 1891 — 1047 324

Walters, Anne C., dau. of Maud C. Brown, 1909-1986.#24?

Walton, Edgar, h. of Mary A. [French], 1858 — 1918.*

Walton, Mary A [French], w. of Edgar, 1857 — 1920.*

Walton, Mary S. [Whittier], 2" w. of Tracy [T.], 1876 — 1946.%*/**

Walton, Tracy [T.], 2" h. of Mary S. [Whittier], 1879 — 1951 #/*»

Ward, Augusta [French], w. of John D. A., 1850 — 1938.*

Ward, Frank Hferbert], s. of John D. A., and Augusta [French], 1875 — 1934, %/**
Ward, John D. A, h. of Augusta [Frenchl, 1837 - 1906.*

Ward, Mabel E. [Betty], 1917 — 1936.%%*

Warren, Curtis W., 1913 — 1943 *2#

Warren, Georgia V., w. of William H., 1889 — 1952 *

Warren, William H., . of Georgia V., 1888 — 1984.*

Waterman, Charlotte M. [Collins], b. February 18, 1871, d. June 1906.*%%

Weare, Annie M. [French], w. of Samuel W., 1861-1957.*

Weare, Samuel W., h. of Annie M. [French],1861 — 1941.*

Welch, Bert W., h. of Georgianna, 1885 — 1941 .*

Welch, Elizabeth M., w. of Ernest R., 1922 — [September 27, 1097].%/%#246

Welch, Ernest R., h. of Elizabeth M., 1921 — 1987.*

Welch, Frank C., b. August 5, 1910, d. September 24, 1988.*

Welch, Georgianna, w. of Bert W., 1887 — 1972.*

Welch, Myrtle “O E”, b. October 2, 1926, d. December 18, 2004.*

Welch, Ralph F., 1912 - 1972.*

Welch, Samuel F., “Sgt., U. S. Army, WW 11, Korea, Vietnam”, 1926 — 1975.*
Wells, Everett R., h. of Ruth A., [Gagnon], 1916 — 1992 *

Wells, Mary J., 1942 — 1942 %247

Wells, Ruth A. [Gagnon], w. of Everett R., 1917 — 1998.*

Wheeler, George, h. of Helen, 1915 — 1984.*

Wheeler, Helen, w. of George, 1921 — 1980.*

Whelpley, Benjamin, 1870 — 1943 .*

Whelpley, Charles R., [Prob. h. of Ruth Ardella], 1905 — 1979.*

Whelpley, R[uth] Ardella, [Prob. w. of Charles R.], 1909 — 1999 *

Whitcomb, Lena A. [Pike], w. of Herman F., 1889 — 911 */**

White, Louise G., [Prob. w. of Thomas Edward], 1903 ~ [October 2, 1989].***%

21 Buried in the Nicholas T. and Bertha Getchell plot.
*2 On same stone as Maud C. Brown. :
3 On same stone as John D. A. Ward.

4 Buried in the same plot as William H. Warren.

3 Buried in Jacob B Collins Plot.

* Per Social Security Death Index.

7 Buried in the Simeon J. Gagnon plot.

% Per Social Secunity Death Index..
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White, Thomas Edward, “Pvt., U. S. Army, WW 17, [Prob. h. of Louise G.], 1892 — 1980.*
Whitney, Helen H., 1898 — 1963.%2

Williams, Clement, 1864 — 1931*

Williams, Margaret J., 1871 — 1920*

Wing, Lydia Jane, 1880 — 1962.*

Witherill, Sarah, b. November 26, 1824, d. July 10, 1874 .*

Witherill, Theresa, d. July 26, 1850.*

Wood, Phyllis J., b. May 12, 1927, d. February 9, 1986.*

Wright, Abigail [Fulford], w. of David, b. December 1, 1829, d. December 14, 1864.*/**
Wright, Annie May, b. “Hampton Falls, N.H.”, January 11, 1880, d. March 28, 1892.*
Wright, Bernice M., dau. of Dora E., “drowned”, d. January 10, 1915, a. 8 yrs., 7 mos.*
Wright, Charles H., “Served 7 mos. in US Navy”, b. February 27, 1883, d. September 6, 1912.*
Wright, David, h. of Abigail [Fulford], b. December 16, 1832, d. July 15, 1867.*/**

Wright, David Jr., s. of David and Abigail [Fulford], b. November 24, 1848, d. July 24,
1881.*/**

Wright, George A. Jr., b. December 26, 1876, d. January 11, 1917.*

Wright, Hannah E., w. of George A., b. “Exeter, N.H.”, June 1, 1855, d. December 31, 1903.*
Wright, John F., d. September 19, 1883, a. 23 yrs. 9 mos. *

Wright, Joseph L., “Member of Co. A., 26 Regulars, United States Volunteers, Spanish/
American War Veteran”, d. August 4, 1900, a. 18 yrs, 6 mos.*

Wright, Mary, w. of George A., b. November 22, 1853, d. August 20, 1875.*

Wright, Oliver D., s. of David and Abigail [Fulford], b. October 10, 1849, d. January 10,

1B77 2

Wright, Phebe Jane, dau. of David and Abigail [Fulford], b. September 8, 1852, d. September 8,
1870 %/**

Wyatt, Harry H., h. of Minnie F., 1870 — 19 (No final yr. is recorded).*

Wyatt, Minnie F., w. of Harry H., 1866 — 1940.*

**? Buried in the Moses H. Jackman plot.
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0Old Corner/Colonial Burial Ground

(Also referred to as the Colonial Burying Ground and Town Cemetery)

Beach and Ferry Roads, Salisbury, MA.
(Laid out in 1639)

Salisbury’s vital records identifies this cemetery as Gravestone Record (GR 1). A record of pre-
1830 dated stones, available in the Salisbury Public Library, provided me with some of the
following burial information. After several visits to this cemetery, my wife and [ finally had time
to record all the information that we could still find on the rapidly disappearing gravestones. |
also used the Vital Records of Salisbury to identify burials in this cemetery. As | usually do, I
included some genealogical information that identifies spouses and/or the names of parents.
Information shown in brackets are usually additional information not nccessarily on the
gravestone.

I have been told that large flat stones called “wolf stones” of which a few remain, were used
HIsiedd vl e muie Lypicdl stanu up  Lype oL meniondl HidrkKers witl te ment w pl't‘Vl:‘l]l

wolves from digging up the corpses.

Listed below are all of the burials at this cemetery that I could identify. Some of these persons
may not be physically buried here.
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Researchers would be well advised to independently verify the dates and other information
provided here. In checking a few, I found many to differ from that provided in Salisbury Vital
Records and other source records. Most time I include this information bracked.

Allen, Hannah, dau. of William and Hannah, d. October 13,1736, a. 9 yrs.**

Allen, James, “Rev.” “3" minister in Salisbury, called from Boston”, d. March 4, 1695/96, a. 39
% ek

Alin (Allen, Allin), William, “Ens.”, Prob. s. of William and Ann, d. Mary 10, 1700, a. 50
yrs.**

Baker, Samuel, [Prob. s. of Samuel and Abigail], d. October 6, 1800, a. 26 yrs.**

Baker, Sarah [Polly][Pike], w. of Samuel, Jr., d. September 24, 1800, a. 31yrs.**

Bartlett, Elias Pike, s. of Humphrey and Sarah, d. February 20, 1836, a. 5 yrs., 3 mos.**
Bartlett, Sarah Elizabeth, dau. of Moses and Judith [Prob. Pike], d. February 20, 1836, a. 2 yrs. 1
mo.**

Bennett, Stephen, d. November 5, 1775, a. 60 yrs.**

Boardman, Margaret, dau. of Offen and Sarah, d. July 22, 1730, a. 18 s

Boardman, Offin, d. 1750, a. 91 yrs. [Salisbury Vrs. give “Offen”], d. as March 22, 1749).%/**
Boardman, Sarah, w. of Offin, d. 1720.%/**

Bodily, James Cummings, s. of Benjamin and Mary, d. September 3, 1822, age 4 yrs, 7 mos.*/**
Bradbury, Jacob, s. of William and Rebecka [Wheelwright], d. May 4, 1718, a. 40 yrs.**
Bradbury, Mary, [Hilton][Mrs.], 2" w. of Thomas, d. June 15, 1723, a. 46. yrs.**

Bradbury, Thomas, “Ensign”, h. of 1*! Jimima True and 2™ Ms. Mary Hilton, and s. of William
and Rebecka [Wheelwright], d. March 10, 1718, a. 45 yrs.**

Bragg, Lucinda, dau. of William and Abigail [Spear], d. January 27, 1847, a. 25 yrs. **

Bragg, William, d. October 20, 1847, a. 70 yrs.**

Buswell, Betsey [Betty Page], w. of Asa, d. August 10, 1807, a. 32 yrs.**

Buswell, Jemima [Stevens], w. of Moses, d. May 26, 1802, a. 75 yrs.**

Buswell, Moses, d. May 10, 1807, a. 83 yrs.**

Buswell, Moses, d. October 1, 1819, a. 41yrs. **

Buswell, Sarah, wid. of Walker, d. September 15 [or 13], 1835, a. 96 yrs.*/**

Buswell, Sari, (former wife) [“Sarah” wid. of Capt. William], d. March 5, 1708/09, a. 83 yrs.**
Buswell, Walker, s. of John and Tabitha [Walker], d. November 9, 1817, a. 84 yrs.**

Buswell, William, “Capt.”, d. June 21, 1699, a. 73 yrs.**

Buswell, William, d. February 8, 1742, a. 79 yrs.**

Chase, Elizabeth, dau. of Dr. Joseph and Elizabeth, d. September 16, 1805, a. 1 yr.*

Cushing, Benjamin, h. of Hannah [Haseltine] and s. of Caleb Jr. and Mary [March], d. September
18, 1810, a. 71 yrs.**

Cushing, Caleb, “Rev.”, [Minister of ye first Church in Salisbury. Fourth minister of Salisbury,
called from Scituate], “in the 56™ y. of his ministry”, h. of “Mrs.” Elizabeth [Alin], d. January
25, 1752, in his 80™ yr.**

Cushing, Hannah [Haseltine], wid. of Benjamin, d. June 2, 1836, a. 93 yrs.**

Cushing, James Cummings, son of Benjamin and Hannah [Haseltine], d. September 1822, a. 4
yrs, 7 mos.***° :

Deal [Dale], Betty, dau. of Moses and “Easter” [Prob. Esther Greeley], d. May 27, 1843, a. 72,
“unm.” [Elisabeth on gs., Surname “Dale” in Salisbury VRs].*/**

% His wife Elizabeth d. Sept. 8, 1743 but no record of where she is buried.
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Deal [Dale], David, s. of Moses and “Easter” [Prob. Esther Greeley], d. December 16, 1851, a.

83 yrs.*

Deal, Elizabeth, [“Betty” as in Salisbury VRs] [French] w. of Moses, d. December 25, 1843, a.

56 yrs. ¥/**

Deal, Harriet [Pike], w. of Joseph, and dau. of Silas and Jemima [French], [ b. April 17, 1807], d.

April 9, 1883 #/%* .

Deal, Jose2 ]h, h. of Harriet [Pike], and s. of Moses and Judith [French], d. January 4, 1851, [a. 44

yrs.].*/**

Deal [Dale), Judith [French], w. of Moses, d. October 16, 1824 [or 1825], a. 39 yrs. ¥/¥*

Deal, Mary, d. April 24, 1857, a. 82 yrs.*

Deal, Moses, d. April 9, 1852, a. 74 yrs.*

Deal, Moses, h. of Judith [French], d. May 11, 1816.%/%*

Dole, Benjamin, s. of John and Ann, d. October 27, 1735 (or 1736), a. 2 yrs **

Dole, Benjamin, [Salisbury VRs. give his name “Dooll”), s. of John and Hannah, April 23, 1720,

d. April 1720, a. 8 yrs.**

Dole, John, [Salisbury VRs give his name “Dooll”], d. August 18, 1720, a. 35 yrs. **

Dole, John, “Mr.”, d. July 1752, a. 42 yrs **

. Dole, Mary, [Salisbury VRs. give “Doole”], dau. of John and Hannah, d. November 26, 1720, a,
4 yrg **

Dole, Moses, s. of John and Annle], d. 1740[?], a. 10 dys.**

Dole, Sarah, dau. of John and Ann, d. November 16, 1750, a. 15 yrs. **

Downer, Mary [Eaton], w, Andrew, “Ens.”, d. April 9, 1763, a. “in her 65" A

Eaton, Abigail G[reely], dau. of Samuel and Ruth [French), d. December 19, 1850, a, 38 yIs., 11

mos.*

Eaton, Clarissa H. dau. of Samuel and Ruth [French], d. April 25, 1851, age 36 y1s., 9 mos.*

Eaton, Eliza B. dan. of Jabez and Charlotte, d. April 1, 1850, a. 22 mos.*

Eaton, Henry, “Capt.”, h. of Mary, d. December 20, 1790, a. 87 yrs.**

Eaton, Jonathan D., “lost at sea”, d. 1831, in his 29" yr."*+2*

Eaton, Lucy [Fellows], w. of Jonathan D., d. April 23, 1827, a. 34, yrs.**

Eaton, Mary, w. of “Capt.” Henry d. October 28, 1790, a. 81 yrs ¥*

Eaton, Ruth, w. of Samuel, d. May 14, 1838, a. 53 yrs.**

Eaton, Samuel, d. January 25, 1854, a. 70 yrs., 18 mos.*/**

Eaton, Simeon, d. May 8, 1845, [or May 9, a. 36, per Salisbury VRs] “of consumption”, a. 35

yrs. X /Ex ;

Fellows, Hannah [Buswell], w. of Samuel, d. July 1803, a. 73.**

Fellows, Hannah, dau. of John and Susanna [Prob. Page], d. August 25, 1814, a. 11 yrs. **

Fellows, John, s. of John and Susanna [Prob. Page], “At New Orleans”, October 30, 1843, a. 30

yI18., 9 mos.**

Fellows, John, h. of Susanna [Prob. Page], d. May 25, 1824, a. 52 yrs.*/+*

Fellows, Nathaniel, d. January 20, 1810, a. 82 yrs,#+253 :

Fellows, Samuel, s. of John and Susanna [Prob. Page], d. January 17, 181 1, a. 4 yrs. **

Fellows, Samuel, Prob. s. of Thomas and Elizabeth [Easman), d. January 20, 1810, a. 82 yrs.*/**

Fellows, Susanna [Prob. Page], wid. of John, d. January 14, 1848, a. 70 yrs. **

! Buried along side his wife Harriet [Pike].
%2 Prob. only a record of the death but not a burial.
*2 Salisbury VRs give the same dates of death to both Samuel and Nathaniel Fellows.
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Fitts, Abbie R. [Prob. Abailgail Ruhamah], dau. of Moses and Louisa [Boynton], d. Oct 4, 1854,
a. 21 yrs*/**

Fitts, Almiria Euphratia, dau. of Moses and Louisa [Boynton], d. February 12, 1850, a. 23
yrs.*/*%

Fitts [Fittz], Daniel, s. of Richard and Sarah, d. March 30, 1796, a. 86 yrs.**

Fitts, Elizabeth AJugusta), dau. of Moses and Maria [French], d. December 24, 1851, a. 2
yrs(7).¥/** ;

Fitts, John, “Yeoman”, s. of Isaiah and Hannah [Hook], d. February 6, 1842, “of erysipelas”, a.
21 yrs ¥/**

Fitts [Fittz], Lois E., w. of Moses, d. September 17, 1822 (or 1823) a. 30 yrs. ke

Fitts [Fittz], Louisa B[oynton], 2™ w. of Moses, “of scarlet fever”, d. November 22, 1832, a. 34
yIs. ¥ /¥ *

Fitts, Maria [French], 3™ w. of Moses, d. April 17, 1862, a. 54 yrs. 4 mos.*

Fitts, Moses, d. May 4, 187?, a. 79 yrs.*

Fitz [Fitts], Ruth [Brown], w. of Daniel, d. June 5, 1788, a. 73 yrs.**

Fitts, Sarah T[ilton ], 1 w. of Moses, d. May 17 or 19, 1817, a. 26 yrs.*/**

French, Amos, [Prob. s. of Moses and Sarah French], d. January 13 or 14, 1814, a. 59 yrs.**
French, Benjamin, s. of Josiah Jr., and “Mrs.” Sarah [Eaton] d. August 18, 1810, a. 26 yrs.**
French, Betsey A[dams Merrill]., wid. of Joshua, d. February 15, 1832, 2.70 yrs, **

French, Elizabeth, w. of Nicholas P., d. June 1824, a. 55 yrs.**

French, Joseph B., s. of Elias and Hannah [Jackman], d. July 21, 1820 [or July 19], a. 6 wks.**
French, Joshua, h. of Molly, d. December 12, 1815, a. 67 yrs. **

French, Josiah, d. April 29, 1838, a. 86 yrs.*/**

French, Judith, wid. of Amos, August 8, 1834, a. 85 yrs.*/**

French, Luther D[imick], s. of Josiah Jr., and Hannah [French], b. April 19, 1830, d. 1908.%/**
French, Mary [Davis], w. of Moses, 3", “of puerperal fever”, d. February 28, 1842, a. 42 yrs.*

-French, Mary Ingalls, dau. of Elias and Hannah [Jackman], April 11, 1836 [or April 10, 1835] a.

2 yrs.**

French, Molly [Buswell], w. of Josiah, Jr., d. November 15, 1799, a. 26 yrs.**

French, Nicholas, [Prob. s. of Edward Jr., and Jane [Greeley], d. March 30, 1742, a. 39 yig e
French, Sally, dau. of Josiah and Hannah, d. November 7 (or 8), 1834 a. 17 yrs, 11 mos.**
French, Sarah, w. of Josiah, d. May 22, 1836, a. 81 yrs.*/**

French, Silas, s. of “Lt.” Josiah and Sarah, d. November 25, 1862, a. 7 yrs */**

French, Wesley, s. of Elias and Hannah [Jackman), d. February 25, 1835 (or 1834), a. 11 yrs.**
Gerrish, Betsey [Betty Moody], wid. of Joseph H[ixon], d. May 10, 1803, a. 85 (or 79) yrs.**
Gerrish, Elizabeth [Eaton], w. of Franklin, d. January 29, 1881, a. 74 yrs.*/**

Gerrish, Franklin, d. January 15, 1852, a. 57 yrs.*

Gerrish, Joseph Hixon, s. of Franklin and Elizabeth [Eaton], “of inflammation of the bowels”, d.
September 2, 1845, age 10 mos, 11 dys.*/**

Gerrish, Joseph H[ixon], d. August 16, 1837, a. 75 yrs.**

Gerrish, Mary [Moody], 1* w. of Richard, d. February 11, 1798, a. 39.%/**

‘Gerrish, Mary [March], 2" w. of Richard, d. August 19, 1846, a. 85 yrs, 9 mos.*/ ¥*

Gerrish, Richard, “Yeoman”, d. June 8, 1843, a. 85 yrs or [ 84 yrs., 10 mos.].**

Gill, Samuel[l], “Serg.”, d. November 9, 1709, a. 58 yrs **

Grant, Elizabeth [Stevens], w. of Capt. John, d. June 14, 1819, a. 83 yrg #*

Graves, Abigail [Green], “Relic of Mark”, “wid. of Mark™, d. October 26, 1821, a. 66 yrs.**
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Graves, Hannah, wid. of William, “formerly w. of John Dole”, d. November “after 172 **254
Graves, Mark, [Prob. h. of Abigail [Green] and s. of Mark], d. “Surinam?”, August 1802, a. 56
yrs. ¥

Graves [or Graives), Mary, [Prob. Pike], w. of “Capt.” William, d. December 1817, a. 32 yrs. **
Greeley, David, “Mr.”, d: November 1775, a. 75 yrs. [Salisbury VRs. 1773, a. 73 yrs].*/**
Greeley, Mary, “Relic” wid. of David, d. December 1798, a. 91 yrs. **

Greeley, Philip, h. of Sarah [1lsly], d. March 17, 1718/1 718, a. 74 yrs,**

Greeley, Samuel, “Valley Forge Soldier”, [Prob. d. November 25], 1803, a. 44 yrs. #/**
Greeley, Sarah, [IIsly] w. of Philip, dau. of John and Sarah, d. July 1710, a. 66 yiE e
Hastings, Martha, wid. of Robert, d. February 5, 1830, a. 81 Vis. ¥/¥e

Hook, Anna [or Annie] [Coffin], w. of William, and dau. of Amos and Sarah [Prob. Hook], d.
July 20, 1774, a. 19 yrs, 7 mos.**

Hook, Anna (Mansfield) wid. of William, d. May 16, 1840, a. 89 or 90 yrs **

Hook, Anne [Prob. French], w. of Josiah, d. December 2, 1770, a. 67 yrs.**

Hook, Elizabeth [French], w. of Jacob Jr., d. March 8, 1775, a. 73 yrs. [Salisbury: VR gives d.
March 8, 1773].%/**

Hook, Elizabeth, w. of William, d. October 14, 1764, a. 49 yrs, **

Hook, Jacob, s. of William Jr., and Mary, d. September 7, 1773, a. 74 yrs.**

Hook, James, s. of William and Annie [Mansfield], d. October 7,1793, a. 1 yr.**

Hook, Josiah, s. of William and Annie [Mansfield], d. October 23,1793, 8. 9 yrs.*/**

Hook, Josiah, s. of William and Mary, d. August 9, 1790, a. 90 yrs. ** _

Hook, Moses, s. of William and Anna [or Annie] [Coffin], d. October 22,1788, a. 24 dys. */**
Hook, William, h. of Annie [Mansfield] and [Prob. s. of Josiah and Ann {French], d. September
8, 1796, a 57 yrs.*/**

Hubbard, Martha, w. of Richard, d. October 17, 1718, [Salisbury VRs give October 4,1718], a.
73.%/%%

Hubber (or Hubbard), “Cornet” Richard, d. June 26, 1719, a. 88 yrs.*/**

Jackman, Adeline, dau. of Ezra and Ruth [Eaton], d. March 30, 1836, a. 20 mos.*/**

Jackman, Elizabeth [Fitts], w. of Enoch, d. May 6, 1776, a. 23 yrs. **

Jackman, Jemima G. [Eaton], 2™ w. of Levi, and dau. of Peter and Abigail [Prob. Greeley], d.
April 30, 1850, a. 77 yrs. */#*

Jackman, Levi, s. of Daniel and Eleanor [Merrill], d. November 5, 1849, a. 85 yrs. *+25
Jackman, Lydia, w. of ? d. 1833 [Stone is mostly unreadable].*

Jackman, Rachel [Evans], w. of Levi and dau. of Reuben and Hannah [Osgood], d. September
11, 1805, a. 32 yrs. [Salisbury VRs. also give her date of death as September 12, 1804, a. 32].**
Long, Richard, s. of Richard and Sarah, d. September 27, 1736, a. 9 yrs.¥*

Long, Sarah, dau. of Richard and Sarah d. July 10, 1736, a. 17 yrs.**

March, Betty [Betsey Cealey], 1** w. of Samuel, d. September 27, 1819, a. 52 yrs. ¥/**

March, Dorcas [Shaw], 2™ w. of Samuel, d. October 1824, a. 36 yrs.**

March, Elizabeth, w. of Joseph , d. November 30, 1776, a. 42 yrs.**

March, Joseph, d. December 16, 1797, a. 71 yrs.**

March, Lydia, wid. of Joseph, d. June 1814, a. 87 yrs, **

March, Mary, w. of Samuel “Consort of Samuel”, d. December 16, 1804, a. 38 i 1 R

4 per Salisbury, MA., vital records
. Salisbury VRs give her tital at time of marriage as “Mrs.” Perhaps indicating she was married before and her
maiden name may not have been Merrill.
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March, Samuel, h. of Betty and Dorcas, [Prob. s. of Joseph Jr., and Lydia], d. March 31, 1845,

“of palsy” a. 76 yrs.*/** :

Merrill, Ann Jewell, dau. of Thomas J. and Sally [Pike], d. April, 28, 1831, a. 8 mos.*/** _

Merrill, Benjamin, “Soldier”, h. of Hannah [Prob. Morrill] and [Prob. s. of Moses Jr. and Sarah

[True]], d. October 1831, a. 85 yrs, */**

Merrill, Hannah, w. “Consort of” Benjamin, d. October 2[7], 1826, a. 74 yrs.**

Merrill, Jane [Eaton], wid. of John, d. January 1, 1836 or 1837, a. 76 yrs.**

Merrill, Jane, d. March 1826, a. 26 yrs.**

Merrill, John, d. May 1826, a. 68 yrs.** i

Moody, Anna [Salisbury Vrs. give “Nanna™) [Merrill], w. of Moses, and dau. of Samuel and

Ruth, d. March 1, 1858, a. 69 yrs.*/**

Moody, Benjamin, d. August 21, 1810, a. 30 yr.**

Moody, Daniel, “Corp.”, d. February 24, 1717, a. 56 yrs. **

Moody, Daniel, d. November 18, 1815, a. 84 yrs.**

Moody, Eunice [Jackman], w. of William Moody, and dau. of Daniel and Eleanor [Merxill], d.

June 8, 1840 (or June 10) a. 86 or (85) yrs.**

Moody, George, s. of Joseph and Hannah [Prob. Eaton], d. May 29, 1838, a. 2 yrs, 7 mos.**

Mocody, Henry, yeoman, “of inflammation of the bowels”, d. May 19, 1843, a. 67 (or 66) yrs.**

Moody, Henry, d. March 19, 1798, a. 67 yrs.**

Moody, Jane [French], wid. of John Moody, “of Erysipelas”, d. July 23, 1843, a. 54 yrs. k¥

Moody, Jemima [Greeley], w. of Henry, dau. of Samuel and Judith, d. August 26, 1795 or 1796,

a. 53 yrs **

Moody, John, s. of William and Eunice [Jackman], d. “on the coast of Labrador”, August 19,

1839, a. 56 yrs.**

Moody, John, s. of Daniel and “Mima” [Jemima] [Stevens], d. September 20, 1805, a. 6 mos.**

Moody, Judith [Greele], wid. of Samuel Moody, d. January 25, 1832, a. 84 yrs **

Moody, Lydia M[arch], w. of William Moody, and dau. of Samuel, d. March 23,1834, a. 35

yrs-** )

Moody, Mary, wid. “Relic of Daniel”, d. January 17, 1823, a. 92 yrs, **

Moody, Meriam [Foster], wife of Henry, d. October 4 (or 14), 1834, a. 47 yrs.**

Moody, Moses, h. of Anna [Merrill] d. May 2, 1875, a. 88 yrs.*

Moody, Rufus S., s. of Joseph and Hannah [Prob. Eaton], d. May 6, 1842, a. 4 yrs b¥

Moody, Samuel, d. August 17, 1795 or August 26, 1795, a. 52 yrs.**

Moody, William, d. October 23, 1844, a. 93 yrs. **

Morris, Charles, s. of John and Ekuzam d. October 13, 1841, a. 16 mos.**

Morris, Martha, dau. of John and Eliza, d. April 1, 1839, a. 11 yrs.**

Moulton, Betsey J., w. of Samuel P., d. June 1, 1846, a. 23 yrs, 3 mos, 7 dys.**

Moulton, Charles T., “Died in country’s service at Newbend [or Newberg], N.C., Grand Army of

the Republic”, s. of Samuel P. and Elizabeth “Betsey”, d. January 17, 1868, a. 19 yrs., 2 mos. ¥

Moulton, Elizabeth J., dau. of Samuel P. and Betsey J., d. November 22, 1868, a. 17 yrs. *

Noyes, John M[arch], s. of Eliphalet, and Judith [March], d. September 16 (or 15), 1836, a. 48
rS.**

gloyes, Molly, dau. of “Rev.” Edmund and Mary [Pecker] d.February 22, 1768, a. 13 yrs.*/**%¢

Pettengill, John Q. A., 5. of William M. and Mary [Stevens], d. “in Calcutta”, August 18, 1845,

25 Salisbury*VRs give her title “Mrs.” Which might indicate that Pecker was not her maiden name.
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a. 22 yrs.

Pettengill, Joseph, h. of Rhoda [Smith], d. January 25, 1833, a. 80 yrs.¥*

Pettengill, Rhoda [Smith], w. of Joseph, d. November 26, 1824 [or 25], a. 70 yrs.**

Pike, Abigail [Moody], w. of Elias d. February 23, 1777, a. 38 yrs.**

Pike, Anna, 2™ w. of John, d. September 23, 1854, a. 75 yrs.*

Pike, Charles S, “Mariner”, s. of Jacob Jr. and Sally [Morrill], “drowned at sea”, October, 1841

(or August 23), a. 31 yrs.**

Pike, Elias, s. of Elias and Abigail [Moody], d. February 16, 1777, a. 15 yrs.*/**

Pike, Elias, “A volunteer at the battle of Bunker Hill”, d. May 9, 1840, a. 83 yrs,**

Pike, Elias, s. of Joshua and Sarah [Eaton], d. April 20, 1790, a. 40 yrs.**

Pike, Elizabeth, [Betsey], wid. of Elias, d. February 13, 1830, a. 82 yrs. [February 14th per

Salisbury VRs].**

Pike, Hannah [Moody], wid. of Jacob, [and prob. dau. of Samuel and Hannah], d. April 19, 1793,

a. 56 yrs.**

Pike, Hannah, dau. of Elias and Abigail [Moody], d. Feb 3, 1777, a. 17 yrs.*/**

Pike, Harriet, dau. of Joshua M. and Judith Gains [Noyes], d. September 24, 1805, a. 1 %, yIs.**

Pike, Jacob, s. of John and Mary, d. June 17, 1781, a. 52 yrs.**

Pike, James “Capt.”, h. of Mary [French], “of smallpox”, d. October 16 [or 30], 1793, a. 49 yrs.

*/’** .

Pike, Jemima [French], w. of Silas, d. August 29, 1861, a. 82 yrs 11 mos.*

Pike, John, d. September 18, 1852, a. 82 yrs.*

Pike, Josiah, s. of Silas and Jemima [French], d. April 17, 1880, a. 70 yrs 7 mos.*

Pike, Joshua, “Capt.” d. November 26,1797, a. 74 yrs.**

Pike, Judith [Noyes], w. of Elias and dau. of Rev. Edmund Noyes and Mary [Pecker], d. October

10, 1840, a. 81 yrs.**

Pike, Lydia March, dau. of Jacob and Elizabeth, d. February 2, 1833, a. 13 yrs. **

Pike, Mary, 1* w. of John, d. August 10, 1836, a. 59 yrs, 7 mos.**

Pike, Mary [French], wid. of “Capt.” James, d. May 24, 1829, a. 80 yrs, ***°8

Pike, Moses, h. of Sarah [True] and [Prob. s. of Moses and Lydia], d September 1, 1845, a. 95

yI8., 9 mos. */** ‘

Pike, Robert “Major”, b. 1616, d. December 12, 1706, a. 90 yrs., [One of the original founders of

Salisbury, MA and father of Israel, wife of Henry Trew].*#*

Pike, Ruth, wid. and 2" w. of Moses, “of palsy”, d. April 12, 1847, a. 84 yrs. [or May 11, a. 85

yrs. per Salisbury VRs.].**

Pike, Sally, w. of Josiah, d. May ?, a. 42 yrs 4 mos.*

Pike, Sally, [Prob. Sarah], w. of Jacob Jr., d. December 12, 1817, a. 34 yrs. **

Pike, Samuel A., s. of Caleb Jr. and Mary, d. July 19, 1839, a. 13 yrs.**

Pike, Samucl P., 5. of John and Mary “in the City of St. Domingo™, d. July 23, 1821, a. 20
I‘S.*/**

]{ikc, Sarah [True], 1" w. of “Lt.” Moses and dau. of Samuel and Hannah [Kimball], d. April 18,

1808 (c.r. 1809) a. 53 yrs. */**

Pike, Sarah [Sally] [Eaton], w. of William, d. April 3,1831, a. 73 yrs.**

Pike, Silas, [Prob. s. of “Capt.” James and Mary [French], d. December 10, 1859, a. 82 yrs., 7

mos.*/**

**" Probably a memorial stone.
%% She was buried, according to Salisbury VRs. in a private burying ground on old Ferry Road.
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Pike, Susannah, dau. of Jacob and Elizabeth [Prob. Griffin], d. October 13, 1842, a. 34 yrs **
Sawyer, Hannah, “Miss”, dau. of John and Abigail [Shepard], “of dysentery”, d. October 11,
1846, a. 74 yrs.*/** N

Shaw, Bette [Fellows], w. of Levi “of Minot”, and dau. of Samuel and Hannah [Buswell], d.
September 30, 1803 [or 1805], a. 47 yrs.*/** ,

Stevens, Benjamin [Jr.], [Prob. s. of Bénjamin and Hannah], d. February 22 or 23, 1709/10, a. 33
yrs., per Salisbury VRs.].*/**

Stevens, Benjamin, “Lt.”, [Prob. s. of John and Katherine], d. March 13, 1690, a. 40 yrs.**
Stevens, John Sr., “Lt.”, d. November 26, 1691, a. 50 yvis.?*

Stevens, Sarah, wid. of John, d. October 30, 1832, a. 82 yrs.**

Stockman, Sarah, dau. of “Major” Robert and Sarah, d. May 6, 1718, a. 77 yrs.**

Stockman, Sarah M., d. July 29, 1875, a. 79 yrs.*

True, Joseph. “Sergt.” [and Militiaman), s. of Henry Trew and Israel [Pike], [the first of the True
family in Salisbury, MA.], d. December 22., 1718, a. 67 yrs. */**

Wadleigh, Lois “Miss”, dau. of Bejamin and Judith [Prob. Morrill], d. October 11, 1838, a. 82
yrs.[per gs.] and Oct. 11, a. 82 yrs. [per Salisbury VRs.].*/** '
Walton, George, s. of “Col.” Samuel and Nancy [Evans], d. July 10, 1817, a. 22 mos.**

Walton, Sally Coffin, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Prob. French], d. October 19,1831, a.3
yrs. 2+

Walton, Samuel, d. August 1817, a. 70 yrs. *¥*

Walton, Nancy [Nanny Kinrick], w. of William, d. November 5, 1827, a. 8lyrs. **

Walton, Nancy [Evans], wid. of Samuel Walton and [Prob. dau. of “Capt.” Jonathan and
Elizabeth], “of affection of the heart”, d. August 9, 1849, a. 70 or 7ldyrs.*"‘

Wheelwright, John, “Rev.”, “Pastor of ye Church of Salisbury.” [2" minister in Salisbury, called
from Wells], “apoplectic fit”, d. November 15, 1679, “in an advanced age, and the 17" y. of his
ministry” ** g

Worcester, William, Rev., “Pastor of ye Church of Salisbury” [1* minister in Salisbury), d. 28: 8
m: 1662, “in an advanced age, abt. the 20® y. of his ministry”.**

Several monuments appear in this cemetery, including one that reads: “Here lies the first 5
ministers of the Colonial Church of Salisbury.*

Rev. William Worcester, arrived from England 1639, died. 1662.
- Rev. John Wheelwright 1592-1679
Rev James Allen, 1657-1696

Rev. Caleb Cushing, 1672-1752
Rev. Edmund Noyes, 1729-1801
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Maplewood Cemetery
On Ferry Road, Salisbury, MA

Gravestone Record (GR 5) in Salisbury vital records. This cemetery probably was started about
1699 and 1s now closed to the best of my knowledge although several burials took place in the
latter part of the 1970s. This cemetery may have also been called Twin Oaks Cemetery. [ don’t
have any information as to existing records of burials in this cemetery other than those entries in
the Vital Records of Salisbury. All readable graves stone are recorded here as well as those that
Salisbury Vital Records reflect. However, [ cannot say with any assurance that all burial
information below is totally accurate or complete.

Cheney, Emma [Blades], “good wife” of Robert Kendall, 1891 — 1972.*

Cheney, Harrict N. [Pike], w. of Robert, 1854 — 1929 #2%

Cheney, Robert C_, h. of Harriet N. [Pike], 1857 - 1916.*

Cheney, Robert Kendall, h. of Emma [Blades], 1891 — 1967.*

Coffin, Anna A. [Nanne Pettingell], w. of John and dau. of Samuel and Mary [Pettingell|**’, b.
1756, d. September 2, 1849, a. 93 yrs. */**

Coftin, Benaiah, s. of John and Anna [Pettingell], 1790 — 1868.%/%*

Coffin, Caleb D, s. of Samuel and Eliza [Buswell], 1856 — 1863.%

Coffin, Eliza [Buswell], w. of Samuel and [prob. dau. of John Wlalker] and Nancy [Walton],
1828 — 1912.*

Coffin, Elizabeth [James], 2™ w. of John. Jr.. 1807 - 1856.%

Coffin, Frederick S. 1888 — 1931 .*

Coffin, George R, s. of Samuel and Eliza [Buswell], 1868 — 1895.*

*** On same stone as Edward A. Pike.
409 Salisbury VRs give her title at the time of her marriage as “Mrs.” Possibly indicating that she was married
previously and that Pettingell may not be her maiden name.
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Coffin, John, Jr., s. of John and Anna [Pettingell], 1793 — [87] .*

Coffin, John W[ebb], “Co. C., 48" Regt. M.V. M”, [Prob. s. of John Jr. and Rebecca [Eaton]
1840 — 1863.%

Coffin, John, 1763 — 1851 .*

Coffin, Laura Cynthia [Hoyt], w. of Lincoln S[tuart], and dau. of Charles and Cynthia A. [Pike],
1869 — 1903 #/%#2¢!

Coffin, Lincoln S[tuart], h. of Laura Cynthia [Hoyt] and s. of Samuel and Eliza [Buswell], 1864
— 1949 */%*

Coffin, Nancy W_, dau. of Samuel and Eliza [Buswell], 1856 — 1863.*

Coffin, Rebecca [Eaton], 1 w. of John, Jr., 1800 — August 14, 1840, a. 40 yrs., 4 mos.*

Coffin, Samuel, “Lieut. Co. C., 48th Regt, M.V.M.”. 1827 — 1909 *

Coffin, Susan P., dau. of Samuel and Eliza [Buswell], 1859 — 1863.*

Collins, Edward Kendall, s. of Lloyd and Harriet Elizabeth [Cheney], 1959 — [No death date
given].*

Collins, Harriet Elizabeth [Cheney], w. of Lloyd, 1920 — [No date given].*

Collins, Lloyd, h. of Harriet Elizabeth [Cheney], 1913 — 1978.*

Currier, Betsey F. [Merrill], w. of James Plettengill], “wid”, “old age™, d. August 19, 1865,%262
Currier, Charles, “Capt.”, s. of James and Betsey [F. Merrill], b. June 16, 1810, d. December 16,
189] %/**

Currier, Elizabeth [Dole], w. of Merrill E., d. March 9, 1841, a. 22 yrs., 4 mos.**

Currier, James Plettengill] w. of Betsey F. [Merrill], and s. of Charles and Lydia C. [Swasey],
“of consumption”, d. February 16, 1845, a. 59 i XX

Currier, Joseph M., h, of 2" w. Eleanor J. [Merrill], and s. of Merrill E. and Elizabeth [Dole], d.
September 2, 1847 %*

Currier, Lydia [Swasey], w. of Charles Currier, b. September 20, 1819, d. December 30, 1901 %
Currier, Mary Abigail, dau. of Merrill E. and Eleanor J. [Merrill], d. February 14, 1846, a. | yr.,
2 mos. 14 dys.**

Currier, Mary Jane, dau. of Charles Currier and Lydia C. [Swasey], b. October 7, 1842, d.
October 25, 1842 #/**

Currier, Merrill E. “Capt”, s. of James Plettengill] and Betsey F. [Merrill], b. May 12, 1813, d.
April 30, 1879.*

Currier, Ruth A., dau. of James Plettengill] and Betsey F. [Merrill], [b. December 29, 1818], d.
[November 9], 1869 %/

Dole, Abigail, dau. of “Capt” John and Abigail [Blake], b. July 15, 1800, d. June 15, 1843, a. 40
yrs.*

Dole, Abigail [Blake], w. of John, d. May 11, 1861, a. 84 yrs, 7 mos.*/**

Dole, Abigail, d. May 1811, a. 36.*

Dole, Albert W., s. of Albert W. and Hannah P. [Palmer], d. August 28, 1841, a. 5 yrs ¥

Dole, Anna S., [Prob. w. of Harry P.], d. March 13, 1851, a. 70 yrs.*/**

Dole, Eben P, 5. of John and Abigail [Blake], “Drowned at sea”, d. July 23, 1848, a. 27
yrs. ¥ /%263

Dole, Hannah G. [Wadleigh], w. of Elias P., d. September 11, 1849, age 59 yrs. *

Dole, Harry, [Prob. h. of Anna S.], d. August 19, 1849, a. 63 yrs.*

0 My notes of the cemetery did not make it clear whether she was buried as a Coffin or a Hoyt.
“** Salisbury Vital Records show a birth recording as “wife” of James P. Currier. No parents listed.
> A memorial stone only, not a burial.
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Dole, John, h. of Abigail [Blake] and [prob. s. of John and Sarah], d. February 15, 1836, a. 59
g

Dole, John, s. of “Capt.” John and Abigail [Blake], “of consumption”, d. May 28, 1844, a. 38
yrs.**

Dole, Samuel P[rescott], s. of “Capt.” John and Abigail [Nabby] [Blake], “of mania”, d.
September 10, 1841, a. 33 yrs.**

Dole, Susan [Moody], dau. of Albert W., and Hannah [Palmer], “of fever”, d. October 14, 1844,
a. 1 yr.**

Foster, Annie, dau. of Samuel and [?] Moody, d. December 6, 1861.*

French, Clara A. [Lombard] w. of Nicholas Plettengill]., b. 1833, d. 1923 */#*

French, Martha S[wascy], d. of Nicholas P[ettengill] and Clara A. [Lombard], 1859-1863.%/#%
French, Mary [Walton], w. of Charles French, and dau. of “Col.” Samuel and Nancy [Evans], b.
December 31, 1808, d. August 10, 1888.%/**

French, Mary [Bell], w. of “Capt.” Nicholas [Pettengill], d. October 9, 1871, a. 90 yrs.*
French, Mary C., d. of. Nicholas P[ettengill] and Clara A. [Lombard], 1855-1869.*

French, Nicholas P[ettengill], Jr., s. of Nicholas P[ettengill] and Clara A. [Lombard], 1872 -
1878

French, Nicholas Plettengill], h. of Clara A. [Lombard] and s. of Charles and Mary [Walton], b.
September 6, 1830 [or 1831], d. 1872.%

Graves, Elbridge, s. of True Green] and Nancy [Morrill], b. June 24, 1838, “Co. A, 45" Reg,
Mass Vols.- from wounds received in the battle of Kingston, N.C.”, d. December 14 [or 17],
1862, a. 24 yrs.*

Graves, Henry M, “Capt.”, s. of True G[reen] and Nancy Morrill], b. October 30, 181 8, “died in
Calcutta”, d. August 27, 1860, **%*

Graves, Israel M., s. of True G[reen] and Nancy [Morrill], “Lost overboard, from Barque
Wessacumcon in the North Sea”, d. August 28, 1844, a. 24 yrg, */%*2%

Graves, Mark, s. of True G[reen] and Nancy [Morrill], b. February 27, 1822, d. April 21, 1885, a.
63 yrs.*

Graves, Nancy MJorrill], w. of True G[reen] and [prob. dau. of Israc] and Betsey [Betty
Jackson], d. February 10, 1879, a. 82 yrs.*

Graves, True Green,, h. of Nancy [Morrill], and s. of Mark and Abigail [Green] [bp. March 30,
1788], d. May 1, 1856, a. 69 yrs.*

Hoyt, Charles C., h. of Cynthia A. [Pike], 1836 — [918.*

Hoyt, Cynthia A. [Pike], w. of Charles C., 1837 — 1920.*

Moody, Susan, dau. of Albert W. and Hannah P. (or J.) [Palmer], d. October 14, 1844 **
Nealand, Lloyd C., “US Navy — WW 11, Korea, MMC US Navy”, b. May 18, 1913, d. February
11, 1978.*

Noone, Carrie F. [Coffin], w. of Frederick V[incent], and dau. of Lincoln S[tuart] and Laura
Cynthia [Hoyt], [March 23], 1887 — 1972 */**

Noone, Frederick V[incent], h. of Carrie F. [Coffin], s. of Michael David and Mary [McCarty],
[October 2], 1897 — [January], 1972.%/**26¢

**" Probably only a memorial stone.

** Probably only a memorial stone.

2% Frederick V. Noone served as a pall bearer in 1942 for my grandmother, Lulu D. True, who is buried in Long Hill
Cemetery, Salisbury, MA. His wife Carrie Coffin was related to my father’s side of my family (True).
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Pettengill, Charlotte [Pecker], w. of Joseph, and dau. of James and Hannah [Dolton], b.
December 26, 1788, d. April 15, 1848 %/%*

Pettengill, Joseph, Jr., h. of Charlotte [Pecker], and s. of Joseph and Rhoda [Smith], b. August 2,
1784, d. April 9, 1867.*

Phillips, Ruth Ann [Currier], w. of Charles T. Phillips, and dau. of Charles and Lydia C.
[Swasey], b. September 13, 1843, d. January 28, 1865 */%%

Pike, Abigail “Nabby” M[oody] [Davis], w. of Jacob, and dau. of James and “Nabby”, b.
September 22, 1796, d. September 20, 1870, a. 74 Y Y/

Pike, Abigail Moody, dau. of Henry and Anna [Fellows], d. May 26, 1817, a. 18§ b g

Pike, Alfred, h. of Elizabeth M.[Pike] and s. of Henry and Anna [Fellows], b. November 1, 1812,
d. January 19, 1883 #/%%*

Pike, Anna Flellows]. w. of Henry, d. July 1, 1853, a. 84 yrs. e

Pike, Betsey, dau. of Jacob and Elizabeth, d. May 14, 1877, a. 71 yrs.*

Pike, Betsey S., [Prob. sister of Henry B.], d. September 2, 1874, a. 73 yrs.*

Pike, Charles F[rederick], s. of Samuel Flrancis| and Cynthia [Pike], d. May 6, 1877, 23 yrs., 9
mos. */**

Pike, Cynthia [Pike], w. of Samuel F. and [prob. dau. of John and Mary], d. April 15, 1904, a. 89
yrs.* /%

Pike, Edward A. Young, [Prob. s. of Joshua Moody and Clarissa 1.}, b. [August 17], 1847, d.
1861, %/#%267

Pike, Elizabeth “Lizzie” Albigail], dau. of Jacob 3™ and Abigail M. [Davis], b. December o
1831, d. May 9, 1856.%/*x*

Pike, Elizabeth M. [Pike], w. of Alfred, and dau. of Joshua M[oody] and Judith G[ains Noyes],
October 3, 1848, a. 35 yrs.*/+*

Pike, Frederick K., s. of Joshua M. and Charlotte J[ane] [Pettengill] d. March 12,1852,a. 1 yr., 7
1T e

Pike, Henry, h. of Anna Flellows], s. of Elias, [bp. December 24, 1764]. d. August 13, 1847, a.
VA e

Pike, Henry B., bro. of Betsey S. and s. of Henry and Anna [Fellows], b. July 3, 1803, d. January
19, 1889 *

Pike, Herbert K[ingsley], s. of Joshua M. and Charlotte [Jane] [Pettingell], “On board U.S.
Steamer Sacramento, buried at sea”, d. February 9, 1864, age 19 yrs, 4 mos. */#*268

Pike, Isaac, s. of Joshua M. Jr. and Charlotte J[ane] [Pettengill], d. February 21, 1861, a. 25 yrs.*
Pike, Jacob h. of Abigail M. [Davis], and s. of Jacob and Elizabeth, b. January 14, 1797, d. July
4, 1880, a. 83 yrs., 5 mos.*/**

Pike, Jacob, “Capt.” h. of Martha Wlells] Buswell, d. March 30, 1853 */*+

Pike, Joshua M[oody], h. of Judith Glains], and s. of Elias, d. March 14, 1853, a. 79 yrs.*

Pike, Joshua M[oody], s. of Elias and Sarah A [Brewster], d. September 4, 1849, a. 6 mos.*/*%*
Pike, Judith G[ains Noyes], w. of Joshua M[oody], d. October 28, 1827, a. 57 b o

Pike, Kinsley, s. of Joshua M., Jr., and Charlotte Jlane][Pettengill], December 5,1842,a.2 yrs, 7
1/2 mos. */**

Pike, Martha W[ells] [Buswell], “b. Newbury”, w. of Jacob, “of consumption”, d. November 3,
1845, a. 58 yrs. [gr: gives 1846, a. 55 yra). ¥ /¥

Pike, Mary E., [Prob. Sawyer], w. of Moses Bluswell], d. June 11, 1884, a. 49 yrs., 9 mos.*

267 o ~ o
7 Same gravestone as for Robert Cheney.

% A memorial stone only.
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Pike, Moses Bluswell], h. of Mary E. [Sawyer], and s. of Joseph W. and Martha W. [Pike], b.
December 29, 1830, d. August 10, 1877, a. 45 yrs., 8 mos. */**

Pike, Samuel F[rancis], h. of Cynthia [Pike] and s. of Jacob and Elizabeth, b. May 23, 1812, d.
May 29, 1876, a. 64 yrs.*

Pike, Susanna Frances [Bishop], 1™ w. of Elias, d. November 17, 1847, a. 24 yrs.*/**

Sawyer, John “Capt.”, d. November 5, 1859, a. 65 yrs.*

Sawyer, Nancy [Fowler|, w. of Capt. John, d. December 10, 1879, a. 72 yrs. */**

Towle, Sally [or Sarah] W[ebster] [Dole], w. of “Capt.” Stephen W.[or M.]. dnd dau. of John and
Abigail [Blake], “of Erysipelas”, d. June 15, 1843, a. 40 yrs.*/**

Watkins, Elisa A., dau. of Joseph and Anne, d. May 13, 1848, 6 yrs., 6 mos.™*/**

Mt. Prospect Cemetery

Elm Street at Monroe Street, Amesbury, MA
Since 1852°

“Gravestone Record (GR 8) 7 as histed 1n the vital records Salisbury, Massachusetts to the end of
of the year 1849, published by The Topsfield Historical Society, Topstield, MA_, in 1915.
Perhaps this cemetery is the same one often referred to as the “Mills” or it is also possible that it
was an older and/or separate part of the property that Mt. Prospect occupies. However, | have
listed those burials “at the Mills” in a separate list. There 1s some small indication that “The
Mills” may have also been a reference to the Old Corner Cemetery on Elm at Congress Streets.

This 1s a large cemetery and there are more burials in this cemetery than I have recorded here.
Records might be found at the Amesbury Public Works Department. Other sources of
iformation about Mt. Prospect might be found in the Amesbury Public Library.

Allen, Lucy B., dau. of Edward and Sarah B[rown] “of erysipelas” d. March 4, 1843, a. 3 mos.**
Allen, Sarah [Brown], w. of Edward, “Consumption”, d. February 25, 1843, a. 28 yrs.**
Bagley, Joseph, “old age” d. January 2, 1849, a. “abt. 80 yrs [gs]”.**

Bartlett, David L., h. of Elizabeth C. [French], b. March 5, 1827, d. May 9, 1919.*

Bartlett, Elizabeth C[ushing] [French], 1 w. of David L., and dau. of Moses and Hannah, b.
October 23, 1830, d. June 4, 1894 .*

Bartlett, Susan E[lizabeth] [Fifield], 2" w. of David L., and dau. of Albert L. and Caroline, b.
June 6, 1838, d. October 26, 1926.*

Batchelder, George, s. of Elisha and Abigail, May 25, 1835, a. 22 yrs. ***7

Bolton, Jane, “at Holderness, N.H.”, d. May 30, 1848, a. 20 yrs.**

Bradbury, John Thomas, b. and d. May 6, 1846.**

Brierley [Brierly], Ann, b. Cumberland, England, w. of Joseph, and dau. of Robert and Ann
Storey, at Lynnfield, July 28, 1843, a. 32 yrs.**

Briggs, Joshua, at Holderness, N.H., October 1, 1846, a. 38 yrs., 3 mos. 24 dys.**

269 According to “A Guide to Cemeteries in Essex Co., MA., Essex Society of Genealogists”, Wilmington, MA.,
1091.
" His mother Abigail is buried at “The Mills”.
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Brown, Carrie, 1862 — 1864.*

Brown, Edward D[ennett], “Ned”, h. of Mildred [Day], [May 11], 1906 — [December| 1980.*
Brown, Enos, d. December 21, 1834, a. 36 yrs **

Brown, Fanny [Goodwin], w. of Moses Brown, d. April 5, 1874, a. 83 yrs., 9 mos., 25 dys.*
Brown, Fred Clurrier]., h. of Louise [True], 1875 — 1948 *

Brown, George Augustus, s. of Thomas and Ann, d. January 26, 1831, a. 17 mos.**

Brown, Lewis, G., 1871 — 1871 .*

Brown, Louise [True], w. of Fred C., dau. of Israel Morrill True, 1880 — 1949 *

Brown, Mildred [Day], w. of Edward D. “Ned”, 1892 — 1067 *

Brown, Moses, h. of Fanny [Gooodwin], d. September 2, 1866, a. 70 yrs, 2 mos.*

Brown, Moses, s. of Moses and Fanny [Goodwin], d. April 18, 1839, a. 5 yrs, 9 mos. 7 dys.**
Brown, Nathaniel, d. August 2, 1834, a. 42 yrs. **

Brown, Ruth C., dau. of Swett S. and Aldaline] C. [Flanders] d. December 1831, [November 30,
a. 5 yrs., per gs. **

Brown, Ruth Hannah, d. of Thomas and Ann [Bailey], d. December 17, 1835, %*

Brown, Sarah [Sarah Jane], dau. of Ezekiel and Sally [Clough] d. December 6, 1831, “of croup”,
a. 3 yrs. 10 mos., 20 dys.**

Brown, Samuel J. [Currier], h. of Susan E. [Osgood], 1835 — 1892.+*7!

Brown, Susan E. [Osgood], w. of Samuel J., and dau. of Enoch W. and Elizabeth, [October 24],
1840 -1866.%*/**

Brown, Susan “Susic” A[ddie] H., d. of Samuel and Susan E. [Osgood], 1865 — 1879 */**
Brown, Swett S[hortridge], s. of Ephraim and Sally [Swett] d. December 2, 1833, a. 29 yigxr e
Buckley, Charles Henry, s. Henry and Eliza [Brown], “of typhoid fever”, d. September 27,
1843, a. 13 yrs.**

Buckley, George, s. of Henry and Eliza [Brown], “of croup™, d. November 9, 1840, a. 3 yIs **
Burpee, Hiram C., “b. West Newbury”, s. of John and Sarah Alnn] [Brown], d. June 13, 1845, a.
| yr., 5 mos.**

Byram, Mary Emma, dau. of “Rev.” B. P. and Mary H., “b. Smithfield, R1.”, “of convulsions”, d.
May 4, 1846.%*

Cammett, James, s. of Jonathan and Mary Jane [Mercy], d. September 11, 1846, a. 7 mos. 11
dys.**

Cammett, Mary Jane [Mercy], 1% w. of Jonathan, d. April 29, 1846, a. 30 yrs. | mo.**
Carleton, Charles C., s. of Granville C. and Mary, b. January 26, 1829, d. West Fairlee, VT.”,
April 9, 1833.%*

Carleton, Jane, dau. of Granville C. and Mary, b. March 25, 1826 “at West Fairlee, VT.”, d.
March 15, 1828.%%*

Carleton, Mary D., dau. of Granville C. and Mary, b. October 31, 1824, “d. at Montpelier, VT.”,
April 7, 1826.**

Carruthers, Charles, s. of William and Martha [Osgood], d. April 23, 1845, a. 2 dys.***7
Carruthers, Lydia Jane, dau. of William and Martha [Osgood], d. February 22, 1843, “scarlet
fever”, a. 2 yrs., 9 mos. **

Carruthers, Lydia Robina, dau. of William and Martha [Osgood], d. September 13, 1834, a. 1

1 “Samuel James Brown Curricr, 1857. By order of Court named changed to Samuel James Brown, s. of Jacob, Jr-.
and Ruth, Oct. 2, 18357 Salisbury, MA., Vrs.
7 Vital records of Salisbury, MA., give the burial place for some of this family as “The Mills”.
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dy.
Carruthers, Robina Johnston, dau. of William and Martha [Osgood], d. September 10, 1833,
“scarlet fever”, a. 2 yrs.**

Clark, Jonathan Webster, s. of Seth Jr., and Rebecka [Wait Webster], d. July 12, 1826, “scarlet
fever” a. 2 yrs., 8 mos., 15 dys.**

Clough, Alfred B. “Born Amesbury”, s. of Alfred B. and Mary W. [Sawyer], “of dysentery at
Georgetown”, d. September 16, 1847, a. 32 yrs.**

Clough, Charles A., s. of Alfred B. and Mary W. [Sawyer],“of dysentery, at Georgetown”, d.
September 4, 1847, a. 4 yrs. %

Clough, Mary A. “b. Georgetown”, dau. of Alfred B. and Mary W. [Sawyer], “of dysentery at
Georgetown”, d. August 30, 1847, a. 2 yrs.**

Coffin, Helen C., w. of Willham G., [September 20}, 1913 — 1985.*

Coffin, William G., h. of Helen C., 1911 — 1973.*

Colby, Charles True, s. of True and Sophronia [Flanders], d. November 9, 1835 [per Salisbury
vrs] and Nov. 16, a. 16 mos. [per gr. 8].%*

Colby, Hiram, s. of True and Sophronia [Flanders], d. January 11, 1831, a. 3 mos.*™*

Collins, Abby J., dau. of Joseph W. and Roena F., d. 1868.*

Collins, Caroline Elizabeth [True], w. of Nathan E., and dau. of Jacob and Irena [C. Haynes]
True, b. June 30, 1848, d. August 2, 1933.*

Collins, Enoch, d. April 24, 1836, a. 41 yrs.**

Collins, Frank F., s. of Joseph W. and Roena F.[West], 1865 — 1938.*

Collins, Hiram Newell, s. of Hiram and Nancy [Tucker], d. August 27, 1838, a. 1 yr, 4 mos.**
Collins, Horace O., b, September 12, 1877, d. October 12, 1877.*

Collins, Joseph W. h. of Roena F. [West], b. March 31, 1840, d. September 29, 1891.%/**
Collins, Josie, d. March 30, 1900, a. 18 yrs.*

Collins, Nathan E., h. of Caroline Elizabeth [True], b. January 26, 1847, d. April 27, 1936.*
Collins, Orrin Elmer, s. of Joseph W. and Roena F. [West], d. 1869.%/%*

Collins, Orinna A, dau. of Joseph W. and Roena F. [West], d. 1864.%/**

Collins Ralph D., b. December 2, 1882, d. August 18, 1883.*

Collins, Roena F. [West], w. of Joseph W., b. June 20, 1845, d. November 13, 1910.%*/**
Coombs, Agnes Morton [True], w. of George A., and dau. of Samuel Augustus and Harriet
Newell [Frost], [May 19], 1868 — 1951.*

Coombs, “Rev.” Albert L., 1903 — 1967.*

Coombs, Edwin, 1907 — 1991 *

Coombs, George A[lbert], h. of Agnes Morton [True], 1868 — 1958.*

Coombs, Irma F., 1909 — 1976.%

Coombs, “Dr.” L. Jean, 1946 — 1987.*

Corliss, Hannah Little, dau. of Jonathan and Hannah Little [Rand], “of lung fever”, d. July 5,
1831, a. 1 yr, 10 mos.**

Corliss, Jonathan M., s. of Jonathan and Hannah Little [Rand], d. May 28, 1841, a. 3 yrs.**
Corliss, Sarah Emery, dau. of Jonathan and Hannah Little [Rand]. D. February 9, 1834, a. 1 yr.,
mos.**

Davis, Alfred W., 1856 — 1926.*

Davis, George, s. of Rufus and Eliza[beth] L. [Colby], “of croup at Amesbury” d. November 1€
1828, a. 1 yr., 1 mo., I dy.**

73 Although Salisbury’s Vital Records do not give the cemetery name, I believe she was buried in this cemetery.
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Davis, Helen A. 1853 — 1932.%

Davis, Mary Elizabeth, “born Amesbury”, dau. of Rufus and Eliza[beth] L. [Colby], “of
inflammatory fever”, d. December 27, 1840, a. 4 yrs., 1 mo., 19 dys.**

Davis, Stephen, s. of Rufus and Ehza[beth] L. [Colby], “of typhoid fever”, d. April 22, 1837,a. 3
yrs., 3 mos., 19 dys.**

Day, Catherine S., w. of George E., 1911 — 1999_*

Day, Celia Alugusta] [True], w. of George F. and dau. of Benjamin S. and Elizabeth [Shaw],
1852 — 1929.**7

Day, George E., [December 13], 1907 — [October 18], 1993 #/##275

Day, George F., h. of Celia Alugusta] [True], 1851 — 1924 */**

Dearborn, Minnie R., 1874 — 1889 *

Dennett, Jacob, , s. of William and Betsey [Morrill], “b. Amesbury” “fever at sea”, April 106,
1832, a. [5»%1°

Dennett, Jonathan, s. of William and Betsey [Morrill], “b. Amesbury”, “at sea”, d. September 13,
1839, a. 19 yrs.**

Dennett, Moses Morrill, s. of Moses M. and Molly [Sally? Herbert], d. September 1, 1841, a. 4
yrs., 5 mos. ¥*

Dennett, Sewall, s. of William “deccased” and Betsey [Morrill], “b. Amesbury”, “of typhoid
fever”, d. September 17, 1826 [gs: September 26], a. 18 yrs.**

Dennett, William, s. of William, “of jaundice”, d. November I8, 1824, a. 44 yrg **

Dennett, William, Jr., “b. Amesbury”, s. of William and Betsey [Morrill], “of consumption”, d.
May 17, 1833, a. 30 yrs.**

Dole, Eliza [Gove], “b. Seabrook, NH”, w. of Belcher, “of consumption”, d. September 13,
1841, a. 40 yrs.**

Dole, Nathaniel, “Col.”, “m.”, “farmer”, s. of Belcher and Jemima [Felch], 1847, “delirium
tremens — brain fever”, a. 50 yrs. **

Dole, Jemima [Felch], wid., of Belcher, d. November 15, 1816.#+*7

Dow, Mary A., dau. of William and Margaret [Brown], d. March 7, 1838, a. 3 yrs., 6 mos, **
Eaton, Eunice M., dau. of Jeremiah and Sarah “of consumption”, d. July 19, 1841, a. 18.%*
Felch, Edgar Warren], s. of Gilman S and Lydia H. [Flanders], 1875 — 1887 %/%*

Felch [Feltch], Elbridge S., h. of Mary Louise [Currier], 1849 — 1927 */**

Felch, Elbridge S., h. of Mary L. [Currier], 1818 — 1903.%

Felch, Ellie [Ellen L.], [Prob. dau. of Elbridge S., and Mary L[ouise] [Currier], b. June 13,
1856.%/**

Felch, Fred M[ilton], 1874 — 1926.#/#%

Felch, Florence B., w. of Herman S., [June 29]. 1885 — [July], 1968.*/**

Felch, Gilman S., h. of Lydia H. [Flanders], 1849 — 1927 #/%*

Felch, Herman S., h. of Florence B., 1880 — 1950, %

Felch, Leulie, 1872 — 1872.*

Felch, Lydia H. [Flanders], w. of Gilman S., 1852 — 1940, */**

Felch, Mabel A., 1860 — 1864 *

Felch, Mary E., 1858 — 1860.*

*"* Benjamin and Elizabeth are buried in the True Cemetery, Salisbury, MA

°" Per Social Security Death Index.

*7% Amesbury’s VRs do not reflect any Dennetts being born there.

77 Salisbury’s VRs do not identify the cemetery of her burial but is probably this cemetery.
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Felch, Mary J., w. of Samuel, 1842 — 1919 *

Feleh, Mary L. [Currier], w. of Elbridge S., and dau. of Enoch and Louisa E. [ Blaisdell], 1828
[December 16], 1906, % /%

Felch, Mary .., w. of Elbridge S., 1843 - 1926.*

Felch, Ralph A., 1889 — 1899+

Felch, “Roxie™ [Roxanna], 1864 — 1893, *

Felch, Samuel, h. of Mary J., 1840 — 1922 *

Fields, John E., s. of Gardner and Hannah “brain fever”, d. May 30, 1838, a. 3 yrs., 7 mos. **
Flanders, Annie [May]|[True], w. of Walter W... and dau. of George P. and Harriett N. [Moody]
1868 — 1900.*

Flanders, Ebenezer, s. of David and Sarah (Sally?) [Eastman], d. November 4, 1824, “of fever”,
.. 19 yre. >

Flanders, Eliza [Gilman], “b. Exeter, NH.”, w. of James, d. March 24, 1811, a. 21.%*

Flanders, Eliza Frances, “b. Brooklyn, NY.”, dau. of Joseph, Jr., and Eliza Ann [Wadleigh],
“inflammation of the lungs”, “at Brooklyn, NY.”, d. December 28, 1844, a. 9 mos.**

Flanders, Francis Warren, son of Joseph, Jr., and Hannah [Eastman], d. December 18, 1828 [gs:
Dec. 20] a. 4 mos. **

Flanders, Hannah, w. of Joseph, Jr., “of consumption”, d. February 20, 1829, [gs: February 24].
a. 25 yrsrr

Flanders, James, “of consumption”, d. August 2, 1819, a. 41 yrs. **

Flanders, Joseph Francis, “b. Brooklyn, NY.” s. of Joseph, Jr., and Eliza Ann [Wadleigh],
“infantile”, “d. at Brooklyn, NY™, d. September 30, 1842, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos,**

Flanders, Nancy [or Anna] [Worthern], “b. Amesbury”, w. of Joseph, d. February 10, 1807, a.
3T ek

Flanders, [Sarah (Sally) Eastman], w. of David, “of consumption”, d. November 2, 1833 [gs:
October 26], a. 49 **

Flanders, Walter W[allace], h. of Annie [True], 1864  1936.*

Flanders, Warren, s. of James and Jemima [Stevens], “of typhoid fever”, d. November 27, 1835,
a. 2] 5 :

Follansbee, Charles E.. s. of Samuel and Mary S. [Morrill], b. 1829, d. 1831 **

Follansbee, George W., s of Joshua and Adeline C. [Brown], d. April 8, 1848, a. 9 mos.**
Frost, Dolly Pike, dau. of Newel and Judith [Bagley], “of croup”, d. December 16, 1844, a. 4
yrs., 5 mos. **

Fullerton, John “b. Portland, ME.”, “inf” s. “of “Capt.” James, [“Jost at sea”], and Mary Alnn
Morrill]., “d. Portland, ME.”, May 5, 1840 **

Fullerton, Nathan Winslow “b. Portland, ME.”, s. of Capt. James [“lost at sea”] and Mary A[nn
Morrill], d. “Portland, ME.”, April 27, 1849, a. 3 yrs.**

Gail, Charles Ezra, s. of Benjamin B. and Sarah [Hanson], “of croup”, d. May 28, 1849, a. |
yr.

Gale, Ezra Worthen, “b. Amesbury”, s. of Bezalleel and Mary [ Warthen], “consumption”, d. July
15, 1843, a. 42 **

Gale, Howard, b. April 21, 1833, d. May 31, 1833 %%

Gale, Josiah Bartlett, Jr., h. of Eliza W.. s. of Josiah Blartlet], and Hannah [Folansbee Morrill], b.
April 23, 1821, d. March 25, 18499 *

Germaine, Lydia, 1886 — 1951 *278

™ In the same plot with Sarah E. True and SarahT, Odell.



Goodwin, Hannah [Worthen], wid. of Jonathan, “palsy”, d. May 1, 1849, a. 72 yrs.**
Goodwin, Henry, s. of Henry and Abigail, d. March 29, 1823, a. 15 yrs.**

Goodwin, Jonathan, d. May 10, 1805, a. 36 yrs. ¥

Goodwin, Nabby [Follensbee], w. of Henry, Jr., d. October 6, 1818, a. 49 yrIs., 6 mos, **
Goodwin, Richard, s. of Henry and Abigail, d. November 28, 1838, a. 25 yrs. **

Grant, Lydia, w. of Thomas F., “b. Alexander, NH.”, “of consumption”, d. February 9, 1834, a.
26 %%

Greenleaf, Mary S[awyer], w. of Samuel J. Brown, and dau. of Lewis and Hannah [ Stuart],
[February 1], 1846 — 1907 */*%

Hanson, Benjamin, s. of Benjamin and Sarah (Sally?) [Stockman], “of consumption”, d.
November 29, 1834, a. 1 yr., 7 dys.**

Hanson, Benjamin, “b. Dover, NH., “of consumption”, d. May 25, 1838, (gs: July 25) a. 37.**
Hanson, Sarah, dau. of Benjamin “deceased” and Sarah, “of consumption”, d. August 12, 1838,
a. 1 yr, 3 mos.**

Hatch, Charles W, h. of Susan T. [Battis], 1840 - 1911.*

Hatch, Jessie Mae, sister to Martha [Hatch] True, 1880 — 1941.*

Hatch, Susan T. [Battis], w. of Charles W., 1853 - 1924 *

Helliwell, Rose, 1882 — 1960.*

Hills, Mary [True], w. of James Hills, and dau. of Ephraim and Anna [Osgood] True [in Gale
plot], 1829 — 1899 *

Jackson, Emily A., “of Tuftonborough, NH.”, dan of William W. and Elizabeth “of dysentery, at
Natick™, d. August 10, 1848, a. 3 yrs, 1 mo., 6 dys. **

Jackson, Lovina R., dau. of William and Elizabeth, d. March 14, 1843, a. 1 yr., 8 mos.**
Johnson, Harriet, d. 2001 .*

Kimball, James F., s. of Asa F. and Mary A. [Tucker],*at New York™, d. March 31, 1849, a. 15
yrs. ¥*

Knight, Elizabeth, “b. Bradford”, wid. of Stephen, “of consumption”, d. April 11, (or May 8)
1847, a. 83 yrg.** )

Knight, Stephen, h. of Elizabeth, “b. Atkinson, NH., A Revoluntionary soldier, dropsy on the
chest”, d. April 14 [or 12], 1832, a. 70 yrs.**

Lamson, Caroline, “adopted” dau. of E. K. and Eliza, “of dysentery”, d. April 7, 1841, a. 4 yrs., 7
mos.**

Lamson, Mary Ann [See Poore, Mary Ann|

Lane, Blanche E., w. of Ralph H., b. 1883 — 1971 *

Lane, C[larence] Elmer, s. of John and Izetta [Adelaide True], 1874 — 1877.*

Lane, Izetta A[delaide] [True], w. of John A, and dau. of Benjamin S. and Elizabeth [Shaw]
True, 1850 - 1918.*

Lane, J. Raymond, s. of John and Izetta [Adelaide True], 1878 — 1928 *

Lane, John A_, h. of Izetta A[delaide True], 1848  1913*

Lane, Ralph H., h. of Blanche E., [August 25], 1888 — [February], 1976.*

Locke, Dorothy G., dau. of Lowell and Dorothy [George]., d. August 23, 1840, a. 2] .**

Locke, Dorothy G., w. of Lowell, “liver complaint”, d. October 17, 1849, a. 52 VIS =%
Lundberg, Melissa, dau. of J. A. and Melissa D., “in New York”. d. September 30, 1841, a. 1 yr.,
3 mos.**

Marston, Anna C[hase], [Prob. w. of David B.], d. April 2 1879, a. 76 yrs_*

Marston, David B. [Prob. h. of Anna C. “at Pittsficld, NH.”, d. November 1, 1843, a. 42 yrs.**



Morrill, Emeline, dau. of John Jr. and Sally [Prob. Felch], d. December 25, 1818, a. 2 mos.**
Morrill, Estwick E., s. of John Jr. and Sally [Prob. Feleh], “drowned”, d. December 11, 1833, a.
11 yrs. **

Morrill, Fatima [Melvin], “b. August 9, 1817, Plymouth, NH”, w. of Enoch S. and dau. of Walter
and Dorothy, “typhus fever”, d. July 26, 1846, a. 29 ** .

Morrill, Hannah [Bailey] w. of Ephraim, d. November 5, 1532, a. 21 yrs **

Morrill, Hannah A. [Page], wid. of John B[ray]., “of consumption”, d. June 2, 1842, a. 32 yrs **
Morrill, Hannah C. [Bagley], “of Amesbury”, w. of “Capt.” Zebedee, “of consumption™, d.
August 11, 1834, a. 36 yrs.***"

Morrill, Jane, dau. of Samuel and Nancy [Anna per gr. 8] “of consumption”, d. February 1, 1843,
a. 31 yrs. **

Morrill, John, Jr., “of fever”, d. July 25, 1837, a. 48 yrs. 5%

Morrill, John A, s. of Bradbury and Salome [French], b. April 26, 18001, d. July 20, 1877.*
Morrill, John Blray], h. of Hannah [Page] and s. of John Jr., and Sally [Prob. Felch], “of fever”,
d. May 3, 1839, a. 27 yrs. **

Morrill, Mary A. [Pike|, w. of True Morrill, 1842 — 1925 *

Morrill, Mary C. [Gove], w. of Richard. “of typhus”, d. October 12, 1843, a. 30 yrs.**

Morrill, Mary F., dau. of Joseph H. and Olive [Greenleaf] “of Exeter, NH.”, “of scarlet fever”, d.
December 16, 1846, a. 4 yrs.**

Morrill, Nancy [Anna per gr. 8], w. of Samuel, “b. Newburyport
April 17, 1845, a. 75 yrs.**,

Morrill, True, h. of Mary A. [Pike] and s. of Bradbury and Salomi [French], d. January 22, 1880,
a. 74 yrs., 4 mos.*

Nelson, Earl M., s. of Fred W and Helen L. [Felch], 1883 — 1935 s /##280

Nelson, Fred W., h. of Helen L. [Felch], 1853 — 1905, /%%

Nelson, Helen L. [Felch], w. of Fred W., 1856 — 1919 */**

Nelson, Lena W., [August 1], 1880 — [March], 1980, %/*%>5!

Nelson, Philip, s. of Fred W. and Helen L. [Felch], 1880 — 1880. a. 2 mos., 27 dys.*/**252

Odell, Sarah T., 1901 — 1952,***

Osgood, Aaron, d. February 15, 1826, a. 27 yrs.**

Osgood, Jacob Boardman, s. of John and Polly [Prob. Pane], d. August 18 [or 19], 1821, a. 2 yrs,
25 dys.**

Osgood, Lydia Rowell, dau. of Ezekiel and Elizabeth [Goodwin], d. August 31, 1831, a. 4 yrs, 4
mos.**

Osgood, Matilda Ayers, dau. of John and Polly [Prob. Pane], d. October 5, 1813, a. | yT., 7 mos,
2 gR ¥

Osgood, Richard, d. June 24, 1820, a. 40 yTs. F*

Osgood, Sarah [Eastman], dau. of John and Polly [Pane], d. October 2, 1826, a. 8 mos., 15
dys.**

Osgood, Sarah [Eastman], dau. of John and Polly [Pane] d. August 19, 1828, a. 10 mos., 28
dys. **

” <

, “of erysipelas and palsy”, d.

7 Salisbury vrs. give her husband’s burial place as Mt. Prospect. However, there is a “Capt.” Zebedee Morril buried
at the Old Corner Cemetery in Amesbury.

*** Buried in the Elbridge S. Felch plot.

1 Buried in the Elbridge S. Felch plot.

“%? Buried in the Elbridge S. Felch plot.

" In the same plot as Sarah E. True and Lydia Germaine.
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Pettingell, Amos, h. of Mary L., b. June 15, 1822, d. March 28, 1883.%

Pettingell, Annie C[aroline], dau. of Joseph Moulton and Sarah C. [Jefferds], 1855 — 1936.*
Pettingell, Joseph M{oulton], s. of Joseph and Charlotte [Pecker], [June 23], 1816 — [September
10], 1884.*

Pettingell, Mary, w. of Amos, b. December 11, 1823, d. May 9, 1899 *

Pettingell, Nellie G[ertrude], dau. of Joseph Moulton and Sarah C. [Jefferds], 1870 — 1950.*
Pettingell, Sarah C. [Jefferds), 2" w. of Joseph Moulton, 1830 — 1913 *

Pike, Matilda P., w. of William H. H., d. June 3, 1890, a. 49 yrIs., 9 mos., 2 dys.*

Pike, William H. H., h. of Matilda P., and s. of Jacob and Nabby M. [Davis], d. July 8, 1890, a.
49 yrs., 10 mos., | dy.*

Poore [Lamson], Mary Ann, “of dysentery”, d. September 7, 1849, a. 13 yrs, 7 mos. [Born to
Nathan Poore at Andover, adopted by E.K. and Eliza Lamson] Also refer to Lamson, Caroline.**
Pratt, Ruth M., 1898 — [No date].*/**

Prevaux, Anna J., dau. of John and Lydia Dean [Rowell], 1852 — 1910.*

Prevaux, Florence A., w. of Frank R. 1848 — 1894 *

Prevaux, Francis, E “Rev.”, 1822 — 1860.*

Prevaux, Frank R., h, of Florence A., 1851 — 1917.*

Prevaux, John, h. of Lydia Dean [Rowell], 1784 - 1869.*

Prevaux, Lydia D[ean] [Rowell], w. of John, and dau. of Jacob and Polly [Stevens], 1825 —
1892 *

Ramsell, Charles F. “b. S. Berwick, ME.”, “heart complaint”, d. “at Seabrook., NH.”, May 22,
1841, a. 36 yrs.**

Rich, Ellen M., dau. of George C. and Sarah A. [Morrill], d. March 15, 1842, a. 6 mos. **

Rich, George A. [or C. gr. 8], “tanner and currier” “of consumption”, d. September 20, 1842, a.
26 yrs.**

Roberts, Elizabeth, w. of James, d. October 1, 1837, a. 55 yrs.**

Robinson, Samuel B., “b. December [?], 18217, d. February 1846.**

Rowell, Anna Johnson, dau. of Jacob and Polly [Stevens], d. July 28, 1823, a. 5 yrs, 6 mos.**
Rowell, Mary Stevens, dau. of Jacob and Polly [Stevens], d. December 19, 1831 [or 33],a.2
yrs., 7 mos.**

Sanborn, Helen Augusta “b. Portsmouth, NI.”, dau. of Jeremiah and Sarah [Morrill], “teething,
at Portsmouth, NH”, d. August 29, 1849, a. 6 mos., 14 dys.**

Sargent, Adaline W., “b. Exeter, NH.”, dau. of “Dea.” Jonathan A. and Betsey O. [Linscott],
“typhoid fever at Amesbury”, d. December 4, 1841, a. 25 yrs.**

Sargent, Betsey O. [Linscott], w. “Dea.” Jonathan A., “fever”, d. September 25, 1841, a. 45
yrs, ¥k

Sargent, Elizabeth O., dau. of “Dea.” Jonathan A. and Betsey O. [Linscott], “consumption”, d.
March 24, 1832, a. 9 mos.**

Sargent, Nathan B., “b. Amesbury”, s. of “Dea.” Jonathan A. and Betsey O. [Linscott], “typhoid
fever”, d. October 22, 1839, a. 16 yrs.**

Sawyer, Charles W., 1855 - 1918.*

Snow, Jane E., 1950 — [No death date recorded].*

Snow, Laura [Thomas], 1887 — 1927 *

Snow, Leroy, F[ranklin], [March 8], 1882 — [August 5], 1061 #/##28

** Bernice Snow, w. of Charles M. F elch, and dau. of Leroy F. and Laura, is buried in the True Cemetery, Salisbury,
MA.
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Snow, Ursala Ann [McNeal], “PM Secretary Emeritus, Friendship Chapter # 58, Loving wife
and sweetheart of Leroy F. Snow, Jr.”, 1924 -2001.*

Stevens, Grace H[orn][Felch], w. of William H., 1880 —~ 1965, and dau. of Gilman S. and Lydia
H. [Flanders].*/**

Stevens, William H., h. of Grace H[orn] [Felch], 1878 — 1962.%/**

Stokes, Edna A., [Prob. dau. of Joseph and Sarah], 1841 — 1920.*

Storey, Ann, w. of Robert “b. Cumberland, Eng.”, “dropsy on the heart”, d. July 10, 1839, a. 62
yrs.**

Storey, Maria Whelden, “b. England”, w. of Robert, “consumption”, d. May 28, 1842, a. 39 |or
40] yrs.®*

Tibbetts, Frederick V., s. of William B and Huldah H., d October 30, 1845, a. 2 yrs.**zss
Tibbetts, Huldah H., w. of William, b. “Sanford, ME.”, “of cholera”, d. September 9, 1849, a. 29
o R

Tibbetts, Sarah A[nn Morrill], wid. of Reuben “brain fever”, d. August 31, 1846, a. 23 yrs.**
True, Addie L., dau. of John P. and Mary [Prob. Morrill], 1875 — 1965.*

True, Ann Josephine, dau. of Joseph and Roxanna [Currier], d. December 1874.%

True, Anna [Osgood], w. of Ephraim, 1806 — 1892.%

True, Anna Susan, dau. of Samual Afugustus] and Harriet N[ewell] [Frost], d. August 29, 1867,
a. 3 mos, 10 dys.*

True, Charles H., h. of Elizabeth M. [Fayes], and s. of Charles and Lydia M. [Knight or Wright],
1870 — 1945 .#*/**

True, Dorothy [Dolly Moulton], w. of Moses, d. December 21, 1869, a. 73 yrs.*

True, Edgar P, h. of Mary A. [Page], and s. of William O. and Rebecca M. [Clifford], 1858 —
1933.*

True, Emest H., s. of George P. and Harriett [Moody], 1883 — 1889.%

True, Elizabeth M. [Fayes], w. of Charles H., 1856 — 1914.%/**

True, Ephraim, s. of Moses and Mary [Page], b. 1799, d. November 23, 1843, a. 44 yrs.*

True, Ernest H., s. of George and Harriet, 1883 — |8K0 *

True, Fannie [Brown], dau. of Moses and Fanny [Goodwin], b. November 21, 1826, d. October
10, 1902.*

True, Frank E., s. of William O. and Rebecca M. [Clifford], 1866 — 1915.%

True, Frank N[elson], s. of Andrew G., and Sarah Ann [Brown], [November 4], 1849 — 1925.*
True, Franklin B[agley], s. of Ephraim and Anna [Osgood], [d. November 17, 1864], a. 26 yrs.,
3 mos.*/**

True, George P., h. of Harriet “Hattic” [Moody] and s. of Ephraim and Anna [Osgood], 1842 —
1926.* '

True, George W[illiam], s. of George P. and Harriet [Moody], 1869 — 1910.%/**

True, Hannah E. (or B), dau. of Ephraim and Anna [Osgood], d. August 29, 1873, a. 37 yrs., 3
mos.*

True, Harriet “Hattie” [Moody], w. of George P., 1850 — 1911 */**

True, Harriet N[ewell] [Frost], wid. of Samuel A[ugustus], d. March 13, 1901, a. 67 yrs., 3 mos.,
8 dys.*

True, Henry F., s. of John P. and Mary [Prob. Mornll], 1865 — 1936.%

True, Irena C. [Haynes], wid. of Jacob [Henry], b. June 29, 1817, d. January 22, 1869.*

202 Whgle Salsibury VKS s1ates  puried de tie wills™, thicy alsv make iefurenve to gre 8, which io Mt Proopect
Cemetery.
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True, Jacob [Henry], s. of Moses and Ruth [Greely] True b. April 24, 1815, d. April 20, 1864.*
True, Janet Miller, w. of Henry F., 1881 — 1952 *

True, John P., h. of Mary [A.] [Prob. Morrill], 1827 — 1917.*

True, Joseph P., h. of Roxanna S. [Currier] and s. of Moses and Dorothy “Dolly” [ Moulton], d.
November, 27, 1866, a. 41 yrs.*

True, Leonard C., h. of Martha P. [Hatch], and s. of William and Ada [Mitchell], b.[October 19],
1886 — 1954 */**

True, Mary, dau. of Moses and Dorothy “Dolly” [ Moulton], d. April 8, 1846, 22 yrs., 6
Inos,*/**

True, Mary A. [Paige], w. of Edgar P., 1853 — 1933.*

True, Mary A., 1861- 1861 .*

True, Mary, [Morrill], 2" w. of John P., 1843 — 1921 *

True, Mary Francis, dau. of Joseph and Roxanna [Currier], [adopted daughter of John S. and
Mary L. True], d. February 19, 1857, a. 3 yrs.*

True, Martha P. [Hatch], w. of Leonard C., 1888 — 1967.*

True, Mary K. [Pike], I* w. of John P., 1829 — 1862.*

True, Mary Wadleigh [Tucker], w. of William Dlouglas], b. February 7, 1839, d. December 10,
1913.%

True, Minnie Dearborn, 1875 — 1941 *

True, Owin S, 1864 — 1867.*

True, Rebecca M. [Clifford], w. of William O., 1829 — 1897 #/#

True, Samuel Alugustus], h. of Harriet Newell [Frost], and s. of Samuel and Susan [Greeley], d.
April 15, 1883, a. 48 yrs, 8 mos.*

True, Samuel, s. of Moses and Mary [Page], b. April 1, 1793, d. January 23, 1879.*

True, Sara E., 1871 — 1927.*

True, Sarah Ann [Brown], w. of Andrew Greely, and dau. of Moses and Fannie Brown, July 5,
1868, a. 44 yrs, 8 mos., 21 dys.*

True, Sarah Bartlett, 2™ w. of Samuel True 4™ 1816 — 1910.*

True, Sarah E., 1871 - 1927.#%% :

True, Susan [Greely or Greeley], w. of Samuel, b. January 30, 1795, d. March 20, 1878*

True, Tina B., d. 1861.*

True, Trask E[phram], 1866 — 1915 %/%%

True, Wallace Morton, s. of Samuel AJugustus] and Harriet N[ewell] [Frost], d. August 12,
1867, a. 3 mos, 10 dys.*

True, William D[ouglas], h. of Mary Wadleigh [Tucker], b. October 31, 1832, d. November 7.
1925.*

True, William O., h. of Rebecca M. [Clifford], 1824 — 1881 %/+*

Tucker, Charles Emerson, s. of “Dea.” Ebenezer and Ethelinda [Wadleigh], “fits”, d. May 2,
1834, a. 1 yr.,, 8 mos., 5 dys.**

Wells, Samuel, d. May 3 [or 10™], 1831, a. 47 **

Weston, Annie P. [True], w. of Thomas and dau. of William Douglas and Mary [Wadleigh
Tucker], b. May 7, 1882, d. October 1, 1915,#257

Weston, Thomas, b. May 11, 1869, d. September 3, 1947 *

Weston, William T., 1902 — 1917.*

" Buried in the same plot as Lydia Germaine and Sarah 1. Odell.
"1 suspect that Anna was an adopted daughter of William and Mary.
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Williams, Giles, s. of James and Mary, d. December 18, 1849 **

Wilson, Osgood, s. of Moses G. and Lydia [Gove], “chickenpox”, d. November 15, 1843, a. |
yr., 3 mos., 10 dys.**

Worthern, Mary Agnes, dau. of Ezra and Ruth [Tibbets], “consumption”, d. October 14, 1843, a.
1 yr., 1 mo.**

Young, John Frasier, “b. Pelham, NH.”, “ulcer, at Amesbury”, d. May 11, 1827, a. 38 yrs.**

{705 o

T CORMEIY €14 (i

The Corner Cemetery

On Elm Street, across from Congress Street, Amesbury, MA.

Also known as The Old Corner or Burying Ground near Amesbury Depot or “The Depot”

[t is identified in Salisbury, MA., VRs as “GR 67. It 1s not reflected in Amesbury’s VRS as far as
I can tell. It was established in 1793 and the gravestones there are in very bad condition. Sadly,
many American Revolunary War soldiers were buried there. The following list 1s a combination
of the physical burials located and 1dentified by gravestones or memorial stone, and those burials
or references to GR. 6, which Salisbury, MA., vital records refer to as Amesbury Depot. A small
number of burials in Salisbury vital records write “buried at the Mills™ and some of these persons
are in fact, buried in this cemetery, at least according to gravestones.
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Adams, Anna, w. of Samuel Adams, d. August 18, 1818, a. 66 g

Ayer, Ann Elizabeth, “of Lowell, MA.”, dau. of James H. B. and Frances [Fanny Morrill], d.
February 5, 1880, a. 59 yrs.*

Ayer, Fannie W[ebster Morrill], w. of James H. B., and dau. of “Capt.” Ephraim and Mary, d.
December 22, 1861, a. 67 yrs.*/**

Ayer, James H. B., h of Fannie [Webster],d. June 2, 1861, a. 25 yrs.*

Bagley, True, s. of Joseph Jr., and Rhoda [True], d. July 5, 1833 [per Salisbury VRs and June 28,
per gs.], a. 63 yrs. */**

Barnard, Sarah [Prob. Morrill], [wid. of Jonathan,GR. 6], d. September 8, 1835 [Sept. 3, a. 71
yrs., gr. 6].%*

Boardman, Ann, 1™ w. of Thomas, d. January 22, 1800, [Jan. 20, a. 58 yrs. per Salisbury
Vrs. ] %%

Boardman, Elizabeth, 2" w. of Thomas, d. February 26, 1853, a. 68 yrs.*

Boardman, Sally [Winkley 2‘w], w. of Francis, and dau. of Jonathan and Hannah Morrill, d.
February 21, 1825, a. 86 yrs.*

Boardman, Thomas, d. 1861.*

Brierly, John, s. of James and Hannah, d. January 17, 1845, a. 2 yrs **

Brown, Amos, s. of Ephraim and Sally [Swett], d. January 19, 1852, a. 60 yrs., 5 mos.. 19 dys.*
Brown, Elizabeth, dau. of “Maj.” Ephraim [and Sally Swett], d. Feb. 29, 1816, a. 6 yrs., 6
ITiogE, ¥/**

Brown, Ephraim “Maj.”, h. of Sally [Swett], d. May 11, 1823 [or 1825], a. 59 yrs */**
Brown, Ephraim, s. of Ephraim and Sally [Swett], d. June 24, 1825, a. 29 yrs.**

Brown, Ephraim, s. of Capt. Amos [and Lydia Swett], d. Oct. 11, 1825, a. 14 mos.**

Brown, Henry M., d. March 21, 1857, a. 66 Vis.*> '

Brown, James, s. of Henry and Hannah, “drowned in the Merrimac river”, d. August 17, 1845, a.
33 yrs., 7 mos. */**

Brown, John, s. of Ephraim and Sally [Swett], d. June 2, 1826, a. 36 L i

Brown, Lucy Ann, dau. of Ephraim [and Betsy Morrill], d. December 14 or 17,1824, a. 4
mos. /¥ .

Brown, Lydia S[wett], w. of Amos, d. September 8, 1818, “of consumption”, a. 50 yIs., 5 mos.. 6
dys.*/**

Brown, Mchetable [Morrill], w. of Jacob, d. February 14 or 15, 1801, a. 39 yrg

Brown, Richard, “yeoman™ and “a soldier of the Revolution”, [Prob. s. of William and
Elizabeth], d. October 17, 1841, a. 80 yrs.

Brown, Sally [Swett], wid. of “Major” Ephraim Brown, d. July 31, 1844 “of Palsy”, a. 74
yig, * ke

Brown, Samuel, “Capt.”, d. August 16, 1822, a. 42 **

Brown, Samuel J., d. March 18, 1835, a. 27 yrg

Brown, William, s. of Capt. Samuel [and Elizabeth or Eliza] d. December 18 or 27,1816, a. 4
yrs. ¥ /¥

Brown, William H., s. of Samuel and Elizabeth, d. September 3, 1821, a. 2 yrs.**

Brown, William, “Lt.”, d. August 22, 1808, a. 84 yrs */**

Castles, Elizabeth, “weaver”, “b. Ireland”, dau. of John and Jane, “poisoned”, d. July 12,

1848 /%28

“** Her third marriage per Salisbury, MA., Vrs.
" Salisbury vrs. give her burial “at the Mills”, but a gravestone for her is in very poor condition in this cemetery.
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Clough, Aaron, s. of Aaron and Mehetable, h. of Mchetable and Abra [Greely], d. “measles™,
December 9, 1846 [or 47], a. 78 yrs. */**

Clough, Abra [Greely], 2" w. of Aaron, d. August 22, 1853, a. 62 yrs.*

Clough, Mehetable, 1* w. of Aaron, d. November 8, 1796, a. 60 yrs.*/**

Colby, Betsey, d. April 28, 1863, a. 80 yrs,*

Collins, Charles F[landers], s. of Moses and Susan W., d. December 6, 1867.*

Collins, Jane [Osgood], w. of Timothy and dau. of James, b. October 10, 1797, d. July 24, 1887.*
Collins, Moses, d. February 27, 1882 %

Collins, Susan W. [Flanders], w. of Moses, d. May 12, 1840, a. 37 yrs.*/**

Collins, Susan, dau. of Timothy and Jane [Osgood], d. July 24, 1887.*

Collins, Timothy, s. of Jacob and Rhoda [Flanders], “Grandson of Richard Collins and Ann
[Fowler]”, b. August 3, 1776, d., March 26, 1857.%/*%

Currier, Benjamin, d. June 22, 1817, a. 52 Vg ek

Currier, Betsey, w. of David, d. April 17, 1823, a. 38 yrs. ¥ /¥ ¥

Currier, David, 3"., s. of David, d. January 30, 1823, a. 39 yrs #/**

Currier, David, h. of Betsey”” d. October 16, 1823, a. 69 yrs.*/**

Currier, Dorothy, dau. of Jacob and Ruth [Prob. Osgood], d. March 12, 1822, a. 38 yrs.*/**
Currier, Francis O., s. of Jacob and Ruth [Prob. Osgood], d. July 3, 1820, a. 2 yrs.**

Currier, Hannah [Prob. Riggs], wid. of David, “of Lung Fever”, d. April 20, 1842, a. 96 yrs */**
Currier, Hannah, w. of Thomas, d. October 27,1891, a. 82 yrs, 4 mos.*

Currier, Jacob, d. October 21 [or 22], 1808, a. 55 yrs.** :

Currier, Jacob, [Prob. s. of Jacob and Ruth [Osgood], d. August 6, 1846, a. 67 yrs.*/**

Currier, James, 1* s. of David and Sarah [Prob. Chase], d. April 15, 1797, a. 2 mos. */**
Currier, James, 2" s. of David and Sarah [Prob. Chase], d. November 16, 1801, a. 3 yrs, 8
mos.*/**%

Currier, Judith, dau. of William and Elizabeth. d. October 6. 1824, in her 24" yr ¥k

Currier, Morrill, d. June 15, 1855, a. 73 yrs., 5 mos.*

Currier, Nathan[iel], s. of David and Betsey [Betty?], October 16, 1805, a. 23 G e g

Currier, Rhoda [Jewell], w. of Benjamin, “of Palsy”, d. October 24 1849, a. 82 yrs. #/**
Currier, Ruth, wid. of Jacob, d. February 16 [or 17], 1826, a. 69 yrs.#*

Currier, Ruth [Osgood], w. of Jacob, jr., d. October 1, 1836, a. 41 g e

Currier, Ruth [Bartlet], w. of Morrill, and dau. of John and Affia [Aphia] [Stevens], d. October 8,
1853, a. 66 yrs. */**

Currier, Sally [Sarah Chase], w. of David, d. November 26 [or 27], 1802, a. 38 yrs.*/**
Currier, Sarah [Prob. Currier], w. of Jacob, d. March 29, 1831, a. 42 yrs.*/**

Currier, Susan [Susannah], dau. of David and Betsey [Betty], d. May 30, 1830, a. 17 yrs, 9
mos.*/**

Currier, Susana [Morrill], wid. “Relic of” “Maj.” Nathan[iel], d. October 5, 1806, a. 79 yrs.#/%*
Currier, Susannah, dau. of David and Sarah [Prob. Chase], d. July 16, 1794, a. 10 mos.*/**
Currier, Thomas, s. of David and Sarah [Prob. Chase], February 26, 1802, a. 1 yr, 6 mos.*/**
Currier, Thomas, h. of Hannah, d. February 16, 1886, a. 76 yrs., 1 mo.*

Davis, Stephen, d. March 16, 1852, a. 40 yrs.*

Dow, Hannah [Morrill], w. of William, d. August 20, 1834, a. 36 yrs.*/**

Dow, Horace F. P., s. of Francis L. and Martha K., d. April 4, 1847, a. 5 mos., 19 dys. **

Dow, Mary A[bbie|, dau. of William and Hannah [Morrill], d. December 28, 1835, a. 8 yrs. */**

** It is most likely that her maiden name was Currier.
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Duckworth, Jonathan, s. of Henry and Susan [Laurence] d. June 19, 1843, a. 12 yrs., 8 mos. */*%

Duckworth, Lawrence, s. of Henry and Susan [Laurence], “lost at sea”, d. October 1, 1840, a. 22

7 B g

Duckworth, Susan [Laurence], w. of Henry, d. June 1, 1869, a. 72 yrs. [No other information

could be deciphered].*/**

Eastman, Sally, d. November 24, 1830, a. 31 yrs. **

Eaton, Hannah, dau. of Wheeler and Judith [Goodwin], [b. November 1, 1799], d. 7777, [Her

gravestone was not readable].*/**

Eaton, Judith [Goodwin], wid. of Wheeler Eaton, d. January 15, 1832, a. 62 yrs. */**

Eaton, Wheeler, d. November 17, 1820, a. 57 yrs. */**

Felker, Isaiah, d. March 16, 1823, a. 34 yrs. */**

Flanders, Hannah [Greenfield], wid. “Relic of”, Jacob, d. January 19, 1831, a. 83 [or 84]

yrs.*/**

Flanders, Jacob, s. of Joseph, d. December 24, 1821, a. 76 yrs. ***

Flanders, Jacob Jr., s. of Jacob and Hannah [Greenfield], d. December 7, 1819, in his 32 yr. */**

Follansbee, Anna [Currier], wid. of Joseph, [Prob. dau. of Nathaniel and Susanna Currier], d.

November 13, 1827, a. 79 yrs */**

Follansbe, [Follansbee], “Capt.” David, h. of Mehitable [Currier], d. May 2, 1822, a. 50 yrs.*/**

Follansbe, [Follansbee], David, s. of David, d. January 10, [or Feb. 12], 1824, a. 26 yrs.*/**

FFollansbee, Joseph, h. of Judith [Huntington], d. December 6, 1862, a. 75 yrs.*/**

Follansbe, Joshua, b. February 6, 1749, d. August 29, 1821 #/**

Folansbee, Judith, wid. of Joseph, d. December 5, 1877, a. 77 yrs.*

Follansbee, Lydia Ann, dau. of Joshua and Lydia, b. July 11, 1825, d. April 15, 1841 .**

Follansbee, Maria, dau. of Samuel, d. September 9, 1855, a. 55.%/**

Follansbe, Mary [Little], wid. of Joshua, dau. of “Col.” Moses Little, d. August 28, 1847, a. 88

g A

Follansbe, [Follansbee]. Mehitable wid. of David, d. November 26 [or 17], 1826, age 50 yrs. */**

Frost, Sarah Elizabeth, dau. of Philip G. [and Eunice M. Tibbits], d. September 19, 1837, a. 3

yrs, 11 mos.**

Foster, Elijah, “Pastor of the Baptist Church of Amesbury”, d. September 27, 1834, a. 35

s o g el

Fox, Eliza P. [Greely/Greeley], w. of Charles A., d. November 8, 1894, a. 29 yrs., 5 mos.*

Frost, Betsey, w. of Thomas, d. July 4, 1837, a. 57 yrs. */**

Frost, Betsey G[reely/Greeley]|, dau. of Thomas and Betsey [Greely/Greeley], d. February 4,
1872, a 60 yrs.*®

Frost, Thomas, h. of Betsey [Greely/Greeley], d. July 17 [or 18], 1837, a. 53 yrs.*/**

Galishan, Mary, wid. of Isaac, d. October, 24, 1814, in her 61 yr.**

Garland, Susannah T. [Wadleigh], w. of Solomon, and dau. of Henry and Sarah, d. February 12,
1891, a. 77 yrs., 3 mos.*

Garland, Wingate, “A member of Co. L., 1™'. Mass Calvalry, who died in Andersonville Prison,

Georgia”, d. February 10, 1865, a. 25 yrs., 5 mos.*

Greely [Greele], Hannah [Osgood], w. of Moses, d. July, 13, 1803, in her 58 g P

Greeley, Harriet N[elson], d. of Stephen and Rhoda [Wadleigh], d. October 2, 1844, a. 26
rs-*’/**

éreely [Greele], Moses, h. of Hannah [Osgood], d. May 5, 1817, in his 78" P
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Greeley, Rhoda [Wadleigh], w. of Stephen, and dau. of Philip and Hannah [Cimball/Kimball], d.
December 22, 1873, a. abt. 85 yrs.*

Greeley, Stephen, [Prob. s. of Stephen and Betty], d. July 4, 1819, a. 37 yre ¥ e

Greeley, Stephen Nelson, s. of Stephen and Rhoda, d. April 6, 1818, a. 18 mos. 18 dys.*¥/**
Greenleaf, Betsey, w. of Abner, [of Portsmouth, NH], d. September 3, 1807, a. 20 yrs. */**
Greenleaf, Betty [Betsey Flanders], w. of Abnor [Abner], “of Portsmith, N.H.”, d. September 3,
1807, in her 20" yr #/#*

Gunnison, Hannah [Morrill], w. of Henry, d. July 10, 1818, a. 22 yrs #/+*

Herbert [Harbert], Alfred, s. of John and Ruth, d. “at St. Joseph, Fla.”, July 23, 1841, a. 37
yrs. ¥/ **

Herbert, Emily, dau. of John and Ruth [Gordon], d. March 26, 1833, a. 13 yrs, 10 mos.**
Herbert, John, h. of Ruth [Gordon], d. July 26, 1841, [at St. Josephs, Fla.], a. 62 yIs. H/H*
Herbert, Mary Ann, dau. of John and Ruth [Gordon], d. June 22, 1824, a. 14 yrs. */**

Herbert, Ruth [Gordon], w. of John, d. May 16, 1853, a. 63 vrs.*

Herbert, Sarah [Sally], dau. of John and Ruth [Gordon], d. February 12, 1838, a. 35 yrs. *

Hoyt, Elizabeth [Wadleigh], w. of Samuel, dau. of Ephraim and Polly Prob. Molley Barnard], b.
January 20, 1791, d. September 24, 1875.%

Hoit, [Hoyt] Mary, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Wadleigh], d. October 3 [or 4], 1821, a. 13
mos.**

Hoyt, Mary, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Wadleigh], d. August 20, 1819, a. 3 wks.**

Hoyt, Samuel, s. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Wadleigh], “of consumption™, d. August 26, 1841, a.
33 yra.x e

Hubbard, Abra “Miss”, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth [Prob. Brown], d. January 9, 1829, a. 78
yrs, ¥ /Hk

Hunnewell, Daniel, d. June 20, 1839, a. 63.%**"!

Jewell, Clara A., dau. of James M. and Louisa [Sargent], d. August 24, 1847, a. 1 yr., 6 mos.**
Jewell, Joseph, m., d. March 29, 1846, a. 79 yrs., 3 mos.*/**

Johnson, Elizabeth “Eliza”, w. of James [or John], d. December 6 [or 7], 1833, a. 22 yrs. */***%
Johnston [or Johnson], John, d. September 9, 1857.*

Johnston [or Johnson], John, d. January 9, 1829, a. 45 yrs., 6 mos.*/**

Johnston [or Johnson], Robert B., s. of John and Agnes, d. April 11, 1839, a. 23 yrs */**

Jones, Lemuel, h. of Sarah [Morrill], b. 1836, d. 1913.*

Jones, Sarah [Morrill], w. of Lemuel, and dau. of George W., and Mehitable [Williams], b. 1846,
d. 1920.*

Low, Betsey [Brown], w. of Henry, [Prob. d. of Thomas and Polly], b. 1803, June 18, 1836, a. 33
yrs. ¥ /**

Low, Henry, s. of Henry and Betsey [Brown], d. July 31, 1836, a. 7 wks.*/**

Low, William, s. of Henry and Betsey [Brown], b. 1833, d. February 6, 1835, a. 14 mos.*/**
Martin, Jonathan, h. of Lucy, d. March 4, 1830, in his 64" Jr. N

Martin, Lucy, 1™ w. of Jonathan, d. October 21, 1809, a. 47.%/%*

Martin, Lucy “Miss”, dau. of Jonathan and Lucy, [at Waltham, MA.], d. October 4, 1823, a. 19
yrs. ¥ /5%

Martin, Miriam [Bagley], 2" w. “Relic of”, of Jonathan, d. November 24, 1849, a. 82 yrs. #/**

" Ist wife Jane Carr is buried in the True Cemetery.
" Much of the information on her gravestone could not be deciphered. Salisbury Vrs. provided some of the
information.




Martin, Sally, dau. of Jonathan and Lucy, d. May 12, 1804, a. 14 yrs.*/**

Merrill, Charles Henry, s. of Nathan and Sarah, d. May 18, 1831, a. 8 yrs, 7 mos, 12 dys.**
Mernill, Sarah, w. of Nathan, “at Boston”, d. June 17, 1837, a. 40.%*

Morrill, Abigail [Worthern|, w. of Moses Sargent, b. 1750 , d. 1844 #/**

Morrill, Abigail [Clough], 1" w. of Benjamin, d. October 26, 1817, a. 56 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Abigail, “Mrs.”, w. of John Morrill, d. Septermber 13, 1821, a. 28 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Abigail, w. of David, d. September 26, 1825, a. 80 yrs. **

Morrill, Abigail, w. of Jacob, d. February 25, 1832, a. 49 yrs.**

Morrill, Abigail, w. of Moses, “b. 1750, d. [?] 1844.%*

Morrill, Anna, w. of “Lt.” Amos, d. January 2, 1805, a. 36 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Annie F., [Prob. dau. of George W. and Mehetable | Williams]], 1858 — 1943 *
Morrill, Archelaus, s. of Archelaus and Hannah [Prob. Sarah Kimball], “who died suddenly™,
June 20, 1823, a. 69 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Archelaus, h. of Hannah [Sarah Kimball], d. November 1, 1796, a. 73 yrs.*/**
Morrill, Benjamin, h. of Elizabeth, [Prob. s. of Benjamin and Abigail [Clough]], d. February 10,
885, a. 86 yrs., 6 mos.™

Morrill, Benjamin, widr., h. of Sally [Barnard] and Abigail [Clough], and s. of Archelaus and
Hannah [Prob. Sarah Kimball], d. October 1, 1845, a. 85 yrs., 4 mos.*/**

Morrill, Benjamin the 4 “veoman”, h. of Sally [Morrill], “of Erysipelas”, and s. of Bradbury
and Salome [French], d. November 30, 1842, a. 45 [or 47] yrs.*/**

Morrill, Bradbury, h. of Salome [French], and s. of Daniel and Elenor [True], d. December 23,
1833, a. 68 yrs. ¥/**

Morrill, Bradbury, s. of Daniel and Eleanor [True], d. December 23, 1833, a. 68 yrs.**
Morrill, Cyrus, s. of Benjamin the 4™ and Sally [Morrill], d. November 2, 1875, a 48 yrs., 8
mos.*

Morrill, Daniel “Dea.”, h. of Eleanor [True], “father of Bradbury”, and s. of Daniel and Hannah
[Morrill], d. July 19, 1805, a. 81 yrs.®/**

Morrill, David, d. September 3, 1818, a. 84 yrs.**

Morrill, David Jr., h. of Susanna [Pilsbury] and s. of David and Abigail [Whittier], d. March 4
[or 5], 1834, a. 67 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Dolly [Dorothy] [Prob. Bagley], wid. of John, d. January 15, 1827, a. 63 yrs.**
Morrill, Elbridge, s. of Amos and Hannah [Prob. Morrill], “lost at sea”, December 18, 1846, a.
30yre.>*

Morrill, Eleanor [True], w. of “Dea.” Daniel, and dau. of William and Anna [Bradbury], d. June
8, 1796, in her 68™ yr.*/**

Morrill, Elenor, dau. of Ephraim and Mary, d. May 8 [or 9], 1834, a. 28 yrs.**

Morrill, Elizabeth, w. of Benjamin, d. May 10, 1880, a. 84 yrs, 4 mos.*

Morrill, Ephraim, h. of Mary, d. September 22 [or 24], 1831, a. 64 yrs.**

Morrill, Forest Trafton, s. of “Col.” Henry and Sarah Ann [Webster], d. August, 10, 1836, a. |
yr, 3 mos.*/**

Morrill, Forest Trafton, s. of “Col.” Henry and Sarah Ann [Webster], d. March 12, 1841, a. 3
yrs, 10 mos.*/**

Morrill, George [W.], h. of Mehetabel [Williams], d. July 9, 1891, a. 85 yrs., 10 mos.*
Morrill, Hannah [Sarah Kimball], w. of Archelaus, d. [per gs.] November 18, 1805, and [per
VRs.], October 8, 1804, a. 76 yrs */**

Morrill, Hannah [Follinsby], wid. of Jonathan, d. September 7, 1826, a. 62 yrs.*/**
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Morrill, Hannah [Prob. Morrill], w. of Amos, d. July 10, 1827, a. 53 [or 54] yrs. **
Morrill, Hannah [Prob. Collins], w. of Israel, d. [unreadable], a. 53.* {
Morrill, “Col.” Henry, h. of Sarah Ann d. June 1848, a. 48 yrs.*

Morrill, Isracl, “yeoman”, s. of Archelaus and Hannah [Kimball] “of Erysipelas”, d. January 25,
1843, a. 72 [or 73] yrs.*/**

Morrill, Jacob, [Prob. s. of Jonathan and Hannah], d. April 15, 1833, a. 49 yrg **

Morrill, Jeremiah Wilson, s. of David and Susannah [Pilsbury], d. September 11 [or 7], 1821, a. 4
11 yrs.*/%*
Morrill, John, d. January 10, 1886, a. 36 yrs.*
Morrill, John, “father of Lois”, “Mosart Regiment”, d. November 16, 1811, a. 53 yrs. ¥ /xF
Morrill, John, h. of Abigail [Prob. Currier], d. September 17, 1824, a. 33 e M e
Morrill, John Barnard, s. of Ephraim and Mary [Prob. Polly Barnard], d. September 15, 1821, a. i
24 yrs X f**
Morrill, Jonathan, “Esq.”, h. of Hannah [Follinsby], d. September 16, 1825, in his 65 ¢ S 4

Morrill, Joseph W., s. of Richard and Abigail, d. August 8 [or 10], 1821, a. 21 mos, 15 dys. */**
Morrill, Josephine, w. of [first name not readable], d. March 23, 1877, a. 27 yrs.*

Morrill, Judith [Currier], w. of Timothy, d. August 27, 1848, a. 80 yrs.**

Morrill, Kimball, d. June 14, 1881.*
Morrill, Leonard Nelson “Col.”, s. of Ben
June 13, 1834, d. January 29, 1908.*

Morrill, Lizzie, w. of James A., d. October 18, 1871, a. 30 yrs.*

Morrill, Lois, “dau. of John”, d. Mary 5, 1824, a. 26 yrs */**

Morrill, Lurana, dau. of Thomas and Mary, d. October 27, 1826, a. 19 i 5 R e

Morrill, Mary, dau. of Amos and Hannah [Prob. Morrill], d. April 8, 1856.%/%%*

Morrill, Mary, dau. of “Capt.” Ephraim and Mary [Prob. Polly Barnard], d. August 19, 1797, a.
1 yr, 9 mos.*/**

Morrill, Mary, “Mrs.” d. June 5, 1811, a. 69 yrs b*

Morrill, Mary [Prob. Polly Barnard], wid. of “Capt.” Ephraim, “of consumption”, d. March 17
[or 18], 1847, a. 74 yrs, 4 mos.** -

Morrill, Mary, dau. of “Capt.” Ephraim and Mary, d. August 19, 1797, a. 1 yr., 9 mos.*/**
Morrill, Mary [True], “Relic of” w. of Archelaus, and dau. of Ezekiel and Mary [Morrill], d.
June 7, 1826, a. 78 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Mary A. J., wid. of William, Jr., d. September 15, 1846, a. 39 Vs, **

Morrill, Mary C., w. of David, d. March 16, 1837, a. 38 yrs. ¥ /*

Morrill, Mary Easton [Prob. Polly Eastman and w. of Thomas], 1775 — 1844 .*

Morrill, Mehetable [Williams], w. of George [W.], d. January 6, 1900, a. 85 yrs., 24 dys.*
Morrill, Molly, w. of William, d. July 20, 1806, a. 39 yrs, 8 mos. ¥

Morrill, Moses, s. of Moses and Abigail [Worthen], “was drowned”, d. March 26,1799, a. 8 1
yrs. /¥

Morrill, Moses S[argent], h. of Abigail [Worthen], s. of Jacob and Dorothy, d. July 23 [or 24],
1805, a. in his 49™ yr */#x

Morrill, Nancy [Anna], dau. of “Dea.” Daniel and Eleanor [True], “of Palsy”, d. February 17,
1848, a. 75 yrs. */**

Morrill, Phebe, dau. of David and Abigail [Prob. Whittier], d. December 13, 1825, a. 62 yrs.*/**
Morrill, Phebe, dau. of John, d. September 9, 1821, a. 3 dys.*

Morrill, Ruth, dau. of Amos and Hannah, d. November 22, 1840, a. 26 yrs.#*

jamin the 4™ and Sally [Morrill], “Heavy Artillery”, b.

SR R e

04




Morrill, Ruth [unm.] dau. of John and Dorothy, d. December 23, 1844. a. 48 [or 49] yrs. #/**
Morrill, Salome, dau. of Amos and Hannah [Morrill], b. April 1, 1809, d. abt. 1856, a. 47 yrs.*
Morrill, Salome [French], wid. of Bradbury, and dau. of Benjamin, d. June 18, 1851, a. 79 yrs., 7
mos.*

Morrill, Sally [Morrill], wid. of Benjamin, and dau. of Benjamin and Abigail [Morrill], d. July
25, 1880, a. 85 yrs., 2 mos.*/**

Morrill, Sally S[tevens], dau. of William and Molly [Stevens], d. April 30, 1860, age 56 yrs.*
Morrill, Sally [Barnard], 2" w. of Benjamin, d. February 13, 1825, a. 47 yrs /%%

Morrill, Sally [“Miss™ Sarah™ per gs.], dau. of Zebedee amd Sarah [Currier]. d. November 6,
1828, a. 51 yrs. */**

Morrill, Sarah, wid. of True Morrill, d. January 1, 1860, a. 79 yrs., 11 mos.*/**

Morrill, Sarah, w. of William, d. July 21, 1821, a. 53 yrs, */**

Morrill, Sarah, w. of Nathan, d. “Boston”, June 17, 1837, a. 40 yrs.*

Morrill, Sarah [Prob. Currier], wid. of Zebedee, d. September 15, 1827, a. 76 U e

Morrill, Sarah Ann [Webster], w. of “Col.” Henry, Jr., and dau.of Jonathan and Sally, d. October
13 [or 14], 1840, a. 35 yrs. */**

Morrill, Susan, w. of David [Jr.], d. June I*" or 2™, 1820, a. 53 yrs.**

Morrill, Susanna [or Susan] [Pilsbury], w. of David Jr., d. August 1, 1805, a. 75 yrs */**
Morrill, Thomas, s. of John and Dorothy, d. June 6, 1825, a. 32 YIS ¥/ **

Morrill, Thomas, h. of Mary [Eastman] and s. of Thomas and Hannah, 1776 — July 6, 1840 %/**
Morrill, Timothy, h. of Judith [Currier], d. April 10, 1830, a. 63 yrs.**

Morrill, Webster [Clark] s. of Henry and Sarah Ann [Webster], b. November 29, 1829, d. July
10, 1886.%* '

Morrill, William, s. of Daniel [Jr.] and Eleanor, d. July 27, 1831, a. 64 yrs.**

Morrill, William, Jr., s. of William and Sally, d. December 7, 1745, a. 54 yrs., 10 mos.|gr. gives
a. as 56 yrs.].**

Morrill, William, widr., h. of Molly [Stevens], d. May 4, 1846, a. 86 yrs [er. gives a. 88 yrs]. ¥*
Morrill, William T[rue], s. of William and Molly [Stevens], d. June 20, 1812, a. 11 yrs.*/**
Morrill, Zebedee, “Capt.”, h. of Sarah [Prob. Currier] and s. of Abraham and Eleanor [True],
“Served in the American Revolution”, d. July 28, 1793, a. 53 yrs */%*

Osgood, Andrew Beatty, “Dea.”, h. of Paulina [Osgood] and s. of Elijah and Anny, b. I'ebruary
27,1801, d. September 19, 1869 *

Osgood, Anna, w. of William, d. March 1, 1817, a. 48 VTS

Osgood, Anna, [prob. Anna Morrill], wid. and 3™ w. of Elijah, d. May 23, 1851, “of palsy”, a. 80
yrs.*

Osgood, Anna, w. of William, d. March 1, 1817, a. 48 yrs.%/%%*

Osgood, Anna [or Hannah], 2" w. of Elijah, d. September 30, 1818, a. 46 yrs.*

Osgood, Benjamin, s. of Timothy and Lydia [Tuxbury], d. November, 23, 1823, a. 3 mos.. 12
dys. o /e*

Osgood, Benjamin, s. of Andrew and Paulina, d. December 9, 1851, a. 6 mos., 5 dys.*

Osgood, David [Jr.], h. of Jedida/Jedidah [Eaton] [Gravestone was mostly

undecipherable]. */#**%

Osgood, Elijah, “Yeoman”, h. of Anna, d. April 15, 1843, a. 78 yrs.*

Osgood, Hannah [Cushing], I w. of Elijah, d. March 10, 1796, a. 26 [per gs.], [ January 29" per
Salisbury VRs].*/**

* Jidida [Jedidah] was listed as a “Widow” at the time of her death on January 13, 1823.




Osgood, “Miss” Hannah, dau. of James and “Mary” [Prob. Polly Merrill], d. August 23, 1818, a.
AR

Osgood, Hannah, “Miss.”, d. June 14, 1831, a. 83 yrs */**

Osgood, Hannah [Lowell], wid. of Winthrop O., and dau. of Lewis [or Levi| and Betty [Adams],
d. September 24, 1860, a. abt. 68 yrs.*/**

Osgood, Harriet N., dau. of Nahum and Sarah [Prob. Sally Gale], d. December 12, 1833, a. 14
mos.**

Osgood, James, d. April 4, 1802, a. 39 yrs.*/**

Osgood, Jedida/Jedidah] [Eaton], wid. of David [Jr.], and dau. of Thomas, d. January 15,

1823, %%

Osgood, Joseph, Capt., d. January 30, 1811, a. 56 yrs.#*

Osgood, Lydia, w. of Capt. Joseph, d. November 3, 1826, a. 69 yrs.**

Osgood, Mary, [Prob. Molly Morrill], wid. of James, d. August 11, 1802, a. 32 yrs.*/**
Osgood, Mary Ann., dau. of Andrew Beatty and Paulina [Osgood], 1836 — 1910.*

Osgood, Moses W(ebster], s. of Moses and Olive Mary Anna [George], d. February 20, 1882,
“member of 40" N.Y Mozart Regt., Company B.”, a. 39 yrs.*

Osgood, Moses, s. of Timothy and Lydia [Tuxbury], d. August 7, 1870, a. 51 yrs.*

Osgood, Nancy Jane, w. of Oliver Winthrop., d. July 19, 1861, a. 30 yrs.*

Osgood, Nancy [Blasdel], w. of Richard, d. May 2, 1870, a. 76 yrs.*

Osgood, Oliver Winthrop., h. of Nancy Jane, s. of Andrew Beatty and Paulina [Osgood], d. July
31, 1874, a. 46 yrs.*

Osgood, Paulina [Osgood], w. of Andrew Beatty. dau. of Reuben and Polly, b. September 6,
1806, d. November 9, 1896, a. 90.*

Osgood, Richard, h. of Nancy [Blasdel], d. April 12, 1856.*

Osgood, Sarah, wid. of Benjamin, d. August 7, 1855, a. 87 yrs., 6 mos.*

Osgood, William, d. April 13, 1824, a. 69 yrs. */**

Osgood, William Jr., [prob. s. of William and Anna], d. April 18, 1823, a. 41 yrs.*/**

Osgood, William, d. April 13, 1824, a. 69 yrs #*

Osgood, William, s. of Nahum and Sarah [Prob. Sally Gale], d. November 21, 1834, a. 1 dy.**
Osgood, Winthrop, s. of William and Judith [Prob. True], d. November, 28, 1827, a. 88 yrs.*
Osgood, Winthrop, [Prob. s. of William and Anna], d. February 19, 1837, a. 50 yrs, */**
Paddock, Sarah A. [Marston], w. of Philander, d. January 13, 1842, a. 27 yrs.*/**

Pecker, Eleanor [Morrill], w. of Jonathan, D. “of consumption” d. October 9, 1841, a. 43 yrs., 10
mos.*/**

Pecker, William, s. of Jonathan D. and Eleanor [Morrill], d. April 16, 1852, a. 27 yrs., 5 mos.*
Pettengill, Susan P. Gluilford], w. of William, P., d. October 31, 1877, a. 54 yrs. 7 mos.*
Pettengill, William Pecker, s. of Joseph Jr., and Charlotte [Pecker], d. 1871, a. 53 yrs, 3 mos.*
Pilsbury, John, h. of Susannah, d. June 6, 1817, a. 84 yrs.*/**

Pillsbury [Pilsbury], Susannah, w. of John, d. August 1, 1805, a. 75 yrs.*/**

Quimby, Richard Morrill, s. of James and Abigail, d. December 15, 1824, a. 11 mos.**

Sabine [Sabin] Emeline, dau. of Jedediah D. and Betsey, d. July 19, 1836, a. 16 yrs */**
Sabine [Sabin], Temperance, d. December 29, 1831, a. 85 yrs. */**

Sargent, Anna [Prob. Ann Rowell], w. of Hiram and dau. of Philip and Adah, d. September 16,
1832, a. 22.%/**

Sargent, Moses, d. April 2, 1855 [or Sept. 7, 1855], a. 78 yrs.*

Sargent, Nancy, w. of Moses, d January 15, 1862, a. 83 yrs.*

96




Shepard, Jesse, s. of Jesse and Harriet [Brown], d. September 10, 1830, a. 2 yrs, 3 mos.**
Swett, Samuel, d. October 20, 1804, a. 71 yrs.*/**

Tucker, David T., d. May 22, 1884, a. 87 yrs., | mo.*

Twombly, Emery H., d. August 18, 1841, a. 27 yrs.**

Twombly, Emery S., s. of Emery H., and Elizabeth A[nn True], d. March 17, 1845, a. 5§ wks.**
Wadleigh, Andrew, “A brave soldier in the battles of Yorktown, Williamsbury, Fair Oaks,
Glendale, White Oak Swamp, Bull Run, Fredericksburg, Chancelorville, and Gettysburg”, d.
June 23, 1873, a. 44 yrs., 3 mos.*

Wadleigh, Anna, w. of Samuel, d. June 20, 1862, a. 83 yrs.*

Wadleigh, Benjamin, s. of Joseph and Anna, d. Novemer 16, 1795, a. 4 yrs.**

Wadleigh, Eleazer J., [Prob. h. of Sarah P.], d. December 12, 1840, a. 33 yrs.*/**

Wadleigh, Eliza, dau. of Pauline, September 22, 1827, a. 1 yr, 11 mos.*/**

Wadleigh, Ephraim B., s. of Ephraim [and Polly], d. December 12, 1826, a. 38 yrs.**
Wadleigh, Hannah [Kimball or Cimball], w. of Phillip, d. December 12, 1820, a. 67 yrs.*/**
Wadleigh, Henry, d. 1841, a. 59 yrs, 8 mos.**

Wadleigh, Henry, h. of Sarah, [Prob. s. of Philip and Hannah [Kimball or Cimball], d. August
1842, a. 59 yrs, 8 mos.*/**

Wadleigh, Horace, s. of Eleazer J. and Sarah, d. July 2, 1842, a. 4 yrs. */**

Wadleigh, Joseph, d. February 8, 1799, a. 47 yrs.**

Wadleigh, Joseph Guest, s. of Philip and Nancy, d. August 5, 1831, a 2 yrs, 21, dys.**
Wadleigh, Lois, 1834 — 1919*

Wadleigh, Mary, dau. of “Major” Ephraim B. and Lydia [Leonard], b. October 31, 1815, d.
June 25, 1819, 3 yrs., 7 mos., 24 dys. [gs. gives a. 6 yrs].*

Wadleigh, Miriam [Webster], w. of Samuel, d. October 26, 1865, a. 83 yrs., 10 mos.*
Wadleigh, Molly, d. March 25, 1798, a. in her 55" yr.**

Wadleigh, Moses, s. of Philip and Hannah, d. December 5, 1801, a. 24 %/%*

Wadleigh, Nancy [Morrill], w. of Phillip, d. April 24, 1874.*

Wadleigh, Pauline, b. September 13, 1804, d. Janaury 13, 1888 *

Wadleigh, Philip, h. of Hannah [Kimball or Cimball], d. January 9, 1822, a. 68 yrs.*/*#
Wadleigh, Sarah, [Sally Titcomb], wid. of Henry, d. December 24, 1877, a. 86 yrs., 11 mos.*
Wadleigh, Sarah “Sally” P., “Relic of”, wid. of Eleazer J., and w. of Jonathan F|rench], d. June
1.3, I8 HET

Webster, Sally [Morrill], “Consort of” w. of Isaac Webster, and dau. of William, d. November 6,
1807, &, 22 yrs*/**

White, William A., s. of Robert and Sally, d. August 12, 1839, a. 20 yrs.**

Williams, Judith, b. 1817, d. 1913.*

Wilson, Hannah O., dau. of Joshua and Lydia O[sgood Greely], d. March 7, 1837, a. 23 yrs. */**
Wilson, Joshua, h. of Lydia [Osgood Greely], d. August 28, 1846, a. 65 yrs.*/**

Wilson, Lorenzo, s. of Joshua and Lydia [Osgood Greely], “of consumption”, d. April 1, 1846, a.
28 yrs. ¥/**

Wilson, Lydia O[sgood Greely], w. of Joshua, [and prob. dau. of Moses and Hannah Osgood], d.
January 1, 1844, of a. 65 yrs.*/**

Woolfenden, Mary Alice, dau. of James and Ellen [Duckworth], d. February 22, 1855 [Per
VIS */

Worthen, Ezekiel, s. of Ezekiel and prob. Eunice [Mansfield], d. May 16, 1840, a. 34 yrs.**
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Salisbury Plains Burying Ground

Monroe Street, Amesbury, MA.

Salisbury vital records identify this cemetery as Gravestone Record (GR 2). This Cemetery was
originally part of Salisbury, then annexed to Amesbury in 1886. It appears to have had burials
from the late 1600 to present. Some mformation on burials in this cemetery might possibly be
available at the Amesbury Public Library.

The following hist is as complete as possible. Many gravestones are gone or unreadable.
Salisbury Vital Records were also used to compile this list.

Adams, Anna, d. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Bagley], d. September 29, 1785 [Sept. 28, in her 36"
yr.].**

Adams, Archelaus, s. of Samuel and Elisabeth [Bagley], d. January 1, 1783, in his 69" ) et
Adams, Elisabeth [Bagley], wid. of Samuel, d. November 1, 1795, in her 81 yr.*/**

Adams, Jacob, s. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Bagley], d. /\ugust 29, 1753, in his 19 yr o
Adams, Jemima, dau. of Theophilus B. and Lydia [Bagley], d. June 12, 1841, a. 22 yrs_ **
Adams, Lydia [Bagley], wid. of Theophilus B., d. June 23, 1835, a. 48 yrs.**

Adams, Mercy [Dow], wid. of Archelaus, d. September 24" or 25", 1784, in her 66™ yr.**
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Adams, Samuel, h. of Elizabeth [Bagley], d. May 16, 1767, a. 57 yrs, 16 dys.*/**

Adams, Samuel, s. of Samuel and Elizabeth [Bagley], d. September 9, 1741, a. abt. 1 yr, **
Bagley, Alexander, d. August 8, 1822, a. 22 yrs.*/**

Bagley, Benjamin, d. November 25, 1825, a. 47 yrs.**

Bagley, Dorothy, w. of Stephen, d. May 13, 1833, a. 66 yrs.**

Bagley, Dorothy, d. March 1888, a. 22 yrs.*®

Bagley, Joseph, d. February 9, 1772, a. 67 yrs, 3 dys.**

Bagley, Stephen, d. January 26, 1849 [gs. Transcription [June], a. 85%/%*

Bagley, Thomas, Ens., d. September 15, 1771, a. 49 yrg.*

Balch, Benjamin Wadsworth, s. of “Rev.” William and Mary “Polly” [Woodworth], d. May 12,
1816, in his 7" yr.**

Balch, Joanna, dau. of “Rev.” William and Mary “Polly” [Woodworth], d. April 17, 1809, a. 11
mos., 18 dys.**

Balch, Joanna, wid. of “Rev.” Benjamin, “of Barrington, NH.”, d. September 11 [or 12], 1820,
a. 74 yrs. ®*

Balch, Mary [Wadsworth], w. of “Rev.” William and dau. of “Rev.” “ Dr.” Wadsworth], d.
June 27, 1816, a. 40 yrs.**

Battles, Wendell, s. of Williamn G. and Ethel M., b. [September 1], 1901, d. [March], 1974.%*
Beattie, Andrew, “Rev.”, “in the S year of his ministry”, d. March 16, 1801, 35 yrs. [Per
Salisbury vrs.].*/**

Belcher, John, d. April 1779, a. 2 yrs.*

Brown, Abraham, [Prob. the Abraham that Salisbury VRs show as d. March 26, 1733]. This
gravestone reading shows only “17357 #/*#

Brown, Hanna, gravestone gives only “17407 *

Butlett, [Bartlett] Merrill, s. of John and Mary, d. September 23, 1763, a. 2 yrs.“"“zg"l

Carlisle, Judith [True], w. of William Carlisle, and dau. of Dudley and Sarah [Evins/Evans], d.
March 8, 1863, a. 84 yrs.*

Carlisle, Mary, dau. of William and Judith [True|, d. August 22, 1810, a. 1 yr.%/#*

Clark, Seth, s. of Seth and Sarah [Morrill], d. July 19, 1771, a. 1 yr, 9 mos,-14 i R

Clark, Seth, “Capt.”, d. February 23, 1787, in his 51% yr.*

Clough, Aaron, d. January 20, 1781 [gs. Transcription: 1784], “in his 86" yr.” */**

Clough, Abigail [Moulten] “of Hampton”, w. of Aaron, d. January 27, 1742/43, a. 46 yrs.*/**
Clough, Rebekah [Brown], 2™ w. of Aaron, d. January 22, 1781, “in her 72", yr” #*

Clough, Samuel, s. of Samuel and Sarah, d. June 4, 1746, a. | yr., 3 mos.**

Clow (Clough?), John, Sr., d. April 19, 1718, “in his 70" yr **

Collins, Eliza, w. of Walter, b. 1883, d. 1962 *

Collins, Enoch, “Capt.”, d. October 28, 1826, a 68 yrs.*/**

Collins [Collings], Ephraim, h. of Sally [Edmounds] Collins, d. January 1813, a. 76 yrs.*
Collins, Hannah [Morrill], wid. of Capt. Enoch, August 1, 1828 [gs: 1826] a. 63 yrs.*/**
Collins [Is most likely his last name], Lesley W., b. 1920, d. 1920.*

Collins, Rebecca [Brown], wid. of Samuel, and dau. Abraham and Hannah, d. September 17,
1812, a. 85 yrs.*

Collins, Rebekar, dau. of Ephraim and Sally [Edmounds], d. June 1850, a. 34 yrs.*

Collins, Sally [Edmunds], w. of Ephraim, d. November 1871, a. 85 yrs.*

Collins [or Collings], Samuel, h. of Rebecca [Brown], d. December 17 [or 18], 1802, in his 73"

“* A Merrill Butler was bp. As “s. of John”, January 2, 1763, per Salisbury vrs.
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Collins, Walter, h. of Eliza, b. 1882, d. 1934.*

Dalton, John, s. of Samuel and Hannah E[vins/Evans]., “on board a prison ship at New York”,
June 1782, a. 18 yrs.**

Dalton, Jonathan, s. of Samuel and Hannah E[vins/Evans], “at sea”, d. August 6, 1802, age 35
Yig e

Dalton, Samuel, h. of Hannah E[vins/Evans], d. March 12, 1783, a. 57 yrs.**

Dolton/Dalton, Hannah E[vins/Evans], wid. of Samuel, d. March 2, 1808, a. 75 yrs. **

Dean, Jane [Scamman], w. of Thomas and dau. of Richard and Prudence, “late of Stratham”, d.
October 9, 1726, in her 60™ yr */#

Dole, Belcher, “of consumption”, d. April 13, 1799, a. 58 Vig. £

Eastman [Easman per Salisbury VRs], Martha [Thorn], w. of Zacariah, d. April 6 or 10, 1718
[gs. Transcription: 1713] a. 32.%/**

Edwards, Ruth [Young], w. of Rice, d. December 13, 1759] in her 73" yr.[gs: transcription: d.
December 1760].*/**

Evans/Evins, David, “Ens.”, h. of Eleanor [True], d. April 7, 1768, in his 39" 1 ks
Evans,/Evins, Eleanor [True], w. of David, and dau. of Samuel and Ann (Currier), d. May 3,
1766, “in her 26" yr.” **

Evans, Elizabeth “Bettey” [True], w. of “Capt.” Jonathan and dau. of William and Anne
[Bradbury], d. September 21, 1784 [in her 43" yr].*/**

Evans, [Evins] Ezekiel, d. January 6, 1753, a. 42 yrs.**

Evans, Jonathan, “Col.”, “An officer of merit in the Revolutionary War”, [Prob. h. of Elizabeth
“Bettey™ [True], d. August 5, 1806 [a. 57 yrs].*/**

Evans, Judith [French], w. of Ezckiel, d. April 28, 1777, a. 65 yrs.**

Evans, Reuben, “Lt.”, d. July 16, 1785%%*

Evans [Evins], Samuel, “drowned”, d. September 29, 1766, in his 20" qr

Evans, Thomas, d. January 24, 1717/18, “in his 54 yr.” **

Evans, William, s. of “Capt.” Jonathan and Elizabeth, d. October 24, 1775, a. 13 yrs.*/**
Fitts, Dorothy, w. of Richard, d. November 8, 1776, a. 74 yrs.#*

Flanders, Benjamin Evans, s. of John and Betty, d. October 21, 1796, a. 3 e

Flanders, John, “Capt.” [Salisbury vrs: d. January 29, 1810] [gs. transcription reads “18017], a.
41 yrs */**

French, Nathaniel, s. of Joseph and Hannah, d. October 19, 1720, a. 18 yrs.*

Hacket, Mary, dau. of William and Nanna, d. April 25, 1777. a. 3yrs, 6 mos, **

Hackett, Abigail, w. of John, d. April 1775, a. 36 yrs.*

Hackett, Eleanor [Flanders], w. of Richard, d. October 23, 1779. in her 63™ yr.*

Hackett, Richard [Salisbury VR: Hackitt], d, April 18, 1767, in his 53" I

Hackit [or Hackett], Jude, “Dea.” d. March 13, 1740/41, in his 57" L Pl s

Joy, Eleanor [Bressel| w. of John, b. 1876, d. 1958.*

Joy, John M[arston], s. of Samuel B. and Mary W. [Morrill], b. 1868, d. 1940.*

Joy, Mary [Morrill] w. of Samuel B., b. 1838, d. 1910.*

Joy Ruth [Blasdel/Blaisdell], w. of Moses and dau. of Samuel and Abigail |[Downs], b. 1799, d.
L 8T,k

Joy, Samuel B. s. of Moses and Ruth [Blasdel/Blaisdell], b. 1824, d. 1874 #/%*

Knight, Lemuel, h. of Eleanor [True] d. August 5, 1812, a. 49 */*x

Knight, Polly [Hall], 1* w. of Lemuel Knight, d. December 10, 1794, a. 26 yrs. */**
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Knight, Eleanor True [Evans], 2" w. of Lemuel Knight, and dau. of Reubin and Hannah
[Osgood] Evins, d. June 17, 1829, a. 62 yrs, 6 mos.™/**

McCrillis, John Belcher, s. of John and Elizabeth [Dole], d. March 25, 1816, a. 2 yrs.**
McCrillis, Reuben, d. July 18, 1837, a. 50 yrs.**

McCrillis, William, s. of Reuben and Sukey [Morrill], d. January 29, 1839, a. 25 yrs.**
Merrill, Abigail, dau. of Daniel and Eliza, d. September 6, 1835, a. 5 yrs., 10 mos, 24 dys.*/**
Merrill, Eliza [Morrill], w. of Daniel and dau. of Abraham and Mary, d. June 12, 1844, a. 42
yrs.*

Merrill, Mary Frances, dau. of Daniel and Eliza [Morrill], d. June 29, 1842. a. 17 mos.. 19
dys.*/**

Merrill, Meletiah, [Salisbury VR: “In the Revolution™], d. August 26, 1815, [1741-1815 gs.
reading].*/*#’%

Merrill, Sarah, w. of Meletiah, d. July 22, 1772, a. 31 yrs, 4 mos., 30 dys.**

Morrill, Aaron Osgood, s. of Aaron Jr., and Susanna [Lurvey], d. November 24, 1873, a. 52 yr.*
Morrill, Abigail, dau. of Abraham and Mary, d. March 18, 1820, a. 18 mos.*

Morrill, Abigail, dau. of Ebenezer and Mary, d. May 5, 1767, a. 3 yrs.**

Morrill, Abigail [Page], w. of Reuben, and dau. of Onesephorus and Ruth [Merrill] Page, d. June
9, 1726, [June 16, 1724 per gs.] a. 24 yrs, 6 mos.*/**

Morrill, Abraham, d. January 14 or 16, 1814, a. 75 yrs.**

Morrill, Elizabeth Greely, w. of Ezra, d. July 10, 1777, a. 32 yrs, 5 mos.**

Morrill, Enoch, so of Jacob, Jr., and Mary, November 22, 1769, a. 9 yrs,. 1 mo.**

Morrill, Hannah, w. of Reuben, d. Mary 7, 1774, a. 63 yrs., 3 mos.**

Morrill, Mary [True], w. of Aaron O[sgood], and dau. of Samuel and Mary, d. November 24,
1823.*

Morrill, Fanny [Smith], w. of Aaron Morrill and daughter of Jonathan Smith Esq., October 1860,
a. 63 yrs.*

Morrill, Jeremiah, d. February, 2, 1751, “in his 37" yr” **

Morrill, John, d. April, 1874, a. 69 yrs.*

Morrill, Mary, w. of Abraham, d. December 8, 1847, a. 69 yrs. 7 mos.**

Morrill, Miriam, dau. of Ebenezer and Abigail, d. August, 1777 %%

Morrill, Reuben,”Dea.” d. February 8, 1787, a. 66 yrs.**

Morrill, Sally, w. of John, d. March 22, 1843, a. 37 yrs.*

Morrill, Sarah, wid. of Abraham, d. October 24, 1817, a. 75 yrs.**

Morrill, Susanna [Lurvey], w. of “Col.” Aaron, and dau. of James and Naby [Dalton], d. April 8,
1827, 8. 31 yrs.**

Noyes, Edmund, “Capt.” “of Seabrook”, s. of “Rev.” Edmund, d. June 26, 1824, a. 76 yrs.*/**
Noyes, Edmund, s. of “Capt.” Edmund Noyes, d. April 20, 1799, in his 26" yr.# /%%

Noyes, Joseph, s. of “Capt.” Edmund Noyes, d. January 26, 1796, in his 11" yr.#/#*

Noyes, Nancy, w. of “Capt.” Edmund, d. March 19, 1817, a. 71 yrs.*/**

Osgood, David, d. January 9, 1782, a. 70 yrs.**

Osgood, David, s. of Aaron and Judith [Gill], d. April 25, 1784, a. 2 yrs. **

Osgood, Dorothy [Evins], w. of Richard, d. October 4, 1771, “in her 44" yr.**

Osgood, John, s. of John and Rachel [Ring], d. August 17, 1767, a. 18 yrs.**

Osgood, Lydia [Griffin], w. of David Osgood, d. July 20, 1768, a. 53 yrs.*/**

Osgood, Lydia, dau. of “Lt.” Samuel and Eleanor [Morrill], d. May 18, 1776, a. 7 yrs.**

7 The last two numbers were apparently transposed from 1815 to 1851 when being recorded from the gravestone.
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Osgood, Richard, d. July 16, 1797, a. 67 yrs.*/**

Osgood, Samuel, s. of “Lt.” Samuel and Eleanor [Morrill], d. June 17 or 18, 1776, a. 1 yr., 8
mos.**

Osgood, Sarah [Jones], wid. of “Capt.” William, d. June 18, 1774, a. 57 yrs.**

Osgood, “Capt.” William, “of smallpox™, d. November 26, 1748, a. 43 yrs., | mo., 12 dys. **
Page (Paige?), Eleanor [Stevens], w. of Samuel, and dau. of Jonathan and Mary [Barnard], d.
January 29, 1770, a. 44 yrs., 5 mos., 11 dys.**

Page, John [Salibury VRs give Paige], d. March 11, 1767, in his 71° yr **

Page [Paige], Mary, dau. of Samuel and Eleanor [Prob. Stevens]. d. March 10, 1760, in her 3™
yr_**

Page, Mary, w. of John, d. August 21, 1774, in her 77" yr.#/**

Page, Mary, w. “Ens.” Enoch, d. March 6, 1775, in her 77" yr.**

Parker, Josiah “of Lexington”, d. November 9, 1792, a. 22 yrs.#*

Parsons, John, s. of “Rev.” Joseph and Elisabeth,”late student of Harvard College”, d. [October
28], 1740, a. 16 yrs.*

Parsons, Joseph, “Rev.” [A. M. Pastor of the West Parish Church], d. March 12, 1739, Salisbury,
in his 69" yr.*/%*

Pecker, Hannah [Dolton], w. of James, |Gs. gives b. as 1756], d. September 29, 1838, a. 82 yrs.
Pecker, James, b. 1756, d. Feb. 1842, a. 86 yrs.*/**

Pecker, Jonathan D., d. October 1853, a. 54 yrs.*

Pike, Narcissa, dau. of Elias and Susan F. [Bishop], d. January 1873, a. 27 yrs.*

Prescut (Prescot), Anna, dau. of Steven and Joanna [Morrill], d. August 16, 1770, a. 1 yr., 6
mos.**

Ring, David, d. July 20 or 30, 1773, in this 23" yr.**

Ring, David, “Capt.”, d. April 3, 1752, in his 59" yr.**

Robinson, Joseph, d. February 1891, a. 71 yrs.*

Robinson, Mary [Smith], w. of Joseph Robinson, [probably dau. [Molly] of “Col.” Jonathan
Smith] d. [Salisbury VR: January 29, 1842, a. 52 yrs.] [gs: d. January_ 1842, a. 59].%/**
Sheppard, John, d. October 16, 1732, a. in his 42" yr.**

Smith, Betsy, w. of Enoch, d. November 1872, a. 76.*

Smith, Dolly [Gove], w. of Jonathan, d. June 4, 1848, a. 91 or 92 yrs.*/**

Smith, Eliza [Elizabeth] [Brewster], w. of Samuel, b. 1822, d. 1910.*

Smith, Enoch, s. of “Col.” Jonathan and Dolly [Gove], d. August 28 or 19, 1833, a. 38 yrs.*/#*
Smith, Enoch O., s. of Samuel and Eliza [Elizabeth] d. July 1884, a. 37.*

Smith, John, s. of “Col.” Jonathan and Dolly [Gove], d. February 2, 1831, a. 38 yrs.*/**
Smith, Jonathan, “Esq.”, s. of Samuel and Mary, [gs. transcription: d. June 1821, a. 68 yrs.]
Salisbury VR: give d. June 17, 1824, a. 68 yrs.| */**

Smith, Mary [Gove], w. of Samuel, d. January 17 [18], 1786, a. 68 yrs. */**

Smith, Samuel, s. of Robert % and Sarah [Gill], d. October 25, 1778, in is 65" yr. ¥ A

Smith, Samuel, s. of Samuel and Eliza [Elizabeth] [Brewster], d. April 1870, a. 14.*

Smith, William, “of Deerfield, NH”, s. of Samuel and Mary, d. July 2, 1816 a. 69 yrs., “at his
brother’s, “Col.” Jonathan Smith].*/**

Stevens, Jeremiah, “Capt.”” D. November 19 or 24, 1759, in his g5 yr. <%

Stevens, Jonathan, “Dea.”, d. May 3, 1771, a. 68 yrs., 5 mos., 28 dys.**

"¢ Buried in the True cemelery.
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Stockman, Joseph, d. October 3, 1754. [gs:1753] “in his 38" yr.7**

Stockman, Mary, dau. of “Lt.”” Joseph and Mary, d. November 7, 1754, in her 6" YL

Stockman, Ruth, dau. of “Lt.” Joseph and Mary, d. November 13, 1754, in her 4™ yr.**

Stuart, Alexander, “lost at sea” 1817, a. 34 72T

Stuart, Mary [Morrill], wid. of Alexander, d. October 14, 1817 [Gs. transcription Oct. 13, a. 30

yrs].k/x*

Tappen [Tappan], Mary, w. of James d. November 4, 1728, a. 23 yrs. */**

True, Abel, s. of Jacob and Anne, October 30, 1753, [Gs. gives Nov. 30, in his 3" yr.].%/%*

True, Ada [Mitchell], w. of William, 1862 — 1948.*

True, Anne, dau. of Jacob and Anne, d. October 28, 1753 [Gs. gives Nov. 28, in her 54 s ol R

True, Anna, dau. William and Susanna [Lowell], b. March 14, 1814, d. March 26, 1887.*

True, Anne [or Anna Allin], 1" w. of Henry, August 18, 1756. [in her 48" .48 R

True, Benjamin E[vins/Evans|, s. of Dudley and Sarah [Evins/Evans|, d. January 2, 1846, a. 57.*

True, Cyrus, s. William and Susanna [Lowell], d. November 2, 1900.*

- True, Daniel, s. of John, Jr. and Mary [Brown], December 29, 1744, [Gs. gives October 28], a. 1
y. ] x

True, Dorothy [Currier], w. of “Capt.” Winthrop, March 11, 1764, in her 53" yr.#/**

True, Dudley, h. of Sarah [Evins/Evans], d. February 16, 1804. [Gs. gives 1802, a. 66 y.].*/**

True, Eben, s. of Cyrus and Nancy Merrill [Barnard], d. April 2, 1943 *

True, Kathryn Louthan [or Southam], dau. of William and Ada [Mitchell], 1901 — 1928 */%*

True, Mary [Edwards], w. of Samuel, d. July 1, 1824, a. 52 yrs.*

True, Moses, s. of Winthrop and Dorothy [Currier], d. December 28, 1807, a. 69 yrs.*/**

True, Nancy Merrill [Barnard], w. Cyrus, d. March 13, 1918.*

True, Ruth, dau. John, Jr., and Mary [Brown], d. January 6, 1749, [1748], a. 13 mos.*/*%*

True, Samuel, b. February 3, 1766, d. June 23, 1847, a. 81 yrs, 4 mos, 20 dys,*

True, Sarah [Evans/Evins], w. Dudley, d. July 1, 1824, a. 81*.

True, Sarah, dau. of William and Susanna [Lowell], d. June 19, 1859.%

True, Sarah, dau. of Cyrus and Nancy Merrill [Barnard], b. January 24, 1859, d. April 2, 1927 *

True, Sarah [Smith], w. Moses, d. February 25, 1809, a. 68 yrs*/**, )

True, Susan, dau. of Cyrus and Nancy Merrill [Barnard], b. November 2, 1850, d. January 19,

1937*

True, Susanna [Lowell], w. William, d. April 22, 1879.*

True, William, h. of Susanna [Lowell] and s. of Moses and Sarah [Smith], September 18, 1821,

[Sept. 8] a. 45.*/**

True, William, h. of Ada Ann [Mitchell], and s. of Cyrus and Nancy Merrill [Barnard], 1852 —

1936, %/**

True, Winthrop, Jr., d. October 8, 1870, in his 31 yr.*

Tucker, James, d. July 7, 1769, in his 737 ) Ol

Tukesbury, Sarah [Clark], w. of “Dea.” David, d. July 19, 1811, a. 75 S

Wadleigh, Benjamin, d. January 21, 1787, in his 75" yr.*

Webster, Betty, dau. of “Capt.” Stephen and Hannah, d. September 5, 1753, in her 18 yr #*

Webster, Elizabeth, dau. of “Rev.” Samuel and Elizabeth, d. December 29, 1771 [Gs. gives

October 29], in her 27 yr.**

Webster, Elizabeth | Whiting], wid. of Rev. Samuel E., May 28, 1804, in her 80" yr.**

2(,\7 ~ . .. - AL
If a gravestone exists, it 1s probably just a memorial stone.

* Clark may have been a married name from an earlier marriage. See Salisbury VRs.
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Webster, Hannah, dau. of Grant and Hannah, d. November 13, 1753, a. 10 yrs. 6 mos.**
Webster, John, s. of Grant and Hannah, d. October 30, 1753, a. 5 yrs., 4 mos.**

Webster, Nathaniel, d. May 6, 1784, a. in his 37" yr. ¥k

Webster, Samuel Evans, “Rev.”, d. July 1796, a. 78 yrs, ¥

Webster, Sarah, dau. of “Rev.” Samucl and Elizabeth [Whiting], d. April 17, 1770, in her 22
yr‘**

Salisbury Point Burying Ground

(Formerly Websters Point Cemetery)
Clark’s Road, Amesbury, MA

About 1788 to present

This cemetery was located in Salisbury until a change in the town boundry lines in 1886 placed it
in Amesbury, MA. Salisbury vital records refer to this cemetery as Gravestone Record (GR 3).
According to “A Guide to Cemeteries in Essex C ounty, MA.” reference is made to “Gravestone
readings” by Doris Cook done in 1978 - 79, and a W.P.A. listing of Soldiers and Sailors, both at
the Amesbury Public Library.” Another source of burial information for this cemetery 1s the
“Essex Antiquarian”. Our recording of the gravestones in this cemetery was completed in
September 2006. Sadly, as is often the case. some of the gravestones are totally unreadable or
mlssmg.
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Adams, Anna [Nanna] [Prob. Anna Wadleigh], w. of Samuel, d. February 9, 1794, a. 39 yrs. */**
Adams, Charles W, [Prob. s. of William and Hannah], b. February 15, 1801, d. February 8,
1863 .*/%*

Adams, Mary [Stevens], dau. of Batchelder and Arvilla, b. January 1845, d. November 1901.*
Adams, Polley, dau. of Joseph and Mary, d. February 19, 1789, a. 2 yrs.*/**

Aldrich, Charles W., b. January 19, 1841, d. June 6, 1889.*

Allen, Jane [Wardleigh or Wadleigh], w. of Richard, d. “in Amesbury”, May 2, 1863, a. 72 yrs.*
Ames, Charlotte Carleton [lLord]|, w. of Horace, 1868 — 1952.*

Ames, Dolly C. [Bagley], w. of William H., b. October 20, 1831, d. December 4, 1924 */%*
Ames, Horace Theodore, h. of Charlotte Carleton [Lord], 1872 — 1925.*

Ames, William H., h. of Dolly C. [Bagley], b. January 9, 1830, d. December 23, 1887.%/**
Ames, William N|anthaniel], s. of William H. and. Dolly C. [Bagley], b. March 5, 1858, d.
March 29, 1903.*

Andrews, Agnes 1. [Morrison], w. of Percival, 1864 — 1937 *

Andrews, Arthur M., 1893 — 1907.*

Andrews, Clara 1. [Lord], w. of Percival L., 1891- 1971.*

Andrews, Frank M., h. of Mary P. [Morrill], and father of Maie P. [or F] Burns, 1831 —

1912 #pw*

Andrews, Mary P. [Morrill], w. of Frank M., mother of Maie P. [or ] Burns, 1832 1925.%/%%
Andrews, Percival, h. of Agnes I. [Morrison], s. of Francis M. and Mary P., 1863 — 1946.%/**
Andrews, Percival L., h. of Clara 1. [Lord], 1892 — 1957.*

Armstrong, Eliza, [Prob. dau. of Eben and Elizabeth], 1831 — 1911.*

Arthur, %aymond E., Grandfather of Christopher S. Langevin, b. April 13, 1941, d. March 17,
2000.%*

Atwood, Abigail [Hartwell], [Prob. w. of Washington Irving|,1844 — 1928.*

Atwood, Grace [Fairbanks], [Prob. w. of Irving Harry], 1872 — 1948.*

Atwood, Irving Harry, [Prob. h. of Grace [Fairbanks], 1874 — 1945.*

Atwood, Washington Irving, [Prob. h. of Abigail [Hartwell], 1841 — 1926.%.

Bachelor, Benjamin, “b. East Kingston, N.H.”, July 23, 1775, d. “In Salisbury, Mass”, January
27, 1850

Bagley, Hannah [Swett], w. of William, d. January 28, 1885, a. 83 yrs.*

Bagley, John, “Capt.”, [Prob. h. of Sally [Hackett], d. April 19, 1826, a. 61 yrs.*/**

Bagley, “Sally” [Prob. Elizabeth] [Hackett], wid. of “Capt.” John, d. August 6, 1845, a. 80
VI8, */**®

Bagley, William, h. of Hannah [Swett]. d. October 18, 1856, a., 57 yrs., 4 mos.*

Bailey, Mary C. [Flanders], w. of Henry H. Bailey, dau. of Ephram W., and Ann E[lizabeth]
[Colby], b September 26, 1845, d. August 1, 1888.%/%*

Baker, Annie F., w. of William C., 1871 — 1962.*

Baker, William C., h. of Annie F., 1871 — 1955.*

Baker, William H., 1899 — 1977.*

Balmes, Frank W, 1857 — 1932,%3%

Barnard, Adaline [Straw], w. of Moody, d. November 14, 1889, a. 66 yrs.*

Barnard, Betty [Betsy Hacket], “Relic of” Isaac, d. May 3, 1825, a. 73 yrs.™/**

* In the same plot as Christopher Langevin.
O Buried in the Charles F. Stephan plot.
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Barnard, Edmund, h. of Sarah, d. Septermber 10, 1856, a. 72 yrs.*

Barnard, Moody, h. of Adaline [Straw], d.. October 27, 1902, a. 87 yrs., 2 mos.*

Barnard, Sarah, w. of Edmund, d. March 19, 1843, a. 54 yis, 2 /**

Barnard, Sarah, dau. of Edmund and Sarah, d. March 10, 1842, “of consumption”, a. 28 yrs.*
Bartlett, Ann O. [Morrill], w. of Morrill C. Bartlett, March 21, 1872, 43 yrs.*/**

Bartlett, Arthur L., h. of Fernande M., “Lt. Col, U. S. Army, WW I, 1884 — 1975.%

Bartlett, Arthur L., Jr., (Prob. h. of June A. [Thomas], 1915 — 1999 "

Bartlett, Edward S., b. October 20, 1861, d. February 6, 1892.*

Bartlett, Elbridge W_, h. of Mary A. [Battis], 1842 — 1910.%/**

Bartlett, Elizabeth C. [Bartlett], w. of Ezekiel W., d. September 15, 1896, a. 82 yrs., 1 mos., and
16 dys.*

Bartlett, Enoch, s. of Enoch and Jane [Greeley], d. September 7, 1834, a. 2 yrs., 3 mos.*/**
Bartlett, Enoch, h. of Jane [Greeley], d. March 6, 1877, a. 76 yrs.*

Bartlett, Ezekiel W., h. of Elizabeth C.. d. January 21, 1900, a. 82 yrs., 11 mos., 10 dys.*
Bartlett, Fernande M., w. of Arthur I.., 1902 — 1978.%"

Bartlett, Harriett [Jenkins], 1864 — 1939.*

Bartlett, Jacob, h. of Mary, d. July 2, 1863, a. 76 yrs., 10 mos.**">

Bartlett, Jacob, h. of Sarah Ann, b. July 11, 1841, d. September 5, 1918.*

Bartlett, Jane [Greeley], w. of Enoch, d. February 14, 1888, a. 81 yrs., 10 mos.™

Bartlett, Jonathan [John in Salisbury VRs]. s. of John and Seporah, ¢ Evan’s Minutemen, Rev.
War”, 1739 — 1831.%/**

Bartlett, June A. [Thomas], (Prob. w. of Arthur L.), 1919 — 1994.*

Bartlett, Mary, w. of Jacob, d. August 3, 1871, a. 82 yrs., 9 mos.*

Bartlett, Mary Ann [Battis], w. of Elbridge Wlarren], 1343 — 1923 .%/%*

Bartlett, Mary D., 1884 — 1964.%™"

Bartlett, Orrin, s. of Jacob and Hannah, d. August 3, 1844, a. 8 mos., 18 dys.*/**

Bartlett, Rebecca [ Walton], 2" w. of Stephen, 1803 — 1883.*

Bartlett, Sarah Ann [Eaton], w. of Jacob, b. August 9, 1841, d. Mary 1, 1905 %>

Bartlett, Selina J., d. March 5, 1892, a. 62 yrs., 3 mos., 20 dys.*

Bartlett, Stephen, h. of Sarah [Eaton] and Rebecca [Walton], s. of John and Affia [Stevens],
March 22, 1790 — December 4, 1867.*/**

Bartlett, Sarah [Eaton], 1™ w. of Stephen Bartlett, b. February 24, 1789, d. November 7,
1820.*/**

Batchelder, Clarissa Nye, dau. of Israel and Sally [Prob. Meserve], [b. July 19, 1809], d. October
8. 1810, a. 14 mos., 19 dys. **

Ratchelder, Israel, d. August 29, 1811, a. 36 yrs.**

Batchelder, James N[ye], h. of Sophronia B. [Davis] and s. of Israel and Sarah “Salley”, [b. May
20. 1805], d. September 25, 1886, a. 81 yrs., 4 mos.”‘/*’“‘*05

Batchelder, Sarah or Sally [Prob. Salley Meserve], wid. of Israel, d. August 24, 1870, a. 88 yrs.,

6 mos.*/**
Batchelder, Sarah [E.], b. August 10, 1850, d. April 10, 1898.%/**

01 Op same gs. as June A. Thomas, 1919 - 1994,

302 ocial Security Death Index gives her and her husband’s last residence as Laguna Hills, CA.
303 156 a Fireman’s marker on his plot.

304 Buried in the Edgar A. Davis plot.

305 Galishury VRs. give his name as Batchelor and his wife from Newburyport.
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Batchelder, Sophronia B. [Davis], wid. of James N[ye], d. February 26, 1895, a. 88 yrs., 4
mos.*/**

Battis, Mary A., w. of Joseph, 1853 — 1902.*

Bickford, Addie [Blaisdell], w. of John M., 1860 — 1943 *

Bickford, Dorothy P. [Bradley], dau. of Paul E., and Laura E., September 18,1924 — October 29,
1997.%

Bickford, Eliza F. [Pike], w. of Frank M., b. Febuary 25, 1852, d. May 6, 1899.*

Bickford, Elizabeth M[orrill], [Prob. 2" w. of Paul Jones], b. January 19, 1816, d. February 19,
1905 > /**

Bickford, Elizabeth M., dau. of Frank M[orrill] and Eliza [Pike], b. December 13, 1882, d.
March 21, 1896.*

Bickford, Frank M[orrill], h. of Eliza F. [Pike], 1848 — 1934.*

Bickford, John M., h. of Addie [Blaisdell], 1847 — 1939.*

Rickford, Laura E., w. of Paul E., 1905 — 1958.*

Bickford, Murray F., s. of Paul F., and Nancy N. [Boyd], b. November 3, 1900, d. September 6,
1901.*

Bickford, Martha [Mansfield], w. of “Capt.” Paul, d. October 2, 1847, a. 61 yrs.*/**

Bickford, Nancy N. [Boyd], w. of Paul F., dau. of Moses and Nellie [Fowler], 1880 — 1956.*
Bickford, Paul, [Capt.], b. May 12, 1786, d. July 29, 1867, a. 81 yrs.*

Bickford, Paul E., h. of Laura E., 1002 — 1989_*

Bickford, Paul F., h. of Nancy M., 1879 — 1951 .*

Bickford, Paul Jones, s. of Paul and Martha [Mansfield], b. May 27, 1815, d. March 20,
1905.%/**

Blaisdell, Addie Bell[e], dau. of John and Areannah “Addie” [Nichols], 1867 — 1919.%/%**
Blaisdell, Areannah “Addie”*" [Nichols], w. of John, 1846 — 1937.%/**

Blaisdell, Charlotte, w. of William H., 1822 — 1868.*

Blaisdell, Charlotte A., w. of Sumner, 1855 — 1887.*

Blaisdell, David, h. of Nancy H., 1791 — 1872.*

Blaisdell, Everett, h. of Stella [Estella] [Hill], 1856 — 1927 */**

Blaisdell, Harry H[arland], s. of John and Arcannah “Addie” [Nichols], 1877 - 1938 %/**
Blaisdell, Helen L{ouise], dau. of John and Arcannah “Addie” [Nichols], 1891 — 1966.%*/**
Blaisdell, John, h. of Areannah “Addie” [Nichols], 1843 — 1919.%/%*

Blaisdell, Jonathan E., h. of Louisa [C.] [Goodwin], b. October 11, 1820, d. May 17, 1895.%/**
Blaisdell, Lavina [Lavinia] G., dau. of Jonathan E., and Louisa [C.] [Goodwin], b. February 16,
1852, d. March 29, 1924 */**

Blaisdell, Louisa [C.] [Goodwin], w. of Jonathan E., d. February 1, 1890, a. 70 yrs, 3 mos.*/**
Blaisdell, Nancy H., w, of David, 1794 — 1861.*

Blaisdell, Roland [La Forest], s. of Everett and Stella [Estella] [Hill], “Their son”, a. 1 yr. (No
dates given on stone, however, Salisbury VRs at NEHGS gives his date of birth as October 28,
1880 and d. 1881).%/**

Blaisdell, Sarah A. [Flanders], 2" w. of William H., and dau. of Enoch and Nancy, 1823 -
1906.%/**37

Blaisdell, Stella [Estella] [Hill], w. of Everett, 1859 — 1882 %/**

Blaisdell, Sumner H., h. of Charlotte A., 1855 — 1885.%

6 WRs. give her first name as “Addie™.
Y7 First marriage was apparently to a Coffin.
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Blaisdell, William H., h. of Charlotte, and Sarah A_, and s. of David and Nancy, 1818 —

[ 805, % /"

Boardman, Clarisa N[ye] [Batchelder], wid. of Nathaniel, and dau. of Israel and Sarah “Salley”
[Meserve], d. January 25, 1877, a. 65 yrs., 7 mos., 21 dy /e

Boardman, Joseph s. of Nathaniel [Boreman] and Mary [Prob. Light], d. January 30 [or 29 per
gr.], 1833, a. 56 yrs.**

Boardman, Nancy, dau. of Joseph and Anna [Nancy Fowler], d. October 4, 1817, a. 16 yrs., 5
mos. %/

Bodwell, Eliza Ann, w. of David M., d. December 15, 1831, a. 27 yrs.®/**

Boyle, Harriet H., 1864 — 19515

Bradley, Dorothy P. [Bickford], dau. of Paul E., and Laura E., September 18, 1924 — October
29, 1997 #/**

Brown, Abbie M. [Crocker], w. of “Capt.” Woodbury, d. “at Newburyport, MA?”, March 26,
1877, a. 50 yrs., 7 mos.*/**

Brown, Alexander, h. of Sally M. [Dennett], 1887 — 1943.%

Brown, Frances M. [Andrews], w. of John Fallows, 1895 — 1986.*

Brown, John Fallows, “Pvt., U. S. Army, WW L” h. of Frances M. [Andrews], 1894 — 1977.*
Brown, Sally M. [Dennett], w. of Alexander, 1887 — 1966.*

Brown, Woodbury L., “Capt.” h. of Abbie M. [Crocker], d. July 8, 1877, a. 54 yrs., 3 mos.*/**
Bunker, Alfred D., h. of Maude E., 1902 — 1965.*

Bunker, Maude E., w. of Alfred D., 1904 — 1994.*

Burnes. John, h. of Maie R. [Andrews], “Mizpah”, 1856 — 1890.%

Burnes, Maie R., [Andrews], “United”, w. of John, and dau. of Frank M. and Mary P., 1861 -
1898. */**

Buswell [Buswill], Charles, s. of Thomas and Lucy [Page], d. October 9, 1820, a. 16 yrs.**
Buswell, ITannah Page, dau. of Thomas and Lucy [Page], d. June 13 [or 10 per gr.], 1810, a. 2
yrs., 10 mos.**

Buswell, Lucy [Page], w. of Thomas, “of palsy”, d. October 3, 1847, a. 66 yrs. |or 67 yrs. per
it} .

Butler, Hannah E. Pratt, dau. of James and Susan [Lurvey], d. February 17, 1882.%/**
Campbell, George, s. of Archibald and Nancy [Lowell]. [Gravestone 1s unreadable but Vrs. give
death date as July 14, 1864, a. 28 yrs., 8 mos.].*/**

Campbell, Nancy [Lowell], d. May 11, 1863, a. 64 yrs., [grave stone is in poor condition].*/**
Carpenter, Harriet Odin [Dorr], w. of James Edwin, “of Philadelphia”, and dau. of the Rev.
Benjamin , “DD”, b. July 22, 1842, d. January 24, 1896.%/**

Carpenter, James Edward, “Major”, U.S. V., s. of Edward and Anna M. Carpenter “of
Philadelphia”, b. March 6, 1841, d. August 16, 1901.*

Carpenter, William Dorr, b. June 26, 1879, d. November 11, 1958.*

Carr, Benjamin, d. December 13, 1831, a. 81 yrs.*/**

Carr, Sarah, wid. of Benjamin, d. April 4, 1832, a. 69 p'd it

Caswell, Charles Albert, h. of Ruth F. [Andrews], 1896 — 1961 X

Caswell, Ruth F. [Andrews], w. of Charles Albert, 1897 — 1966.*

Chapman, Dorice S. [Evans]. w. of Ira F., dau. of Joseph O. and Addie [Safford] Evans,
“Newburyport, MA.”, b. December 21, 1907, d. Junc 3, 1977.%

3% Buried in the Elbridge W. Bartlett plot.
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Chapman, Ira F., h. of Dorice S. [Evans], and s. of Asa and Carrie [ Southard] “Chapman
Hudson, Maine”, b. June 3, 1903, d. December 3, 1972.*

Chase, George W., 1881 — 1949 *

Chase. S. Woodman, 1848 — 1937.%

Child, Charlotte A. [Clark], w. of Pascal, 1841 — 1929.*

Child, Helen M., dau. of Pascal and Charlotte A. [Clark], 1864 1955.%*

Child, Julia N., dau. Pascal and Charlotte A. [Clark], 1878 — 1963.%

Child, Sarah M., dau. of Pascal and Charlotte A. [Clark], 1882 — 1957.%/**

Chisholm, Dorothy V., 1916 -1929.*

Chorebanian, Paul, h. of Mary M. [Babolian], “PFC., US Army, WW 11", b. April 3, 1924, d.
January 9, 2005.*

Chorebanian, Mary M., [Babolian], w. of Paul, b. June 3, 1924, d. February 23, 2002.*
Cilley, John L[ord], h. of Mary Ann [and s. of Jonathan and Abigail], d. August 5, 1904, a. 76
yrs., 10 mos.*

Cilley, Mary Ann, w. of John L[ord], d. September 16, 1874, a. 46 yrs., 5 1/2 mos.*

Clark, Edward, H. April 14, 1885, a. 41 yrs.*

Clark, Henry F., d. December 2, 1880, a. 74 yrs.*

Clark, Joseph Nye, d. January 10, 1891, a. 71 yrs.*

Clark, Nabby [Nye], wid. of Fessenden, “of Boston”, dau. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail, d. “At
Salisbury”, December 16, 1876, a. 92 yrs. 9 mos.*

Clark, Seth, h. of Susannah [Noyes], and s. of “Capt.” Seth and Sarah. b. December 31, 1772, d.
September 25, 1850, a. 78 yrs.*/**

Clark, Sarah, dau. of Seth and Susanna [Noyes], d. Febraury 18, 1875, a. 76 yrs.*

Clark, Susannah [Noyes], w. of Seth, d. September 2, 1865, a. 90 yrs.*

Clothey, Charles A., h. of Frances C., 1886 — 1970.*

Clothey, Frances C., w. of Charles A., 1882 — 1954.*

Clothey, Hannah [Doliber], w. of Thomas, 1852 - 1929.%/**

Clothey, Thomas, h. of Hannah [Doliber], 1850 — 1934.%/**

Clough, Elisabeth G. [Prob. Elizabeth Gluest], dau. of John and Mary], [October 20], 1840 —
1024 */*%

Clough, Hannah S[tevens], dau. of John and Mary, [b. June 1], 1829 — 1913.*

Clough, James W(orthen], s. of John and Mary, b. January 11, 1844, d. March 18, 1902.*
Clough, John, h. of Mary W[orthen], 1796 — 1881.*%

Clough, Mary W{orthen], w. of John, [Prob. dau. of Ezekiel and Eunice], [b. March 17], 1800 —
1873 ®mw

Coffin, Sarah [Sally], “Consort of Tristram Coffin”, “of canker rash” d. March 10, 1798, a. 23
yrg, ¥/

Colby, Abby Ann, dau. of Moses C., and Nancy O. [Currier]. “of croup”, d. September 30, 1848,
@. 11 mos */**

Colby, Abraham, h. of Sarah “Salley” [Smith], d. September 21, 1865, a. 79 yrs., 10 mos.*
Colby, Ann E[lizabeth] [Morrill], 2" . of “Capt.” Elbridge Gerry, b. April 27, 1823, d. May
22, 1900 ¥ =%

Colby, Anna O., w. of Moses C., and dau. of David and Hannah Currier, d. “Chicago, 111.,
January 8, 1871, a. 47 yrs., 5 mos.*"

39 Qalisbury VRS., gives her name as Nancy.
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Colby, Annah “Anna” Edwards, dau. of John and Dolly [Bagley], January 2, 1831 — August 19,
1910.*

Colby, Dolly [Bagley], w. of John, b., April 14, 1792, d. April 3, 1879.*

Colby, Dolly, dau. of John and [Prob. Dolly P. [Bagley], d. February 23, 1830, a. 19 mos.*
Colby, Dolly [Osgood], 1™ w. of “Capt.” Elbridge Gerry Colby, b. December 27, 1815, d. March
26, 1846 % /**

Colby, Eben|ezer| T[hompson], h. of F. B., b. September 19, 1833, d. March 4, 1894 *

Colby, Edward Russell, s. of E[benezer] Tfhompson], and F. B. Colby, December 35, 1860 —
September 14, 1862.*

Colby, Fﬁinwm J.. b July 31, 1812, d. “In Vegesack Bremen, Germany”, December 19, 1859, a.
17 yrs.*

Colby, Elbridge Gerry, “Capt.”, h. of Dolly [Osgood], b. May 10, 1815, d. January 31, 1866.*
Colby, Eliza Ann, w. of “Capt.” Samuel Smith, d. July 29, 1896, a. 74 yrs., 2 mos.*

Colby, Ezra, h. of Sarah, d. August 2, 1869, a. 73 yrs., 4 mos.*

Colby, Frances “Frankie”, [Foss], w. of E[benezer] T[hompson], dau. of Isaac and Ann, March
15, 1834 — February 20, 1880.*Colby, Ezra, h. of Sarah, d. August 2, 1869, a. 73 yrs., 4 mos.*
Colby, Gee “Capt.”, d. April 21, 1822, a. 61 yrs ¥/¥*

Colby, Hannah [Edwards], w. of “Capt.” Gee, d. November 21, 1820, a. 59 yrs.*/**

Colby, John, s. of Gee and Hannah [Edwards], “instantly killed by the falling of a heavy stick of
timber”, d. February 18, 1839, a. 49 yrs.*/**

Colby, John Bagley, s. of John and Dolly |Bagley], d. February 23, 1830, a. 19 mos.*

Colby, John Edwin, s. of Edwin J[ohn] and Mary F[ollansbee][Wigglesworth] , b. September 15,
1810, d. September 12, 1811.%/%*

Colby, Mary Flollansbee] [Wigglesworth], w. of Edwin J., b. April 10, 1814, d. February 4,
1862, a. 47 yrs.*

Colby, Moses Clarter], h. of Anna O.. and s. of True and Sophronia [Flanders], 1824 —

1896 %/**

Colby, Samuel Smith, “Capt.”, h. of Eliza Ann, d. August 29, 1878, a. 67 yrs. 8 mos.*

Colby, Sarah “Salley” [Smith], w. of Abraham, d. June 17, 1859, a. 74 yrs., 4 mos.*

Colby, Sarah, w. of Ezra, d. July 7, 1887, a. 82 yrs.*

Cormerais, Emily C., 1844 - 1918.*’!!

Courtner, Edith A., “Loved mother of George™, 1892 — 1980 #2312

Courtney, George W. Jr., “BMC U.S. Coast Guard, WW II and Korea”, b. June 8, 1914, d.
September 5, 1989 *

Creasey, Annie M. [Keniston], w. of Joseph [W.], b. June 29, 1856, d. January 3, 1912.*
Creasey, Joseph [W_], h. of Annie M. [Keniston], b. March 20, 1852, d. April 25, 1913.*
Crocker, Anna M. [Haynes], w. of Frank W., 1858 — 193 #/**

Crocker, Charles L., h. of Nellie A., 1870 — 1951 .*

Crocker, Clarissa [Faltch], w. of Lowell, d. Oct 2, 1832, a. 30 yrs. 6 mos.*/**

Crocker, Frank W. “Father”, h. of Anna M. [Haynes], 1860 — 1898.*

Crocker, John Sewell, s. of Lowell and Clarissa [Faltch], [b. January 20, 1827 per Salisbury
VRs., and [d. April 28, 1874 ] [No dates given on gs].*/***!3

*'% An anchor symbol is on his gs.
*'"In a Clark plot next to Joseph Nye Clark.
*'* He and his mother Edith A... in a plot with William C. Baker

1 Vital records at the NEHGS provided his death date.
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Crocker, Lowell, h. of Clarissa [Faltch] s. of Richard and Molly, [August 18], 1794 per gs. or
1795 per Salisbury VRs.], d. 1856.%/%*

Crocker, Luella J., [Prob. w. of Oliver W.|, 1856 — 1924.*

Crocker, Nellie A, w. of Charles L., 1869 — 1937 .*

Crocker, Oliver E., “PFC. US Army, World War II., b. November 26, 1913, d. December 31,
1980.*

Crocker, Oliver W., [Prob. h. of Luella J.], 1851 — 1897.*

Crocker, Plauline] Helen, w. of Warren S., [October 7], 1908 — [June}],1996.%/**

Crocker, Richard, “Soldier of the Revolution™, s. of James and Abigail, [July 23], 1758 — [July
22], 1836, a. 78 yrs.*/**

Crocker, Warren S., h. of Plauline] Helen, [March 29],1893 — [September]| 1982.%/**

Currier, Abigail [Prob. Nye], w. of Richard, d. December 13, 1887, a. 80 yrs.*

Currier, Charles W[arren], s. of Charles and Lavima [Johnson], “of canker”, d. November 29,
1849, a. 1.yr., 5 mos., 15 dys.*/**

Currier, Clara Nye, wid. of Leonard, dau. of Richard and Abigail [Nye], b. November 15, 1828,
d. August 29. 1906.%/**

Currier, Claude L, s. of Frank P[orter] and Marion [Wetherwax]., “born in Amesbury, December
8, 1873, died in Albany, NY, April 24, 18847 */**

Currier, David, “Major”, d. March 2, 1866, a. 65 yrs.™

Currier, David, h. of Polly [Rowell], “chronic inflammation of the brain”, d. March 18, 1842, a.
69 yrs., [or March 20, a. 70 yrs. per gr.].*/**

Currier, Dolly “Mary/Marcy” [Page|, w. of Jacob Bagley and dau. of Joseph and Dorothy, d.
March 21, 1813, a. 58 yrs. */**

Currier, Elizabeth F., dau. of John F. and Matilda, 1861 — 1947 */**

Currier, Emery R., b. August 22, 1860, d. November 13, 1930.*

Currier, Emily A., w. of Henry P., April 1839 — October 9, 1919.*

Currier, Florence M., dau. of John F., and Matilda, 1871 — 1969.*/**

Currier, Frank P[ortor], h. of Marion [Wetherwax], s. of Richard and Abigail [Prob. Nye], 1843
— 1919 */**

Currier, Hannah, w. of “Major” David, “died in Salem, Mass.”, April 17, 1858, a. 57 yrs., 10
mos.*

Currier, Henry P., h. of Emily A., December 24, 1834 — February 9, 1904.*

Currier, Jacob R., “Dea.”, h. of Susan, and s. of David and Polly “of consumption”, d.
September 20, [22 per gs.], 1845, a. 47 yrs. */**

Currier, John F., h. of Matilda F., and s. of Richard and Abigail [Prob. Nye], 1831 — 1906.%/**
Currier, Lavinia [Johnson], “b. Amesbury”, w. of Charles and dau. of Eleazer A. and Ruth, “of
canker”, d. July 3, 1849, a. 22 yrs., [a. 21 yrs., 8 mos. per gr.].*/**

Currier, Leonard, h. of Clara Nye, d. November 28, 1871, a. 41 yrs. */**

Currier, Marion [Wetherwax], w. of Frank Plorter], 1849 — 1917.%/**

Currier, Matilda, w. of John F_, 1837 — 1918.*

Currier, Nancy J., b. February 16, 1838, d. January 28, 1904.*

Currier, Polly [Rowell], w. of David, d. April 6, 1857, a. 87 yrs.*/**

Currier, Polly Ann, dau. of David, d. June 17, 1837, a. 25 yrs.**

Currier, Richard, h. of Abigail [Prob. Nye|, d. March 18, 1874, a. 67 yrs.*

Currier, Sarah, dau. of Richard and Abigail [Prob. Nye], 1834 — 1914.%/**

Currier, Susan, w. of “Dea.” Jacob, d. November 21, 1871, a. 70 yrs, 7 mos.*
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Currier, Susan F., dau. of Jacob and Susan, d. June 14, 1852, 16 yrs. 9 mos.*
Currier, William Nye, s. of Richard and Abigail [Prob. Nye], 1838 — 1922, %/
Curtis, Sarah D_, “Mrs.”, d. September 21, 1840, a. 56 YIS, Y/
Davis, Annie O., w. of George W. Davis, 1868 — 1914.*
Davis, Benny, s. of Moses O., and Julia A[nn] [Gale], 1850 — 1852.*
Davis, Clara M. [Lowell], w. 01 Elijah, b. March 8, 1852, d. February 27, 1944.*
Davis, Clemens E., h. of Ella I [Seely], 1858 — 1941 *
Davis, Ella 1. [Sm]cy] w. of Clemens E., 1855 — 1939.*
Davis, Edgar A_, h. of Ida F. [Balch], 1850 — 1895.*
Davis, Elijah, h. of Mary A[nn] [Webster], 1822 — [890.*
Davis, Elijah, h. of Clara M. [Lowell] and s. of Ebenezer and L ydia Ann, b. January 28, 1845, d.
October 12, 1912 /%14
Davis, Eumce O[sgood], dau. of Moses and Julia A. [Gale], 1849 — 1909 */*315
Davis, Hanna Maria, b. 1844, d. 1923 *
Davis, Harold S., h. of Pauline E. [Simpson], 1890 — 1969.*
Davis, Harriet Ann [Greely], dau. of Elijah and Mary Ann [Webster], 1848 — 1914, */* *
Davis, Ida F. [Balch], w. of Edgar A., 1857 — 1946.*
Davis, James, h. of Mary [Osgood], 1802 — 1838.*
Davis, John O., h. of Martha M. [Blumley], 1833 — 1884.*
Davis, Julia A[nn] [Gale], 1** w. of Moses O., 1827 — 1853 *
Davis, Lucy W. [Carter], 2" w. of Moses O., 1839 - 1902.*
Davis, Martha M. [Blumley], w. of John O., 1839 — 1905.*
Davis, Mary [Osgood], w. of James, 1799 — 1876.*
Davis, Mary A[nn] [Webster], w. of Elijah, 1827 — 1900.*
Davis, Mary Frances, w. of James, d. September 21, 1879, a. 47 yrs., 5 mos., 21 dys.*
Davis, Moses O, h. of Julia A[nn] [Gale], 1825 — 1888.*
Davis, Pauline E. [Simpson], w. of Harold S., 1893 — 1973.*
Davis, Willard A, s. of Edgar and Ida F. [Balch], 1887 — 1887.%/**
Dean, Jonathan W(ebster]., “infant son” of Henry and Betsy, b. July 26, 1813, d. August 21,
1813.%/%*
Dennett, James H[orton], h. of Maria [Lowell], s. of Thomas G. and Hannah, d. [February 23],
1827 — 19184 /*»
Dennett, Maria [Lowell], w. of James H[orton], and dau. of Daniel and Jane, “We’ll greet thee in
Heaven”, b. 1838, d. May 8, 1858, a. 30 yrs.*/**
Dennett, Maria L., [dau. of James and Maria], [May 2], 1858 — 1938.%/**
Dennis, Roy M., “U.S. Army Air Corps., WW I1.”, b. November 13, 1924, d. February 12,
1994 *
Dorr, Abigail, w. of Edward, d. June 19, 1820, a. 94 yrs.#/%*31¢
Dorr, Abigail G[ridley], dau. of Edward and Ruth [Dalton], b. February 12, 1790, d. August 30,
1869.*
Dorr, Ashton, s. of Dalton and Emma Louise, b. February 11, 1893[7?], d. September 3, 1947.*
Dorr, Benjamin, “Rev”, DD, “Rector of Christ Church of Philadelphia™, b. in Salisbury, March
22, 1796, 8. of Edward and Ruth [Dalton], d. in Philadelphia, September 18, 1869.% /%%

¥ In same plot as Daniel M. Lowell.
1 Her death certificate shows her h(wmg a husband named Elbridge Rawson.
® An inscription on her gs. that reads, “In memory of”.
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Dorr, Benjamin, s. of Edward and Ruth [Dalton|, d. September 7, 1793, a. § mos.*/**

Dorr, Benjamin, s. of Samucl and Nancy [Pearson], d. August 5, 1825, a. 1 yr., 11 mos.*/**
Dorr, Dalton, h. of Emma Ashton, and s. of “Rev.” Benjamin Dorr, “DD” and Esther Ketelle
[Odin], b. April 18, 1846, d. February 27, 1901.*

Dorr, Edward, “A Revolutionary Soldier”, d. March 27, 1844, a. 86 yrs.*

Dorr, Edward, d. January 2, 1768, “and was buried in Roxbury in his g yr.”.*/**m

Dorr, Emma Ashton, w. of Dalton, and dau. of Samuel Keen Ashton, MD., b. August 21, 1855,
d. December 16, 1895.%*

Dorr, Esther, dau. of Dalton and Emma Ashton, September 11 — 13, 1894.*

Dorr, Esther Kettell [Odin], w. of “Rev.” Benjamin, “DD”, b. Boston, March 14, 1806, d. “in
Philadelphia”, December 20, 1852 (or 1857).*

Dorr, John, s. of Edward and Ruth [Dalton], d. February 3, 1802, a. 14 yrs.*/**

Dorr, Mary, dau. of Edward and Ruth [Dalton], d. Janaury 20, 1832, a. 34 yrs.**

Dorr, Nancy [Pearson], w. of Samuel Dorr, b. May 18, 1787, d. July 4, 1853, a. 66 yrs.*

Dorr, Odin, b. “Philadelphia, PA” May 13, 1889, d. “Sao Paulo, Brazil”, October 24, 1949 *
Dorr, Ruth [Dalton], w. of “Dea.” Edward, d. December 31, 1807, a. 49 yrs */**

Dorr, Ruth Ann, dau. of Samuel and Nancy [Pearson], “who departed this life”, d. July 27, 1812
d. 2 s /="

Dorr, Ruth Ann, dau. of Samuel and Nancy [Pearson], d. January 12, 1833, a. 18 yrs., 4 mos.*/**
Dorr, Samuel, s. of Edward and Ruth [Dalton], “of consumption”, d. November 15, 1848,
[November 11, a. 63 yrs., 7 mos. per gr.].*/**18

Dorr, Walter Odin, s. of Benjamin, “DD”, and Esther Kittell [Odin], b. September 5, 1833, d.
November 12, 1834 #/**

Dow, Charles W., [Prob. h. of Helen Shannon], “Massachusetts PFC, 2051 Ordinance Co.,
World War II”, b. May 29, 1904, d. December 31, 1950.%

Dow, Helen Shannon, [Prob. w. of Charles W.], 1907 — 1961.*

Dow, Mary E. [Bartlett], w. of Charles W., d. April 13, 1910, a. 64 yrs., 7 mos.*

Dow, Sarah E., dau. of Charles W. and Mary E. [Bartlett], d. February 28, 1875, a. 4 yrs., 10
mos., 13 dys.* )

Dunn, Alphonso Cloombs], s. of William and Sobriety, T., d. July 3, 1851, a. 3 yrs., 11 mos.*/**
Dunn, Maggie [Margaret] A[nn], dau. of William and Sobriety [T. Coombs], [b. March 10,
18441, d. July 5, 1879, a. 36 yrs.*/**

Dunn, Marilyn A., 1934 1934 %319

Eastman, Ednah [Poor], wid. of Jeremiah, d. November 18, 1832, a. 82 yrs. */**

Eastman, Elizabeth [Chase], w. of Jonathan, d. October 9, 1882, a. 91 yrs., 6 mos.#/*#*
Eastman, Harriet [N.], dau. of Jonathan and Elizabeth [Chase], [b. June 5, 1815], d. January 24,
1900, a. 84 yrs. 5 mos.*/**

Eastman, Jerermah, h. of Ednah [Poor|, [Prob. s. of Jonathan and Martha [Allen], d. May 30,
1828, a. 78 yrs.*/**

Fastman, Jonathan, h. of Elizabeth [Chase], d. July 6, 1861, a. 72 yrs., 8 mos.*/**

Eastman, Joseph, s. of Jonathan and Elizabeth [Chase], d. October 27, 1828, a. 6 yrs., 9 mos.**
Eaton, Abby E., “Infant daughter” of Thomas and Mary J., d. January 28, 1858, a. 1 mo.*
Eaton, Abigail [Prob. Greeley], wid. of Peter, d. March 9, 1801, a. 51 yrs **

3

7 An inscription on his gs. that reads, “Sacred to the Memory of”,
1% One gs. in the Dorr plot is fallen down and partially covered by grass and dirt.
*'" 15 buried in Frederick Goodwin plot.
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Faton, Mary J. [Morrill], w. of Thomas, d. February 10, 1859, a. 33 yrs.*

Edwards, Betsy, w. of Rice Edwards, d. December 28, 1854, a. 74 yrs., 9 mos.*

Edwards, Lois, dau. of Rice [Jr.] and Elizabeth “Betsy” [Morrill], b. August 15, 1808, d.
February 4, 1889.%/**

Edwards, Lois [Hunt], w. Reuben, d. April 8, 1803, a. 43.%/**

Edwards, Reuben D_, d. August 18, 1809, a. 49 yig, B

Edwards, Rice, h. of Betsy, s. of Reuben and Lois [Hunt], “lost at sea in the Brig Mars”, Dec.
1814, a. 33 yrs.*/**+2

Edwards, True, d. January 18, 1868, a. 22 yrs.*

Evans, Addie [Frances] [Safford], w. of Joseph O[sgood], 1880 — 1965 X/**

Evans, Annie Endicott, dau. of Streeter and Hannah F[itts] [Hook], d. September 16, 1859, a. 6
yrs., 4 mos.*

Evans, Benjamin, h. of Hannah M. [Fowler], b. October 15, 1812, d. December 9, 1883.%!
Evans, Dudley, s. of Benjamin and Rebecca [Young], d. May 9, 1862, a. 47 yrs., 10 mos., 29
dys.*/**

Fvans, Ellen K[night], dau. of John and Lucy [Pilsbury], September 21, 1846, a. 2 yrs., 7
mos.*/**

Evans, Hannah [Prob. Osgood], wid. of John, “of consumption”, d. July 4, 1843, a. 74 yrs. */**
Evans, Hannah Fitts [Hook], w. of Streeter Evans, and dau. of William and Cynthia [Pettengell],
b. May 30, 1823, d. September 2, 1904.%

Evans, Hannah M. [Fowler], w. of Benjamin, b. June 29, 1821, d. December 29, 1898.*

Evans, John, h. of Lucy [Pilsbury] and s. of John and Hannah. b. November 12, 1797, d. October
11, 1879.*

Evans, John, d. December 19, 1823, a. 55 yrs.®/**

Evans, John P[ilsbury], h. of Susan M[aria][Cook], b. September 26, 1826, d. January 11, 1893.*
Evans. John W, s. of John R_, and A., d. September 1, 1854, a. 2 yrs.*

Fvans, Jonathan, h. of Judith [Prob. Hacket], and [Prob. s. of Jonathan and Elizabeth [True]“in
memory of who” d. December 10, 1824, a. 58 yrs. ¥/**

Evans, Joseph O[sgood], h. of Addie [Frances|[Safford], and s. of John P. and Susan [Maria]
[Cook], 1876 — 1958.*

Evans, Judith [Prob. Hacket], w. of “the late”, Jonathan, d. March 5, 1864, a. 92 yrs.*

Evans, Lucy [Pilsbury], w. of John, b. September 1, 1804, d. December 27, 1871 »

Evans, Mary, dau. of John [deceased] and Hannah [Prob. Osgood], d. April 27, 1829, a. 18
yrs ¥/ xx

Evans, Mary Josephine “sister of Annie Endicott”, and [dau. of Streeter and Hannah Flitts]
[Hook], d. July 17, 1864, a. 3 yrs., 10 mos., 17 dys.*/**

Evans, Streeter, h. of Hannah Fitts [Hook], s. of Benjamin and Polly [Prob. Wadleigh], b. March
4, 1822, d. February 28, 1884.*

Evans, Susan M[aria] [Cook], w. of John P., 1839 — 1923.*

Fernald, Edgar F., “Only son” of Wm. [William] and Susan A., d. March 2, 1854, a.3 yrs., 3
mos.*

Fernald, George [L.], h. of Georgia [Georgie?] D. [Morrilll], 1848 — 1934.*

Fernald, Georgie [Morrill], w. of George, 1851 — 1941 .

Fernald, Georgia W. [Eastman], w. of Harry E[vans], 1882 — 1958.*

320 probably only a memorial marker.
21 Gs has fallen off it's base.
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Fernald, Harry E[vans], h. of Georgia W. [Eastman], and s. of George and Georgia, D.
[Morrill], 1879 — 1953 #/#%#3%

Fernald, [infant dau.], 1900 — 1900.*

Fifield, B[enjamir_l] E. “Father”, h. of Eliza A_, 1812 — 1890.%/**

Fifield, Eliza A., “Mother”, w. of Blenjamin] E., 1B17T — 1895 % /%"

Fifield, Lois [Lowell], w. of Nathaniel, d. August 14, 1861, a. 75 yrs.*

Fifield, Lois L., 1863 — 1932.%*

Fifield, Nathaniel, h. of Lois [Lowell], d. September 14, 1859, a. 74 yrs., 7 mos.*

Figh. Doris M., w. of William B_, 1912 — (no date of death given).*

Fish, William B., h. of Doris M., 1906 — 1980.*

Fish, William B. Jr., 1937 — 2000.*

Fitts, Joseph, h. of Mary, d. May 30, 1878, a. 56 yrs.”

Fitts, Mary, wid. of Joseph, d. August 7, 1887, a. 38 or 58 yrs., 10 mos.*

Fitzgerald, Alice E. [Thorne], w. of John R., 1915 - 1995.*

Fitzgerald, Beverly E. [Dunn], 1940 — 1986.*

Fitzgerald, John R., h. of Alice E. [ Thorne], [October 14], 1913 — [October 19], 1987.%/**
Flanders, Betsy J., b. October 6, 1828, d. July 12, 1897.*

Flanders, Betsy S. [Dow], w. of Seth C[lark], b. July 25, 1838, d. December 22, 1911.%/**
Flanders, Charles R., s. of Seth and Betsy [Dow], d. August 25, 1861, a. 9 mos.*

Flanders, Charlotte, dau. of Enoch and Nancy [Wadleigh], 1816 1904.*

Flanders, Enoch, h. of Nancy [Prob. Wadleigh], 1791 - 1880.*

Flanders, Eunice [Goodwin], w. of Ezekiel, d., March 26, 1847, a. 58 yrs.*/**

Flanders, Ezekiel E., s. of Ezekiel and Eunice [Goodwin], b. November 24, 1822, d. September
27, 1892 */**

Flanders, Frank W., 1829 — 1867.*

Flanders, Mary J., 1833 — 1923 %

Flanders, Nancy [Prob. Wadleigh], w., of Enoch, 1796 — 1841.*

Flanders, Ralph C[ross], “Capt.”, h. of Salley [Follensbe], s. of Joseph Jr. and Elizabeth, d. July
29, 1809, a. 39 yrs. */** )

Flanders, Salley [Follensbe], wid. of Ralph C[ross], d. November 17, 1813, a. 40 yrs.*/**
Flanders, Salley P., dau. of Ezekiel and Eunice [Goodwin], d. December 26, 1826.%/%*
Flanders, Seth C[lark], h. of Betsy S. [Dow], and s. of Ezekiel and Eunice [Goodwin], b. June 19,
1820, d. April 3, 1901.%

Flanders, Thomas, s. of Ezekiel and Eunice [Goodwin], b. October 24, 1817, d. February 29,
1892 *

Fogg, Mary, d. July 31, 1860, a. 91 yrs.*

Follert, John S., “Corp., Co. E., 24 Mass. Inf.”, (no dates recorded).”®

Follert, Lewis, d. October 28, 1870, a. 71 yrs., [1mos.™

Ford, Abbie E., [Prob.] dau. of James H. and Hannah E. [Crocker], 1877 — 1878.%/**

Ford, Blanch[e] T., dau. of James H. and Hannah E. [Crocker], 1872 — 1933 */**

Ford, H. Elizabeth, 1838 — (no date).*

Ford, Inez, dau. of James H., and Hannah E. [Crocker], 1865 — 1937.%/** .

Ford, Oscar, s. of James H., and Hannah E. [Crocker], 1868 — 1923 */**

Fowler, Alfred L., h. of Emeline [Obeirne], s. of Charles B. and Mary. d. July 16, 1913, a. 66
yl-s_*/*‘*

322 On the same gs. is “Infant Daughter 1900 — 19007,
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Fowler, Alfred Lowell, s. of James and Hannah [Prob. Blasdell], “drowned in the Merrimac”, d.
December 10, 1831, a. 10 yrs., 5 mos.*/**

Fowl}c-zﬂ, Ann, dau. of Daniel and Anna [Prob. Swett], “unm”, d. December 10, 1846, a. 18

yrs. ¥

Fowler, Anna [Prob. Sweet], w. of Daniel, d. October 22, 1852, a. 83 yrs.* b
Fowler, Annah E[lizabeth], dau. of Charles B. and Mary, b. April 11, 1843, d. July 9, 1894 %/** \
Fowler, Annie B., w. of E. G. William, d. May 12, 1877.*

Fowler, Charles A., s. of Alfred L. and Emeline [O’beirne]. “He and his sons buried at Forest
Hills Cemetery, Boston, MA” #/%* :
Fowler, Charles B., h. of Mary [Hoyt], d. May 28, 1874, a. 55 yrs., 6 mos.* ;'
Fowler, Danicl, h. of Anna [Prob. Swett], d. November 15, 1851, a. 86 yrs.* |
Fowler, Eben[ezer] P[ardee], [widr.], h. of Polly E. [Wadleigh], d. January 11, 1894, a. 78 yrs., 2
mos., 22 dys.*/**

Fowler, Elijah, h. of Hannah [Prob. Abbott], d. November 10, 1869 %/%%**

Fowler, Elizabeth “Betsy” [Prob. Morrill], w. of Robert, (dates not readable but probably d.
August 24, 1840), a. 77 yrs.*/**

Fowler, Ella, dau. of William E. G., and Annie B. [d. October 5, 1858, a. | yr., 9 mos_, 20 dys.]
(No dates given on gravestone).*/**

Fowler, Emeline [O’beirne], w. of Alfred L. (No dates given).*/**

Fowler, Enoch, h. of Mary O[diorne] [Colby], s. of Robert and Mary “Molly” [Lowell], d.
March 11, 1856., a. 65 yrs., 9 mos.*/**

Fowler, Everett, s. of Robert and Susan [Edwards], b. Jan 24, 1835, d. September 3, 1887.%/%*
Fowler, Florence Luella, dau of William E. G. and Annie B. [No dates].*

Fowler, E. C., h. of Annie B., d. June 11, 1887.*

Fowler, Frank, s. of Robert and Susan [Edwards], d. October 2, 1847, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos.*/**
Fowler, George F., h. of Eliza A., 1838 — 1919.*

Fowler, Hannah E., [Prob. dau. of John and Hannah [Osgood], 1822 — 1885.*

Fowler, Hannah [Prob. Abbott], m. of Nathaniel, d. May 22, 1853, a. 91 yrs.#/**

Fowler, Hannah [Osgood], w. of John, d. December 2, 1868, a. 70 yrs.*

Fowler, Hannah [Blaisdell],1®. w. of James, d. October 6, 1821, a. 26 3 e

Fowler, Harrison B[radly]., h. of Ruth P. [Greeley], and s. of Enoch and Mary O[dione] b. March
22,1813, d. May 28, 1881.*

Fowler, James, h. of Hannah [Blaisdell], d. August 12, 1867, a. 75 yrs.*

Fowler, John, s. of John and Hannah [Osgood], d. November 2, 1821, a. 1 yr., 11 mos.*/**
Fowler, Lizzie A., dau. of Eben|ezer| P[ardee], and Polly E. [Wadleigh], d. May 20, 1865, a. 12
yrs., 10 mos., 12 dys.*®/**

Fowler, Lydia [Wadleigh], 2" w. and wid. of James, d. March 29, 1879, a. 82 yrs., 4 mos., 12
dys.*/**

Fowler, Mary “Mrs.”, w. of Ezekiel, d. May 4, 1839, a. 64 yrs.**>

Fowler, Mary [Prob. Molly Lowell, w. of Robert, d. May 9, 1796, a. 37 yrs.*/**

Fowler, Mary A. [Edwards], dau. of Rice and Elizabeth “Betsy” [Morrill], b. April 4, 1813, d.
January 25, 1895.*

3 Her gs. has fallen down.
1” Gs. partially buried and broken.
% A gs. next to hers has fallen down and cannot be read. Perhaps her husband Ezekiel.
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Fowler, Mary Ann, dau. of John and Hannah [Prob. Osgood], “of dropsy”, d. April 8, 1835, a. 17
yrs., 6 mos., 12 dys. */**

Fowler, Mary Frances, dau. of Robert and Susan [Prob. Edwards], [b. February 2, 1831], d. May
22, 1879, a. 48 yrs., 3 mos., 18 dys.*/***

Fowler, Mary [Hoyt], wid. of Charles B., d. February 9, 1902, a. 29 yrs., 25 dys.*

Fowler, Mary O[diorne] [Colby], w. of Enoch, d. October 31, 1875, a. 88 yrs.*/**

Fowler, Miriam [Webster], wid. of Ezekiel, and dau. of Daniel and Abigail [Prob. Ring], d.
December 6, 1814, a. 72 yrs. */**

Fowler, Molly [Prob. Blasdell], wid. of Samuel, d. January 29, 1816, a. 54 yrs.*

Fowler, Moses G., “inf.” s. of John and Hannah [Osgood], d. October 23, 1830.%/%%

Fowler, Nancy, dau. of Robert and Mary, d. September 24, 1791, a. 4 yrs.**

Fowler, Nathaniel, s. of Elijah and Hannah [Prob. Abbott], d. February 14, 1863, a. 58 yrs., 10
mas. ™/

Fowler, Polly E. [Wadleigh], 2™ w. of Eben[ezer] P[ardec], d. February 23, 1906, 83 yrs., 14
dys.*

Fowler, Robert, h. of Elizabeth “Betsy” [Morrill], a. 82 yrs., (1775 ASR Revolutionary marker
on gravesite) (Dates unreadable but prob. d. June 1, 1842).%/**

Fowler, Robert, h. of Susan [Prob. Edwards], d. May 1, 1876, a. 70 yrs., 8 mos.*/**

Fowler, Ruth, dau. of John and Hannah |Osgoood], d. July 8, 1825.*

Fowler, Ruth, “died in the McLean Asylum”, October 16, 1838, a. 66 yrs. */**

Fowler, Ruth P. [Greeley], wife of Harrison B., b. March 22, 1813, d. May 28, 1881 yrs.*
Fowler, Samuel, “Capt.”, h. of Molly [Prob. Blasdell] and [Prob. s. of Elijah and Sarah [Prob.
Solleridge or Sorteridge]. d. January 17, 1814, a. 52 Jor 53 yrs. per gr.].**

Fowler, Sarah E., “inf.”” dau. of John and Hannah [Osgood], d. December 10, 1833.**

Fowler, Sarah J. [Beattie], [Prob 1*., w. of George F., d. September 26, 1867, 33 yrs. 10 mos.*
Fowler, Susan [Edwards], w. of Robert, d. September 8, 1863, a. 52 yrs., 10 mos.*/**

Fowler, Thomas, [Prob. s. of Elijah and Sarah [Prob. Solleridge or Sorteridge], “of smallpox”,
December 5, 1842, a. 69 yrs. */**

Fowler, William E. G., h. of Annie B, d. June 11, 1887.*

Frazier, Barbara Brown, “Wife, mother, artist, the earth her palette”, [Prob w. 01 Stewart], b.
August 30, 1914, d. September 10, ]988. *

Frazier, Stewart W_, [Prob. h. of Barbara Brown], 1913 — 1966.*

Freeman, George R., b. July 6, 1835, d. December 21, 1854 #/243%7

Freeman, Richard H., 1930 — 1930.%**

Gale, Nancy Stevens, dau. of Stephen and Betsey [Prob. Betty Adams], d. April 13, 1808, a. 13
yis.. 3 mos. ¥ /**

Gaskill, Albert W., 1850 — 1893 % /#**%

Gay, James, h. of Mary H., “A member of Company A., 35" Mass. Vol.”, On his g gravestone is
written: “Sweetly he s!cepq bLI]Cdth the sod, released from weary pain. lllb precious dust in thc
care of God shall live to rise again”, d. September 27, 1864, a. 37 yrs.*

Gay, Mary E., w. of James, b. October 14, 1828, d. November 3, 1886.*

¢ Gravestone give her name “M. Frances”.

YT Hig gravestone is badly broken and laying flat.

" Buried in the Fred H. Morrill plot.

*2 He is buried in the plot of “Capt.” Joseph Young. An Albert W. Gaskill was b. June 11, 1850 in Newbury to

David and Tamson.
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George, Florence E., w. of Frederick W., 1885 — 1961.*

George, Frederick W., h. of Florence E., 1879 — 1951.*

George, Robert S, h. of Ruth M., “TEC. 4, U. S. Army, WW 11", April 6, 1914 - June 5,
1986.*

George, Ruth M., w. of Robert S., [April 10], 1916 — [July], 1985.%/**

Gerrish, Anna [Stofford], h. of Louis C., 1870 — 1960.#**

Gerrish, Louis C., h. of Anna [Stofford], 1870 — 1948.*

Gilman, Mary [Miner or Minor], “In memory of”, w. of John, d. September 18 [or 19 per gr.},
1825, a. 43 or 45 yrs */**

Golden, John J_, 1867 — 1953 .%

Goodwin, Carrie D., [Prob. w. of Ralph L., 1896 — 1961.*

Goodwin, Charles E[verett], s. of Fred[erick] and Mary E. [Cahil], “Massachusetts Pvt., Co., A,
302 Mach. Gun BN, WW 1, PH”, April 22, 1894 — November 25, 1972 .%/**

Goodwin, Charles E[verett]., Jr., “Sgt. US Marine Corps, WW 117, 1925 — 1985.*

Goodwin, Eben, h. of Elizabeth [Armstrong], 1858 — 1945.%

Goodwin, Edith, d. of Eben and L. Goodwin, 1891 — 1893.%*

Goodwin, Elizabeth [Armstrong], w. of Eben, 1859 — 1946.*

Goodwin, Fred[erick], h. of Mary E. [Cahil], 1862 — 1946.%/**

Goodwin, John, “Infant” [Prob. s. of Fred[erick] and Mary [Cahil], (No dates).®

Goodwin, Mary E. [Cahil], w. of Fred[erick], 1859 — 1918.*

Goodwin, Ralph L., [Prob. h. of Carrie], 1887 — 1954.*

Goodwin, Timothy O[sgood], d. August 31, 1887, a. 79 yrs., 2 mos., 7 dys.*

Gordon, Elizabeth, d. of William and Hannah Whicher, d. November 3, 1846, a. 44 yrs. ¥ /**
Gove, David L., h. of Harrict [Lowell], d. July 11, 1853, a. 50 yrs.*

Gove, Edward Payson, h. of Eleanor “Ellen” Whitaker, June 3, 1828 — August 14, 1899.%
Gove, Eleanor [Whitaker], w. of Edward Payson, June 10, 1837 — May 12, 1880.*

Gove, Ellen Frances, dau. of Edward Payson and Eleanor “Ellen”, 1857 — 1946.*

Gove, Francis M[arion], h. of Mary [Freeman], and s. of David L., and Harriet [Lowell], b.
September 14, 1826, d. November 6, 1861. (An Amesbury Fire Dept. marker in on his grave).*
Gove, Harriet [Lowell], w. of David L., dau. of Stephen and Nancy [Stevens], b. May 4, 1805, d.
July 4, 1895.*

Gove, Mary E. [Freeman], w. of Francis, b. February 15, 1828, d. May 27, 1859.%

Gove, Sarah L.,“Sadie”, dau. of Edward Payson and Eleanor, 1860 — 1921.*

Graves, Dorothy B., w. of Jacob S., 1806 — 1878.*

Graves, George W., s. of Jacob and Dorothy B., “Co. K., 9" Regt., Maine Vol”, 1833 — 1863.*
Graves, Hiram J., h. of Sarah ., 1828  1919.%

Graves, Jacob S., h. of Dorothy B., 1801 — 1863.*

Graves, Sarah, E., w. of Hiram J., 1846 — 1931.*

Greeley, Asa Whitefield], s. of Alan and Phebe [Harriman], d. February 7, 1884, a. 74 yrs., 8
mos.*

Greeley, Emma J. [Collins], w. of Asa W[hitefield], d. January 7, 1870, a. 20 yrs., 4 mos.*/**
Greeley, Evelyn A., w. of Isaac W., 1832 — 1907.*

Greeley, George W, s. of Asa Whitefield] and Emma J. [Greeley], d. August 10, 1869, a. 7
mos., 10 dys.*

Greeley, Isaac [W], h. of Evelyn A., 1831 — 1910.*

330

Her maiden name may have been “Spofford”.
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Greeley, Louisa M., 2" w. of Asa Wihiteficld], d. April 3, 1917, a. 82 yrs., 2 mos.*

Greeley, Phebe [Harriman], w. of Alan, b. August 23, 1788, d. December 18, 1867 .%/%*
Greeley, Phebe Efllen] H[arriman], dau. of Asa Whitefield] and Louisa, [January 15], 1873 —
1958/

Greely (Greele), Alan (Allen), h. of Phebe [Herriman], s. of Samuel Jr., and Ruth, b. February
14, 1784, d. May 30, 1872 */**

Greely, Furmer Hfurd], s. of Issac W., and Evelyn A., 1865 — 1940.%/%*

Greely, Jerimiah T[rue], s. of Samuel and Sarah “Sally”, d. January 28, 1864, a. 42 yrs., 3 mos.*
Greely, .Ig)lnathan h. of Rhoda [Hudson], d. September 11 per gr. [or 13 per vrs.], 1818, a. 67
yrs.HHE

Greely, Rhoda [Hudson], wid. of Jonathan, d. December 12, 1848, a. 89 yrs.*/**

Greely, Samuel, h. of Sarah “Sally” [Holman], d. December 30, 1873, a. 88 yrs., 1 mo.*
Greely, Samuel, “only child of I[ssac] W., and Evelyn A., d. October 3, 1863, a. 10 mos. 13
dys.*

Greely, Sarah “Sally” [Holman],w. of Samuel, d. July 20, 1870, a. 74 yrs.*

Greene, Ella L., 1882 — 1946.*

Greene, Esther L., 1918 — 1919.%*

Greene, Harry E., 1878 — 1939 %

Greene, Norman E., [September 12], 1909 — [August 21], 1990.**%

Grout [or Groat], Nelson, d. July 10, 1837, a. 29 yrs., | mo.*/**

Guest, Joseph, “Capt.”, h. of Judith [Wadleigh],”b. Dublin, Ireland, December 8, 17827, d. “At
Tampico, Mexico”, June 6, 1833.%/%%*

Guest, Judith [Wadleigh], wid. of “Capt.” Joseph, b. December 11, 1788, d. August 11, 1863.*
Guest [Gess], Maria Ann, d. of Joseph and Judith [Wadleigh], b. Apnl 23, 1824, d. July 17,
1825, a. 1 yr., 3 mos.*/**

Grout, Nelson, h. of Lydia [Sweat], d. July 20, 1837, a. 29 yrs., 1 mo.**

Hackett, Andrew, |Prob. h. of Nanny [Moulton or Mans|, and [Prob. s. of “Capt.” William and
Annal, d. July 22, 1838, a. 62 yrs */**

Hackett [Hackit], Anna [Brown], w. of Richard Hackit [Hackett], d. June 18, 1794, in her 47"
yr.¥/E*

Hackett, Elizabeth, d. March 15, 1856, a. 81 yrs., 8 mos.*

Hackett, James, s. of John and Betty [White], “by a fall from a horse”, d. November 27, 1795, a.

18 yrg ***

Hackett, John, s. of Richard and Martha [Balch], d. August 16, 1815, a. 4 yrs, 9 mos.*/**
Hackett [Hacket], “Lt.” John, s. of John and Betty [White], d. May 21, 1802, a. 65 yrs.*/**
Hackett, John, d. June 25, 1802, a. 35 yrs. #/*%

Hackett, Miriam [Stevens], “Relic” of John Jr., [Prob. dau. of Jeremiah and Mehetable], “killed
by lightning”, d. August 1, 1819, a. 51 yrs.*

Hackett, Nancy [Anna], “Consort of “Deacon” William, d. October 2, 1821, a. 83 yrs. */**
Hackett, Nancy, w. of Phillips, “M.D.”, d. September 26, 1860, a. 63 yrs.*

Hackett, “Nanny” Moulton [Mans], [Prob. w. of Andrew], d. July 27, 1839, a. 83 yrs.*
Hackett, Peter, s. of John [Hacket] and Abigail [Prob. Dolt()n]333, d. March 24, 1797, a. 27
VIS,

“1 A Revolutionay War maker is at this gs.
2 A Cenotaph.
7 Salisbury vrs. show Peter born to John and “Abegail” while death vrs. reflects s. of John and “Betty”.
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Hackett, Phillips W.,“M.D.”, h. of Nancy., d. February 20, 1861, a. 80 yrs.*

Hackett, Richard, d. September 11, 1794, in his 47" yr.*/**

Hackett, “Capt.” Richard, s. of John and Betty [Prob. Bettey White], d. October 21 [or 24], 1814,
a. 30 yrs */**

Hackett, Timothy, [Prob. s. of “Capt.” William and Anna], d. July 23, 1797, “on his passing from
Havana to Hamburg.” a. 28 yrs,*/**

Hackett, William, “Deacon”, h. of “Anna” [Nancy] [Prob. Osgood], d. November 20, 1808, a. 69
yig

Hackett, William O[sgood], s. of “Capt.” William and Anna [Prob. Nanny Osgood], “at
Guadaloupe”, d. October 16, 1782, a. 22 yrs. */**

Harcourt, Ruth [Fowler], “Mrs.” w. of Joseph J., d. January 2, 1832, a. 24 yrs., 6 mos.*/**
Haynes, Elizabeth C[rankshaw], w. of James E., [December 30],1906 — [September 16]

1995, */**

Haynes, James E. h. of Elizabeth C[rankshaw], [June 9], 1904 —[January], 1982.*/**

Hills, Mary Ann., dau. of Eliphalet and Hannah, d. September 1, 1858, a. 31 yrs.*/**

Hilton, Aaron S[weet], h. of Elizabeth, s. of William and Eliza, d. February 9, 1885, a. 63 yrs, 5
mos., 22 dys.*/**

Hilton, Abram P., h. of Hester A. [Williams], 1830 — 1918.%

Hilton, Andrew J., h. of Luella L., d. March 14, 1867, a. 40 yrs.*

Hilton, Eliza[beth] [Sweet], w. of William Hilton, d. August 15, 1871, a. 82 yrs. 6 mos.®/**
Hilton, Elizabeth [Morrill], w. of Aaron S., d. August 6, 1880, a. 58 yrs., 3 mos., 25 dys. ¥ *
Hilton, Hester A[nn Rogers][Williams], w. of Abram, 1829 — 1892.*

Hilton, Luella L., w. of Andrew J., d. May 26, 1860, a. 24 yrs.*

Hilton, M. Frances, dau. of Aaron S[weet], and Elizabeth [Morrill], d. July 5, 1920, a. 70 yrs., 6
mos. 22 dys.*

Hilton, Susie M., dau. of Abram P., and Hester A., [Williams], 1858 — 1914.*

Hilton, William , h. of Eliza[beth] [Sweet], b. November 9, 1783, d. July 15, 1866, a. 83 yrs. */**
Howe, Abbie C.[Morse], w. of Wesley C., 1855 — 1926.%/**

Howe, Harold N_, s. of Wesley C. and Abbie C. [Morse], b. March 2,"1884, . February 13,
1885.%

Howe, Hellen M., dau. of Wesley C., and Abbie C. [Morse], b. December 4, 1885, d. March 16,
1889.*

Howe, Malcolm H, s. of Wesley and Abbie C. [Morse], 1895 — 1900.#/**

Howe, Mildred C., [Prob. dau. of Wesley C., and Abbic C. [Morse], 1893 - 1918.%/%*

Howe, Wesley C., h. of Abbie C. [Morse], 1852 — 1938.*

Hoyt, Abbie M[orrill], [Collins], w. of William N., and dau. of Moses and Abigail [Morrill],
1846 — 1930.* -

Hoyt, Charles H[arrison], s. of Charles L., and Abbie Pike, 1888 — 1945.%/**

Hoyt, Edward, h. of Lydia Ann [Brown], s. of Samuel and Elizabeth, b. June 23, 1814, d.
December 14, 1889 %*

Hoyt, Elizabeth, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth, b. November 28, 1825, d. November 10, 1900.*
Hoyt, Elizabeth [Noyse or Noyes], w. of Joseph, 1813 — 1898 .*/**

Hoyt, Eloise Shannon, 1907 — 1977.%

Hoyt, Fred C., “Pvt, U.S. Army” b. December 16, 1891, d. January 19, 1975.*

Hoyt, Gilbert, h. of Lydia S. [Goodwin], 1887 — 1957.*

Hoyt, Joseph, h. of Elizabeth [Noyes], 1808 — 1894.*



Hoyt, Joseph Edwards, s. of Joseph and Elizabeth 1 [Noyes/Noyse], 1851 — 1854.%
Hoyt, Lawrence C., “EM1, US Navy, WW 11", b. September 4, 1918, d. luly 22,2004.*
Hoyt, Lydia Ann [Brownj w. of Edward, and dau. of Amos and Lydia, d. April 6, 1851, a. 29
yrs., 3 mos.*
Hoyt, Lydia S. [Goodwin], w. of Gilbert L., 1899 — 199] *
Hoyt, Nathaniel, s. of Joseph and Elizabeth [Noyse or Noyes], 1847 — 1850.*
Hoyt, Samuel, b. November 21, 1850, d. January 20, 1910.*
Hoyt, William N_, h. of Abbie MJorrill] [Collins], 1843 — 1875.*
Hubbard, Hannah C., w. of Robert H. G., b. February, 10, 1830, d. December 21, 1897.*
Hubbard, Robert H. G., h. of Hannah C., b. May 24, 1823, d. October 28, 1895.*
Huntington, Alfred L{ewis], h. of Mary H., 1860 — 1937.*
Huntington, Mary H., w. of Alfred L[ewis], 1863 — 1947_*
Jackman, Elizabeth, w. of Joseph, d. November 2, 1871, a. 80 yrs. ¥
Jackman, Joseph, h. of Elizabeth d. December 16, 1812, a. 23 yrs.*/**
James, Elizabeth P. [Osgood], w. of Alfred, and ddll of Timothy P., and Elizabeth [ Whitious], d.
June 13, 1854, a. 21 yrs., 11 mos.*>*
Johnson, Frances A[nnie] [Keniston], w. of John French, b. December 19, 1848, d. October 27,
1895 *
Johnson, John French, h. of Frances A[nnie] Keniston, b. September 22, 1845, d. February 23,
1906.*
Jones, Boyd N., h. of Dorothy [Webster], b. October 18, 1890, d. June 15, 1951.*
Jones, Dorothy [Webster], w. of Boyd N., b. September 13, 1895, d. November 14, 1953 .*
Keen, Susan A., w. of “Nathl.” J., 1850 — 1893 .*
Kendal, Mary B. [Merrill], wid. of Joseph, and dau. of Ezekiel and Anna, d. April 8, 1881, a.
70 /%%
Kenney, Arthur O., h. of Rose, 1870 — 1926.*
Kenney, Rose, w. of Arthur O., 1870 — 1945 .*
Keniston, Angelia Eliza, dau. of George and Sarah A[nn] [Bagley], b. July 7, 1836, d. February
20, 1839 %/%* )
Keniston, Anna, dau. of Jonathan and “Ann or Anna” Nancy [Mansfield], b. December 12, 1810,
d. July 11, 1894 */**
Keniston, “Anna” Nancy [Mansfield), w. of Jonathan, 1783 — 1861.*
Keniston, Carrie W., dau. of J[onathan] Warren and Emma [Patten], b. October 10, 1854, d. July
26, 1944 *
Keniston, Emma [Patten], w. of J[onathan] Warren, b. February 6, 1827, d. January 2, 1896.%/**
Keniston, Francis, h. of Sarah [Guest], b. October 12, 1808, d. February 25, 1897.*
Keniston, George, h. of Sarah A[nn] |Bagley|, 1805 — 1884 */#*
Keniston, J[onathan] Warren, h. of Emma [Patten], b. Aprll 10, 1821, d. November 12,
1905 % /%%
Keniston, Jonathan, h. of “Anna” Nancy [Mansfield], 1782 — 1875.%/**
Keniston, Maria Guest, b. April 25, 1851, d. June 1, 1900.*
Keniston, Paul Blickford], s. of Jonathan™ and “Anna” Nancy [Mansfield], b. Janaury 3, 1824,
d. August 3, 1825 */**
Keniston, Paul, s. of George and Sarah A[nn| [Bagley], [June 5],1831 — [June 30],1832.%/**

" In her father’s plot.
5 Jonathan is also recorded as “John” in Salisbury’s vrs.




Keniston, Sarah [Guest], w. of Francis, b. October 13, 1810, d. May 29, 1897.*

Keniston, Sarah “Sally”, dau. of Jonathan and “Ann or Anna” Nancy [Mansfield], b. July 9,
1819, d. June 14, 1888 */**

Keniston, Sarah A[nn] [Bagley]., w. of George, 18017 = 1885/ 2+

Keniston, Susan L., dau. of J{onathan] Warren and Emma [Patten], 1861-1910.%/%*

Kerr, Anna C., b. [October 20], 1896 — [January) 1979 % /%33

Killinger, Rose [Goodwin], [Prob. dau. of Fred[erick] and Mary E. [Cahil], 1888 — 1970.%/%**
Kingsbury, Arthur, s. of Charles B. and Annie B. (no dates given).*

Kingsbury, Caroline [Carr], w. of Henry L., 1844 — 1923 .*

Kingsbury, Edward S[argent], s. of Henry and Caroline M. [Carr], 1869 — 1939.%*/**
Kingsbury, Hannah “Aunt”, d. August 5, 1872, a. 71 yrs.*

Kingsbury, Henry, h. of Rebekah [Rebeccal, d. November 7, 1754, a. 60 yrs.®/**

Kingsbury, Henry K., [Prob. h. of Nancy P. [Lowell], d. August 6, 1890, a. 76 yrs., 3 mos.*
Kingsbury, Henry L., h. of Caroline M. [Carr], and s. of Henry and Nancy P. [Lowell], b. June 6,
1840, d. October 24, 1893.*

Kingsbury, Nancy P. [Lowell], w. of Henry, d. September 3, 1888, a. 71 yrs., 5 mos.*
Kingsbury, Perry, s. of Charles B. and Annie B. (no dates given).*

Kingsbury, Rebekah [Rebeccal, w. of Henry, d. November 18, 1753, a. 58 yrs. [
Kingsbury, Ruth, dau. of Chester P. and Ocea B. [Huyler], b. August 20, 1909, d. May 21,
1911 %/**

Kinsbury, Annie B. [Powell], w. of Charles B, 1851 — 1919.%/%%

Kinsbury, Charles B[enjamin], h. of Annie B. [Powell], and s. of Henry and Nancy P. [Lowell],
1846 — 1927.%

Kinsbury, Chester P[lummer], h. of Ocea B. [Huyler], and s. of Charles B. and Annie [Powell],
1885 — 1937.*

Kinsbury, Ocea B. [Huyler], w. of Chester P[lummer], 1884 — 1950.%

Kirk, Bertwell A., 1940 — 1968.*

Knapp, Fred A., “Capt., US Army, WW 117, h. of Nancy R., [June 21], 1923 — [March],

1981 */** :

Knapp, Nancy R., w. of Fred A., 1924 — (no date).*

Knight, Horace, h. of Maria H. [Colby], 1854 — 1925.*

Knight, Maria H. [Colby], w. of Horace, and dau. of Ebenezer and Frances, 1857 — 1936.%
Lane, Emerson Stephen, h. of Janyce [Bloom], b. 1947 — (No death date given).*

Lane, Janyce [Bloom], b. 1948, d. 1993.%

Lane, Natalie [Emerson], w. of William Lane, b. 1925 — (No death date given).*

[Lane, Thomas, b. 1949 — (No death date given).*

Lane William, h. of Natalie Emerson, b. 1924 — (No death date given).*

Lange\f;i?r;, Christopher S., Grandson of Arthur Raymond, b. April 13, 1989, d. September 26,
1993.*"

Langevin, Raymond E., b. April 13, 1941, d. March 17, 2000.*

Levinstein, Frances [Child], dau. of Pascal and Charlotte [Clark], 1875 — 1958.*

Litchfield, Mary A., 1846 — 1935.%%

6 11 plot with Oliver Babson Merrill

7 | buried in the Frederick N. Goodwin plot.

338 This information was confirmed by this child’s grandmother when we were researching this cemetery.
39 1n a Clark plot next to Joseph Nye Clark.
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Littlefield, Alexander. h. of Annah E. [Morse], 1892 — 1923 *

Littlefield, Annah E. [Morse], w. of Alexander, 1850 — 1924 %

Locke [Loock], Tabitha [Odiorne], “Consort of”, James, d. July 8, 1802, a. 43 yEs H/ e
Lombard, James, h. of Mary A. [Whitman], February 14, 1823 — December 17, 1878.%
LLombard, Mary A. [Whitman], w. of James, 1833 — 1913 *

Long, Alice [Merrill],[Prob. wid. of Benjamin|, dau. of Benjamin and Sarah [Eastman], d.
February 25, 1865, a. 80 yrs., 2 mos. */**

Lord, Mary [Titcomb], w. of Enoch, d. February 3, 1911, a. 77 yrs.*

Lowell, Anna [Webster], w. of Simeon, d. November 4, 1819, a. 67 i+ T

Lowell, Annie E. [Caswell], w. of Fred A, October 10, 1860 — July 25, 1941 *

Lowell, Annie, dau. of William D. and Elizabeth A., d. July 4, 1862, a. 6 yrs., 8 mos.*

Lowell, Annie, w. of Charles S., b. April 2, 1861, d. November 2. 1937.%

Lowell, Annie E. [Stevens], w. of Stephen, d. August 14, 1866, a. 87 yrs.*

Lowell, Arthur H., h. of Helen, 1859 — 1923 *

Lowell, Benjamin W., “widr., boat builder, b. Amesbury,” [Prob. h. of Martha Pike] and s. of
Simeon and Anna d. December 2, 1848, a. 71 yrs,*/%*

Lowell, Betsy, 2" w. of William D., d. May 10, 1867, a. 64 yrs.*

Lowell, Charles S., h. of Annie, and s. of Stephen and Mary J., b. October 10, 1855. d. December
9, 1917 */*%

Lowell, Daniel, h. of [Ruth] Jane [Morrill], d. May 13, 1864, a. 63 hé et

Lowell, Daniel M., h. of Mary Ann [Clough], and s. of Daniel and [Ruth| Jane, b. March 19,
1825, d. March 7, 1908.%/**

Lowell, Edward M., s. of Stephen and Mary J., b. January 24, 1860, d. January 21, 1906.%/%*
Lowell, Elizabeth A, w. of William D., d. August 3, 1862, a. 26 yrs.*

Lowell, Everett B., h. of Mildred B., 1898 — 1971 *

Lowell, Everett Cushing, s. of Daniel and Mary [Clough], b. April 14, 1855, d. November 24,
1882 */**

Lowell, Fred A., h. of Annie E. [Caswell], January 4, 1862 — April 7, 1945 %

Lowell, Frederick E., h. of Mary A., b. August 1, 1839, d. January 6, 1917.%

Lowell, Harriet, [Prob. dau. of Daniel and [Ruth] Jane, d. March 8, 1869, a. 35 yrs.*

Lowell, Helen, w. of Arthur H., 1855 — 1947 *

Lowell, Hiram Augustus, b. September 13, 1845, d. May 1, 1903 *

Lowell, Hiram, h. of Mary B. [Jones], and s. of Benjamin W., and Martha [Pike], b. October 28,
1814, d. April 16, 1897.%

Lowell, Howard T., s. of Fred A. and Annie [Caswell], d. February 14, 1887, 9 mos., 8 dys.*
Lowell, Jessie P. [Corbett], w. of Marcus G., 1870 — 1907 */*%

Lowell, John C., s. of Simeon and Anna [Webster|, d. August 25, 1825, a. 36 yrs,*/**

Lowell, John Dennett, s. of William and Olive, d. November 13, 1855, a. 19 yrs.* i

Lowell, John S_, h. of Susan [Morrill], d. September 18, 1864, a. 52 yrs.*/**

Lowell, Marcus G., h. of Jessie P. [Corbett], 1865 — 1956.%/%*

Lowell, Martha, [Pike], 2™ w. of Benjamin W., d. July 10, 1839, a. 48 yrs.*/**

Lowell, Mary A., wid. of Frederick E., “died in San Diego, Ca.,”, May 20, 1839 — July 14, 1931,
a. 92 yrs.*

Lowell, Mary A. [Clough], w. of Daniel M. and dau. of John and Mary, b. September 29, 1826,
d. September 11, 1880.*

340 .
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Lowell, Mary Ann [Clark], w. of William, d. January 12, 1885, a. 79 yrs., 9 mos.*

Lowell, Mary B. [Jones], w. of Hiram, b. August 30, 1814, d. January 4, 1899.%

Lowell, Mary Beth, dau. of Everett B and Mildred B., 1935 — 1990.*

Lowell, Mary H. D., 1897 — 1984.%*"!

Lowell, Mary Helen, d. of Hiram and Mary B. [Jones], “of cholera infantum”, d. August 13 or
14, 1845, a. 2 yrs., 4 mos.*/**

Lowell, Mary J., w. of Stephen, b. April 21, 1830, d. March 31, 1915.%

Lowell, Mildred B., w. of Everett, 1900 - 1983 *

Lowell, Mollie “Miss”, d. September 12, 1858, a. 74 yrs., 8 mos.™

Lowell, Nancy [Pike], 1" w. of Benjamin W, d. August 8, 1813, a. 31 yrs */**

Lowell, Olive W. [Dennett], 1*' w. of William, d. June 2, 1854, a. 48 yrs. ¥

Lowell, Robert E., s. of, Fred A. and Annie [Caswell], d. August 19, 1889, 3 mos.*

[owell, Ruth Jane [Morrill], w. of Daniel, “Passed to spirit life” d. March 29, 1884, a. 81 yrs.*
Lowell, Simeon Jr., 3" s. of Simeon, “at the East Indies”, d. July 4, 1826, a. 27 yis. ¥/

Lowell, Simeon, s. of Stephen, d. August 26, 1830, a. 85 yrs.**

Lowell, Simeon, s. of John S. and Susan [Morrill], “was drowned from gunboat Kittatinny”, Port
Cavello, Texas”, Dec 2, 1862, a. 22 yrs.*”2

Lowell, Simeon, h. of Anna [Prob. Webster] and s. of Stephen, d. August 26, 1830, a. 85 yrs ¥ /4=
Lowell, Stephen, h. of Mary J., b. March 2, 1830, d. July 25, 1898 %

Lowell, Stephen, (rest of stone is unreadable).”

Lowell, Stephen, h. of Annie [Stevens], “drowned”, August 14, 1845, a. 72 yrs., 8 mos.™

Lowell, Susan [Morrill], w. of John S_, [b. April 10, 1812], d. February 9, 1854, (Prob. dau. of
Enoch and Ruth [Choate]) a. 42 yrs.*/**

Lowell, William, h. of Betsy, and h. of Olive [Dennett], d. Jul 27, 1868, 65 yrs.*

Lurvey, [Lervey], Hannah [Stevens], “Mrs.”, w. of James Lurvey, d. June 7, 1788, a. 24 yrs.
Lurvey, James, s. of “Capt.” James and Hannah [Stevens], d. May 25, 1827, a. 41 yrs */**
Lurvey, James T[homas McDonough], “Capt., Co. A., 40™ Mass. Vols., 61 —Civil War 657, h. of
Rosilla, b. August 12, 1825, d. February 1901.%/**

Lurvey, Rosilla A., w. of “Capt.” James T., d. July 30, 1873, a. 46 yrs.*

Mann, Abraham C., d. April 3, 1885, a. 51 yrs., 3 mos. ™

Mann, Herbert W., h. of Laura E. [ Westlake], 1878 — 1948.*

Mann, Laura E. [Westlake], w. of Herbert W., 1880 — 1950.%*

Mann, Lewis Follart, s. of Abraham and Sarah [Follert], 1864 — 1926.*

Mann, Ruth O. [Ackerman], w. of Warren H., b. February 4, 1910, d. February 27, 2001.*

Mann, Warren H., h. of Ruth O. [Ackerman], b. May 22, 1901, d. May 7, 1994.*

Mansfield, John, s. of John and Anna, “Soldier of the Revolution™, [b. September 9], 1756 —
1835 %/

Mansfield, John Blartlett], s. of John and Sally “Sarah™ [Bartlett], “Was wounded in the battle of
Chanthilla and died of diphtheria in the U. S. General Hospital at Philadelphia”, October 8, 1862,
a. 20 yrs., 9 mos., 8 dys.*

Manson, Angelia, dau. of David K., and Jane F. [Grover], b. December 9, 1845, d. May 3, 1854,
9 yrs., 10 mos.***

& f&k

¥ p game plot as Marcus Lowell

2 “parted below”, “United above™ is inscribed on family marker.
143 : . "

3 Qalisbury VRs, gives her first name as Angela.
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Manson, David K., “m.” “b. Kittery, ME.”, s. of Thomas and Dolly, “of typhoid fever”, d.
September 22, 1848, a. 42 yrs. ***

Manson, George Aflbert], h. of Lucy A. [Roby], s. of David K. and Jane F. [Grover], b.
November 19, 1831, d. April 11, 1913 %/#=%%°

Manson, George Louis, s. of George and Sarah E. [Penel], d. January 28, 1857, 2 yrs. 2 mos.*/**
Manson, Harriet F. [Hoyt], w. of Woodbury, b. August 21, 1831, d. December 18, 1893.*
Manson, Hattie F., “Sister”, 1859 — 1807 *

Manson, Jane, dau. of David K. and Jane F. [Grover], d. September 10, [85] */#*31

Manson, Jane F. [Grover], w. of David K., d. July 6, 1857, 49 yrs., 9 mos.***"?

Manson, Julia A. “Dolly”, dau. of David K. and Jane F. [Grover] d. September [21], 1842, a. 13
mos.*/*%

Manson, Lucy A. [Roby], 2" w. of George A., b. April 26, 1843, d. December 13, 1896.*
Manson, Sarah E. [Penel], 1. w. of George A., b. October 27, 1829, d. February 3, 1884.*
Manson, Woodbury, h. of Harriet F. [Hoyt], “twin”, and s. David K. and Jane F. [Grover], b.
November 19, 1831, d. September 16, 1869.%/%*

Mariner, Clara A., w. of Hetherly S.. 1847 — 1931.*

Mariner, Hetherly S., h. of Clara A., 1857 — 1942.*

McCrone, Henry W, “Rev.”, h. of Margaret L., August 10, 1858 — March 20, 1924 *

McCrone, Margaret L., w. of “Rev.” Henry W., December 8, 1860 — April 29, 1934 *

Merrill, Anna, w. of Ezekiel, d. June 27, 1809, a. 40 yrs.*

Merrill, Benjamin, [Prob s. of Benjamin and Sarah [Eastyman]m d. February 2, 1879, a. 79 yrs.,
I mo.*

Merrill, Charles F[rederic], s. of Frank H., and Emma J. [True], 1869 — 1871 %/%*

Merrill, Emma Josephine [True], w. of Frank H. Merrill, and dau. of Jacob and Irene [Irena], b.
November 25, 1849, d. 1913 %/** i
Merrill, Ezra, h. of Mary, d. August 13, 1854, a. 84 yrs.* i
Merrill, Ezra, h. of Mary A[nn][Prob. Bartlett], d. December 11, 1886, a. 63 yrs.*

Merrill, Frank H., h. of Emma J{osephine] [True], and s. of Ezra and Mary Ann [Prob. Bartlett],
1846 — 1928.* . i
Merrill Frank Hferbert], s. of Ezra Jr., and Mary Ann [Bartlett], b. July 24, 1846, d. 1928 *

Merrill, Frederick, 1881 — 1913.*
Merrill, George, h. of Susan [Mann|, d. June 2, 1895, a. 77 yrs.*
Merrill, Hannah, d. December 25 or 27, 1835, a. 22 yrs. */** L
Merrill, Harriet M., 1883 — 1964 *

Merrill, Israel Baltch, s. of William and Mary [Chase], d. May 11, 1822, a. 10 mos., 10 dys.*/**
Mernll, Margaret E. [O’Neil], w. of Oliver Babson, 1910 —2001.*

Merrill, Marguerite, b. [June 12], 1887, d. [July 15], 1972 %/%*

Merrill, Mary, w. of Ezra, d, May 5, 1886, a. 96 yrs.*

Merrill, Mary A. [Prob. Bartlett], w. of Ezra, d. August 12, 1878, a. 56 yrs.* f
Merrill, Mary [Chase], wid. of William, d. January 2, 1837, 55 yrs.*/**

One or more gs., are unreadable but probably belong to David K. Manson and family members.

3 A twin brother to Woodbury Manson.

** Gravestone is down and partially buried. Salisbury VRs. at NEHGS website record the death of a Jane Manson
on September 10, 1851, a. 18 yrs.

7 Salisbury’s vital records on the NEHGS website provided death information.
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Merrill, Mary S[usan], dau. of William and Mary [Chase], d. January 16, 1889, a. 78 yrs, 4
mos.™

Merrill, Nancy [Anna per gr.], w. of “Lt.” Ezekiel, d. June 21, 1809, a. 40 yrs.**

Merrill, Oliver Babson, h. of Margarct E. [0 Neil], 1909 — 1971.%* :

Merrill, Oliver Babson, Jr., 1939 — 1971.*

Merrill, Samuel C[hase], s. of William and Mary [Chase], d. November 2, 1844, a. 30 yrs.*/**
Merrill, Sarah S., w. of William H., 1843 — 1895.%

Merrill, Susan [Mann], w. of George, d. January 20, 1898, a. 74 yrs.*

Merrill, William, h. of Mary [Chase], d. November 13, 1830, a. 51 yrs.*/**

Merrill, William, s. of William and Mary [Chase], “Died at Sea”, December 5, 1842, a.37
yrs. A

Merrill, William, h. of Mary, [Prob. s. of Daniel and Susanna], d. November 12, 1830, a.51
yrs_*’/**

Merrill, William H., h. of Sarah S., 1831 — 1902.*

Miles, John W., 1896 — 1919.%

Miller, Auranus M., h. of Esther A. [Kennedy], 1833 — 1890.%/**

Miller. Esther A. [Kennedy], w. of Auranus M., and dau. of William and Jane [Boyd], 1832 —
1905 */**

Miller, Ralph W, s. of Auranus M. and Esther A. [Kennedy] 1860 — 1926.%/**

Miller, Winifred, dau. of Auranus M.. and Esther A. [Kennedy], 1865 — 1946.%/**

Miner. Ebenezer P., “Grandson of” Ebenezer Pearson, d. January 16, 1829, a. 25 wrs ¥*¥ o
Miner, Mary , “grandd. of” Ebenezer Pearson, d. January 8, 1830, a. 27 yrs.*/**

Moody, Hazel A[dams], [Tuxbury], w. of Wilfred E., 1895 — 1978.*

Moody, Wilfred E., h. of Hazel A[dams] [Tuxbury], 1892 — 1960.*

Moran, Laurence F., h. of Nancy D., 1915 — (no date).”

Moran, Nancy D., w. of Laurence F., [March 24], 1917 - [July] 1981.%/**

Morrill, Aaron Jr., h. of Abby [Morrill], 1812 - 1 889 */**

Morrill, Aaron E., s. of Aaron Jr., and Paulina P. [Grant], d. July 25, 1846, a. 3 wks.*/**
Morrill, Abbie A., [Prob. dau. of John A., and Lizzie N. [Bradley], 1881 — 19 (no exact death
year recorded or decipherable).*/**

Morrill, Abby [Morrill], w. of Aaron Jr., 1820 — 1880.%/**

Morrill, Abigail [Currier], w. of John. d. February 16, 1872, 81yrs., 1 mos.*

Morrill, Adams, h. of Sophronia [Currier], and s. of Moses and Hannah, May 19, 1810 — January

o577, 1844 H/¥¥

Morrill, Affia [Aphia] [Osgood], [Prob. 1™ w.] of Robert Morrill, and dau. of Benjamin and
Hannah, d. October 18, 1790, a. 33 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Albert, h. of Mima “Jemima” [Jones], 1825 — 1L g

Morrill, Alice, 1860 — 1940.*

Morrill, Alfred L{owell], h. of Anna Frances [Blaisdell], and s. of Ezra and Ruth, [b. June 4 |,
1842~ J9LT %"

Morrill, Alfred M. h. of Etta M. [Bagley], 1875 - 1ok e

Morrill, Amos, h. of Ruth, d. June 14, 1882, a. 58 yrs., & mos.*

Morrill. Amos O., d. May 9, 1852, a. 41 yrs.*

Morrill, Anna Frances [Blaisdell], w. of Alfred L., and dau. of Jonathan E. and Louisa, b. [July
17], 1845 — d. 1927.%/%*

e

548 Gravestone spells last name of Ebenezer and Mary as Miner while VRs of Salisbury spells it as Minor.
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Morrill, Annie W., dau. William C. and Annie O., d. October 5, 1880, 20 yrs., 2 mos.*

Morrill, Apphia Ann, dau. of Benjamin and Miriam, b, August 23, 1809, d. February, 22, 1825 %
Morrill, Aphia [Apphia Osgood], w. of Robert, d. October 18,1790, a. 33 yrs.**

Morrill, Benjamin F[ranklin], s. of “Capt” Benjamin and Miriam [Pecker], b. October 23, 1820,
d. March 21, 1822 #%/%*

Morrill, Benjamin, h. of Miriam [Pecker], s. of Robert and Affia “Ann” [Osgood], b. June 2,
1783, d. October 19, 1869.%/##3

Morrill, Betsey [Betty Jackson], w. of “Capt.” Isracl, d. April 3, 1835, a. 77 Y5 2

Morrill, Charles E., 1852 — 1913.*

Morrill, Daniel, s. of Amos and Ruth, d. October 14, 1864, a. 23 yrs., [a civil war veteran,
member of Co. E, 1™ Regt., Mass. HA].*

Morrill, Dolly [Dorothy], [Prob. Merrill], wid. [Prob. 2" w.] of Robert, d. January 25, 1832, and
[Prob. dau. of Daniel Jr., and Susannal, a. 65 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Edward W, h. of Mary E. [Pender], September 19, 1850 — January 8, 1911 *

Morrill, Edwin, 1830 — 1912 *

Morrill, Edwin S., 1888 — 1908 *

Morrill, Elizabeth, d. April, 6, 1835, a. 64 h'd ¢ et

Morrill, Ellen E., d. August 25, 1860, a. 16 yrs., 11 mos.*

Morrill, Elijah, “who died suddenly at Seabrook™ d. May 3, 1816, a. 28 yrs. ¥/ *®

Morrill, Elijah, s. of Robert and Aphia [Osgood], d. April 3, 1788, in his 7" yr.k/xE

Morrill, Elliot W., 1892 — 1962 .*

Morrill, Emery F., d. March 4, 1856, a. 20 yrs., 8§ mos.*

Morrill, Enoch, h. of Ruth [Choate], d. January 15, 1813, a. 40 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Enoch, d. [no dates] “Fought in Civil War”.*

Mornll, Etta M. [Bagley], w. of Alfred M., 1875 — 1931 *

Morrill, Ezra C., h. of Hannah S. [Swett], b. September 4, 1822, d. August 3, 1907 *

Morrill, Ezra C., b. November 27, 1827, d. January 4, 1906.*

Morrill, Ezra, “Capt.”, d. March 26, 1866, a. 56 yrs., 7 mos.**"

Morrill, Ezra, h. of Sarah [Morrill], [Prob. s. of Elijah and Anna], d. December 23, 1797 #/%*
Morrill, Ezra Jr., s. of Ezra and Sarah, “at Norfolk, VA.”, d. September 12, 1809, a. 23 yrs.**
Morrill, Florence H., w. of George W., 1882 — 1967.*

Morrill, Frank K. “Frankie”, s. of Gleorge] Hlenry]. and S[arah]. E. [Keniston],“To Thy Care”,
d. September 10, 1868, 8 yrs., 3 mos.*/** |

Morrill, Fred H., h. of Nellie E., 1885 — 1951 *

Morrill, Fred W[illiam], s. of John A., and Lizzie N. [Bradley], 1884 — 1965, */+*:x

Morrill, George, d. November 23, 1866, a. 58 yrs., 4 mos.*

Morrill, George, d. October 7, 1822, a. 39 yrs.*/**

Morrill, George E., s. of R[obert]. and H[annah] T. [Bachelder], d. September 22, 1836, a. | yr.,
7 mos.**

Morrill, George Henry, h. of Sarah E. [Keniston] and s. of George and Mary Ann, d. August 8,
TOEr] e

Morrill, Georgie W., h. of Florence H.. 1880 — 1946.*

Merrill, Georgie E., s. of Sewall F., and Susan C. [or G.| [Coleman], d. July 26, 1870, a. 4 VIS.,
10 mos.*

™ The names “Elwyn” and “Arthur” appear on this gs. but with no other information. Perhaps infants,
*The name “Charles” appears on a foot stone on Ezra’s gs,




Morrill, Hannah, “Miss”, d. January 8, 1852 %>

Morrill, Hannah S[mith] [Swett], w. of Ezra C., b. November 19, 1827, d. June 4, 1906.%/**
Morrill, Hannah [ Webster], dau. of Philip and Hannah [Wadleigh], [July 15], 1820 — 1900.%/%*
Morrill, Helen T., 1882 — 1912.#

Morrill, Herbert K., “PFC, US Army, WW 117, “Amesbury Fire Dept.” b. February 18, 1916, d.
February 28, 2003.#%

Morrill, John, h. of Abigail [Currier], d. February 20, 1856, a. 71 yrs., 6 mos.*

Morrill, John, 3™, h. of Rhoda Alnn] [Pike], d. December 25, 1867, a. 76 yrs., 6 mos.*

Morrill, John, 4lh, h. of Mary [Prob. Hacket], s. of Samuel, d. August 25, 1826, a. 32 yrs. #/*¥*
Morrill, John A_, h. of Lizzie N. [Bradley], 1851 — 1928 %/**

Morrill, John Wilham, s. of William E., and Mary F. [Merrill], d. August 26, 1842, a. 1 yr.,7
Mos. ¥/

Morrill, Joseph, “at Lowell”, d. February 23, 1840, a. 28 yrs **

Morrill, Judith, wid. of Samuel, d. November 14, 1838, a. 65 yrs. */**

Morrill, Lizzie N. [Bradley], w. of John A., 1857 — 1933 */*%*

Morrill, Lizzie F. [Lane], w. of William F. Mornll, 1863 — 1931.%

Morrill, Louis V., 1882 — 1888.%7>

Morrill, Lucy M., 1864 — 1924 .*

Morrill, Martha Blurnham], dau. of Moses and Martha [Percival], b. December 13, 1829, d.
1919 */**

Morrill, Martha [Percival], wid. of Moses, d. January 9, 1882, a. 70 yrs., 7 mos., 13 dys.*/**
Morrill, Mary, d. January 6, 1868, a. 84 yrs., 4 mos.®

Morrill, Mary [Prob. Hacket], w. of John 4", d. January 30, 1853, a. 55 yrs.*

Morrill, Mary A., 1849 — 1919.*

Morrill, Mary A. [Wadleigh], w. of George Morrill, d. March 17, 1879, a. 66 yrs., 8 mos.*
Morrill, Mary E. [Pender], w. of Edward W. Morrill, July 10, 1856 — August 4, 1914.*

Morrill, Mary E., 1831 — 1912.* '

Morrill, Mary F. [Merrill], w. of William E., b. February 23, 1815, d. April 7, 1881 %/*%
Morrill, Mary L{urvey], dau. of Samuel, 3" and Judith [Stickney]; d. July 2, 1823, a. 3 yrs.*/**
Morrill, Mary [True], w. “Consort” of Jacob Morrill, d. November 23, 1791, a. 58 yrs.*/**
Morrill, Mary Olive, dau. of Aaron Jr., and Paulina P. [Grant], d. September 6, 1845, a. 11 mos.,
4 dys. */**

Morrill, Mehatible [Flanders], wid. of True Morrill, d. March 19, 1846, age 67 yrs.[Salisbury
VRs “Mrs”, formerly w. of John Tuxbury, age 67 yrs. or more. Public Record. 66.].%/**
Morrill, Mima “Jemima” [Jones], w. of Albert Morrill, 1825 — 1893 */*%*

Morrill, Miriam, [Pecker], w. of Benjamin, dau. of William and Hannah [Sawyer], b. March 11,
1789, d. May 30, 1871.%/**

Morrill, Moses, h. of Martha [Percival], d. August 29, 1880, a. 74 yrs., 5 mos.*/**

Morrill, Nellie E., w. of Fred H., 1884 — 1977 *

Morrill, Rhoda [Pike], w. of John, d. September 14, 1861, a. 54 yrs.*

Morrill, Robert, s. of Robert and Aphia [Osgood] Morrill, d. April 6, 1788, in the o yr of his
age />

Morrill, Robert, h. of Affia [Aphia] [Osgood], d. March 3, 1809, a. 56 yrs.*/**

! Gs is partially sunken.
W Buried in the Fred H. Morrill plot.
** On gs. of Albert-and Mima Morrill.



Morrill, Robert E., 1885 — 1886.*

Morrill, Ruth, w. of Amos Morrill, d. November 28, 1858, a. 53 yrs., 9 mos.*

Morrill, Ruth [Choate], w. of Enoch, [Prob. dau. of Benjamin and “Janne™, b. January 25, 1797
but nothing more on gs].*/**

Morrill, Ruth P., 1890 — 1915.*

Morrill, Sally J[onson], dau. of Benjamin and Sally J{onson] [Currier], July 1, 1806, d. July 6,
1536 %=

Morrill, Sarah F., b. September 10, 1848, d. October 21, 1921 *

Morrill, Sarah [Morrill], “Relic of” of Ezra, [Prob. dau. of John Jr., and Betty], d. June 1, 1839,
a. 88 yrs. */** ‘

Morrill, Samuel, d. June 20, 1829, a. 38 yrs.*/**

Morrill, Sophronia [Currier], w. of Adams, February 18, 1814 — February 26, 1895.*

Morrill, William E., h. of Mary F. [Merrill], b. July 13, 1813, d. February 3, 1902 %/*x

Morrill, William F_, h. of Lizzie F. [Lane], 1855 — 1918.%/**

Morse, Daniel I, h. of Minnie 1. [Pettengill] and s. of John and Henrietta A. [Moulton], 1853 —
1918.*

Morse, John, h. of Henrietta A. [Moulton],1808 — 1887.#%

Morse, Henrietta A. [Moulton], w. of John, 1832 — 1888.*

Morton, Esther N., w. of George B. S., 1894 — 1964.*

Morton, George B. S, h. Esther N., 1893 — 1917.*

Morton, Lizzie D., w. of Nathaniel H., 1886 — 1963.*

Morton, Nathaniel H., h. Lizzie D., 1887 — 1963 *

Morse, Mary E. [Young], w. of Orlando S., b. February 21, 1831, d. March 6, 1891 .*

Morse, Minnie L. [Pettengill], w. of Daniel 1., 1858 — 1883.%

Morse, Orlando S., h. of Mary E. [Young], b. November 26, 1828, d. December 14, 1914 *
Moulton, Lucy T. [Currier], w. of E[dwin] A., d. April 7, 1886 a. 39 yrs. 7 mos.*/**

Murray, Aldolph E., h. of Bessie M., “Co. B., 8" Regt., U.S. V”, 1879 — 1932 *

Murray, Bessie M., w. of Aldolph E., 1885 — 1965.%

Murray, George E., s. of Adolph and Bessie, “U. S. V. WW 11", 1905 — 1983.*

Newton, Anne S. C., wid. of “Capt.” John I. Newton, b. August 28, 1842, d. February 9, 1925.%
Newton, John L., “Capt.”, h. of Annie S. C., b. March 5, 1846, d. October 14, 1918.*
Norwood, Abraham, s. of Abraham and Ruth S. [Penson], d. February 25, 1847, a. | yr., 3
mos.*/**

Norwood, Penson, “ch.” of Abraham and Ruth S. [Penson], “at Brewster”, d. August 3, 1834, a.
10 mos. */**

Noyes, Jamie Joseph, b. May 1, 1971, d. October 17, 1987.%

Nutter, Achsah [Mansficld], w. of George, d. November 18, 1885, a. 87 yrs., 7 mos.*

Nye, Abigail [Batchelder], “Relic of” Samuel, “M. D.”, “of dropsy”, d. May 22 or 27, 1848, a.
04 yrs. ®/**

Nye, Caroline, dau. of John Plorter] and Dolly [Dorothy], d. March 31, 1825, a 16 yrs.*/**
Nye, Charles Plorter], s. of John Plorter], and Dolly [Dorothy], [August 15], 1829 — 1877.*
Nye, Clarissa A., dau. of Sally, d. 18??, a. 11 mos.*

Nye, Dolly, [Prob. Dorothy], w. of John Plorter], d. April 9, 1857, a. 71 yrs.*/#*

Nye James, s. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail [Bachelder]™, d. September 8, 1793, a. 13 mos.*/**
Nye, John Porter, s. of John Porter and Dolly [Dorothy], d. October 21, 1822, a. 3 yrs.*/**

34 Salisbury VRs give her title on marriage intention as “Mrs.” Batchelder may have been previous married name.
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Morrill, Robert E., 1885 — 1886.*

Morrill, Ruth, w. of Amos Morrill, d. November 28, 1858, a. 53 yrs., 9 mos.*

Morrill, Ruth [Choate], w. of Enoch, [Prob. dau. of Benjamin and “Janne”, b. January 25, 1797
but nothing more on gs].*/**

Morrill, Ruth P_, 1890 — 1915_#*

Morrill, Sally J[onson], dau. of Benjamin and Sally Jlonson] [Currier], July 1, 1806, d. July 6,
1B36 %/ %

Morrill, Sarah F., b. September 10, 1848, d. October 21,1921.*

Morrill, Sarah [Morrill], “Relic of” of Ezra, [Prob. dau. of John Jr., and Betty], d. June 1, 1839,
a. 88 yrs. */** ’

Morrill, Samuel, d. June 20, 1829, a. 38 yrs.*/+*

Morrill, Sophronia [Currier], w. of Adams, February 18, 1814 — February 26, 1895.*

Morrill, William E., h. of Mary F. [Merrill], b. July 13, 1813, d. February 3, 1902 */%*

Morrill, William F., h. of Lizzie F. [Lane], 1855 — 1918 #/**

Morse, Daniel ., h. of Minnie I. [Pettengill] and s. of John and Henrietta A. [Moulton], 1853 —
1918.*

Morse, John, h. of Henrietta A. [Moulton],1808 -~ 1887.*

Morse, Henrietta A. [Moulton], w. of John, 1832 — 1888.*

Morton, Esther N., w. of George B. S, 1894 — 1964 *

Morton, George B. S., h. Esther N., 1893 — 1917.*

Morton, Lizzie D., w. of Nathaniel H., 1886 — 1963 .*

Morton, Nathaniel H., h. Lizzie D., 1887 — 1963.*

Morse, Mary E. [Young], w. of Orlando S, b. February 21, 1831, d. March 6, 1891 .*

Morse, Minnie . [Pettengill], w. of Daniel ., 1858 ~ 1883.*

Morse, Orlando S., h. of Mary E. [Young], b. November 26, 1828, d. December 14, 1914.*
Moulton, Lucy T. [Currier], w. of E[dwin] A., d. April 7, 1886 a. 39 yrs. 7 mos.®/¥*

Murray, Aldolph E., h. of Bessie M., “Co. B., g Regt., U. S. V”, 1879 — 1932 *

Murray, Bessie M., w. of Aldolph E., 1885 — 1965.*

Murray, George E., s. of Adolph and Bessie, “U. S. V. WW 117, 1905 — 1085 * .

Newton, Anne S. C., wid. of “Capt.” John I. Newton, b. August 28, 1842, d. February 9, 1925 %
Newton, John L., “Capt.”, h. of Annie S. C., b. March 5, 1846, d. October 14, 1918.*
Norwood, Abraham, s. of Abraham and Ruth S. [Penson], d. February 25, 1847, a. 1 yr., 3
0S¥/ **

Norwood, Penson, “ch.” of Abraham and Ruth S. [Penson], “at Brewster”, d. August 3, 1834, a.
10 mos. ®/**

Noyes, Jamie Joseph, b. May 1, 1971, d. October 17, 1987.*

Nutter, Achsah [Mansfield|, w. of George, d. November 18, 1885, a. 87 yrs., 7 mos.*

Nye, Abigail [Batchelder], “Relic of” Samuel, “M. D.”, “of dropsy”, d. May 22 or 27, 1848, a.
94 yrg */**

Nye, Caroline, dau. of John P[orter] and Dolly [Dorothy], d. March 31, 1825, a 16 y'e 1 T
Nye, Charles Plorter], s. of John Plorter], and Dolly [Dorothy], [August 15], 1829 - 1877 .*
Nye, Clarissa A., dau. of Sally, d. 18?2, a. 11 mos.*

Nye. Dolly, [Prob. Dorothy], w. of John Plorter], d. April 9, 1857, a. 71 yrs.*/**

Nye James, s. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail [Bachelder]™, d. September 8, 1793, a. 13 mos, */#*
Nye, John Porter, s. of John Porter and Dolly [Dorothy], d. October 21, 1822, a. 3 yrs*/**

" Salisbury VRs give her title on marriage intention as “Mrs.” Batchelder may have been previous married name.
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Nye, John P, s. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail [Batchelder], d. April 14, 1842, a. 56 yrs.*/**
Nye, Joseph, s. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail [Batchelder], d. October 3, 1819, a. 29 yrs.*

Nye, Joseph, s. of John Plorter]and Dolly [Dorothy], d. October 31, 1822, a. 6 mos.*/**

Nye, Mary Ann, dau. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail [Bachelder], d. October 26", 1894, a. 22

dys. */**

Nye, Sally [Pearson], w. of Joseph, “Born Salisbury, July 12, 1792 or 1793, died Bangor,
Maine”, June 17, 1852, a. 59 yrs.*

Nye, Samuel P., s. of John Plorter], and Dolly [Dorothy], d. October 13, 1822, a. 6 yrs.*/**
Nye, Samuel, “M.D.”, h. of Abigail [Batchelder], d. Junc 4, 1834, a. 85 yrs. */**

Nye, Samuel, Jr, s. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail [Batchelder], d. July 25, 1816, a. 31 yrs.*
Osgood, Amos, “GAR”, 1744 — B

Osgood, Benjamin, “Capt.”, h. of Sarah [Morrill, s. of Reuben and Polly [Prob. Bartlett], d.
November 27 [or 25], 1848, a. 40 yrs.*/**

Osgood, Betsey, w. of “Nathl.”, [Nathaniel], d. March 10, 1857, a. 79 yrs.*

Osgood, Caroline A., dau. of Timothy P., and Elizabeth [ Whitious], d. January 8, 1858, 6 yrs., 6
mos.™

Osgood, Charlotte [Prob. Morrill], w. of Stephen, b., April 22, 1803, d. March 18, 1886.*
Osgood, Clarissa [Morrill], w. of George W., d. December 2, 1846, a. 36 yrs.*/¥*

Osgood, Daniel, h. of Rhoda [Edwards], “of Malaria fever”, d. July 18, 1798, a. 30 yrs #/*%*
Osgood, Dolly, w. of “Capt.” Elbridge, and dau. of Nathaniel and Betsy [Prob. Smith], “b.
December 27, 1815 or 18167, d. March 26, 1846.%*

Osgood, Elizabeth [Hilliard], w. of Frank G., 1851 — 1918.*

Osgood, Ellen AJugusta], dau. of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b. August 26, 1849, d. July 14,
1851.*

Osgood, Enoch, s. of Nathaniel and Hannah [Smith], d. October 27, 1832, a. 24 yrs., 10 mos.*/**
Osgood, Francis Clurrier], h. of Lucinda [Osgood], and s. of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b.
August 11, 1823, d. August 30, 1905 %/**

Osgood, Frank G[ardner], h. of Elizabeth [Hilliard], and s. of Francis C[urrier and Lucinda
[Osgood], 1851 — 1932 */%* .

Osgood, George D. Elliott, s. of Francis Clurrier] and Lucinda [Oxgood] 1856 — 1857.%/**
Osgood, George Plorter], s. of Timothy Plorter| and Elizabeth [ Whitious], d. August 20, 1844, a.
7 mos., 16 dys.*/**

Osgood, George W[ashington]| C[urrier], s, of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b. November 3,
1843, d. December 27, 1853.%

Osgood, Hannah [Smith], w. of “Capt.” Nathaniel, [Prob. dau. of “Col.” Jonathan and Dolly], d.
March, 17, 1810, a. 30 yrs.*/**

Osgood, Jacob “Capt.”, h. of Lucy [Sellers], and s. of Oliver and Molly [Bartlet], d. February 25,
1817, a. 51 yrs.™

Osgood, Jacob, s. of Jacob and Lucy [Sellers], d. May 17, 1815, a. 12 yrs.*

Osgood, James, s. of Jacob and Lucy [Sellers] d. November 1, 1815, a. 9 yrs.*

Osgood, Jonathan, h. of Sarah, 1784 — 1868.*

Osgood, Jonathan S., s. of “Capt.”” Nathaniel and Hannah [Smith], d. April 13 or 14, 1809, a. 3
YIS, %

Osgood, Jonathan, s. of Nathaniel and Betsey [Smith], d. February 27, 1816, a. 9 mos.*/**

335 These dates must be incorrect as in order to have a “GAR”, memorial he would have to been alive at the time of
the Civil War, The “GAR” memorial must have been placed on his grave by error.
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Osgood, Joseph L, s. of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b. August 17, 1835, d. April 9, 1854 *
Osgood, Lois Warren, 1860 — 1866 *

Osgood, Lucinda [Osgood], w. of Francis Clurrier], and dau. of Aaron and Elizabeth, d. June 13
1886, a. 62 yrg.*/*x

Osgood, Lucy [Sellers], w. of “Capt.” Jacob, d. February 29, 1860, a. 99 yrs. 7 mos.*

Osgood, Mary A, dau. of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b. October 5, 1821, d. September 235,
1825.%/%*

Osgood, Mary Ann, dau. of Stephen and Tabitha [Currier], d. September 23,1817,a. 15 7 6
Osgood, Mary Ann, dau. of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b. August 22,1828, d. May 13,
1829 */** :

Osgood, Molly [Bartlet], w. of “Capt.” Oliver, d. September 14, 1803, a. 62 yrs.*/+*

Osgood, Moses, “Page’s ndlinute men, Rev. war”, b. 1744, d. 1788 #/**

Osgood, Nancy [Hunt], 2" w. of Reubin, d. October 10 [or 13 per gr.], 1838, a. 63 Vs
Osgood, Oliver, “Capt.”, h. of Molly [Bartlett] and s. of Joseph and Apphia [Pilsbury] d. May
23,1833, a. 91 yrs., 6 mos.*/**

Osgood, Polly [Bartlet], [Prob. 1], w. of Reuben and dau. of John and Affia, “of consumption”,
d. December 24, 1810, a. 29 yrg */**

Osgood, Reuben, h. of Nancy [Hunt], s. of Oliver and Molly [Bartlet], d. September 20, 1868, 87
yrs., 8 mos.*

Osgood, Rhoda [Edwards], wid. of Daniel and dau. of Rice and Anna, d. September 10, 1828, a.
S

Osgood, Ruth [Pearson], wid. of Oliver. d. August 30, 1830, a. 3] Vi, k%

Osgood, Sally [Prob. Sarah Green|, w. of “Capt.”, Oliver, d. September 10, 1837, a. 82 Vg, %/
Osgood, Sarah, w., of Jonathan, 1777 — 1853 =

Osgood, Sarah [Morrill], w. of “Capt.” Benjamin, d. September 1, 1874, a. 63 yIs.*
Osgood, Stephen, h. of Charlotte [Prob. Morrill], b. November 26,1797, d. May 1, 1884.*
Osgood, Stephen, h. of Tabitha [Currier], s. of Joseph and Rebakah, d. June 18, 1826, a. 65

yrs. k/¥* ‘

Osgood, Tabitha [Currier], wid. of Stephen, d. February 7. [841, a. 69 yrg. #/%x

Osgood, Timothy Plorter], s. of Stephen and and Tabitha [Currier], d. February 23, 1889, a. 80
V8., 5 mos.*

Osgood, Warren Flrankling], s. of Stephen and Charlotte [Morrill], b. September 27, 1839, d.
February 7, 1885 %7

Page, Dolly Ofsgood], w. of True, [Prob. dau. of Oliver and Molley], d. May 31, 1849, a. 77

1l b el g

Page, Dorothy [Stockman], w. of “Maj.” Joseph, dau. ot Joscph and Mary, d. July 5, 1817, a. 82
yrs.*

Page, Joseph, “Maj.” h. of Dorothy [Stockman], and s. of Joseph and Abigail, d. June 9. 17934
G0 %/ >

Page,True, s. of “Lt.” Joseph and Dorothy, d. “in the Army”, December 13, 1813, a. 43 yrg #/*x
Parker, Emily [Webster], w. of Benj[amin] [Prob. dau. of Nathanie] and Judith], 1820 —

302 e

Parley [or Perley], “Sukey” [Sally], dau of “Capt. Ebenezer and Hannah [Bartlet], d. November
3, 1800, bur. November 6, 1800, a. 15 mos.*/**

_—

f(’ Gs. reflects last name as Morrill,
2 Salisbury VRs., spell his middle name as “Franklin™.
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Pearson, Bertha, 1855 — 1943 *

Pearson, Betsey M[orrill] [Goodwin], w. of William Henry, and dau. of James Jr., and Martha,
1839 — 1916.%/**

Pearson, Ebenezer, d. May 17, 1876, a. 85 yrs.*

Pearson, Ebenezer, s. of Ebenezer and Elenor [Stevens], January 21, 1837, a. 39 yrs, 43
Pearson, Ebenezer, Jr., h. of Lydia b. April 12, 1797, d. January 21, 1837, a. 39 yrs.*

Pearson, George F[ranklin], s. of William H[enry] and Betsey MJorrill] [Goodwin], b. September
29, 1867, d. 1874 .*/**

Pearson, George I'., 1865 — 1867.*

Pearson, John F., s. of William H[enry] and Betsey M[orrill] [Goodwin], 1865 — 1867.%/**
Pearson, Lillian F[lorence], dau. of William H. and Betsey M[orrill [Goodwin], 1878 —
1958.*/**

Pearson, Lillie F[lorence], “twin”, dau. of William H[enry] and Betsey M[orrill] [Goodwin], b.
[March 5, 1873, d. 1875.%/**

Pearson, Lydia, wid. of Ebenezer Jr., b. November 29, 1802, d. December 8, 1840, a. 37 yrs.*/**
Pearson, Lydia, b. July 21, 1830, d. July 10, 1837, 11 mos., 19 dys.*

Pearson, Thomas Edwin, s. of Ebenezer and Lydia, b. July 21, 1836, d. July 10, 1837, a. 11 mos.,
19 dys.* ;

Pearson, William H[enry], h. of Betsey M[orrill] Goodwin], 1837 — 1919 */**

Pearson, Willie C[larence], “twin”, s. of William H[enry] and Betsey M{[orrill] [Goodwin], b.
[March 5, 1873, d. 1873.%/**

Pendergast, I[ssac], H., h. of Susan Lena, d. January 4, 1917, a. 60 yrs.*

Pendergast, John H., h. of Mary E., b. February 22, 1830, d. March 24, 1899 *

Pendergast, Mary E., w. of John H., b. August 2, 1843, d. January 16, 1892.*

Pendergast, Susan, [Lena S.] [Gaul], w. of Isaac H., d. August 15, 1902, a. 30 yrs.*/**

Penel, Lydia [Robinson], w. of David E., b. December 22, 1795, d. October 30, 1865.%*

Penson, Abigail S., dau. of “Capt.” John and Betsey “Betty” S[tevens], d. June 17, 1811, a. 1 yr.,
5 mos.**

Penson, Betsey “Betty” [Stevens], w. of “Capt” John and dau. of John 3" and Abigail, b. January
21,1774, d. February 16, 1859.%*/%*

Penson, Eliza, d. of “Capt.” John and Betsey, b. March 19, 1802, d. March 9, 1871.*

Penson, John, “Capt.”, “mariner”, h. of Betsey [Stevens],“of consumption”, b. September 9,
1772, d. June 7, 1842, a. 70 yrs.*/**

Penson, Mary F., dau. of “Capt.”” John and Betsey S. [Stevens], d. October 7, 1812, a. 8 yrs., 9
mos.**

Pearson, Thomas Edwin, s. of Ebenezere and Lydia, b. July 21, 1836, d. July 10, 1837, 11 mos.
19 dys.*

Peters, Irma E. [Greene], 1913 — (no death date given).*

Pettengell, Amos, h. of Sarah [Prob. Carr], d. July 1, 1837, a. 86 yrs.*/**

Pettengell, Huldah [Goodwin], 2™ w. of John [P.], d. January 25, 1841, a. 48 yrs.*/**

Pettingell, John [P_], [s. of Amos], d. April 21, 1847, a. 65 yrs.*/**

Pettingell, Sally, 1", w. of John [P.], d. September 16, 1821, a. 29 yrs.*/**

Pettingell, Sarah [Carr], w. of Amos, d. November I, 1825, a. T i/

Pike, Mary Ann [Morrill], w. of Joseph, d. October 23, 1850, a. 45 yrs.*

Pinciaro, Valarie E. (Keto), 1939 — [983.*
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Plante, Dorothy [Gerrish], w. of Edward J., b. December 10, 1922, d. August 30, 199() *
Plante, Edward J., h. of Dorothy [Gerrish], b. August 10, 1924 — (No date given).*
Plummer, Harriet G. [Aldrich], w. of William E., 1869 — 1954 *

Plummer, William E_, h.. of Harriet G. [Aldrich], 1868 — 1940.*

Poole, Harrison, “Born at Rockport, MA ., February 18, 1812, died at Cincinnati, OH., October
8, 18927 *

Poole, Mary F. [Penson], w. of Harrison and dau., of “Capt.” John and Betsey [Stevens], b.
December 7, 1819, d. July 21, 1879 #/#x

Poor[e], Eleanor [Pearson], w. of “Capt.” Theophilug [Poor], dau. of Ebenezer and Elenor, d.
May 3, 1828, a. 25 yrg */##3%

Porter, Clarissa A. [Nye]. w. of “Capt.” John Porter, and /*dau. of “Dr.” Samuel and Abigail, d.
September 14, 1872, a. 84 yrs.*

Porter, J. Jay, 1951 — 1981 *

Porter, James W_, 1958 — 2000.*

Porter, Marjoric A., 1929 — (No date given).*

Powell, Charles P_, h. of Elizabeth J. [Smith], 1848 — 1914, #3060

Powell, Elizabeth J. [Smith], w. of Charles P., 1851 — 1922 #/%*

Pratt, Charity A., 1840 — 191, #3¢!

Pray, Abbic [Abigail Blayley], [June 14], 1838 ~ 1900 /=

Pray, Ellen, dau. of Rufus and Hannah Eldwards], “b. 18407, d. 1846 %+

Pray, Hannah [Edwards], w. of Rufus, 1801 — 1875, #/#x

Pray, Harriet A., dau. of Rufus and Hannah E[dwards]., “b. 18457, d. 1845 */x*

Pray, Joseph [Edward], s. of Rufus and Hannah [Edwards], [January 19]. 1844 — 191 ] #/*x*
Pray, Julia A[nn], dau. of Rufus and Hannah [Edwards], [December 26, 1833 — 1900/
Pray, Rufus, h. of Hannah E[dwards], and s. of Moses, 1796 — 1875 */+%*

Price, Alfred, 1914 — 1937

Purdy, Henry L., [May 30], 1892 — [February 20], 1990 #/#*

Purdy, Olive M., [July 12], 1920 — [August], 1990, #*/#*

Quimby, Georgia A., w. of William B., d. April 13, 1877, a. 38 yrs. *

Raube, Elizabeth Bailey Stone, w. Stephen Avery, 1911 — 2003, *3¢2

Raube, Stephen Avery, h. of Elizabeth Bailey Stone, 1908 — 1995 #363

Reed, Charles W, “Capt.”, h. of Sarah Mlaria][Bickford], b. October 28, 1844, d. March 2,
1905.*

Reed, Sarah, w. of “Capl.” Charles W._, b. July 29, 1845, d. February 22, 1912 *

Reynolds, Etta [Henrietta], M. [Pearson], w. of Herbert J.. b. February 5, 1870, d. April 29,
[898.*

ieynolds, Herbert J.. h. of Ftta M.[Pearson], b. August 10, 1856, d. May 3. 1938.*
tichardson, Anna E., 1872 - 1876364

Qichardson, Sarah E. [Morrill], dau. of Fred H., and Nellie E., 1918 — 2004.%36

-

" Buried in Ebenezer Pearson plot.

" The word “MIZPAH” appears on their gs. Itis of Hebrew origins generally meaning “The Lord watch between
1e and thee, when we are absent from one another”,

" In a plot with several “Greene” family members.

” “Their's was an extraordinary marriage”.

* On his stone is “A loyal son of Dartmouth™,

* Her name appears on the same gs. as George Fernald and his wife Georgia.

> Is buried in the same plotas her father Fred H. and Nellie E. Morril].
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Robinson, Sarah, d. July 12, 1874, a. 84 yrs.***°

Rodgers, Annie E. [Fifield], w. of J. Blurton]. Rogers, 1841 — 1927.*

Rogers, J[erome] Blurton]., h. of Annie E. [Fifield], 1840 — 1907.*

Rogers, “Margie” Margaret Colvin, dau. of J[erome] Blurton] and Annie [Fifield], September
11, 1872 per vrs. */**

Rogers, Walter Merrill, s. of JJerome] B[urton] and Annie [Fifield], b. January 14, 1870.%/**
Rowe, Frank, s. of Theodore F. and Hannah **'[Osgood], d. April 2, 1837, a. 5 mos.*/*%*
Rowe, Hannah O., dau. of Theodore F. and Hannah [Osgood], d. December 16, 1861, a. 5 yrs., 9
mos.*

Rowe, Jabez, s. of Theodore and Hannah [Osgood], d. October 1., 1863, a. 23 yrs.*/**j(’x
Rowe, Theodore F., “Maj.”, h. of Hannah [Osgood], d. April 20, 1868, a. 57 yrs., § mos.*
Rowell, Dolly P_, 1864 — 1902 *

Rudd, Bertha M. V. [Smith], h. of J. Herbert, b. January 29, 1871, d. May 26, 1942.*

Rudd, Clarence, 1878 — 1943.*

Rudd, Hannah Maria [Davis], w. of William, 1844 — 1923 *

Rudd, J. Herbert, h. of Bertha M. V. [Smith], b. September 7, 1874, d. September 28, 1944.*
Scott, E. Wilber, h. of Marian E. [Lowell], March 3, 1878 — November 6, 1946.*

Scott, Marion E[lizabeth][Lowell], w. of E. Wilbur, July 27, 1881 — June 12, 1961.%

Shannon, Frederick D., h. of Mary Neal, 1874 — 1943 *

Shannon, Mary Neal, w. of Frederick, 1870 — 1950.*

Smith, Edith G. [Ryan], w. of Samuel ., 1890 — 1983.%

Smith, Edith G., 1925 — 1987.*

Smith, John, h. of Susan F., 1853 — [915.*

Smith, Katie B., 1859 — 1936.%*"

Smith, Nelson, s. of Charles F. and Ruthy [Prob. Ruth Bagley], d. July 9, 1811, a. 16 mos.**
Smith, Samuel I., h. of Edith G. [Ryan],1890 — 1964.*

Smith, Susan F, w. of John, 1857 — 1936.*

Spitzenfiel, Nicholas, “native of Michelan, Germany™, d. “Newburyport” bur. January 23, 1795,
a. 46 yrs. ¥}/ **

Spitzenfiel, Lorenzt | Larance], “natwe of Michelan, Germany”, d. February 6, 1804, a. 50

5 N ol

Stack. Elearnor R. [Andrews], [Prob. w. of Robert E., Jr.], 1925 — (no date).™*

Stack, E{T:})bcri E., Jr., [Prob. h. of Eleanor R [Andrews], b. Marcu 23, 1924 — September 28,
1998 .*

Stackpole, Daniel, h. of Mary S. [Fowler], b. November 5, 1808, “Mass. Vol. Co. G., 30" Reg.”,
d. August 9, 1885.*

Stackpole, Mary S. [Fowler], w. of Daniel, d. November 11, 1892, a. 81 yrs., 4 mos. "

Stearns, Fannie D., 1854 — 1948. #371

Stephan, Charles F., h. of Elizabeth [Balmes], 1845 — 1923.%

Stephan, Elizabeth M., 1874 — 1967.%

366

In the plot of Nathaniel Fowler.

7 Qalisbury VRs. imply that Hannah is buried in this cemetery as well.

%% On same gs. as Frank Rowe.

** Buried in the Charles F. Stephan plot.

MK ground plaque reads “Robert E. Stack Jr., QMZ2, US Naavy, WW 11, b. March 23, 1924, d. September 28,
1998”.

1 On same gs. as John and Mabel Sweet.
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Stephan, Elizabeth [Balmes], w. of Charles F., 1853 — 1935.*

Stephen, Otto S., 1896 — 1960.*

Stevens, Abigail, wid. of John, d. July 11, 1810, a. 57 yrs.*

Stevens, Batchelder [or Bachelor], s. of Jonathan and Betsy |Batchelder or Bachelor], b.
February [18], 1827, d. May 1890 */**

Stevens, Elizabeth [Osgood], w. of Jacob Jr., d. March 8, 1819, a. 30 yrs.#/**

Stevens, Elizabeth, dau. of Jacob Jr., and Elizabeth [Osgood], d. October 181 G, B yrs. % w=
Stevens, Hannah, wid. “Relict” of Mr. Jacob Stevens”, d. August 13, 1796, a. 57 Vg, ¥
Stevens, Hannah, dau. of Jonathan and Mary [Prob. Polly Morrill], d. April 22, 1825, a. 26
yrs_*/'**

Stevens, Hannah [Prob. Bagley], w. of Samuel, d. November 14, 1857, a. 86 yrs.#/**

Stevens, Jacob, h. of Hannah, d. May 30, 1791, a. 57 yrs, * /e #372

Stevens, Jacob Jr., “Capt.”, h. of Elizabeth [Osgood], d. “at New Orleans”, February 20, 1829, a.
48 yrs *¥/**

Stevens, Jacob Jr., “Col.”, s. of Jonathan and Mary [Prob. Polly Morrill], d. August 27, 1834 [or
August 28 per gr.], a. 37 yrs /%

Stevens, James, s. of John and Abigail, d. May 21, 1788, a. 4 V5. B /*¥

Stevens, James, “2d” s. of John and Abigail, d. June 1815, a. 25 yrs.#*

Stevens, John, “Ens.”. d. June 8, 1792, a. 52 yrs. **

Stevens, John, h. of Abigail, d. hme 8, 1805, a. 52 yrs. */**

Stevens, John, “at Portsmouth”, d. October 19, 1836, a. 35 yrs.*/**

Stevens, Jonathan, d. November 18, 1851, a. 83 yrs.**"

Stevens, Jonathan Jr., s. of Jonathan and Mary, d. September 19, 1832, a. 30 Vig. %/

Stevens, Morrill, s. of Jonathan and Mary, d. August 16, 1827, a. 21 yrs. */**

Stevens, Polly [Prob. Morrill] [Mary per gr.], w. of Jonathan, d. October 14, 1833 #/#**
Stevens, Ralph W., 1867 — 1908, a. 62 yrs #/#+37

Stevens, Ruth, d. of John and Abigail, d. September 2, 1806, a. 20 yrs. #/+*

Stevens, Ruth A, dau. of Jacob and Nancy, d. July 16, 1803, a. 18 i R

Stevens, Samuel, h. of Hannah [Prob. Bagley], d. December 31, 1833. a. 66 T, e

Stickney, Hannah [Prob. Goodwin], wid. of Joseph “of consumption”, d. December 1, 1848, a.
81 yrs.*/**

Stickney, Joseph, h. of Hannan [Prob. Goodwin], d. April 9, 1842, a. 82 yrs [per Salisbury VRs
80 yrs per gs.].*/*%*

Strout, Enola S[mith], [Mann], w. of Frank H. d. July 29, 1891, a. 28 yrs. */%*37

Storer, Louisa, d. March 15, 1898, a. 78 yrs.*

Swain, Amanda J., 1836 — 19]2.*

Swett, Aaron, h. of Molly [Colby], and s. of William and Anne. d. February 12, 1815, a. 52 yrs.
[Per Salisbury VRs.. February 11, a. 53 per gs.].*/**

Swett, Aaron, “Dea.”, [Prob. s. of Aaron and Molly] d. January 30, 1832, a. 28 yrs5. ¥/

Swett, Anne [Annal [Hackett], w. “Consort” of Capt. William, “of dropsy and consumption” d.
June 6, 1798, 59 yrg. */**

Swett, Carrie L., w. of Charles B., 1861 — 1954 *

372

* Probably the husband of Hannah, above.
¥ Gs. is hidden in some bushes.

™ Served with a fire department

375 A % a 3 . .
5 Two children are also listed: Warren K and Carrie. No dates given.
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Swett, Charles B., h. of Carrie L., 1860 — 1935.*

Swett, Daniel W., d. December 18, 1876, a. 25 yrs., 23 dys.*

Swett, George Henry, h. of Sarah A., d. August 25, 1897, a. 69 yrs.*

Swett, John F[rancis], h. of Mabel Frances, 1849 — 1915.*

Swett, Mabel Frances, w. of John F., d. 1888.%

Swett, Molly [Colby], wid. of Aaron, “of dropsy”, d. September 8, 1842, a. 73 yrs.*/**

Sweet, Nathaniel O., “Member of Co. E, 27 Reg. Mass. Vols, wounded in battle May 14, 18647,
d. June 26, 1864, a. 28 yrs.*

Swett, Polly [Osgood], w. of Timothy, d. Mary 26, 1870, a. 67 yrs. */**

Swett, Sarah A., H. of George Henry, b. 1825, d. 1911, a. 86 yrs.*

Swett, Sarah Kendricks, dau. of Aaron and Molly [Colby], b. November 7, 1819, d. November
20, 1872.%/**

Swett, Timothy, h. of Polly [Osgood], d. August 14, 1886, a. 84 yrs., 11 mos.*/**

Taft, Annie O., , “m. of Arthur L. and Annie W. Morrill”, 1838 — 1913.*

Taft, Russell H., d. January 24, 1890, 51 yrs., 6 mos.*

Tanner, Carrie M. [Cromb], w. of Charles H., 1869 — 1960.*

Tanner, Charles H., h. of Carrie M. [Cromb], 1868 — 1939.*

Tanner, Ella L. [Bates], w. of William, 1849 — 1928.%

Tanner, Elva B. [Shaw], w. of Job A_, 1877 — 1945.*

Tanner, Job A., h. of Elva B. [Shaw], 1874 — 1940.%

Tanner, Lucy 1., 1871 — 1959.*

Tanner, William, h. of Ella L. [Bates], 1848 — 1916.*

Taylor, Francis A., 1859 — 1921.*

Taylor, Fannie G., 1865 — 1952.%

Titcomb, Alfred, h. of Dolly [Merrill], d. April 3, 1879, a. 70 yrs., 6 mos.™*

Titcomb, Dolly [Merrill], w. of Alfred. d. August 23, 1844, a. 65 yrs, 3 mos.™

Titcomb, James W, s. of Alfred and Dolly [Merrill], d. August 23, 1844, a. 3 mos.*/**
Titcomb, Louisa, dau. of Alfred and Dolly [Mernll], d. March 2, 1837, 7 mos.*/**

True, Albert H[oward], h. of Alice Almelia][Steward/Stuart], and father of Leslie B.” and s. of
Samuel and Martha Jane [Dewhurst], 1874 — 1943.*

True, Albert Raymond, “Pvt. U.S. Army, WWIL”, b. July 25, 1904, d. May 1, 1992.*

True, Alice, dau. of Samuel and Mary [Adams] b. July 21, 1839, d. December 21, 1904.*
True, Alice A[melia Stewart], w. of Albert Howard, “and mother of Leslie B. True”, 1876
1962.*

True, Amos D., s. of Dudley and Margaret A. [Beetes or Bates}], 1852 — 1926.*

True, Bertha M. [Rudd}, w. of Clarence M., 1878 — 1932.*

True, Clarence M., h. of Bertha M. [Rudd] and s. of Samuel and Martha [Dewhurst], 1878 —
1943 *

True, David, s. of Samuel and Mary [Adams], d. May 20, 1906, a. 61 yrs, 9 mos.™/**

True, Dudley, h. of Margaret [Beetes or Bates], 1808 — 1880.%

True, Ebenezer, h. of Ruth [Stevens], s. of Winthrop and Dorothy [Currier], d. August 22, 1799,
a. 48 yrs.*/**

True, Edmund D., h. of Margaret Davidson, and s. of Samuel and Martha J. [Dewhurst], b. 1874,
d. 1929 */**

True, Ellen M., dau. of Dudley and Margaret A. [Beetes or Bates], 1855 — 1856.%

True, Ezekiel, h. of Mary A. [Currier], Engineer Corps, 1840 — 1931, “A house not made with
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hands eternal” *

True, Fanny Chase [Howell], w. of Ebenezer, and dau. of Robert and Fanny, d. March 19, 183 1;
a. 20 yrs */**

True, Henry Flreeman), h. of Mary S. [Jones], and s. of Dudley and Margaret A. [Bectes or
Bates], 1857 — 1936.*

True, Leslie Blartlett], “Mass. Pfc. 643 TD Mn WWIL”, s. of Albert H. and Alice A.
[Stewart/Stuart], b. August 9, 1908, d. January 9, 1948 #/xx

True, Margaret A. [Beetes or Bates], w. of Dudley, b. 1820, d. 1902 *

True, Margaret [Davidson], wid. of Edmund D., and dau. of Alexander and Sarah [Brown], b.
1874, d. 1975 */#x

True, Martha J. [Dewhurst], w. of Samuel True, b. July, 21, 1847, d. March 23, 1917 .»

True, Mary, dau. of Samuel and Mary [Adams], September 9, 1848, a. 16 dys.#/x*376

True, Mary [Adams], w. of Samuel, d. April 10, 1868, a. 60.*

True, Mary A. [Currier], w. of Ezekiel, 1840 - 1919, “He giveth his beloved sleep.”*

True, Mary Alice, dau. of Ezekiel and Mary [Currier] “I am the Resurrection and the Life”, 1870
- 1967.*

True, Mary S. [Jones]., w. of Henry Flreeman], and dau. of John C., and Lucy, 1857 — 193] #/#x*
True, Roland H., s. of Albert H. and Alice Almelia] [Stuart/Stewart], a. 1 yr. [no dates]. */**
True, Ruth [Stevens], w. of Ebenezer, and dau. of Lemuel and Ruth [Osgood], d. January 8,
1798, a. 42 yrg */**

True, Sally [Sanborn], w. of Winthrop, d. January 15, 1893, a. 89 yrs.*

True, S[amuel] Clifford. s. of Samuel and Martha J. [Dewhurst], b.1878, d. 1934 #/#*

True, Samuel, s. of Samuel 308 5 anid Mary [Prob. Adams], b. September 11, 1812, d. December
22, 1889, a. 77 yrs.*

True, Samuel, s. of Samuel and Mary [Adams], b. [October 13], 1846], d. [March 13], 1937 %
True, Warren Steven], s. of Samuel and Martha J. [Dewhurst], b. October 10, 1883, d.
December 27, 1883.*

True, Winthrop, h. of Sally [Sanborn], and s. of William and Susanna [Lowell], d. Aug 30, 1835,
a. 32 yrs, */#* )

Tuxbury, Frank H., h. of Mattic D. [Kinsbury], September 24, 1865 — November 15, 1915 #/#x*
Tuxbury, Mattie [Kinsbury], w. of Frank H., and dau. of Charles B. and Annje [Powell] May 22,
1871 — April 30, 1898, */**

Tuxbury, Ruby L., July 20, 1890 — August 11, 1913 *

Van Amburgh, Barbara J. [Stone], w. of Ernest F., Jr.. 193] — (no date given).*

Van Amburgh, Ernest F Jr., “Sgt. U.S. Marine Corp”, h. of Barbara J. [Stone], January 14, 1930
— December 9, 2005 *

Vietor, Barbara D_, 1938 — 2001 b

Vietor, Carl F., 1873 — 196 *377

Vietor, Carl Frederick, Jr., [Prob. h. of Elizabeth B.], 1904 - 1987 *

Vietor, Elizabeth B. [Prob. w. of Car] F. Jr.], 1903 — 1994 *

Vietor, Emma K. 1875 — 1968.*

Vietor, Henry T., [Prob. h. of Mary S.] 1906 — 1985 *

Vietor, Mary S., [Prob. w. of Henry T.] 1907 — 1985 *

Vietor, Robert K., 1911 — 1992 *

376 pep Salisbury VRs gives death date as September 9, 1848, a. 16 dys.
" In what appears 10 be 2 Kimgsbury plot.




Violette, David, h. of Frances G., 1899 - 1974.*

Violette, Frances G., w. of David, 1910 — 1996.*

Violette, Thomas, 1865 — 1940.*

Wadleigh, Adams, h. of Naomi [Wadleigh], [Prob. s. of Moses and Sarah [Prob. Rowell], d.
February 3, 1822, [or per gr. d. January 28], a. 72 yrs.**

Wadleigh, Elijah, h. of Rhoda [Smith], s. of Joseph and Elizabeth, d. December 6, 1811, a. 31
yrs.*

Wadleigh, Elizabeth [Prob. Betty Morrill], wid of “Capt.” Joseph, d. October 9, 1820, a. 67 yrs.*
Wadleigh, John W., “U.S.N.”, a. 72 yrs. (No dates recorded).™

Wadleigh, Joseph, “Capt.”, d. June 21, 1808, a. 55 yrs.*

Wadleigh, Joseph, s. of “Capt.” Joseph and Elizabeth, d. September 20, 1790, a. 2 yrs.*
Wadleigh, Joseph, “Dea.”, s. of “Capt.” Joseph and Elizabeth, d. March 29, 1829, a. 38 yrs. */**
Wadleigl%gNaomi [Wadleigh], w. of Adams, d. September 27, 1832 [September 20 per gr.|, a. 72
yrs ¥ /rE

Wadleigh, Rhoda [Smith], w. of Elijah, dau. of “Col.” Jonathan and Dolly, d. July 8, 1867, a. 80
LY

Wadleigh, Sarah, d. March 6, 1871, a. 88 yrs.*m

Wadleigh, William, d. September 1, 1852, a. 62 yrs.*

Wagner, August, h. of Sarah A. [Swett], 1865 — 1929.*

Wagner, Otto S., 1896 — 1960.%**

Wagner, Sarah A. [Swett], w. of August, 1866 — 1935.*

Walsh, Hannah [Page], w. of Michael, d. June 18, 1803, a. 38 yrs.*/**

Walsh, John, s. of Michael and Hannah [Page] “at St. Louis, Mo.”, d. December 3, 1845, a. 51
wrs .

Walsh, Michael, h. of Hannah [Page], “a native of Ireland”, d. August 20, 1840, a. 77 yrs.*/**
Walton, Kendric W., h. of Madeleine R., January 22, 1896 — March 18, 1980.%

Walton, Madeleine R., w. of Kendric, 1892 — 1990.*

Waltz, Edward T., h. of Rubie C. [Goodale], 1883 - 1939.*

Waltz, Frances, dau. of Edward and Rubie C. [Goodall], 1917 — 1919.*

Waltz, Margaret, dau. of Edward and Rubie C. [Goodall], 1914 — 1914.*

Waltz, Phyllis, dau. of Edward and Rubie C. [Goodall], 1925 — 1936.*

Waltz, Rubie C. [Goodall], w. of Edward T., [March 23], 1887 — [September], 1974 % /**
Warren, Frank, h. of Alice [McKenzie], b. November 25, 1857, d. December 11, 1924.*
Warren, Alice [McKenzie], w. of Frank, b. January 19, 1869, d. January 22, 1949.%

Weaver, Afaline [Pray], w. of H. A., and dau. of Rufus and Hannah [Edwards], b. [June 16],
1825, d. 1896.*/+***!

Webster, Alfred C., h. of Inez [Atwood], b. February 4, 1852, d. February 3, 1935 Her
Webster, Anna [Prob. Nanne Lowell], w. of Daniel [Prob. Ir.], d. September 29, 1868, a. 93

h g

Webster, Anna, “only dau.” of Daniel Jr., and Anna [Prob. Nanne Lowell], d. July 26, 1846, a.
38 yrs. ¥/**

Webster, Anna [Clough], wid. of Azor O., and dau. of David and Dolly [Stockman], d. July 1,

378 Gs. down and broken. ‘

317 On gs. with George Morrill who d. Nov. 23, 1866.
380 Byried in the same plot as August Wagner.

*1 In the Rufus Pray plot.
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1866, a. 63 yrs., 3 mos. */**

Webster, Annie O[rne], dau. of Francis H[enry] and Ellen [Keniston], [February 11], 1863 —
1805 *

Webster, Azor O., s. of Danicl [Prob. Jr.] and Anna [Prob. Nanne Lowell], d. April 15, 1859, a.
63 [or 68] yrs, 8 mos.*/**

Webster, Azor O. Jr. h. of Idaletta Louisa Maria [True], and s. of Azor and Anna [Clough], d.
August 5, 1904, a. 76 yrs, 1 mo.*/**

Webster, Benjamin N., h. of Harriet B. [Worthen], and s. of Daniel [Prob. Jr.], and Anna [Prob.
Nanne Lowell], b. February 14, 1818, d. October 16, 1881,%/%*

Webster, Betsy F. [Currier], 1" w. of Benjamin N., “of consumption’, d. December 15 [or 13"
per gr.], 1844, a. 24 yrs */**

Webster, Betty [Prob. Fanning or Janning], w. of Jonathan “of consumption™, d. April 29, 1800,
A..35 yrs ¥ /**

Webster, Caroline E[lizabeth] [True], wid. of Azor O. Webster, and dau. of Jabez Jr., and Anna
[Fitts], d. September 20, 1860, a. 29 yrs. */**

Webster, Cyrus, *“ unm.” s. of Nathaniel and Judith [Prob. Wadleigh], d. June 6, 18406, a. 29
yTS.:k/*$

Webster, Daniel, h. of Lydia [Noyes], s. of Daniel and Abigail, d. January 24, 1812, a. 67

b o R :

Webster, Daniel, h. of Anna,, and s. of Daniel and Lydia [Noyes], d. August 14, 1848, a. 76
yrg, ¥/

Webster. Daniel, s. of Daniel Jr., and Anna [Prob. Nanne Lowell], d. February 25, 1801, a. 5
mos., 14 dys.*/**

Webster, Daniel, h. of Polly [Swett] and s. of Daniel Jr., and Anna [Prob. Nanne Lowell], d.
November 24, 1876, a. 74 yrs. */**

Webster, Daniel, b. September 23, 1826, “passed away” September 1880.*

Webster, Daniel M., h. of Mary [Clough], b. March 19, 1825, “passed away” March 7, 1908.*
Webster, Ellen [Keniston], w. of Francis H., and dau. of George and Sarah Ann [Bagley],
[September 28], 1833 — [9]4 */**

Webster, Francis H[enry], h. of Ellen [Keniston], s. of Azor and and Anna 1831 — 1884 # /%%
Webster, Hannah [Wadleigh],w. of Philip, 1786 — 1867.%/%*

Webster, Harriet B. [Worthen], wid. of Benjamin N., b. February 6, 1824, d. June 16, 1920.*
Webster, Idaletta Louisa Maria [True|, w. of Azor O., and dau. of Jabez Jr., and Anna [Nancy]
[Fitts] True, d. November 30, 1933, a. 88 yrs., 4 mos.*/**

Webster, Inez [ Atwood], [Prob. w. of Alfred C., d. March 2, 1864, d. September 23, 1940.*
Webster, Jefferson, d. March 28, 1876, a. 55 yrs.*

Webster, Jonathan, s. of Jonathan and Betsy [Prob. Fanning or Janning], d. December 26, 1799,
a. 6 mos.*/**

Webster, Jonathan, s. of “Rev.” Samuel, “deceased”, d. August 21, 1811, a. 50 yrs. */**
Webster, Judith [Wadleigh], w. of Nathaniel, dau. of Philip and Hannah, d. November 1, 1839, a.
48 yrs.*¥/**

Webster, Judith [Blasdael/Blasdell], w. of Moses, d. August 10, 1844, a. 72 yrs. ¥*

Webster, Lydia [Noyes], wid. of Daniel W., dau. of Benjamin and Mary, d. October 6, 1817, a.
V2 yrg e

Webster, Mary A. [Clough], w. of Daniel M., b. September 23, 1826, “passed away” September
1880
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Webster, Meriam [Mary| [Lowell], w. of Enoch, d. September 24, 1794, in her 24" 7 o
Webster, Moses, d. February 8, 1816, a. 44 yrs **

Webster, Nathaniel, h. of Judith [Wadleigh], and s. of Daniel and Lydia [Noyes], d. September
12, 1820, a. 32 yrs.*/**

Webster, Nellie[Ellen] F., dau. of Francis H[enry] and Ellen [Keniston], [January 9], 1857 —
15728 %*

Webster, Philip, h. of Hannah [Wadleigh] [Prob. s. of Daniel and Lydia, 1782 — 1843 */#*
Webster, Polly [Prob. Swett], w. of Daniel, d. August 20, 1874, a. 68 yrs.*/**

Webster, Sally, dau. of Jonathan and Betsey [Prob. Fanning/Janning] d. February 19, 1800, a. 3
Yig ¥ /x®

Webster, Sally, wid. of “Capt.” Stephen, “who died” May 11, 1848, a. 75 yrs.*/**

Webster, Stephen, “Capt.” “at sea.”, h. of Sally, d. 1814, a. 43 yrs.*/**

Welch, Bessie B., 1878 — 1957 *

Welch, Charles D., h. of Olive, [February 14], 1893 — [September], 1980.%/%*

Welch, Norman C., [October 6], 1916 — 1972 /%%

Welch, Olive, w. of Charles D., [April 12}, 1883, d. [December], 1979.%/%*

Westlake, Henry, h. of Mary Hopkins [Heard], 1853 — 1928.*

Westlake, Mary Hopkins [Heard], w. of Henry, 1859 — 1908.*

Whicher, Hannah, wid. of William “of Dropsy”, d. November 26, 1843, a. 74 yrs.[or November
24, a. 73 yrs. per gr.].*/**

Whicher, William, “Capt.”, “mariner”, “of apoplexy”, d. August 30, 1842, [September 20, per
pr.] a. 7> ys Tk

White, James P., November 24, 1969 — December 7, 2001.*

Whitmore, Julia A. [Currier], w. of John, and dau. of Jacob and Susan “Sukey” [Fowler], d. July
13, 1861, a. 27 yrs.*

Whitten, Ernestine [Merrill], w. of James F., b. November 20, 1912, d. February 3, 1996.*
Whitten, James F., h. of Ernestine [Merrill], “Capt. US. Army Air Force, WW 11, b. April 8,
1912, d. October 5, 1997.*

Wigglesworth, Elizabeth, b. November 14, 1846, d. September 4, 1914.*

Wigglesworth, Joanna [Hackett], w. of Samuel, d. November 16, 1879, a. 83 yrs., 5 mos.*
Wigglesworth, Samuel., s. of William, “very sudden”, d. October 8, 1839, a. 53 yrs.*/**
Wigglesworth, Sarah T. [Norton], w. of John H., d. November 29, 1822, a. 52 yrs., 4 mos.*/**
Wiksell, “Dr.”, C. P., h. of Mollie Johnson, b. 1863, (no death date).*

Wiksell, Mollie [Johnson], w. of “Dr.” C. P, 1857 — 1938.*

Williams, Allen R., b. June 14, 1887, d. November 27, 1976.*

Williams, Betsy E. [Plant], w. of George C., 1886 — 1918.*

Williams, Clara W. [Clark], w. of Reed S., b. June 13, 1853, d. February 9, 1930.*

Williams, Elsa L., b. October 15, 1882, d. November 5, 1959.*

Williams, Etta L. [Davis], w. of George T., 1863 — 1935.*

Williams, George T, h. of Etta L. [Davis], 1857 — 1928.*

Williams, Gordon C., h. of Ruby [Lees], “Sgt. US Army, WW I1.”, October 10, 1914 — August
19, 1998.*

Williams, Hannah Flowler][Wadleigh], w. of George R., b. July 22, 1833, d. January 4,

1909 */**

Williams, James T., “Co. D., 1 ME, Cav., Grand Army Republic”, (no dates given).*

2 On same gs. as Bessie B. Welch.
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Williams, Murray W., b. May 14, 1878, d. November 3, 1900.*

Williams, Reed S., h. of Clara W. [Clark], b. December 12, 1848, d. September 1, 1928.*
Williams, Ruby Lees, w. of George C., [February 19], 1914 — [August 3], 1996.%

Woodman, Benjamin F_, b. “At Boston, Mass., June 5, 1865, d. “At Boston, Mass., January 1,
1894.*

Woodman, Benjamin M., b. “South Hampton, NH.”, December 11, 1831, d. “At Boston, Mass”
November 20, 1885.*

Woodman, Gilbert Y[oung], s. of Benjamin M. and Sarah [Young] b.“Salisbury, Mass.”, March
3, 1862, d. “at Boston, Mass.”, November 25, 1894 .%/%*

Woodman, Sarah [Young], w. of Benjlamin] M., and dau. of Thomas and Mary. b. “At
Salisbury, Mass.”, December 14, 1832, d. “At Boston, Mass.”, December 9, 1916.%/**
Worthen, Anita L. [Payne], w. of Paul B., 1919 — 1985.*

Worthen, Audrey M., 1922 — 1931.*

Worthen, David, h. of Hannah [Prob. Colby], d. [September 11], 1879, a. 89 yrs., 11 mos., 1
dys. /**

Worthen, David W, h. of Sarah C. [Jackman], 1855 — 1937.*

Worthen [Worthin], Dolly, dau. of Amos and Ruth [Stockman], d. February 12, 1811, a. 15 yrs,
5 mos.**

Worthen, Eunice [Mansfield], wid. of Ezekiel Worthen, d. September 2, 1860, a. 91 yrs., 17
mos.*

Worthen, George E., h. of Mary M., 1890 — 1962.*

Worthen. Ezekiel, h. of Eunice [Mansfield], d. October 23, 1830, a. 59 yrs., 6 mos.*/**
Worthen, Hannah [Prob. Colby], w. of David, d. December 26, 1867, 75 yrs., 2 mos.*/**
Worthen, Harry F., 1881 — 1938.*

Worthen, John Francis, s. of James and Eliza [L. Dearborn], b. February 28, 1838, d. September
27, 1838.%*

Worthen, Leonard R, “CM2, US Navy, WW 117, B. July 3, 1913, d. November 11, 1996.*
Worthen, Mary [Davis], w. of William H., 1826 — 1891.*

Worthen, Mary Ann, dau. of Amos and Ruth [Stockman], d. February 23, 1836, a. 31 yrs., 7
mos.**

Worthen, Mary 1. [Tanner], h. of Otis S., 1887 — 1967.*

Worthen, Mary M., w. of George E., 1894 — 1985.*

Worthen, Otis S., h. of Mary 1. Tanner, 1884 — 1967.*

Worthen, Paul B., h. of Anita L. [Payne], [March 28], 1917 — [January 26, 2001].%/%*>%*
Worthen, Ruth, wid. of Amos, d. March 7, 1849, a. 51 yrs, *+ 0

Worthen, Sara C. [Jackman], w. of David W., 1857 - 1938 %

Worthen, William H., h. of Mary [Davis], 1819 — 1889.*

Worthen, William S., s. of Amos and Ruth [Stockman], d. Jul 18, 1811, [or July 17 per gr.], a. 17
yrs, 10 mos.**

Wright, Annie, dau. of David B., and Cynthia A., d. November 4, 1854, a. 1 yr., 8 mos.*
Wright, Cynthia A., w. of David B., b. Janaury 22, 1832, d. March 8, 1910.*

Wright, David B., h. of Cynthia A., d. March 10, 1908, a. 84 yrs., 11 mos.*

York, Annie, “infant” dau. of Robert J., and Mary H. [Quimby], d. April 20, 1882, a. 7 dys */**
York, NJorma] Jean [Tuxbury], w. of Gordon T., 1929 —2001.*

3 per Social Security Death Index.
1 An Amos Worthen, d. September 15, 1845, a. 77 yrs., but no indication of where he was buried.
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York, Gordon T., h. of N[orma] Jean [Tuxbury], September 28, 1929 — [March 17, 2001 ].*/**m‘q
Young, Benjamin, “Major”, h. of Judith “his widow”, d. August 4, 1814, a. 60 yrs.*

Young, Benjamin, s. of Thomas and Mary, d. March 8, 1837, a. 3 wks.*/#*

Young, Eliza, 2" w. and wid. of “Capt.” Thomas, d. November 14, 1889, a. 76 yrs., 5 mos.™
Young, Joseph, “Capt.”, h. of Sarah “Sally” C[arr], b. 1797, d. March 9, 1877.*

Young, Judith, wid. of “Major.” Benjamin, d. August 27, 1840, a. 84 yrs.*

Young, Mary Elizabeth, 1™ w. of “Capt.” Thomas, d. April 13, 1839, a. 40 yrs, 5 mos.#/**
Young, Sarah “Sally” Clarr], 1** w. of “Capt” Joseph, d. November 18, 18653, a. 60 yrs., 8 mos.*
Young, Thomas, s. of Thomas and Mary, d. March 9, 1837, a. 3 wks.*/**

Young, Thomas, “Capt.” h. of Eliza, d. March 14, 1885, a. 85 yrs., 8 mos., 21 dys.*

Young, Tamison H. [Gaskell], 2" w. of Joseph, d. May 4, 1906, a. 76 yrs., 3 mos.*/**
Zwicker, Minnie, 1872 — 1953.*

Private Burial Ground on the Prince Albert True farm

Salisbury vital records reflects this cemetery to be “Gravestone Record GR 10”. I have not been
able to locate this burial site as I believe it no longer exists as such. Salisbury Vital Records,
published by the The Topsfield Historical Society, at Topsfield, MA_, in 1915, refer to it as a
private burying ground on the P. A. (Prince Albert)True farm. Quite likely it was primarily a
burying ground for victims of a smallpox epidemic. There is some speculation that the True
Cemetery is actually the P. A True farm cemetery.

Two long time residents of Salisbury told me that a number of years ago a small burial plot
existed in Salisbury, containing about a half dozen graves of True and Thurlow family members.
Reportedly, it was destroyed when a self-storage business in Salisbury was built on top of it. This
was probably the small pox gravesite that was on the P. A. True farm.

As 1 was told, a skull and some bones were found and reported to the police in 1985 and a
gravestone bearing the name Moses True. I suspect this is the cemetery that the 1915 vital record
publication refers to. Another burial in this burial ground was quite possibly Moses’ sister, Mary,
who died at nearly the same time, February 22, 1782 [See Salisbury, MA. VRs.]

Moses True, smallpox. Feb. --- 1782. [Feb. &, in his 67th y.]**

The following lists of burials and death memorials were extracted from the “Vital Records of
Amesbury, MA to the end of 1849, However, not all were burials. A few were most likely the
recording of a death or information taken from memorial stones erected when a family member
was “lost at sea” or such. I have also included additional genealogical information on many of
those listed, such as women’s maiden names, and parent’s names when the information was
easily available. However, researchers are advised to independently verify this added
mformation.

5 per Social Security Death Index.



Union Cemetery

Haverhill Road, Rte. 110, of Rte. 495
Amesbury, MA.

The Union Cemetery was established about 1663, Amesbury vital records give this cemetery as
Gravestone Record (GR 1). This large cemetery is bordered by three other cemeteries: the
“Bartlett Cemetery™, established about 1888, the “Friends Quaker Cemetery” and “St. Joseph’s
Cemetery™, established about 1883. The Friends Quaker Cemetery has no marked stones
according to the information | have. Although I have visited these cemeteries, T have not
personally recorded but a few of the many burials there, Amesbury and Salisbury vital records
show some burial information. Some of those are:

Allen, Charles “of the Parish of St. Brevels, Co., Gloucester, Eng.”, d. July 28, 1823, a. 24 yrs **
Allen Charles L. “at New Orleans, La.”, March 8, 1832, a. 31 yIs.. 7 mos. ¥*

Allen, Deborah, w. Jonathan, d. August 4, 1819, a. 45 yrg,**

Allen, George B., “at Aux Cayes, St. Domingo”, d. April 14, 1820, a. 21 yIs. 5 mos. **

Allen, James, “at Lewisburg, Ark”, d. January 19, 1842 a. 35 yrs., 10 mos. **

Allen, Mary, d. of Jonathan and Deborah, d. November 16, 1819, a. 1 yr., 7 el

Ashworth, John, s. of John and Sarah [Prob. Taylor], d. December 4,1826,a. 11 mos., 17 dys, *#*
Babb, Daniel, d. February 1, 1838, 4. 40 Vg B

Babb, Elizabeth Blrown], dau. of Danic] and Belinda, d. October 31, 1836, a. 3 yrs., 2 mos.**
Babb, John M., s. of John G and Lois H, d, April 26, 1846, a. 3 dys. **

Babb, Leonard, s. of Daniel and Belinda, d. May 1827, a. 1] mos, 14 dys.**

Babb, Mary Jane, dau. of Daniel and Belinda, d. September 13,1840, a. 13 ¥1s., S mos., 5 dys. **
Bagley, Abby, dau. of Frederick and Betsey [Fowler], d. September 13, 1842, a. 13 mos, **
Bagley, Amos, s. of William and Hannah, d. August 14, 1796, a. 2 yrg.**

Bagley, David, d. December 2 [or 3], 1803, a. 35 yrg #*

Bagley, Dolly, dau. of Valentine and Sarah [Prob. Currier], d. August 1788, a. 19 yrs. **

Bagley, Edward H.. s. of “Capt.” Valentine and Hannah [Prob. Currier], d. December 1808, a. 2
yrs. &

Bagley, Mary, w. of William, d. February 19, 1782, a. 37 yrs.**

Bagley, Rhoda, dau. of “Capt.” Valentine and Hannah [Prob. Currier], d. July 1801, a. 18 mos_ **
Bagley, Richard, d. July 6, 1832, a. 40 yrg **

Bagley, Sally, dau. of Valentine and Sarah [Prob. Currier), d. 1773, a. 2yrs.**

Bagley, Sally, w. of “Capt.” William, d. June 16, 1843, a. 64 yrg **

Bagley, Sarah, w. of Richard, d. October 19, 1826, a. 29 yrg. **

Bagley, Sarah O.. “b. September 4, 18207, d. October 21, 1827 #*

Bagley, Valentine, [Prob. s. of Jonathan and Dorothea [Wells], d. April 1780, a. 37 yrs.*

Bagley, Valentine, d. January I [or 19], 1839, a. 66 yrs 2*

Bagley, William, s. of Valentine and Sarah [Prob. Currier], d. 1771, a. 2 b ¢ M

Bagley, William, s. of William and Hannah, d. November 24, 1791, “in his 9" i e

Bagley, William “Capt.”, s. of William and Susanna [Webster], d. July 14,1812, a. 33 yrs. **
Bagly, Anne, dau. of William and Mary, d. November 5, 1776, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos. **

Bagly, Betty, dau. of William and Mary, d. October 17. 1776, a. 6 mos. **
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Bagly, Kezia [Colby or Colbey], w. of Jacob, “former w. of David Currier” and dau. of Samuel

and Dorothy, d. November 3, 1754, a. 59 yrs.**

Bailey, James, s. of William and Ann, d. September 23, 1822, a. 76 yrs.**

Bailey, Orlando S., of James and Abigail, d. December 5, 1817, a. 33 yrs.**

Baley, [Baley]. George, s. of Orlando S. and Mary [Prob. Gove], d. August 14, 1840, a. 4 mos.**

Balch, Israel, s. of “Dr.” Israel and N[ancy Goodwin], d. May 10, 1821, a. 3 yrs., 10 mos.**

Balch, Polly, dau. of Samuel and Molly, d. October 25, 1790, a. 1 yrs., 3 mos.**

Balch, Polly, dau. of Samuel and Molly, d. August 20, 1794, a. 3 yrs.**

Barnard, Benjamin, [Prob. s of William and Sarah] [Bagly], d. June 18, 1835, a. 54 yrs.**

Barnard, Elizabeth, w. of Timothy, d. September 20, 1772, a. 29 yrs.**

Barnard, [chabod, h. of Sally |Blasdel] and s. of Jonathan and Tabitha [Colby], d. October 28,

176? [Prob. 1767], a. 21 yrs.**

Barnard, Isaac, s. of Eliphelet and Mary [Prob. Polly Currier], d. August 14, 1804, a. 2 yrs., 6

mos.**

Barnard, Isaac, s. of Tristram and Dorothy |Currier], d. August 14, 1823, a. 74 yrs. **

Barnard, Jonathan, “Capt.”, [Prob. h. of Tabitha Colby], d. September 27, 1770, a. 67 yrs, 1 mo.,

27 dysiex

Barnard, Jonathan, “Col.”, d. August 9, 1832, a. 57 yrs.**

Barnard, Levi C., s. of Eliphalet and Mary [Prob. Polly Currier], d. October 18, 1834, a. 22

yrs. ¥

Barnard, Marriam [Meriam Currier], wid. of Jacob, d. October 18, 1848, a.78 yrs.**

Barnard, Mary |Prob. Stanwood], wid. of “Capt.” John, d. October 31, 1832 [or Oct. 29 per gr.],

a. 85 yrs.*¥

Barnard, Mary Ann, d. October 16, 1842, a. 20 yrs.**

Barnard, Molle [Molly] dau. of Jonathan and Tabitha [Colby], d . December 25, 1775, a. 5 yrs. 1

mos.**

Barnard, Sally [Blasdel], wid. of Ichabod, d. August 2, 1822, a. 49 yrs.**

Barnard, Tabatha [Colby], w. of “Capt.” Jonathan, and dau. of Philip and Ann [Prob. Webster],

May 19, 1787, a. 83 yrs.**

Barnard, Thomas K., d. November 18, 1849, s. of Jonathan and Hannah [Prob. Blasdell|, a. 38
rs.*

yBarnard, Timothy, s. of “Capt.” Timothy and Elizabeth, d. April 11, 1789, a. 21 yrs.**

Barnard, Timothy, s. of Jonathan and Susan and “grands[on]” of “Capt.” Timothy, d. August 13,

1797, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos.**

Barnard, Timothy, “Capt.”, s. of Jonathan and Tabatha [Colby], d. March 17, 1798, a. 57 yrs.**

Barnard, William, d. October 17 [or 18], 1826, a. 26 yrs. **

Barnord, John, “Capt.”, d. July 15, 1718, a. 63 yrs.**

Barnord, John “Capt.”, [Prob. s. of Jonathan and Tabatha [Colby], d. May 10, 1813, a. 71 yrs.**

Bartlet, Anna, dau. of John and Ann, d. June 22, 1778, a. 7 mos.**

Bartlet, Elizabeth, w. of Moses, d. October 6, 1718, a. 23 yrs.**

Bartlet, Enoch, d. December 27, 1843, a. 87 yrs.**

Bartlet, Hannah, dau. of “Dea.” Stephen and Hannah, d. January, 17, 1718/19, a. 4 yrs **

Bartlet, Hannah, w. “Dea.” Stephen, d. January 15, 1768, a. 76 yrs. ¥ *

Bartlet, Hannah, w. of “Ens.” Simion, d. May 20, 1805, a. 77 yrs.**

Bartlet, Mary, dau. of Stephen and Hannah, d. July 2 [or 27], 1729, a. 5 yrs.**

Bartlet, Mary, dau. of William and Mary [Prob. Currier], d. August 5, 1795, a. 3 yrs., 9 mos.*™*
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Bartlet, Mary, dau. of Enoch and Mary [Prob. Barnard], d. March 0, 1816, a. 25 yrs.**
Bartlet, Mary Ann, dau. of Jonathan and Betsey [Prob. Martain/Martin], d. September 6, 1835, a.
18 yrs., 3 mos.**

Bartlet, Mary J. [Gould], w. of William, d. October 4, 1839, a. 27 yrs. **

Bartlett, Stephen, “Dea.”, widr. of Hannah, d. April 10, 1773, a. 82 yrs. **

Bartlet, Steven, “Capt.”, d. February 5, 1769, a. 52 s ¥

Bartlett, John W, d. May 1, 1843, a. 9 mos. **

Bartlett, Jonathan, s. of Ichabod Colby and Sarah [Morrill], d. August 16, 1776, a. 1 yr., 7
mos.**

Bartlett, Jonathan, s. of Jonathan and Betsey [Prob. Martain/Martin], d. March 4, 1826, a. 2 yrs.,
2 mos. **

Bartlett, Jonathan, d. September [or December] 17, 1831, a. 42 yrs.=*

Bartlett, Joseph, “Lt.”. [Prob. s. of Francis and Mary], d. October 26, 1822, a. 66 yrs.**
Bartlett, Judith N, w. of Isaac, d. June 11, 1844, a. 36 yrs **

Bartlett, Simeon [Simmeon], [Prob. s. of Stephen and Hannah|, d. March 13, 1798, a. 71 yrs.**
Bartlett, William, d. November 8, 1842, a. 73 yrs. **

Bayley, Abigail, w. of James, d. November 1 1, 1800, a. 47 yrs. **

Bayley, Anna, w. of “Capt.” William, d. February 18, 1774, a.51 % ¢ Tk

Bayley, Dorcas [Bartlet], w. of James, d. June 20, 1835, a. 74 yrg,**

Bayley, Elisabeth [Boardman], dau. of Orlando S. and Mary [Gove], “of consumption”, d. June
19 [or 20], 1849, a. 2 yrs. 6 mos., 2 dys.**

Bayley, Jonathan S[argeant] s. of James and Abigail, d. March 24, 1798, a. 26 yrs. *#*

Beede, Daniel Sidney, s. of Jonathan and Azubah, July 1842, a. | yr. ¥

Beede, Miriam [Huntington], w. of Eli, Jul 26, | 845, a. 33 yrs.**

Blaisdell, John, “Capt.”. d. August 21, 1839, a. 82 yrs per vrs., [August 12, a. 84 per gs.].**
Blake, Joseph d. February 13, 1844, a. 64 yrs. k¥

Blasdel, Henry, d. May 3, 1730, a. 5 yrs #*

Blasdel, Jemima [Hook], w. of Jacob and dau. of “Capt.” Humphrey and Judith [March], d.
November 13, 1740, a. 37 yrs X4

Blasdel, John “Capt.”, s. of John, d. April 16, 1831, a. 41 yrs #*

Blasdel, Judith, w. of David, d. January 17, 1786, a. 50 Vrs. *¥

Blasdel, Sarah, “Mrs.” formerly w. of Valentine Bagley, d. December 7, 1821, a. 77 yrs.**
Blasdell, Ann, d. April 24, 1839, a. 21 yrs. **

Blasdell, Daniel, s. of James and Ann, d. May 29, 1833, a. 10 mos. 4 dys. **

Blasdell, Dorothy, w. of “Capt.” John, Jr., d. January 17, 1824, a. 33 yrs, ¥%

Blasdell, Judith, w. of David, d. November 22,1760, a. 21 yrs., 6 mos.**

Blasdell, Mary, w. of “Capt.” John, d. January 20, 1826. 2. 67 yrg ¥

Blasdell, William, [Prob. s. of John and Dorothy], “at Lafayette, La.”, d. 1849, a. 37 yrs **
Boardman, Ann [Morrill] [Bayly], w. of William, and dau. of William and Anna [Morrill]
Bayley, d. April 12, 1831, a. 29 yig %

Boardman, Charles G., s. of Offin and Mary P., “on Mormon Island, CAL [California]”, d.
December 4, 1849, a. 22 yrs., 10 mos, **

Boardman, Daniel Bagley, s. of William J.and Betsey Bayley, d. September 9, 1811 %
Boardman, Edwin M., s. of Offin and Mary P., d. August 10, 1846, a. 4 mos. **

Boardman, Elizabeth Bayley, dau. of William J. and Betsey [Bayley], d. October 6, 1842, a. 4
yIs., 6 mos. **
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Brierly, George A., s. of John and Sally, d. July 5, 1834, a. 1 yr., 2 mos.**

Brierly, Sally, w. of John, d. September 30, 1834, a. 36 yrs_, 3 mos.**

Brown, Joseph., “Dea.”, d. October 18, 1782, a. 63 yrs.**

Brown, Nathaniel, d. November 31, 1722, a. 41 yrs.**

Brown, Sally [Brint or Brent], wid. of Beniah, d. July 31, 1839, a. 41 yrs.**

Butler, Mary A. dau. of Charles H. and Rebecca W. [Graves], d. April 6, 1839, a. 3 yrs., 9
mos.**

Carey [Cary], Sophia, dau. of William Addison and Lydia [Gould], “of typhus fever”, d. July 29,
1844, a. 2 yrs., 13 dys.**

Carey, Sophia A, [Prob. dau. of William Addison and Lydia [Gould]}, d. August 27, 1840, a. 19
yrs. ®*

Carlton, Charles P., h. of Mary P. [Porter], “operative”, “of a liver complaint”, d. July 25, 1847,
a.42 yrs.**

Challis, Edwin, s. of Josiah D. and Ruth J[ones], d. September 24, 1839, a. 12 yrs.**

Challis, Elizabeth, d. March 14, 1846, a. 72 yrs.™*

Challis, Judith [Dow], w. of Samuel and [Prob. dau. of Josiah and Lydia [Gove?], d. May 15,
1842, a. 66 yrs., 11 mos.**

Challis, Mary Currier, wid. of Philip, d. April 24, 1832, a. 77 yrs.**

Challis, Ruth, dau. of Samuel and Judith [Dow], d. August 29, 1845, a. 46 yrs.**

Challis, Samuel, s. of David and Ruth [Jones], d. July 24, 1833, a. 65 yrs.**

Chase, Elizabeth, wid of “Elder” Moses, d. November 10, 1801, a. 59 yrs.**

Chase, Moses, “Elder”, h. of Elizabeth and s. of Wells and Martha [Morse], d. February 5, 1797,
8. 28 yrs.**

Currier [Carrier?], Howard M., s. of Timothy and Patience [Barnard], d. September 8, 1834, a. |
mos., 14 dys.**

Cherry, Betsey, d. September 15, 1838, a. 23 yrs.®*

Christian, David Moody, s. of Joseph and Eliza, d. May 6, 1845, a. 13 yrs., 10 mos., 20 dys.**
Christian, Mary Moodie, dau. of John and Sarah M[oody][Kent], d. December 1, 1832, a. 3 yrs.,
7 mog.**® :

Cleaveland, John V., s. of Ebenezer, d. September 15, 1795, a. 32 yrs.**

Cleaves, Marthy [Martha?], d. October 14, 1819, a. 77 yrs.**

Cleaves, Merchant, d. April 27, 1819, [April 23, per gr. 1],a. 71 yrs.**

Clifford, Ira Sylvester, s. of Ira S. and Elizabeth A. [Emmerson], d. May 4, 1847, a. 17 mos., 10
dys.**

Clough, David “Ens.”, h. of Mehetabel [Prob. s. of John and Anna], d. May 8, 1757, a. 61 yrs.**
Clough, David, d. May 22, 1842, a. 73 yrs.**

Clough, David, s. of David and Dolley [Dolly Stockman], “b. May 26, 18067, d. June 29,
1848.%*

Clough, Dolly [Stockman], w. of David, d. May 10, 1824, a. 46 g, M

Clough, John, s. of David and Elizabeth [Prob. Blasdell], d. July 15, 1736, a. 3 yrs.**

Clough, Mary, dau. of David and Elizabeth [Prob. Blasdell], d. June 21, 1736, 13 yrs.**
Clough, Mehetabel [Gold], “Ens.” David “former w. of Charles Worthern [Worthing]”, d.
August 3, 1766, a. 51 yrs.**

Clough, Rachel, dau. of David and Elisabeth [or Elizabeth] [Prob. Blasdell], d. August 18, 1736,
a. 5 yrs. ** '

Colby, Abigail |Colby], w. of John W., d. March 2, 1842, a. 72 yrs.**
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Colby, Anna, w. of John, d. September 21,1822, a. 55 yrs, **

Colby, Ebenezer, s. of William and Mary, d. August 24, 1801, a. 2 y18., 3 mos. **

Colby, Elijah, s. of John, d. August 27, 1824, a. 24 yrs. #*

Colby, Elisebeth, dau. of John and Anna, d. December 21 [Dec. 14, per gs.], 1823, a. 18 Vg i
Colby, Emily, dau. of John and Anna, d. June 2, 1829, a. 18 yrs. *#¥

Colby, John, d. December 29, 1821, a. 55 yrg.**

Colby, John W, “at South Hampton”, d. October 29, 1815, a. 50 yrs.**

Colby, Mary, wid of “Dea.” Obediah, d. February 7, 18] 6, a. 80 yrs.**

Colby, Mary [Polly H.], dau. of Obediah and Salley [Prob. Sally Hoyt], d. December 10, 1831, a.

41 yrs. **

Colby, Mary [Goodwin], w. of Elijah G. [or ], d. September 26, 1847, a. 49 yrs. ¥*

Colby, Mary Elizabeth, dau. of Robert and Eliza, d. August 25, 1825, a. 4 mos. **

Colby, Molley [Prob. Polley Currier], w. of “Capt. William, d. August 28, 1801, a. 24 yIs. **
Colby, Moses C., s. of John W. and Abigail [Colby], “at Concord”, N.H.”, d. October 5, 1818, a.
1 Y '

Colby, Nancy, dau. of John and Anna, d. June 31, 1821 , . 18 yrs **

Colby, Nicholas, d. March 30, 1845, a. 43 yrg **

Colby, Obediah, “Dea.”, h. of Mary, d. December 29, 1814, a. 83 yrg. **

Colby, Obediah, s. of Obediah and Mary, d. September, 22, 1832, a. 70 yrs. ¥*

Colby, Sally [Prob. Hoyt], w. of Obediah, d. August 10, 1832, a. 68 yre. e

Colby, Sophia R., dau. of Robert and Eliza, d. August 24, 1827, a. 4 yrs., 2 mos.**

Colby, William, [Prob. s. of John and Annal, d. April 14, 1839, a. 35 yrg k#

Collins, Mary, dau. of David O. and Mary S[ibyl] [Crown], d. January 12, 1833, a. 6 mos.**
Collins, Mary S[ibyl] [Crown], w. of David and dau. of Joseph and Hannah, d. August 2, 1834,
a. 28 yrs *#*

Cowden, James B., s. of John E. and Sally W. [Bayley], d. August 30, 1840, a. 3 wks. **
Cowden, Joseph A, “b. February 26, 18297, d. November 3, 183 **

Crown, Hannah [Worthen], wid. of Joseph, d. August 4, 1831, a. 57 yr.**

Crown}doseph “Capt.”, h. of Hannah [Worthen], “at the W. 1.”, d. September 1810, a. 42
Vg et

Crown, Nancy [Anna], dau. of Joseph and Hannah [Worthen], d. April 20, 1826, a. 28 yrs.**

Crown, William Blagley], s. of “Capt.” Joseph and Hannah [Worthen], d. September 29, 1825, a.

23 yrg #*

Curier [Currier], Dorothy [Prob. Morrill], w. of “Capt.” Richard, d. March 2, 1765, a. 91 yrs. **
Currier, Abigail [Currier], w. of John and dau. of Richard and Molly [Prob. Clough], d.
November 3, 1842, a. 68 ik

Currier, Ann Jones, dau, of Timothy and Patience [Barnard], d. August 17, 1846, a. 10 mos. 8
dys.**

Currier, Anna, dau. of Jacob and Mary, d. January 14, 1747, a. 18 yrs. ¥ *

Currier, Charles, s. of Richard and Mary [Molly], d. October 2, 1817 [or September 26 per er.],
a. 19 yrs., 3 mos.**

Currier, Daniel, [Prob. s. of Thomas and Sarah], d. August 19, 1801, a. 87 yrs.**

Currier, Electra [Currier], w. of Daniel. d. September 16, 1786, a. 76 yrs. **

Currier, Elizebeth [Prob. Johnson|, wid. of Jacob Blagley], d. August 21, 1834, a. 80 yrs. **
Currier, Emma Osgood, d. of John and Mehitable, d. January 9, 1843, a. 4 yrs.**

o Perhaps only a memorial stone and not 2 burial.
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Currier, Hannah [Prob. Hannah Lowell Bayley], w. of Daniel Jr., d. May 19, 1792, 8. 37 yre. ##®
Currier, Humphrey, h. of Dorothy [True], d. October 1776, a. 58 yrsg. ¥

Currier, Isaac M., “b. April 2, 18147, d. October 27, 1839.%%

Currier, Jacob, d. June 12, 1842, a. 42 yrs.**

Currier, Jacob B., d. August 17, 1831, a. 78 yrs.**

Currier, Jacob [Bagley per gr. 1], s. of Jacob B. Jr., and Mary [Hoyt], d. December 13, 1827, a. 2
yrg.* %

Currier, John, s. of Issachar [Essecher] and Rebeckah [Rebeccal, d. June 17,1773, a. 6 yrs., 11
dys.**

Currier, John, “b. Kingston, N. H., July 24, 17757, d. May 2, 1806.%*

Currier, John, “Dea.”, h. of Mary, d. December 22, 1806, a. 80 yrs. **

Currier, John, s. of Jacob and Polley [Prob. Mary], d. November 22, 1815, 4. 5 yrs.*"

Currier, John, s. of Jacob B[agley] Jr., and Mary [Prob. Hoyt], d. September 19, 1819, a. 2 yrs.**
Currier, John M., “Dr.”, s. of Richard and Dolly “at Woodville, Miss., bur.”, September 20,
1844, a. 35 yrs.**

Currier, T. H., s. of Timothy and Patience [Barnard], d. May 30, 1843,a. 5 yrs.’i"“}“7

Currier, Judith [Prob. Stevens], w. of John, d. January 4, 1736, a. 49 yig e

Currier, Judith, dau. of Benjamin, d. 1736.%%

Currier, Loisa, d. of John and Abigail, “b. Oct. 4, 18047, d. March 11, 1807 %%

Currier, Lydia, d. December 19, 1735, a. 4 yrs, =¥

Currier, Mary, w. of “Dea.” John, d. November 28, 1810, a. 86 yrs.**

Currier, Mary Ann, dau. of Jacob and Polly [Prob. Mary], d. December 30, 1815, a. 1 s ceg
Currier, Molley [Clough], w. of Richard, and dau. of Elijah and Mehitable [Gould], d. June 28,
1817, a. 66 yrs.**

Currier, Morrill C., s. of Timothy and Patience [Barnard]. d. July 12, 1842, a. 1 mo., 3 s H%
Currier, Nancy Ann P, dau of Philip, d. February 10, 1825, a 20 yrs.**

Currier, Nathaniel, “Maj.”, “of Salisbury”, [Prob. s. of Jacob and Mary], d. December 23, 1776,
a. 53 yrs. **

Currier, Nicholas, s. of John Jr., and Mary, d. December 7, 1735, a 2 yrs.**

Currier, Oscar F., s. of Thomas F. and Lucinda, [Gove], “at Boston”, d. August 27, 1842, a. 10
yrs., 11 mos., 2 dys.™* .

Currier, Polly [Mary Hoyt], w. of Jacob B. Jr., d. May 4, 1830, a. 44 yrs.**

Currier, Richard, “Capt.”, [Prob. s. of Thomas and Mary] d. February 8, 1747/48, a. 75 yrs.**
Currier, Richard, s. of Enoch and Abigail, d. December 24, 1821, a. 73 yrs.**

Currier, Sarah J.. dau. of John and Eliza B. [Sawyer], d. August 9, 1841, a. 8 yrs., 4 mos.**
Currier, Timothy, [Prob. s. of Timothy and Judith [Hook], d. March 1, 1753, a. 50 yrs.**
Davis, Enoch, s. of Enoch, d. May 14, 1838 [May 11 per gs.], a. 21 yrs.**

Davis, Lois, w. of William, d. November 11, 1814, a. 36 yrs.**

Davis, William, d. November 9, 1824, a. 52 yrs.**

Dearborn, William, d. June 27, 1804, a. 27 yrs., 7 mos.**

Dewhurst, Elizabeth, dau. of Edmund and Hannah, d. February 27, 1849, a. 18 yrs., 11 mos.**
Dewhurst, Hannah, w. of Edmund, d. July 3, 1832, a. 29 yrs.**

Dustin, James P., d. January 2, 1840, a. 17 yrs.**

Dustin, Lucy E., d. December 22, 1837, a. 24 yrs.**

Emery, Moses, d. February 1, 1822, a. 27 yrs. **

7 Amesbury, MA., vital records show a William H Currier b. to Timothy and Patience, Nov. 8, 1837.
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Evans, Hartwell, s. of Nathaniel and Eleanor, b. 1847, d. 1847 #:
Flanders, Abby Currier, dau. of Joseph and Mary Ann, d. December 12, 1842, a. 4 yrs., 10
wks ¥*
Flanders, Benaiah, s. of Jarvis and Mary, d. April 11, 1771, a. 1 yrs., 10 mos.**
Flanders, Jarvis, h. of Mary, d. January 24, 1778, a. 39 L v N
Flanders, John Currier, s. of Joseph and Mary Ann, d. December 25, 1842, a. 2 vIs., 6 mos. **
Flanders, Mary, w. of Jarvis, d. July 21, 1775, a. 33 yrs. ¥ *
Flanders, Mary Ann O., w. of Joseph G., d. April 16, 1846, a. 27 yrs., 4 mos.**
Follansbee, Joshua, d. August, 15, 1766, a. 46 Vg ok
Follansbee, Sibyl, dau. of Thomas and Mary, d. April 24, 1796, a. 23 yrg #%
Follansbee, Kezia [Currier], w. of James and dau. of Daniel and Electa [Currier], d. June 1805, a.
49 yrs. **
Foot, Sally [Sarah Challis], wid. of Theophilus, d. January 22, 1838, a. 84 yis. **
Foot, Theophilus, h. of Sarah [Challis], d. February 3, 1831, a. 84 yrs **
Forbes [Forbs], Levi, d. July 17, 1802, a. 37 yrs.**
Forbes [Forbs], Hannah Tyler] wid. of Levi, d. April 7, 1815, [April 8, a. 54 yrs., per gr].**
Foss, Catherine P. [Taylor]., w. of Gilman P., and dau. of James B. and Judith, d. June 4, 1849, a.
26 yrs., 6 mos.**
Fowler, Mary Osgood, w-of “Capt.” Samuel, d. February 26, 1816, a. 30 yrs., 5 mos.**
Fremont, Henry F., d. January 13, 1842, a. 21 mos.**
French, Dorothy Luetta, dau. of Jonathan and Dorothy P. [Currier], d. November 14, 1832, a. 2
yrs., 10 mos.**
French, Dorothy P. [Currier], w. of Jonathan, “born Enfield, N.H.”, d. July 22, 1845, a. 51 yrs.**
Friend, Edwin, s. of John and Betsey, d. August 5, 1835, a. 25 yig**
Gale, Bezaleel [or Besorbeal], “Capt.”, [Prob. s. of Eli and Dorothy], d. May 7, 1837, a. 62
L e
: Gale, Dorothy [Blaisdale], w. of “Capt.” Eli,, d. March 30, 1816.%*
Gale, Mary Warthen [Worthern|, wid. of “Capt.” Bezaleel and dau. of “Lt.” Ezra, d. June 27,
1840, a. 64 yrs.**
Gale, Robert ., s. of Daniel and Sally [Quinby], d. March 1, 1837, a. 30 yrs.
Gale, Ruth L. [Eaton], w. of William B., d. April 2, 1842, a. 30 yrs.**
Gale, Sarah [or Sally] [Bagley]|, wid. of John, d. January 10, 1841, a. 66 yrs.**
George, Samuel, “Capt.”, [Prob. s. of Samuel and Hannah], d. June 29, 1765, a. 40 yrs. 21 dys. **
Goodhue, Mary [Stearns], “b. Pittsfield, N. H.”, w. of Jonathan, d. August 19, 1844, a. 47 yrs., 8
mos.**
Goodridge, Abigail, dau. of “Lt.” Ezekiel and Molly, d. November, 1786, a. 14 51 R
Goodridge, Eliza Ann., dau. of Theophilus M. and Nancy [Hacket], d. January 29, 1833, a. 11
yrs., 11 mos. **
Goodridge, Elizabeth, dau. of “L.t.” Ezekiel and Molly, d. March 1, 1778.%*
Goodridge, Ezekiel, s. of “Lt.” Ezekiel and Molly, d. September 13, 1777, a. 11 Vg *»
Goodridge, Ezekiel, “Lt., “killed at the capture of Burgoyne”, d. October 7. Y777, 2. 37 yis.**
. Goodridge, Molly, dau. of “Lt.” Ezekiel and Molly, d. March 9, 1777, 8. 3 yrs.**
i Goodridge, Molly, w. of “Lt.” Ezekiel,, d. March 29, 1814, a. 65 yrs **
Goodridge, Nancy, dau. of “Lt.” Ezekiel and Molly, August 16, 1778, a. 16 yrs. **
Goodridge, Sarah [Morrill], w. of William, d. March 0, 1817,a.59 yrs.**
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Goodridge, William, s. of William and Sarah [Prob. Morrill], d. August 18, 1835, a. 42 yrs., 2
mos.**

Goodridge, William, d. June 20, 1838, a. 81 yrs., 9 mos.**

Goodwin, Ephraim, s. of Isaac, d. May 11, 1825, a. 33 yrs.**

Goodwin, Hannah J., dau. of David and Eliza [Prob. Huntington], “of croup”, d. Jun 18, 1843, a.
2 yrs., 10 mos.**

Goodwin, John, d. March 3, 1821, a. 34 yrs.**

Goodwin, John H., s. of David and Eliza [Prob. Huntington], d. April 18, 1834, a. 5 yrs., 6
mos.**

Goodwin, Lydia Augusta, dau. of David and Eliza [Prob. Huntington], d. March 9, 1843, a. 4
yrs., 8§ mos.**

Gordon [Gooden], Hannah [Hoyt], w. of Stephen B., d. December 1, 1803, a. 25 yrs. **
Gordon, Hannah, d. October 2, 1845, a. 46 yrs.**

Gould, Betsey, dau. of Theophilus and Mary, d. October 12 [or 1%], 1827, 4.722 yiu »®

Gould, Francis J., s. of William and Paulina/Perlina B. [Prob. Mills], d. June 12, 1838, a. 6
mos.**

Gould, Francis J.. dau. of William and Paulina/Perlina B. [Prob. Mills], d. October 1, 1843, a. 4
yrs., 4 mos. **

Gould, Frederick J[ames], s. of William and Paulina/Perlina B. [Prob. Mills], d. August 5, 1838,
a. 8 mos.™*

Gould, John, s. of Theophilus and Mary, d. February 18, 1818, a. 1 yr.**

Gould, John Pendlebury, s. of Theophilus and Mary, d. October 22,1 813, a. | mo.**

Gould, Mary, dau. of Theophilus and Mary, d. December 30, 1825, a. 4 yrs.**

Gould, Mary Ann, dau. of Theophilus and Mary, d. October 19 [or 25™], 1827, a. 2 yrs. **
Gould, Rebekah, dau. of Hannah, d. December 8, 1798, a. 6 yrs.**

Gould, Theophilus, “at Northfield, Vt., d. September 17, 1848, a. 74 yrs.**

Gregg, Mary, dau. of John and Hannah, d. February 3, 1834, a. 3 yrs., 5 mos., 3 dys.**

Griffen [Griffin], John, “at sea”, d. July 18, 1822, a. 40 yrs. %

Griffin, Elizabeth D., d. September [, 1822, a. 2 yrs., 8 mos.** .

Gunnison, Isaac, s. of Benjamin [C.] and Sarah A[nn] [Blasdell]., “b. 18407, d. 1844.%*
Hargraves, Alice [Maria], dau. of John and Betsey [Tattersall], d. 1840 %758

Hargraves, Betsey [Tattersall], w. of John, d. December 22, 1834 *%*

Herbert, Elizabeth H[untington], dau. of James and Hannah [Barnard], “of consumption”, d.
August 16, 1845, a. 26 yrs., 9 mos.**

Herbert, Hannah [Barnard], w. of James, d. October 25, 1820 *#

Herbert, James, h. of Hannah [Barnard], d. June 2, 1838, a. 61 yrs.**

Hibbert, Jeremiah, “only s. of” “Rev.” Thomas and Abigail, d. December 23, 1791, a. 34 yrs.**
Hills, Ann, w. of “Capt.” Stephen, d. September 2, 1842, a. 85 T

Hills, Mary Ann [Bartlett], wid. of Cyrus, “of consumption”, d. September 30, 1846 [or October
10, per gr.], a. 25 yrs. **

Hills, Mary Jane, dau. of Ebenezer and Mary, d. September 23, 1832, a. 2 yrs., 3 mos.**

Hills, Sally [White], w. of Rufus, d. March 12, 1823, a. 24 yrs **

Hills, Stephen,“Capt.”, d. January 31, 1831 [January 24, per. gr.].**

Hobson, Georgiana, dau. of Tristram and Mary E. [Battis], d. February 17, 1847, a. 19 mos.**
Hoite, Hannah, dau. of William and Hannah, d. September 28, 1776, a. 8 mos.** l

o Amesbury VRs give her birth as November 21, 1834,
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Hoite, Sarah, dau. of William and Hannah, d. September 28, 1776, a. 6 yrs. **

Howarth, Maria E., dau. of Henry and Harriet, buried, May 10, 1849, a. 1 yr., 6 mos.**

Hoyt, Aaron, h. of Sally [Kiniston]], d. January 15, 1822, a. 49 yIs.**

Hoyt, Abner E_, s. of Aaron and Sally [Kiniston], d. August 22, 1841, a. 33 7% 3

Hoyt, Ann, dau. of Moses and Hannah, d. September 22, 1828, a. 22 yrg **

Hoyt, Anna [Pearson], w. of Benjamin and dau. of Thomas and Mary, d. February 24, 1785, a.
15 wig =¥

Hoyt, David W[ebster), s. of Aaron and Sally [Kinston], d. September 29, 1826, a. 21 yrs. **
Hoyt, Emmons, s. of Jacob and Martha Alnn] E. [Perver], d. July 22. 1846 %%

Hoyt, Lydia, dau. of Willebe [Willoughbee]and Lydia [Hoyt], d. April 5, 1791, a. 11 yrs. **
Hoyt, Lydia [Hoyt], w. of “Lt.” Willoughbee [Willebe], d. August 11 or 12, 1823, a. 67 yrs.**
Hoyt, Moses, d. June 11, 1840, a. 63 yrs **

Hoyt, Rufus B., s. of Aaron and Sally, d. February 22, 1837, a. 19 yIg. **

Hoyt, Sally [Kiniston], w. of Aaron, d. May 29, 1835, a. 56 yrs.**

Hoyt, Sarah Ann, [Prob. dau. of Enoch and Lois [Martain], d. January 21, 1836, a. 27 /¢ gk
Hoyt, William, d. March 15, 1793, a. 52 yrs. **

Hoyt, Willoughbee [Willebe], h. of Lydia [Hoyt], d. November 1, 1823, a. 70 )
Huntington, Elijah, h. of Elizabeth [Prob. Rowell] and [Prob. s. of John and Abigail], d. May 13,
1818, a. 65 yrs. **

Huntington, Eliza, w. of Jacob, d. September 16, 1838, a. 25 yrs., 5 mos., 17 dys *¥
Huntington, Elizabeth [Prob. Rowell], w. of Elijah, d. April 8, 1804, a. 41 6 M

Huntington, Hannah Jlones], w. of John, d. December 16, 1842, a. 41 yrs., 4 mos., 14 dys.**
Huntington, Philip F. [or 1.], s. of John and Hannah J. [Prob. Jones], d. February 25, 1825, a. 3
yrs., 4 mos., 5 dys. **

Huntington, Philip J_, s. of John and Hannah [Prob. Jones], d. October 18, 1831, a. 4 mos., 17
dys.**

Huntington, Stephen, s. of Elijah and Elizabeth [Prob. Rowell], b. February 23, 1799, d. March
21, 1841 **

Huntington, William, s. of Elijah, “at St. Pierre, Martinique”, d. June 15, 1818, a. 25 yrg, #4387
Huntington, Willie A., s. of D. H. and Sarah B.. d. July 20, 1847, a. 1 mo.**

Huntintun [Huntington], Jacob, d. April 5, 1730 %

Huntuntien [Huntington], Mary, dau. of John and Abigail, d. November 13, 1736, a. abt. 1 s
Jackson, George Roberts, s. or Aaron and Alice, d. September 1, 1849, a. 7 mos., 8 dys. **
Jewell, Betsey [Prob. Tuxbury], w. of “Dea.” Charles, d. November 8, 1835, a. 35 )¢ R
Johnson, Joanna F. [Griffin], w. of Francis H., d. October 10, 1840, a. 24 yrs., 8 mos.**
Johnson, Mary, d. December 15, 1830, a. 73 yrs. F¥

Johnston, Augusta, dau. of William and Lavina [Prob. Flint], “of influenza”, d. October 15, 1847
[or Sept. 30, per gr.], a. 1 yr.**

Jones, Ezekiel, [Prob. h. of Ruth [Hussey] and s. of Ezekiel and Lydia [Prob. Rowell], d. July
21,1842, a. 77 yrs., 3 mos., 27 dys. **

Jones, Philip, s. of Ezekiel and Lydia [Prob. Rowell], d. January 10, 1844, a. 83 yrs.**

Jones, Ruth [Prob. Page], w. of Philip, d. July 2, 1841, a. 70 yrs.**

Jones, Ruth H. [or E.], [Prob. Hussey], wid. of Ezekiel, “dropsy”, d. June 27, 1847, a. 69 yrs., 6
mos., 16 dys.**

Jones, Samuel, d. February 3, 1742, a. 65 yirg, F

G Perhaps a memorial stone only, not a burial per se,



Keeler, Mary Priscilla, dau. of S. H. and M. E..d. July 7, 1838, a. 5 yrs., 9 mos.**

Kendrick, Betsy 1., dau. of Samuel, Jr., and Rhoda [Flanders], d. September 17, 1808, a. 8
mos.**

Kendrick, Betsy Jones, dau. of Samuel Jr., and Rhoda [Flanders}], d. June 11, 1811,a. 1 yr,, 10
dys.**

Kendrick, Mary, w. of Samuel, d. July 7, 1810, a. 67 yrs.**

Kendrick, Rhoda [Flanders], w. of Samuel, d. May 3, 1843, a. 62 yrs.**

Kendrick, Samuel Jr., h. of Rhoda [Flanders], d. January 23, 1844, a. 59 g, =

Kendrick, Samuel, d. December 3, 1811, a. 74 yrs. *¥*

Kendrick. Susan F., dau. of Samuel and Rhoda [Flanders], d. November 22, 1814, a. 1 yr., 8
dys.**

Kent, Selley [Prob. Sally][Morrill], w. of Jacob, d. September 30, 1801, a. 24 yrs. **
Kingsbury, Caroline P., dau. of Joseph and Eliza [Rand], d. September 14, 1838, a. 3 yrs., 5
mos.**

Kingsbury, Joseph, s. of Josep[h and Eliza [Rand], d. Novemer 19, 1831, a. 3 yrs., 6 mos.**
Lane, Thomas, d. February 1, 1797, a. 30 yrs.**

Lewis, Adeline [McCrillis], w. of Archibald, d. June 10, 1846, a. 34 yrs **

Little, Lavinia Bartlett, dau. of John and Irene [Bartlett], d. March 16, 1834, a. 2 yrs., 3 mos.**
Littlefield, Farnsworth, s. of Benjamin H., and Clara J. [Springer], “of lung fever”, d. June 21,
1849, a. 7 mos., 20 dys.**

[.ombard [Lumbard], Barzilla, “at New Orleans”, d. May 2, 1829, a. 59 yrs.**

Long, Moley [Prob. Polly Blasdell], w. of Nathan, d. February 8, [or February 22, 1805, a. 39
yrs., per gr.].**

Long, Nathan, h. of Moley [Prob. Polly Blasdell], d. July 29, 1838, a. 55 yr¥X

Long, Sally, dau. of Nathan, d. May 9, 1830, a. 22 yrs.**

Lowell, Abner, “Capt.”, d . April 14, 1815, [April 13, a. 39, per gr.].**
Lowell. Anna [Prob. Wadleigh], w. of Simeon, d. January 29, 1789, a. 39 yrs.
Lowell, Elizabeth, w. of Abner, d. March 12, 1810, a. 75 yrs.**

[owell, Elizabeth, w. of David, d. November 2, 1830, a. 77 yrs.**

Lowell, Hannah [Prob. Currier], wid. of “Capt.” Samuel, d. June 3, 1783, a. B3y **

Lowell, Jane, wid. of “Capt.”” Abner, d. August 16, 1822 [or Aug. 17 per or;], a. 67 yrs. ¥
Lowell, Lewis, d. June 13, 1777, a. 50 yrs.**

Lowell, Miriam, dau. of Lewis and Molly [Prob. Blaisdell], d. April 2, 1762, 2, 11 yrs**
Lowell. Susanna [Prob. Wathen], w. of Abner, d. August 13, 1835, a. 69 yrs.**

Lowell, William, d. September 28, 1788, a. 28 yrs.**

Lowle [Lowell], Mary, w. of Gideon, d. November 27, 1734, a. 63 yig,

Mann, Mary P[earson] [Currier], w. of Jonathan, d. June 2, 1836, a. 37 yrs.**

Marston, Mary P[earson] [Currier], wid. of Jonathan, d. October, 25, 1832, a. 51 yrs. ¥

Martin, Eliphalet, s. of Jonathan and Sarah, “at sea”, 178[?], a. 19 yrs.**

Martin, Horace Scott, s. of Nathan and Elizabeth [Prob. Brown], d. September 3, 1838, a. 1 yr**
Martin, Jacob, s. of Jonathan and Sarah, “at sea”, 178[7], a. 19 yrs. ¥

Martin, Jacob R., “b. 1783”7, d. 1842.%*

Martin, John, d. May 17, 1843, a. 67 L1, R

Martin, Jonathan, “Capt.”, h. of Sarah, “at Pt. St. Vincent, W. 1.7, d. March 2, 1812,a. 78 yrs. **
Martin, Sarah, wid. of “Capt.” Jonathan, d. July 8 [or August 8], 1824, a. 79 yrs.**

44390

390 Buried at Salisbury Point Cemetery, Amesbury, MA.




Merrill, Bazeleel [or Bazabeel], s. of David and Eleanor, d. 1747 #%*

Merrill, David, “Dea.”, h. of Eleanor [Blasdell]d. June 15, 1785, a. 81 yrs., 4 mos.**

Merrill, Eleanor [Blasdell], w. of “Dea.” David, d. February 26, 1767, a. 57 yIs.; 19 dys. **
Merrill, Hannah, “b. 1820, d. 1822 %

Merrill, Maria Ellen, d. of Samuel F. and Maria 1., d. November 18, 1847, a. 15 mos.**

Montgomery, Alice, d. December 1, 1849, a. 25 yrs. **

Moody, Adeline, dau. of Sargent and Lois [Bradley], d. December 5, 1827, a. 27 yrs.**

Morans, Mary, wid. of John, d. July 21, 1825, a. 79 yig, ¥*

Morrison [Moroson], Pauline, w. of Micheal, d. April 7, 1803 [April. 6 per gr.], a. 38 yrs.**

Morril[1], Rebackah [Prob. Barnes], w. of Moses, d. April 3, 1727, a. 73 yrs **

Morrill [ Morrell], Albert, s. of Henry and Mary, d. January 29, 1833, a. 22 yrs.**

Morrill, Anna [Prob. Anna Osgood], w. of Addams [Adam], d. January 17, 1795, a. 45 yrs.**

Morrill, Betsey, d. February 10, 1832, a. 83 yrs. **

Morrill, Catherine [Prob. Gerrish], wid. of John, d. November 8, 1837, a. 55 yrs. **

Morrill, Charles Atkins, s. of Adams [Adam] and Eliza [Prob. Lumbard], d. October 13, 1840, a.
[l yrs. **

Morrill, Dolly Follansbee, dau. of Jonathan and Mary, d. May 13, 1812, a. 2 yrs., 9 mos.**

Morrill, Frances, dau. of Nathaniel and Emeline Eliza, d. March 17,1832, a. 3 yrs, 5 mos. ¥*

Morrill, Frederick R[obinson], s. of Jonathan and Mary, d. March 21, 1841, a. 2 yrs., 4 mos.**

Morrill, Hannah, “b. September 6, 1757, d. April 7, 1842.**

Morrill, Hannah S., dau. of John H. and Lydia P, d. September 19, 1845, 15 yrs. **

Morrill, Harriot [Bagley], w. of Henry and dau. of Vl]alentine]| and H[annah], “at Lowell”. d.

April 9, 1833, a. 29 yrs **

Morrill, Henry, s. of Jonathan and Hannah, d. September 13, 1785, a. | yr., 6 mos.**

Morrill, Ichabod, s. of Ichabod B. and Ethelinda [French], d. October 14, 1836, a. 6 mos, 24

dyis X

Morrill, Isaiah, s. of Moses and Hannah [Prob. Colby], d. 1825 **

Morrill, Isaiah, s. of Moses and Hannah [Prob. Colby], d. 1826.%*

Morrill, John, d. November 3 [or 4th per gr.], 1808, a. 33 yrs.**

Morrill, Jonathan, “Capt.”, d. May 18, 1839, a. 85 yrs.**

Morrill, Jonathan, F., s. of Ichabod B. and Ethelinda [French], d. September 3 [or 23] per gr.],

1828, a. 1 yr., 2 mos.**

Morrill, Julia Ann, dau. of Moses and Hannah [Prob. Colby], “b. 18207, d. 1822 **

Morrill, Mary M., dau of Henry and Mary S. [Prob. Sargent Morse], d. July 13, 1836, a. 21

yrs. ¥ *

Morrill, Susan M., dau. of Henry and Mary S. [Prob. Sargent Morse], d. April 20, 1842, a. 23
rs.

K/Iorril], [three sons] of Nathaniel and Emeline Eliza, b. and d. June 24, 1830 **

Morse, Eliza Ann, dau. of Stephen and Sophia [Hoyt], d. November 20, 1832, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos.**

Morse, Isabel [Ladd], w. of Derias [Darius] and dau. of Joshua and Sarah, d. March 8, 1838, a.

32 yrs. **

Morse, John, d. April 1845, a. 40 yrs **

Morse, Joseph, d. September 19, 1824, a. 65 yrs.**

Morse, Mary T., dau. of James and Dorothy [Taylor], d. September 8. 1816 [or 17], a. 20 mos. **

Morss [Morse], Henry, d. September 13, 1848, a. 62 yrs.**

Mosier, Susan L., w. of James, d. February 24, 1831, a. 31 yrs **



Mowatt, Caroline M., dau. of Henry T. and Caroline [Bartlet], d. October 13, 1840, a. 4 yrs., 7
g ¥+

Nayson, Charles Henry, s. of Jonathan and Martha [P. Hodge], d. February 8, 1837, a. 3 yrs., 11
Hiog. **

Nutter, Dorothy T. [Jackman], w. of Alonzo, “b. 18157, d. 1847.%*

Nutter, Mary Ann, dau. of Nathan and Ruth [Bagley], d. January 26, 1833, a. 19 yrs.**

Nutter, Nathan, “lost at sea”, d. July 27, 1842, a. 60 yrs., 6 mos.**>%!

Odlin, Elisha, “Rev.”, “3" pastor of First Church”, d. January 21, 1752, a. 41 yrs. **

Odlin, Thomas, d. March 5, 1826, a. 31 VR

Oliway [Osliway and Silloway], Daniel, d. November 1740, a. 51 yrs. F#

Ordway, Abigail, wid. of Samuel, d. February 18, 1841, a. 90 yrs ¥¥

Ordway, John, s. of Samuel, d. March 6, 1800, a. 29 yrs.**

Ordway, Joseph L., s. of Charles and Julia Ann [Sargent], d. March 1, 1841, a. 5 yrs., 4 mos., 20
dys. **

Ordway, Nehemiah, “Dr.”, d. January 13, 1779, a. 68 YIS w*

Ordway, Samuel, “Dr.”, s. of Nehemiah and Patience, d. July 6, 1805, a. 59 yrs **

Ordway, Thomas, s. of William and Lucy [Prob. Fitts], d. June 1, 1816, a. 19 mos.**

Osgood, Francis M., s. of John and Dolly, d. August 30, 1817, a. 2 yis ¥*

Osgood, Joseph, s. of John and Dolly, d. March 16, 1811, a. 6 wks.**

Osgood, Lydia Q., dau. of John and Dolly, d. November 23, 1810, a. § mos.**

Osgood, Mary, w. of Thomas, d. February 9, 1843, a. 67 yrs #*

Osgood, Samuel, d. October 17, 1750, a. 28 yrs.**

Osgood, Sarah Martin, dau. of William and Rebecca [Prob. Martin], “of croup”, d. October 15,
1843, a. 4 yrs., 5 mos., 15 dys.**

Osgood, Thomas, “lost at sea”, d. July 27, 1842, a. 74 yrs.**”2

Parson, Sarah, dau. of Joseph and Ruth, “of Gilmanton”, d. October 20, 1803, a. 17 yrs. **
Pearson, Thomas, d. February 21, 1785, a. 54 yrs.**

Pierce, Charlotte Townsend, w. of Charles, “at Medford”, d. February 26, 1826, a. 27 yrs.**
Pierce, Rosalie, L., dau. of Charles and Ann, d. July 1, [or June 30 per gr.], 1834, a. I yr.**
Pierson [Parson], Ebenezer, s. of Ebenezer and Eleanor [Stephens], “drowned”, d. July 25, 1794,
8 11 yra.**

Plummer, Charles Ladd, s. of “Dr.” David and Lydia [Hoyt], d. July 16, 1828, a. 5 yrs., 11 mos.
17 dys.**

Pressey, John, s. of Jonathan, d. March 14 [or 13, per gr.], 1826, a. 53 yrs. **

Pressey, Mary M., dau. of John Jr., and Eunice [Bailey], d. March 17, 1842, a. 33 yrs. ¥
Pressey, Robert, s. of John, d. October 9, 1829, a. 35 yrs.**

Pressy [Pressey], Eunice [Bailey], wid of John Jr., “paralysis”, d. October 15 [or Oct 30 per gr.],
1847, a. 69 yrs. **

Purinton, Lydia J., “Miss”, d. October 14, 1837, a. 26 yrs. ¥ ¥

Quinby, Daniel, “Lt.”, d. November 18, 1791, a. 62 yrs. **

Quinby, Hannah, “Miss”, d. September 14, 1786, a. 67 yrs.**

Quinby, Joseph, d. March 23, 1736.**

Quinby, Robert, “Lt.”, s. of Robert, d. February 25, 1843, a. 90 15 &

Quinby, Sarah, w. of “L.t.” Daniel, d. September 12, 1770, a. 43 Vig. »=

L] - 3
1 Prob. only a memorial stone and not a burial.

2 prob. only a memorial stone and not a burial.
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Quinby, Sarah, w. of Robert, d. August 20, 1819.%%*

Quinby, Sarah, wid. of Daniel, d. August 28, 1824, a. 87 3 1

Rand, Drusilla T., w. of Charles F., d. August 24, 1845, a. 27 yrs.*¥*

Randall [Randell], Anna. 1% w. of “Capt.” Isaac, d. April 5, 1802, a. 73 yrs, **

Randall [Randell], “Capt.” Isaac, h. of Anna, d. April 27, 1809, a. 82 yrs **

Randall [Randell], Mary, wid. and 2"' of “Capt.” Isaac, d. March 30, 1816. a. 80 yrs. B ¥
Richmond, Harriet L. [Blackburn], d. June 1, 1846 %+

Richmond, [unnamed], s. of Amaziah and Harriet L. [Blackburn], d. August 11, 1842, a. 3

wks. **

Ross, Ann, dau. of Benjamin and Sarah, “b. June 3, 18447, d. August 9, 1848.%*

Ross, Emma B., dau. of Benjamin and Sarah, “b. August 5, 18407, d. November 25, 1840, **
Ross, Mary, w. of William, d. June 19, 1846, a. 82 yirs **

Ross, William, [Prob. h. of Mary], d. December 1839, a. 80 1 ¢ R

Rowell, Abigail, w. of Jacob, d. June 10, 1843, a. 60 yrs., 11 mos., 3 dys.**

Rowell, Moses, d. August 15, 1838, a. 33 yrs v

Rowill [Rowell], Lydia, “Mrs.”, d. May 1, 1835, a. 60.%

Sargent, Robert, s. of Stephen and Anna, “of fever”, d. February 17, 1814, a. 16 yrs. ¥*
Sheppard, Samuel, “Lt.,”, d. August 6, 1776, a. 63 yrs.**

Shores, Rhoda [Barnard], w. of Mathew, [Prob. dau. of John and Mary], d. March 22, 1798, a. 33
14 - T

Squires, Peace [Purington], w. of James, and dau. of Benaiah and Huldah, d. February, 25, 1847,
a. 56 yrs.**

Standring [Standrin], Ann, “inf. ch.”” of James and Ann, bur. September 2, 1842, a. 1 mo.**
Standring, Anne, dau. of James and Ann, bur. August 7, 1839, a. abt. 3 mos.**

Standring, John, s. of James and Ann. bur. September 11, 1845, a. 10 mos.**

Standring, Sarah, dau. of James and Ann, d. September 17, 1839, a. 2 yrs., 10 mos.**
Standring, Thomas, s. of James and Ann, bur. October 8, 1833 [or d. November § pergr.]a. 15
mos.**

Stockman, David Goodwin, s. of' Joseph and Mary [Goodwin], d. October 22, 1821, a. 8 VLS.
Stockman, Joseph, h. of Mary [Goodwin] d. July 12, 1838, a. 71 yrs.**

Stockman, Mary [Goodwin], wid. “2" w. of Joseph, d. February 7, 1840, a. 66 Vi **
Stockman, Walter Baker, s. of Joseph and Mary [Goodwin], d. November 29, 1817, a. 11 L ¢ e
Stockman, William “oldest” s. of Joseph and Mary, “at Portland, ME.” d. February 6, 1837, a. 46
72 5 M

Stone, Mary, dau. of Levi and Mary Ann, d. December 14, 1838, a. 13 yrs.**

Straw, Miriam, [Prob. dau. of William and Lydia], d. June 23, 1736. a. & yrs. ¥ *

Swett, Hannah, wid. of William, d. April 15, 1829, a. 50 yrs. ¥

Swett, Mary, dau. of Eliphalet and Mary [Swett], d. September 21, 1820, a. | yr., 5 mos.**
Swett, William, d. April 26, 1821, a. 47 yrs.**

Sylvester, Mary [Stockman], w. of Stafford and dau. of Joseph Stockman, d. September 16,
1835, a. 38 yrs.**

Tayler [Taylor], Mary, dau. of Archibald and [Prob. Dorothy Currier], d. November 23, 1823, a.
33 yyg e

Taylor, Harriet N., dau. of James B. and Judith, d. January 12, 1828, a. 7 rs., 10 mos., 9 dys.**
Taylor, James, s. of Jonathan and Sarah A., d. March 24, 1832, a. | yr., 7 mos. **

" See “sandy Hill” burials.
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2 13 23 o 7(
Taylor, James E., “lost at sea”, d. December 1814, a. 32 yrs.” #3%%

Taylor, James Otis, “oldest” s. of Jonathan and Sarah A., July 19, 1838, a. 3 yrs., 8 mos.**

Taylor, Robert Wood, “youngest™ s. of Jonathan and Sarah A_, d. July 30, 1838, a. 2 yrs.**

Taylor, [No name given], s. of Edward H[ood] Blagley]. and Sally [Carlton], d. December 22,

1837, a. 10 dys.**

Teer, Emma Frances, d. of Alonzo and Lydia A. [Merrill], d. August 30, 1848, a. 3 mos.**

Tewksbury, George Munroe, s. of William and Susan [Mary per gr. 1], “of diabetes”, d. March

23, 1845, a. 14 yrs.**

Thompson, David, s. of Jacob and Rachel, “at Jalapa, Mexico”, d. May 25, 1847, a. 28 yrs.**

Thompson, Hannah E., d. August 6, 1846, a. 21 yis. **

Tibbetts, Eliot, d. May 25, 1842, a. 41 yrs. **

Titcomb, Oliver, “Capt.”, “soldier in Revolutionary War”, “b. 17297, d. 1795.%*

Titcomb, Susan, Batchelder, dau. of Oliver and Mary Philbrick [Cram], “of scarlet fever”, d.

September 28, 1842, a. 4 yrs., 6 mos. ™ *

Tripyear, Nancy, wid. of Robert, “of influenza”, d. April 22, 2848, a. 64 yrs.**

True, Helena [Rowell], h. of Ralph, b. November 26, 1875, d. March 29, 1958.%/**

True, Ralph P., h. of Helena [Rowell] and s. of Prince Albert, b. October 2, 1875, d. November

2, 1929 %/**

Trussell, Abigail [Challis], wid. of William, d. November 7, 1831, a. 44 yrs., 10 mos.**

Trussell, Philip C., s. of William and Abigail [Challis], d. June 1, 1843, a. 29 yrs., 7 mos. **

Trussell, William, s. of Moses, d. June 8, 1827, a. 4] yrs. **

Tukesbeary [Tuxbury], Hannah, w. of Daniel. d. January 17, 1798, a. 33 yrs.**

Tuxbury, Abigail [Prob. Morse], w. of “Dea.” David, d. March 1, 1779, a 50 yrs.**

Tuxbury, Abigail C., dau. of Isaac and Mary [Tuxbury], d. October 29, 1817, a. 4 mos.**

Tuxbury, Anna, d. February 12, 1847, a. 86 yrs.**

Tuxbury, David, “Dea.”, h. of Dorothy [True], d. January 2, 1813, a. 85 yrs. **

Tuxbury [or Teuxbury], Dorothy [True]. w. of “Dea.” David and dau. of Winthrop and Dorothy

[Currier], d. February 12, 1799, a. 65 yrs.**'ﬂWS

Tuxbury, Hannah H., dau. of Isaac and Mary [Tuxbury], d. September 4,'1 824, a. 1 yr., 3 mos.**

Tuxbury, Isaac, d. August 22, 1835, a. 80 yrs. 7 mos.**

Tuxbury [Tuexbury], Jacob, s. of Isaac and Sarah [Prob. Sargent], d. June 13, 1754, a. 31 yrs.**

Tuxbury, Lydia, w. of Moses, d. October 26, 1822, a. 58 yrs.**

Tuxbury, Mary Jewell, w. of William, d. October 7, 1829, a. 29 yrs., 6 mos. ™ *

Tuxbury, Moses, d. December 25, 1831, a. 74 yrs.**

Tuxbury, Nancy A, dau. of Isaac and Mary [Prob. Tuxbury], d. September 15, 1842, a. 23 yrs.,
10 mos.**

Tuxbury, Polly B., w. of Daniel, d. February 26, 1814, a. 40 Vg, e

Tuxbury, Priscilla [Merrill], w. of Moses M., d. November 8, 1822, a. 20 yrs., 9 mos., | dy.**

- Tuxbury, Sarah Agnus, dau. of William and Mary, d. September 7, 1828, a. 19 mos.**
Tuxbury, Selley [Sally], dau. of Moses and Lydia, d. January 24 [ or January | per gr.1], 1808, a.

17 yrs., 6 mos., 12 dys.**

Wadleigh, Benjamin, “b. 18157, d. 1816.%*

Wadleigh, Caroline T, “b. 18277, d. 1828 %

wadleigh | Edwards], Lois, w. of Benjamin, “b. 17897, d. 1832.%%*

34 prob. a memorial marker only.
95 Ghe was previously married to Humphrey Currier who is also buried in this cemetery.
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Wadleigh, Philip C., “b. 18227, d. 1823.**

Wait, Judith [Blaisdell], w. of Sylvanus, d. August 9, 1841, a. 50 yrs. **

Webster, Enoch, d. March 29, [March 28, per gr.] 1822, a. 48 yrs. **

Webster, Laura L., w. of Jonathan B., d. March 5, 1836, a. 23 yrs.**

Webster, Mary, w. of Jonathan B., d. January 27, 1834, a. 32 yrs.**

Webster, Selley [Sally] [Bayley], w. of “Capt.” Stephen and dau. of James and Abigail, d.
November 15, 1813, a. 39 yrs. **

Webster, Stephen Henry, s. of Jonathan B. and Abby R. [Prob. Abigail R. Ballard], d. September
5, 1848, a. 5 yrs., 6 mos.**

Webster, William Bailey, s. of “Capt.” Stephen and Sally [Prob. Bailey], “drowned”, d. July 19,
1817, a. 7 yrs.**

Wells, Anna, d. December 15, 1714, a. 23 yrs.**

Wells, Anna, d. December 9, 1799, a. 30 yrs.**

Wells, Enoch, d. January 13, 1841, a. 53 yrs.**

Wells, Hannah [Prob. Bartlet], w. of Nathan, d. December 5, 1833, a. 50 yrs.**

Wells, Mary, w. of “Rev.” Thomas, d. January 26, 1726/27, a. 75 yrs.**

Wells, “Mrs.” Mary, d. February 11, 1838, a. 84 yrs.**

Wells, Nathan, h. of Hannah, d. March 4, 1844, a. 64 yrs.**

Wells, Thomas, “Rev.”, h. of Hannah, “1* pastor of the First Church, in the 62d yr. of his
ministry”, d. July 10, 1734, a. 87 yrs.**

Whitcomb, Nancy M., dau. of John and Dolly, d. January 14, 1843, a. 8 yrs., 7 mos.**

White, John, d. May 16, 1775, a. 25 yrs. **

Whittier, Adelia E., dau. of James and Emerline [Bagley] “b. September 6, 18477, d. August 25,
1849 **

Whittier, John, s. of Joseph and Sarah, d. June 11, 1831, a. 70 yrs.**

Whittier, John Greenleat, b. December 17, 1807, d. September 7, 1892, %%

Whittier, Moses, s. of Joseph and Sarah, d. January 23, 1824, a. 61 yrs.**

Whittier, Wendell B., s. of James and Emerline [Bagley]., “b. February 3, 18427, d. September 8,
1842 %* :

Wild [Wilde], Caleb, d. July 6, 1817, a. 32 yrs.**

Wines, Abijah, “Rev.”, d. February 11, 1833, a. 67 yrs.**

Winkley, John Francis, s. of John F. and Susan S., b. December 15, 1844, d. July 28, 1845.%*
Wood, James, d. March 2, 1833, a. 51 yrs.**

Worthan [Worthen], Anna, d. October 10, 1735, a. 6 yrs.**

Worthen, Abigail M., dau. of Josiah, “of influenza”, d. February 6, 1848, a. 37 yrs. [a. 40 yrs, 6
mos. per gr.].**

Worthen, Charles, d. March 22, 1740, a. 33 yrs.**

Worthen, Emma A, dau. of Joseph and Dorothy [Morrill], d. November 18, 1845, a. 1 yrs., 3
mos., 15 dys.** :

Worthen, Ezra, “Lt.” d. December 7, 1804 |or December 6, per gr.], a. 66 yrs.**

Worthen, Ezra, “suddenly, at Chelmsford”, d. June 18, 1824 %%

Worthern, Jerusha, wid. of Ezra, d. February 4, 1819, a. 76 yrs.**

Worthern, Mary [Prob. Currier], wid. of Ezra, d. March 15, 1843, a. 54 yrs **

Worthern, Mary Jane, dau. of Joseph and Dorothy, d. October 11, 1831, a. 3 yrs.**

Worthern, Molly [Weed], w. of Thomas, d. July 14, 1846, a. 92 yrs.**

* This is the world famous Quaker poet.
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Worthern, Polly [Goodwin], w. of Josiah, d. June 25, 1841, a. 59 Vg o

Worthern, Thomas, [Prob. h. of Molly [Weed], d. February 24, 1828, a. 81 yrs.**

Young, Henry, d. September 7, 1716, a. 33 Vg ‘
Young, Mary Ann, dau. of Anson P. and Sarah Slawyer Long], d. April 10, 1848, a. 7 mos., 20
dys. **

Young, Sarah [Sawyer] [Long], w. of Anson P., “of consumption”, and dau. of John and Sally, d.
July 24, 1848, a. 23 yrs., 10 mos. **

Lower Corner Cemetery

118 East Main Street
(Rte. 110)
Merrimac, MA

This cemetery started in the 18" century and was originally in what was then Amesbury but now
in Merrimac, MA. Amesbury Vital Records give this cemetery as Gravestone Record (GR 2).
There are many stones missing and/or unreadable. Another possible clue to the burials in this
cemetery are the records of Second Congregational Church, West Parish, now Merrimac, as
identified in the Amesbury vital records to the end of year 1849. We have have visited this
cemetery but did not extract information from the gravestones still there. Few gravestones
remain and most of those are impossible to read.

Bagly, John, d. March 9, 1727-28, a. 42 yrs **

Chase, Mary Jane [Currier], w. of Enoch S., d. February 26, 1844, a. 21 yrs., 11 mos.**
Colby, Judith [Rogers], w. of Woodman, d. October 29, 1842, a. 70 yrs.**

Currier, Rachel [Prob. Sargent], wid. of Moses, d. February 6, 1840, a. 83 yrs. B

Currier, Seth, s. of Seth and Tabitha [Goodwin], d. May 2, 1832, a. 31 yrs. **

Currier, Tabitha [Goodwin], wid. of Seth, d. November 26, 1829, a. 58 yrs.**

Emory, Sarah, w. of Micah [Michael], “formerly w. of John Sargent”, “of fever”, d. March 1,
1814, a. 49 yrs. ** ‘

Guile, Hannah [Sawyer], wid. of “Maj.” Ezekiel, “formerly w. of “Dea.” William Pecker, d.
August 26, 1828, a. 63 yrs. #*

Harvey, Dolle [or Dolly], dau. of Jacob and Hannah [Prob. Hunt], d. November 12. 1755.%*
Hoyt, Mary C., dau. of Robert and Louis [Prob. Lois Currrier], d. March 24, 1843, a. 26 yrs.**
Huse, Mary Aflice], dau. of Nathan and Mary [Prob. Bagley], d. March 26, 1839, a. 22 mos., 26
dys. **

Kimball, Caroline A., dau. of John and Sarah, d. October 18, 1826, a. 1 yr., 4 mos.**

Kimball, John W, s. of John and Sarah, d. October 3, 1825, a. 9 wks.**

Kimball, Lydia F. [Hayford], w. of Alfred P., d. November 8, 1839 [1835 per gr.|, a. 28 yis. ¥*
Little, Dorothy S., dau. of Francis, “ot Salisbury, N.H.”, “of typhus fever”, d. September 18,
1839, a. 28 yrs. [or 23 yrs. per gr.].**

Morse, John, s. of Benjamin and Margaret, d. April 23, 1822, a. 73 yrg. **

Morse, John, s. of Peter and Mary [Tuexbury], d. February 14, 1823, a. 10 mos.**

Morse, Moses, s. of Peter and May [Prob. Mary Tuexbury], d. February 29, 1833, a. 3 yrs.**
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Morse, Patience [Sargent], wid. of John and dau. of Peter and Anna, d. June 19, 1846, a. 92

ba &

Morss [Morse], Hannah, d. April 21, 1736, a. 4 yrs. **

Nichols, Betsey [Sargent], w. of Moses Jr., d. October 21, 1813, a. 28 yrs.**

Patten, Daniel W., s. of Willis and Clarissa [C. Pressy], d. December 18, 1845, a. 10 mos.**
Patten, Hannah, w. of “Dea.” Willis, “fever”, d. March 8§, 1814, a. 70 yrs.**

Patten, Sarah, “Mrs”., wid. of John, “of dropsy”, d. December 2, 1840, a. 84 ) 4 g

Patten, Willis, “Dea.”, d. September 12, 1816, a. 78 yrs.**

Pattin, Ruth [Prob. Pilsberry], w. of John, “fever”, d. September 30, 1793, a. 54 yrs. ¥ ¥

Pecker, William, “Dea.”, h. of Hannah Sawyer, “of numb palsy”, d. November 22,1820, a. 62
Vi ¥/ k* '

Plummer, Joshua, s. of Samuel and Elizabeth, d. November 5, 1815, a. 77 YR

Plummer, Mary, w. of Joshua, d. December 16, 1805, a. 70 yrs.**

Pressey, Sarah, d. March 28, 1849, a. 50 yrs,**

Richardson, (No first name given), “only ch.” of Jonathan C. and Hannah M., “b. July 30, 1845”,
d. August 15, 1845 %%

Rogers, Elizebeth [Prob. Merrill], wid. of Enoch, “of consumption”, d. May 28, 1814, a. 77
e

Rogers, Enoch, d. September 26, 1801 [October 3, a. 66 YIS. per gr.]. */**

Rogers, Hannah [Prob. Sargent and w. of “Dr.” Richard], d. 1787 %%

Rogers, Mehitable, [Prob. dau. of Enoch and Elizabeth Mermill], d. January 1789 %%

Rogers, Robert, “Dr.”, d. April 25, 1753 *x*

Rowell, Valentin [Valentine], s. of “Ens.” Thomas and Abigail, [Prob. Stevens], d. July 3, 1736,
8.9 yrs. **

Rowell, Voluntin [Valentine], [Prob. s. of Thomas and Sarah], d. February 1, 1726-27, a. 53
yrs,

Rowell, Hannah, d. December 23, 1787 =%

Sargeant, Mary, w. of Amasa, d. January 17, 1774, a. 25 47

Sargeant, Moses, s. of Moses and Sarah, d. January 31, 1742-43, a. | mo.**

Sargeant [Sergeant], Moses, s. of “Capt.” Stephen and Judith [Ordway]. d. December 3, 1749, a.
4 yrs. **

Sargent, Albert, s. of Thomas and Betsey, d. April 13, 1811, a. 11 mos.**

Sargent, Alfred C., “of consumption”, d. March 19, 1836. a. 25 yrs. ¥*

Sargent, Amasa, s. of Stephen and Judith [Ordway], d. September 25, 1815, a. 71 yrs. */**
Sargent, Ann, w. of Moses, d. June 13, 1845, a. 45 Y.

Sargent, Anna [Clement], wid. of Willis, d. December 5, 1837, a. 51 yrs. *¥

Sargent, Betsey [Sargent], w. of Jonathan, and dau. of Jonathan and Molly, d. May 15, 1845, a.
50 yrs ¥¥

Sargent, Betsey [Betty?] [Prob. Bernard], wid. of Orlando, d. November 3, 1808, a. 76 yrs.**
Sargent, Bettey, dau. of Orlando and Betsey [Betty?], d. August 16, 1761, a. 6 mos., 27 dys. **
Sargent, Christopher, Jr., s. of Christopher and Anna [Prob. Sargent], “of fever”, d. March 29,
1814, a. 43 yrs. **

Sargent, Christopher, s. of Christopher and Jane [Prob. Jenney Patten|, d. December 31, 1824, a.
24 yrs. **

Sargent, Christopher, [Prob. s. of Moses and Sarah], d. November 10, 1830, a. 90 yrs. **
Sargent, Dolly, wid. of Moses, d. January 28, 1839, a. 81 or §2 yrs. **
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Sargent, Electa [or Electra] D. [Colby], w. of David, d. October 29, 1845.*

Sargent, Elizabeth, w. of Joseph, d. December 28, 1729, a. 36 yrs.**

Sargent, Elizabeth J., dau. of Thomas and Mary, d. October 23, 1841, a. 16 yrs.**

Sargent, Emeline [Sargent], w. of Frederick A_, d. July 22, 1826.%*

Sargent, Hannah [Prob. Sargent], w. of Joshua, d. August 27, 1816, a. 24 yig. o

Sargent, Howard, s. of David and Electa [Colby], d. December 3, 1841, a. 1 yr.**

Sargent, Ichabod S. [or B. per gr.], h. of Ruth [Patten], d. September 2, 1836, a. 70 yrs. %
Sargent, John, “Capt.”, d. May 19, 1762, a. 70 yrs.**

Sargent, John, s. of Joshua and Miriam [Prob. Bussel], “of fever”, d. February 14, 1814, a. 15
i R

Sargent, John B., s. of Christopher and Jane [Prob. Jenney Patten], d. June 27, 1809, a. 4 yrs. **
Sargent, Jondthan s. of Orlando and Betty [Prob. Betsey Barnard], d. beptember 7,1760; a. 1
yr., 6 mos.**

Sargent, Joshua,[Prob. h. of Miriam Bussel], d. March 15, 1814, a. 57 yrs.**

Sargent, Joshua, d. April 10, 1837, a. 78 yrs.*/**

Sargent, Joshua Jr., s. of Joshua and Meriam [Bussel], “of consumption”, d. March 2 [March 1
per gr.], 1833, a. 48 yrs. */** -

Sargent [Sergent], Lois [Louis], dau. of Thomas and Betsy, d. November 30, 1810, a. 17 bt et
Sargent [Sargeant], Mary, w. of Amasa, d. January 17, 1774, a. 25 yrs. */**

Sargent, Mirtam , wid. of Joshua, d. January 14, 1818, a. 59 yrs.**

Sargent, Miriam, w. of Joshua, d. September 18, 1834, a. 71 yis. **

Sargent, Molly, dau. of Orlando and Betty [Prob. Betsey Barnard], d. July 21, 1781, a 8 yrs #*
Sargent, Moses, “Capt.”, [Prob. s. of Thomas and Mary], d. July 24, 1756, a. 49 yrs.**
Sargent, Moses, d. September 1, 1800, a. 50 or 51 yrs.**

Sargent, Nathan, s. of Orlando and Betty [Prob. Betsey Barnard], d. August 20, 1765, a. 1 m., 5
dys.**

Sargent, Orlando, [Prob. 1™ s. of Moses and Sarah],“Dea.”, d. April 3, 1803, a. 75 yrs.*/**
Sargent, Orlando Gustavus, s. of “Capt.” Moses Jr., and Ann [Prob. Anna Morrill], d. December
29, 1832, a. 15 mos.**

Sargent, Rhoda [Prob. Whittier], w. of Joshua 3" or Jr.], d. December 16 18134, 28 vy **
Sargent, Rhoda [Prob. Sargent], w. of Joshua, Jr., “of consumption”, d. May 23, 1822, a. 25
yrs, *¥

Sargent, Ruth [Patten], wid. of Ichabod, “of influenza”, d. May 1, 1849, a. 80 yrs.**

Sargent, Sarah, w. of Orlando, d. December 10, 1753, a. 20 yrs.**

Sargent, Sarah Jane, dau. of John Jr. and Mary, d. August 14 [August 28 per. gr.], 1840.%*
Sargent, Stephen, “m.”, “heart complaint”, d. May 15, 1848, a. 69 yrs.*

Sargent, Stephen, * De'\.”, [Prob. s. of Thomas and Mary|, d. October 2, 1773, a. 63 yrs, 7 dys.**
Sargent, Thomas, d. May 1, 1719, a. 43 yrs.**

Sargent, Willis, s. of Joshua and Miriam, d. May 13 [or May 12, per gr.], 1823, a. 40 yrs.**
Sawyer, Anna, dau. of Aaron and Sally [Prob. Currier], “b. 1816, d. March 20, 1836, a. 19
yrs.*/**

Sawyer, Seth, s. of Aaron and Sally [Prob. Currier], “b. 1814”, d. February 2, 1814.*

Sawyer, Stephen, s. of Aaron and Sally [Prob. Currier], “b. 1818, d. March 7, 1818.%*
Steaven [Stevens], Mary, dau. of “Dea.” Thomas, d. 1738.%*

Stickney, Mary Ann [Nichols], w. of Moses, d. October 24, 1830, [a. 22 yrs. per. gr.]**
Webster, Mary, wid. of Nathan, “former w. of Thomas Sargent”, d. May 24, 1766, a. 86 yrs.**
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Webster, Nathan, “of Chester”, d. August 31, 1746, a. 68 Vi

Weed, David, d. April 5, 1815, a. 65 yrs., 6 mos.**

Weed, Dorothy [Dorothea] [Bagley], w. of Elijah, “b. 17717, d. 1818.%*

Weed, Elenor, dau. of Daniel and Eleanor [Prob. Osgood], d. February 14, 1841, a. 18 yrs.**
Weed, Emily Frances [or Frances Emily], dau. of Amos and Sally, “of fever”, d. December 3 [ or
4 per gr.], 1848, a. 8 yrs.**

Weed, Ephraim, s. of “Capt.” Ephraim and Judith, d. November 30, 1896, a. 19 yrs.**

Weed, Ephraim, [Prob. s. of Ephraim and Hannah], d. July 30, 1802, a. 85 yrs.**

Weed, Ephraim, s. of Daniel and Eleanor [Prob. Osgood], d. October 13, 1815, a. 4 yrs.#*
Weed, Ephraim, “Capt.”, h. of Judith, d. December 28, 1831, a. 82 yrs.**

Weed, Hannah, w. of Ephraim, d. May 22, 1782, a. 82 yrs. **

Weed, Judith, w. of “’Capt.” Ephraim, d. January 12, 1829, a. 82 yrs **

Weed, Moses, s. of “Capt.” Ephraim and Judith, d. November 25, 1796, a. 17 yrs.**

Weed, Sally, dau. of “Capt.”” Ephraim and Judith, d. November 25, 1796, a. 6 yrs.**

Weed, Sally W., dau. of Amos and Sally [Sargent], d. April 16, 1845, a. 19 yrs_, 16 dys.*/**
Weed, E. C. [Elizabeth Condee], dau. of Daniel and Eleanor [Prob. Osgood], d. March 8, 1840,
a. 12 yrs.**

Whittier, Isaac, “Col.”, h. of Molley [Colby], d. February 18, 1808, a. 54 [or 51 per gr.].**
Whittier, Isaac, s. of Edmond and Anna [Patten], d. September 9, 1822, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos.**
Whittier, Molley [Colby], w. of “Col.” Isaac, d. January 5, 1807, a. 52 yrs.**

Church Street Cemetery
(Formerly the Centre Cemetery)

Church Street, near the Pilgrim Congregational Church
Merrimac, MA.

This cemetery was established in 1731. Amesbury vital records identify this cenietery as
Gravestone Record (GR. 3). It was formerly the Centre Cemetery which was once part of
Amesbury but now Merrimac, MA. It 1s a rather large cemetery with some very old burials. This
is not a complete listing of burials at this cemetery.

Allen, Judith, dau. of Daniel and Mary, d. May 31, 1774, a. 20 yrs, 10 mos., 9 dys.*/**

Allen, Mary, wid., d. July 14, 1762.**

Atkinson, Seth Chandler, s. of “Dr.” Benjamin and Rhoda W. [Chandler], d May 6, 1833, a. 5
mos.**

Badger, Jonathan, d. September 15, 1750, a. 36 yrs.**

Bagley, Albert A., s. of William and Ann, d. March 11, 1846, a. 2 yrs.**

Bailey, Ann S., dau. of “Col.” Stephen and Mary, d. November 11, 1842, a. 9 yrs.**

Bancroft, Austin Parker, s. of John and Eunice [Colby], “twin”, “of scarlet fever”, d. March 18,
1845, a. 3 yrs., 5 mos.**

Bancroft, Charles, s. of John and Eunice [Colby], “of cholera morbus”, d. September 13, 1833 a.
1 yr.*¥*
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Bancroft, Charles Edward, s. of “Capt.” John and Eunice [Colby], d. August 29, 1831, a. 2 yrs, 9
mos.**

Bancroft, Irena B., dau. of Samuel and Eunice [Colby], d. November 21, 1845, a. 19 ViS.**
Bancroft, Oren Porter, s. of John and Funice [ Colby], “twin”,“of scarlet fever”, d. April 6, 1845,
a. 3 yrs., 5 mos.**

Blasdel, John Jr., d. November 15, 1742, a. 26 Vg b

Brown, Moses, “Capt.”, d. October 7, 1839, a. 40 g *F

Brown, Susan E., “b. Newburyport”, dau. of Elijah and Susan E., “of scarlet fever”, d.
November 24, 1849 [or November 18 per gs.], a. 4 yrs. #*

Chace [Chase?], Mary [Prob. Tucker], w. of James, d. February 14, 1810, a. 32 yrs. ¥ *

Chase, Ezra, s. of Amos and Mehitibel “drowned”, d. August 29, 1805, a. 34 yre. "

Chase, James, s. of Jamies and Mary [Prob. Tucker], d. October 18, 1824, [Oct. 16 per gs.], a. 14
yrs. ¥

Chase, Mary, dau. of Bailey and Hannah [Folonsbee], d. October 23, 1796, a. 18 mos.**
Clement, Alfred S., s. of John and Abigail [Prob. Copps], d. June 10, 1836, a. 3 mos.**
Clement [Clements], Anna [Prob. Hoyt], wid of Stephen, d. September 14, 1827, a. 79 yirs ¥
Clement, Melvin, s. of John and Abigail, “of opisthotonos”, d. April 4, 1844, a. 5 mos., 25
dys.**

Clement, Rachel [Sargeant], wid. of Jacob, d. March 24. 1835, a. 72 yrs. **

Clement, Sally, w. of Stephen, d. May 26, 1824, a. 26 yrs. *#

Clement, Stephen, h. of [Prob. Anna Hoyt], and [Prob. s. of Jacob and Annal, “of smallpox”, d.
December 8, 1793, [Dec. 7 per gr.] a. 42 yrs. **

Clough, Abigail Sanborn, dau. of Ira and Hannah, d. February 10, 1835, a 13 mos.**

Clough, Emma Elizabeth, dau. of Ira and Hannah, d. August 6, 1839, a. 19 mos.**

Colby, Mary O., d. July 6, 1842, a. 53 yrs.**

Colby, Jonathan, s. of Thomas and Sarah, d. February 11, 1735/36, a. 5 yisxe

Colby, Mary O., d. July 6, 1842, a. 53 yrs.**

Colby, Thomas, “Dea.”, d. December 25, 1738, a. 71 i h

Collier,, Matilda Frances, dau. of Samuel and Sally, d. January 1, 1835, a. 17 mos.**

Collier, Moses, s. of Samuel and Sally, “of inflammation”, d. January 14, 1848, a. 1 yr., 5

mos. **

Cronk, Abigail [Sawyer], w. of John, and dau. of “Capt.” John and Lois [Sargent], d. December
ber 16, 1801, a. 20 yrs ***%7

Currer [Currier], Nathen [Nathan] “Dea.”, h. of Polly, [and prob. s. of Nathan and Mehitable], d.
March 8, 1819, a. 62 yrs.**

Currier, Charles Albert L., s. of Joshua C. and Elizabeth P_, d. October 18,1845, a. 5 yrs., 6
mos.**

Currier, Joseph, [Prob. s. of Joseph and Sarah], d. March 11, 1742, a 30 yrs. **

Currier, Joseph, d. November 19, 1748, a. 63 yrs.**

Currier,, Joshua, d. April 8, 1817, a. 39 yrs.**

Currier, Joshua C., “m.”, “suicide by hanging”, d. July 31, 1847, a. 40, [July 23, a. 39 yrs. per
ar, |.**

Currier, Polly., wid. of “Dea.” Nathan, d. August 12, 1829, a. 72 yrs.**

Currier, Sarah, dau. of Joshua and Abigail [Prob. Sargent], d. April 7, 1820, a. 15 yrs.**

*7 Lois was first married to Stephen Kelly and used that name in her marriage to John Sawyer. Sargent was her
maiden name.
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Davice [Davis], Dolly, w. of Jacob, d. January 24, 1817, a. 26 yrs *E

Davis, Benjamin F., d. May 9, 1842, a. 25 yrs. **

Davis, Ephraim, d. January 2 [or 25],1792, a. 77 yrs. [or per gr. 83 yrs.].**

Davis, Isaac, [Prob. s. of Ephrim and Marcey], d. August 7, 1795, a. 51 yrs, ¥*

Davis, Isaac, s. of Joseph and [Prob. Mary], d. January 1828 [or March 30 per gr.], a. 48 yrs. **
Davis, James, “suicide’, d. September 10, 1836, a 52 Yis B8

Davis, Louisa, dau. of James and Lucy, d. February 17, 1816, a. 4 mos.**

Davis, Lucy, wid. of James, d. February 28, 1837, a. 45 yrs. **

Davis, Lucy Ann, dau. of James and Lucy, d. May 31, 1828, a 1 yr., 10 mos_**

Davis, Mary, w. of Ephraim, d. June 7, 1789, a. 77 yrs. **

Davis, Mary, wid. of Joseph, d. March 10, 1816, a. 53 yrg, **

Davis, Mary, dau. of “Capt.” Nathaniel and Mary A_, d. May 8, 1823, a. 10 mos.**

Dow, Charles W., d. September 7, 1846, a. 60 Y

Dow, Charles White; s. of Charles W. and Mary, d. August 19, 1823, a. 17 dys.**

Downs, Caroline H., “b. Bath, N.H.”, dau. of Andrew S. and Mary B., d. November 8, 1849, a.
30 yrs. **

Downs, Fanny B., dau. of Andrew S. and Mary B., d. September 16, 1835, a. 5 yrs., 4 mos.**
Downs, Maria, dau. of Andrew S. and Mary B., “of consumption”, d. November 9, 1847, a. 32
yrs. *#

Eliot [Elliot], George W., s. of Phineas and Sally [Clement], d. October 7, 1834, a. 15 Y5, e
Emery [Emory], Lydia W. [Prob. Colby], w. of Tappan, d. July 13, 1842, a. 35 yrs. e /xk
Farrington, Clara Eliza, dau. of Moses and Nancy [Coffin Bradbury]|, “of lung fever”, d. April
23, 1833, a. 6 mos.**

Farrington, Moses, h. of Nancy [Coffin Bradbury], d. April 23, 1868, a. 77 yrs., 9 mos. */**
Farrington, Nancy [Coffin Bradbury], w. of Moses, and dau. of James and Sarah [Coffm], d.
November 23, 1857, a. 68 yrs., 4 mos.*/**

Fowler, Hannah, dau. of Jeremiah and Rebecca [Colby], d. July 15, 1736, a. 24 yrs.**

Fowler, Rebecca, dau. of Jeremiah and Rebecea [Colby], d. July 14, 1736, a. 26 yrs.**
Fullington, Andrew G. [or J], s. of Jacob Sawyer and Electa [Farrington Chase], “of dysentery”,
d. January 31, 1842, a. 1 yr., 11 mos.**

Fullington, Levina, dau. of Jacob Sawyer and Electa [Farrington Chase], “of dysentery”, d.
September 13, 1849, a. 10 mos.**

Gage, Sally [Nichols], w. of Benjamin S., d. June 12, 1808, a. 24 VIS, ¥

Gove, LaRoy Sanborn, s. of “Rev.” Jacob and Abigail H. S., d. August 27, 1833, a. 18 mos., 17
dys_**

Gray, Sarah Chase, dau. of William and Lydia [Hoyt], d. January 30 [or March 30 per. gr. 3],
1828, a. 2 yrs., 6 mos.**

Harvey, Joseph, d. January 18, 1761. a. 37 yrs: F¥

Heath, Nemiah, d. December 18, 1734, a. 34 yrs, F ¥

Hoit, Daniel, d. March 3, 1743, a. 52 yrs. **

Holt, Malinda [Tucker], w. of Charles, d. November 2, 1848, a. 36 yrs.**

Hood, Joseph, d. June 26, 1816, a. 32 yrs.**

Hood, William Bagley, s. of Joseph and Jerusha [Worthen], d. July 6, 1814, a. 3 4 mos.**
Hovey, George E., s. of Charles and Sarah Alnn Burroughs], d. March 26, 1847, a. 13 ' mos.**
Hoyt, Abigail, w. of John, d. May 18, 1821 **

Hoyt, Clara R., dau. of James B. and Susan [Bagley], d. November 2, 1847, a. 4 yrs.; 3 mos.**



Hoyt, Horace Atkinson, s. of Aaron and Eliza D., d. October 30, 1846, a. 1 yr., 1 dy. **

Hoyt, John, s. of John and Sarah [Prob. Barnard], “b. June 29, 1724”, d. April 30, 1812 %%
Hoyt, Leonard, s. of Leonard and Caroline [S.]W/hittier], d. September 5, 1844, a. 6 yrs., 5 mos.,
3 dys. **

Hoyt, Mary Elizabeth, dau. of Job and Hannah [Pillsbury], d. May 7, 1841, a. 4 yrs.**

Hoyt, Matthias, “Capt.”, h. of Ruth [Whittier] and [Prob. s. of Timothy and Sarah], d. October
31, 1813, a. 83 yrs.**

Hoyt, Polly, dau. of Thomas and Abigail, d. December 14, 1822, a. 20 yrs.**

Hoyt, Ruth [Whittier], w. of “Capt.” Matthias, d. April 12, 1805, a. 77 yrs.*%

Hoyt, Ruth T., dau. of William and Sarah, d. October 21, 1848, a. 36 yrs.**

Hoyt, Sidney Chase, s. of Aaron and Eliza D., d. October 22, 1846, 3 yrs., 11 dys.**

Hoyt, Thomas Scott, s. of Thomas and Abby H., “b. January 11, 18457, d. July 31, 1846.%*
Hoyt, William , August 13, 1802, a. 48 yrs.**

Hoyt, Zebadiah, s. of Reuben and Hannah [Prob. Baretoe], d. August 4, 1742, a. | yr., 3 mos.**
Huse, Alice [Sargent], “wid.” of Nathan, “of a cold”, d. January 17, 1847, a. 77 yrs.**
Hutchingson, Benjamin R. “b. Buckfield, Me.”, “drowned in the Merrimack” d. June 9, 1834, a.
21 yrs. **

Hutchins, Harrison Tyler, s. of Erastus and Olive [Chase], d. December 28, 1847, a. 6 yrs., 8
mos. **

Johnson, Henry, s. of William and Abigail [Prob. “Nabby” Clement], d. November 27, 1822, a.
18 yrg **

Johnson, Stephen Clement, s. of William and Abigail [Prob. “Nabby” Clement], d. September 5,
1824, a. 5 mos.**

Kelley, Elizebeth, w. of Jacob, d. December 9, 1806, a. 26 yrs.**

Kelley, Emoline, dau. of Stephen, Jr., and Hannah [Bartlett], d. May 4, 1823 [or May 5, 1824, a.
1 yr., 6 mos., per gr.].**

Kelley, Eunice [Sargent], w. of Stephen, d. October 11, 1841, a. 76 yrs.**

Kelley, Hannah, wid. of “Capt.” Richard, d. April 6, 1789, a. 85 yrs.**

Kelley, Jacob D., s. of Edmund and Mary, d. August 8, 1845, a. 20 yrs **

Kelley, John, March 29, 1821, a. 84 yrs.**

Kelley, Lois, dau. of Stephen and Eunice [Sargent], d. July 3, 1823, a. 18 yrs.**

Kelley, Stephen, [Prob. s. of Stephen and Lois [Sargent], d. September 19, [or Sept. 22 per. gr.],
1837, 8. 73 vig. **

Kelly, Mary, d. July 8, 1834, a. 42 yrs.**

Kelly, Richard, “Capt.”, h. of Hannah, d. June 18, 1774, a. 71 yrs.**

Kelly, Stephen, s. of Richard and Hannah, d. November 10, 1736, a. 74 yrs., 2 mos.**

Kelly [Kealey], Stephen, s. of Richard and Hannah, d. October 7, 1784, a. 44 yrs.**

Kelly, William, d. February 16, 1823 [or Feb. 9", a. 45 yrs. per gr.].*¥*

Little, Charlotte Coffin, dau. of William C. and Charlotte [Pecker], d. April 9, 1837, a. 2 yrs., 2
mos.**

Little, John “in Boston when eating his dinner”, d. July 9, 1812, a. 38 yrs. **

March, Mary [Prob. Davice or Davis], w. of Ichabod, d. July 20, 1758.%*

Merrill, Calvin A., s. of Thomas T. and Oliva, d. March 25, 1839, a. 1 yr., 9 mos.**

Merrill, Oliva, w. of Thomas T., d. September 30, 1832, a 43 yrs.**

Merrill, Samuel S., “of Woodstock, N. H.”, d. February 27, 1827, a. 32 yrs., 11 mos, 22 dys.**
Moody, Anna, “Mrs.”, wid. of Joseph, d. June 7, 1840, [June 11 per gr.], a. 89 yrs.**
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Moody, Joseph, [Prob. h. of Anna], d. April 2, 1814, a. 69 yrs.**

Moody, Judith, w. of Joseph, d. December 20, 1738, a. 37 yre. ¥ *

Moulton, David, s. of William and Ruth, d. November 10, 1748, a. 12 yrs., 6 dys.**

Moulton, Elizabeth, dau. of William and Ruth, d. May 30, 1747, a. 12 yrs., 5 mos., 6 dys.**
Moulton, Ruth, wid. of William, d. January 13, 1776, a. 78 yrs.**

Moulton, William, “Dea.”, h. of Ruth, d. November 43, 1762, 8 73 y18.%*

Nichols, Anna [Prob. Anne Chase], w. of Enoch, d. October 6, 1819, a. 74 yrs.**

Nichols, Betsey [Prob. Eastman], w. of Enoch, d. September 26, 1845, a. 55 yrs.**

Nichols, David Lowell]., “Rev.”, s. of Stephen and Martha d. April 22, 1829, a. 35 yrs. **
Nichols, Ellen Adell, dau. of Charles H. and Sarah A[nn)| [Bancroft], d. August 19, 1845, a. 2
yrs., 11 mos. **

Nichols, Francis B., s. of David and Betsey, d. April 26, 1829, a. 9 yrs. **

Nichols, Francis W_, s. of William and Rhoda [Prob. Sargent], d. October 21, 1840, a. 21 yrs.**
Nichols, Hannah [Prob. Colby], w. of Hezekiah “of fever”, d. June 16, 1824, a. 62 yrs. **
Nichols, James, s. of Stephen and Martha, “of consumption”, d. May 2, 1848 [or 1849 per gr.], a.
57 yig. ¥

Nichols, James H., s. of James and Martha [Prob. Welch], d. August 5, 1848, a. 9 mos., 5 dys.**
Nichols, Sarah A., dau. of Charles and Sarah A[nn] [Bancroft], d. July 21, 1846, a. 5 mos.**
Ordway, James, d. August 1, 1751, a. 61 yrs.**

Palmer, Margaret P., dau. of C[harles] H., and L[ucy M. Poyen], d. May 12, 1844, a. 5 dys.**
Patten, Elisebeth [Prob. Boardman], w. of Willis, d. June 9, 1824, a. 53 7

Patten, George Francis, s. of George P. and Sarah E. [Little], d. March 30, 1842, a. 2 yrs., 9
mos.**

Patten, Willham Ladd, s. of George P. and Sarah E. [Little], d. April 13, 1842, a. 8 mos.**
Pillsbury, Elizabeth, wid. of Samuel, d. May 3, 1837, a. 63 yrs.**

Pillsbury, Samuel, h. of Elizabeth [Prob. Chase], d. April 1, 1836, a. 72 V25

Ricker, Elizabeth, d. August 12, 1848, a. 49 yrs. F¥

Rowell, Abigail, dau. of “Ens.” Thomas and Abigail, d. January 5, 1737, a. 4 yrs.**

Rowell, Abigail, dau. of Thomas and Abigail, d. January 11, 1754, a. 12 yrs %

Rowell, Abigail [Prob. Stevens], w. of Thomas and [Prob. dau. of Roger and Sarah [Nicols]], d.
April 30, 1786, a. 80 yrs,**

Rowell, Elbridge Brooks, s. of Otis R., and Elvira [Weed]., d. June 18, 1845, a. 7 yrs. **
Rowell, Elizabeth [Prob. Challis], w. of “Capt.” William, d. May 24, 1756, a. 55 TR
Rowell, Elvira [Weed], w. of Otis R., d. May 16, 1839, a. 26 yrs., 7 mos.**

Rowell, John Sanborn, s. of Charles L. and Mary Ann [Sanborn], “of consumption”, d. October
12, 1843, a. | yr.**

Rowell, Louis [Prob. Lois], dau. of “Capt.” William and Elisabeth [Prob. Challis], d. January 23,
1754, a. 4 yrs.**

Rowell, Mary Augusta, dau. of Charles L. and Mary Ann [Sanborn], d. September 13, 1848, a.
11 mos.**

Rowell, Mary D., dau. of Jacob and Ann, d. April 26, 1848, a. 20 yrs.**

Rowell, Phinehas, s. of “Ens.” Thomas and Abigail, d. December 27, 1736, a. 2 yrs. **

Rowell, Thomas, “Dea.”, h. of Abigail [Prob. Steverns], d. September 21, 1790, a. 87 2o Vi
Sargent, Ann [Prob. Sargent], w. of Joseph, “of consumption”, d. September 6, 1819, a. 20 yig. b
Sargent, Caroline, dau. of JJonathan] Bailey and Sarah E. [Nichols], d. October 10, 1839, a. 7
wksg. **
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Sargent, Charles, d. August 6, 1737, a. 63 yrs.**

Sargent, Ezekiel, [Prob. s. of Stephen and Judith], d. September 14 [or 15 per gr.], 1821, a. 73

yrs.*¥*

Sargent, Ezekiel, d. June 10, 1845, a. 50 yrs.**

Sargent, Heman[?], ch. of Joseph W., and Elizabeth [Goodwin]., d. February 8, 1839, a. 4

mos.**

Sargent, Henrictta Mason, dau. of Willis P. and Mary H. [Mason], “of scarlatina”, d. June 25,

1846, a. 4 yrs. 7 mos.**

Sargent, Hezekiah, s. of Patten and Dolly [Sargent], d. November 28, 1812, a. 66 g

Sargent, Joseph, “carriage builder”, “of fever”, d. April 20, 1848, a. 54 yrs.**

Sargent, Lavena [or Lavinia] Chase, dau. of Abner and Lavena [Chase], d. September 18

[September 17 per or.], 1831, a. 4 yrs.**

Sargent, Lois, dau. of Stephen and Dolly [Prob. Sargent], d. February 21, 1816, 2.3 yrs. ¥

Sargent, Martha, w. of Robert, d. May 7, 1212 @, 24 yre ™

Sargent, Nicholas [Prob. s. of Ezekiel and Mary], d. October 17, 1842, a. 59 yrs.**

Sargent, Porter, s. of J{onathan] Bailey and Sarah [Nichols], d. March 26, 1846, a. 5 yrs.**

Sargent, Rhoda, “inf ch.” of Abner and Lavena [Chase], d. September 28, 1829, a. 20 dys.**

Sargent, Sally [Prob. Sargent}, w. of “Capt.” Edmond, d. November 25, 1815, a. 26 yre **

Sargent, Sally, “Miss.”, [Prob dau. of Ezekiel and Betsey], d. August 5 [or August 4 per or.],

1822, a. 29 yrs.**

Sargent, Sally G. [Sargent], w. of John Kelly, “b. June 11, 18087, d. May 78, 1833.**

Sargent, Sarah, d. of Jonathan Bailey and Sarah [Nichols], d. April 11, 1823 4. 1 dv.®™

Sargent, Thomas, s. of Stephen and Dolly [Prob. Dolley Sargent], d. December 3, 1814, a. 7

mos.**

Savory [Savery], Benjamin, s. of Daniel and Selley [Prob. Sarah Colby], “of throat distemper”,

d. April 5,1799. a. 19 L

Savory [Savery], Robert, s. of Daniel and Selley [Prob. Sarah Colby], “of throat distemper’, d.

April 6, 1799, a.7 yrs. **

Savory [Savery], William, s. of Daniel and Selley [Prob. Sarah Colby], “of throat distemper”, d.

April 7, 1799, a. 15 yrs.

Sawyer, Ann, dau. of Wibert [or Wybert] “deceased” and Hannah [Kelly). d. July 17, 1826, a. 30
. el

éuwyer, Anna, w. of Richard, d. September 8 [or 7" per gr.], 1824, a. {5

Sawyer, Betsey, dau. of “Capt.”, John and “Mrs.” Lois [Kelly], d. September 23, 1806, a. 18

yis.** '

Sawyer, Elizabeth [Prob. Kelly], w. of “Capt.” John, d. May 12, 1794, a. 67 yrs.*™

Sawyer, John, “Capt.”, d. July 2, 1823, a. 78 yrs.**

Sawyer, Lois, W. of “Capt.” John, d. October 9, 1843, a. 78 yrs.*¥

Sawyer, Louis [Lois], dau. of “Capt.” John and Elizabeth [Prob. Kelly], d. April 12, 1784, a. 23

yrs. ¥ #

Sawyer, Mary, wW. of Stephen, d. January 13 [January 12, per gr.], 1823,a.25 7 ¢ el

Sawyer, Moses, s. of John and Elizabeth, d. July 12, 1756, a. 1 yr., 10 mos., 6 dys.**

Sawyer, Moses, “of typhoid fever”, d. September 16, 1843, a. [68 yrs. per gr.].**

Short, George Albanus, S. of G. W. and Abby G., d. December 25, 1849, a. 1 yr.**

Short, Hannah [Prob. Challis], w. of Aaron, d. September 21 1839 %%
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Shouls, Annette [Downs]., w. of Charles and dau. of A[ndrew] S., and Mlary] B. Downs, “of
consumption”, d. November 27, 1847, a. 22 yrs %

Smiley, Francis Ozro, s. of William and Lydia E. [Coffin]., d. August 1, 1839, a. 8 mos. **
Stow, [No first name given|, “Dea.”, s. of “Dr.” , d. January 17, 1843 #*

Tenney, Johnson, s. of Johnson and Anna [Prob. Nancy Sargent], d. July 21, 1823, a. 19 yrs **
Tucker, Eliza H. [Prob. Elizabeth Hoyt], w. of Elisha, “of consumption”, d. November 2, 1844,
a. 37 yrs. ¥*

Tucker, Enoch D., d. June 7, 1840, a. 25 yrs. ¥*

Tuckwell, Mary Olive, dau. of Samuel T. [or S.] and Mary [Chase], d. October 15 [or September
25 per gr.], 1845, a. 6 mos.**

Veal, Betsey A., dau. of Charles and Betsey, d. August 31, 1839, a. 2 VIs., 2 mos. **

Veal, Lydia H., dau. of Charles and Betsey, d. October 20, 1834, a. 10 mos.**

Waterhouse, Harriot N. [Colby]., w. of Francis, d. January 15, 1837, a. 17 yrs. ®*

Whittier, Elizabeth, dau. of Abner and Jemima [Davis], d. June 11, 1733, a. 4 yrs.**

Whittier, Isaac, d. November 20, 1754, a. 28 yrs.**

Williams, Hanry [Henry], “Mr.”, d. March 7, 1751, a. 53 yrs.**

Williams, Lois [Prob. Sawyer], wid. of William, d. January 29, 1846, a. 58 yIg, e*

Williams, William, [Prob. h. of Lois [Sawyer] and s. of William and Lydia [Hoyt], “of
consumption”, d. July 25, 1836, a. 57 Yig. 5%

Wingate, Mary [Balch], w. of “Rev.” Paine, d. October 9, 1787, a. 81 yrs. ¥ *

Wingate, Paine, “Rev.”, h. of Mary [Balch], “Pastor of Church in West Parish nearly 60 yrs.”, d.
February 17, 1786, a. 83 yrs. */**

Wingate [Winget], [Pain[e], 1*'s. of [Pain[e], and Mary [Balch], d. October 10, 1736, a. 4 yrs. 2
mos. **

Wingate, [Winget] Sarah, 1*, dau. of Pain[e] and Mary [Balch], d. October 26, 1736 [or 1737], a.
“almost” 2 yrg **

Colby Private Burying Ground

On Meadowbrook Road, near Newton town line

This cemetery, established about 1825, is identified by the Amesbury Vital Records as
Gravestone Record GR 4)

Colby, Elisabeth, dau. of Thomas and Hannah, d. February 22, 1844 **

Tuxbury Farm Cem‘etery

Kimball Road (Rte. 110) near Lake Attitash
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This cemetery was established about 1837. According to information that I have, it is a private
burying ground and is identified as Gravestone Record (GR 5) in Amesbury Vital Records.

Tuxbury [Tuexbury], Moses M., “m.”, [Prob. h. of Mary [Barnard], “farmer, of dysentery, buried
on his farm at the Pond” d. September 7, 1847, a. 49 yrs #%°”
Tuxbury, Rufus B., s. of Moses M. and Mary [Prob. Barnard|, d. October 28, 1837, a. 13 yrs.**

A Private Burying Ground
Also known as Kimball Cemetery

It is identified as Grave Record (GR 6) per Amesbury Vital Records. (Perhaps the Small Pox
Cemetery (aka Kimball Cemetery) in Town Forest off Kimball Road, Amesbury (Near the
Haverhill line).

Batchelder, “infant”, dau. of Hiram and Dolly, d. December 28, 1840.%*
Davis, Ellena, dau. of Jacob F. and Eliza S. [Bean], d. July 8, 1840, a. 10 mos.**
Davis, Lydia A. ., dau. of Jacob F. and Eliza S. [Bean], d. July 27, 1833, a. 2 yrs., 5 mos. **

“The Mills”

Deaths recorded in the Salisbury Vital Records about 1844 began to reflect burials at a location
or cemetery given as “The Mills.” The abbreviations in the front of the book of vital records does
not reveal what the name of the cemetery was or a specific location. In that a number of these
same names appear on gravestones in the Old Corner Burying Gound in Amesbury at Elm and
Congress streets, which 1s also known as “Amesbury Depot” or “grave record 6 in Salisbury
VRs., I believe “the Mills” was only a geographical reference and not the name of a cemetery. |
also believe that these people were interred at the Old Corner Cemetery at Elm and Congress
Street. However, a few of these names are also found at Mt. Prospect Cemetery as well. Mt.
Prospect is not very far from the Corner Cemetery. An 1872 Atlas map, identified as
“Amesbury and Salisbury Mills” show two cemeteries: The Union Cemetery and the Corner
Cemetery on Elm Street.

In any event, I have listed such burials separately under the name of “The Mills” until I can
resolve this mystery. Burials at “the Mills” taken from Salisbury VRs to the year 1850 are:

Batchelder, Abigail, w. of Elisha, d. January 27, 1845, a. 71 yrs.**
Blasdell, [Unnamed], “of cholera infantum”, d. October 3, 1847, a. 3 mos.**

% Although Amesbury VRs do not so state, it is very likely that the pond referred to is probably Lake Attitash.
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Blumley, Margaret E., “b. Haverhill, N.H.”, dau. of Charles and Betsey, “lung fever and
measles”, d. July 26, 1844, a. 1 yr., 3 mos.**

Brown, Mary, w. of Jacob, “inflammation of bowels”, d. “at Amesbury, MA.”, January 16, 1847,
a. 52 yrs. **

Carruthers, Ebenezer Johnson, s. of William and Martha [Osgood], d. April 21, 1845, a. 1 dy.**
Carruthers, Martha [Osgood], w. of William, [Prob. dau. of Timothy and Lydia], “of childbed
fever and erysipelas”, d. Apnil 25, 1845, a. 35 yrs **

Castles, Elizabeth, “Weaver”, b. Ireland, dau. of John and Jane, “poisoned” d. July 12, 1848, a.
24 yrg ¥ /%399

Chadbourn [Chadbourne], Dorothy S., “b. ME.”, dau. of Benjamin and Mary, “of Typhoid
lever”, d. November 19, 1847, a. 16 yrs.**

Chadbourne, George Joseph, s. of William and Betsey [R. Tucker], “of scarlet fever”, d. October
5, 1845, a. 7 yrs., 5 mos.**

Collins, John Francis, s. of Currier and Polly [Osgood], “of consumption”, d. March 29, 1846, a.
6 mos.**

Cromack, Matilda, w. of James, d. December 29, 1845, a. 29 yrg. **

Currier, David, “unm. mariner”, s. of Jacob [Jr.] and Ruth [Osgood], “of consumption”, d. June
16, 1847, a. 24 yrs.**

Currier, Rhoda [Jewell], “b. Amesbury”, w. of Benjamin, “of palsy”, [Prob. dau. of Ezra and
Elizabeth [French], d. October 24, 1849, a. 82 yrg, #/*#100

Currier, Thomas, “b. Amesbury”, s. of Timothy and Anna [Prob. Fowler], “of consumption”, d.
August 11, 1849, a. 80 yrs.**

Curtis, Hannah, “unm.”, “b. Dexter, ME.”, *of Typhus”, d. August 14, 1845, a. 16 Vi, >

Davis, Enoch*” s. of Rufus and Elizabeth L., “of throat distemper™, d. January 2, 1845, a. 3 yrs.,
I mos. **

Eastman, Hannah, [Prob. Chandler], wid. of Moses, “of palsy”, d. November 11, 1844, a. 73
yrs.**

Eaton, Sarah, w. of Jeremiah, “b. Hampton, N.H.”, “of consumption”, d. November 19, 1844, a.
58 yrs ** ;

Flanders, Susanna [Prob. Penson|, wid. of Joseph, “b. Marblehead”, “pleurisy fever”, d. April 18,
1846, a. 76 yrs.**

Follansbee, Mary [Little], wid. of Joshua, and dau. of Col. Moses Little, d. August 28, 1847, a.
88 yrg. *#102

Gale, Emily Ann, dau. of William and Emily [Clifford], “chin cough”, d. July 19, 1849, a. 25

dys. **

H)flarbert, Nancy, dau. of Reuben” and Sarah [Lancaster], d. November 8, 1845, a. 55 yig o
Holbrook, Phineas, “b. Worcester”, s. of Lewis and Lucy [Susan L. Felch], “of consumption”, d.
August 21, 1847, a. 30 VIS, A

Howarth, Maria Ellen [Hellen per birth record], dau. of Henry and Harriet'™, “of whooping
cough”, d. May 10, 1849, a. 10 mos., 7 dys.**

EE e

Hoyt, Ephraim, “m”, “of delirium tremens”, d. December 24, 1846, a. 58 yrs, ¥*

" Has a gravestone at the Old Corner Cemetery, Amesbury but barely readable.

« Salisbury VRs give “buried at the Mills” but gravestone is in “Old Corner Cemetery, Amesbury.,
' Prob. buried at Mt. Prospect, Amesbury, MA along with several brothers and a sister.

“* Her husband is buried at the Old Corner Cemetery in Amesbury as is she according to the gs.

"™ His intention to marry gives the name “Harcour(”.

" Henry and Harriet were both b, England per Salisbury VRs.
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Jackman, Miriam [Eaton], “b. Seabrook”, wid. of James, “of consumption”, March 30, 1847, a.
33 s e

Jewell, Joseph, “m.”, “Tanner”, “of old age”, d. March 29, 1846, a. 79 yrs, 3 mos.**

Lewis, Adaline [McCrillis], w. of Archibald, d. June 13, 1846, a. 34 yrs =¥

Martin, Miriam [Bagley|, w. of Jonathan, d. November 24,1849, a. 82 yrs.**

Maxfield, Elizabeth [Flanders], “b. Amesbury, MA”, wid. of Dudley, d. April 9, 1846, a. 83
Vig.

Maxfield, Henry, “Unm”, s. of Dudley and Elizabeth [F landers], “of consumption”, d. December
16, 1846, a. 73 yrs. **

McKim, James, “Unm.”, “b. Ireland, laborer, killed by the falling of a bank of carth on the
railroad”, d. 18477, a. 45 o B

Monaghan, Elizabeth, dau. of Andrew and Catherine, d. April 29, 1849, a. 10 mos. 7 dys.**
Montgomery, Alice, “b. Ireland”, dau. of William and Jane, d. December 1, 1849, a. 25 yrs. = *
Morrill, Aaron, s. of Aaron, Jr., and Paulina P., d. July 25, 1846, a. 21 dys.**

Morrill, Abigail [Worthen], wid. of Moses S., “b. Concord, N.H.”, d. November 1, 1849, a. 94 **
Morrill, Charles, “m.”, s. of William and Abigail, “of brain fever”, d. September 26. 1847 a. 37
yrs.

Morrill, George True, s. of George W. and Mehetable [Williams], d. September 12, 1845, a. 7
mos, 27 dys.**

Morrill, Hannah, dau. of John H. and Lydia, “b. Maine”, “of fever”, d. September 19, 1845, a. 15
yrs. k*

Morrill, Mary, wid. of Ephraim, “of consumption”, d. March 17, 1847, a. 74 yrs, 4 mos. **
Nugent, Mary, b. Ircland, wid. of John, d. March 25, 1846, a. 55 yrs. **

Osgood, John Howard, s. of Moses and Olive Mary Anna[ George], “cholera infantum”, d.
September 20, 1845, a. 4 mos., 16 dys.**

Osgood, Laroy, s. of Timothy, Jr., “of typhus fever”, d. November 8, 1844, a. 5 yrs, 7 mos.**
Osgood, Olive Mary Anna [George], w. of Moses and dau. of Nathaniel and Anna [Prob.
Brown], “of consumption”, d. March 22, 1847, a. 27 yrs. F¥

Rich, Susan, dau. of Robert and Hannah E. [Evans], “of dysentery”, d. July 31, 1847, a. 4
mos.**

Rich, Susan Mary, “b. Salisbury Mills”, dau. of Robert and Hannah E. [Evans], d. August 6,
1845, a. 2 mos., 24 dys.**

Richmond, Joseph T.. s. of Amaziah and Sarah [Ann Currier], “of consumption”, May 11, 1849,
a. 6 mos., 2 dys.**

Rowell, Adah [Prob. Edith Kent], wid. of Philip, d. May 2, 1845, a. 76 yrs.**

Rowell, Edward, “b. Brentwood, N. H.”, s. of 2?2 Bachelder “of Brentwood and adopted s. of
Edward Rowell”, “of lung fever”, d. September, [no day given], 1845, a. 11 mos.**

Rowell, Mary Stevens, d. of Jacob and Polly, d. December 19, 1831 [or 33], a. 2 yrs., 7 mos. ¥
Smith, Martha, w. of Jonathan W, “of consumption”, d. March 16, 1848, a. 41 yrs.**

Swett, Samuel, d. May 27, 1844, a. 83 yrs.**

Tibbitts, Frederick V., s. of William B and Huldah H., d. [18467], a. 2 yrs [or October 30, 1845
per gs. at Mt. Prospect Cemetery, Amesbury, MA.].**

True, Mary, “b. Seabrook, N.H.”, dau. of Moses and Dolly, “of consumption”, d. April 8, 1846,
a. 22 yrs., 7 mos.**

Wadleigh, Sarah, A. [Merrill], “b. Clinton, ME.”, w. of Benjamin and dau. of Eliphalet and
Sarah, “of consumption”, d, May 11, 1848, a. 25 7 8 ek
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Wilson, James, “Windham N. H. or Haverhill, MA”, “affection of the heart”, d. June 11, 1847, a.

76 yrs.**

Winkley, Samuel, d. June 25, 1847, a. 65.%*

Worthern, Ezra, s. of Ezra and Ruth [Tibbits], “of consumption™, d. August 28, 1844, a. 5
mos. **

“Sandy Hill”

Amesbury, Massachusetts vital records make mentions a number of persons being “buried at
Sandy Hill” but do not cite a gravestone record number. However, on a number of occasions
those persons identified as being “buried at Sandy Hill” also provide a reference to other

information such as a middle name or initial or to identify a parent. Consistently, these
references are to Gravestone Record 1. which is the Union Cemetery in Amesbury. As a result, |
believe that “buried at Sandy Hill” was a term, apparently used for a brief period of time, and is
really the Union Cemetery. However, I decided to list them separately until I can revisit the

Union Cemetery and determine if these burials occurred there.

Badger, Miriam, “unm.”, “sudden and alone by intense cold”, d. January 20, 1849, a. 80 YIS,
Bagley, Mary Catherine, dau. of William E. and Betsey [B. Wells], d. February 12, 1846, a. 2
yrs. **

Bagley, Mary, dau. of Enoch, “of internal cancer”, d. April 3, 1846, a. 73 yrs., 2 mos, **
Bagley, William E., “m.”, h. of Betsy [B. Wells], “shoemaker”, s. of Valentine and Hannah
[Prob. Currier], “of consumption”, d. May 20, 1845, a. 34 yrs., 11 mos. **

Barnard, Betsey [Prob. Bartlet], w. of Ezekiel, “debility”, d. August 31, 1848.#%*

Dickson, Anna, “adoped” dau. of Daniel C and Abigail, “of fever”, d. May 24, 1848, a. 1 yr.**
Blaisdell, Dorothy, “of consumption™, d. August 15, 1846, a. 25 yrs **

Blaisdell, Elizabeth L. [Taylor], 1* w. of Thomas O., “of consumption”, d. May 3, 1846, a. 31
yrs. 9 mos., 21 dys. **

Blaisdell, Joseph, h. of Nancy [Stevens], “of consumption”, d. February 14, 1848, a. 78 VIR, b
Blaisdell, Nancy [Stevens), w. of Joseph, “of consumption”, d. October 12, 1846, a. 73 yrs.**
Christiﬂgg, Sarah Moodie [Kent], w. of John, “of heart complaint™, d. August 29, 1845, a. 44

P

Colby, Betsy [Rand], w. of Eliphalet G., “of consumption”, d. March 20,1847, a. 32 yrs., 6
mos, **

Colby, Betsy, w. of Elijah, “of dysentery”, d. September 26, 1847, a. 49 yrs. #*

Currier, Hannah H. [Prob. Hoyt], w. of Thomas, “of consumption”, d. April 9, 1847, a. 65 s e
Currier, Miriam [Prob. Tuxbury], w. of Thomas, d. May 10, 1847, a. 68 yrs.**

Currier, Timothy, “of consumption”, d. December 17, 1846, a. 71 yrs. ¥*

Davis, Ebenezer, “m.”,

December 31, 1846, a. 39 yrs, 5 mos. **

Flanders, James H., “born Pleasant Valley”, s. of Moses and Sarah A. [Currier], “of dropsy in
head”, d. May [or April 30], 1, 1847, a. 1 yr., 7 mos.***% -

*® Two of her children are buried in GR 1, Union Cemetery.
% He apparently has a gravestone at the Union Cemetery per Amesbury, MA | vrs.
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Foot, James S., “Carpenter”, s. of Theophilus and Sarah [Challis], “of asthma”, d. July 10, 1846,
a. 58 yrs., 11 mos., 12 dys.***"/

Goodwin, Moses “m.”, “laborer”, “instantly, rush of blood”, d. June 26, 1847, a. 68 yrs.**
Huntington, Isaac, s. of William and Sarah, “of consumption”, d. June 23, 1849, a. 62 yrs.**
Kershaw, John, “b. Smallbridge, Lancashire, England”, s. of John and Mary, d. August 8, 1849,
a. 47 [or 49] yrs.** .

Lombard [ Lumbard], Susan [Osgood], wid. of Barzilla, d. August 3, 1847, a. 65 yrs, *¥408
Morrill, Elenor Weed, dau. of Daniel F. and Ruth P. [Weed], “of scarlet fever”, d. May 26, 1847,
a. 2 yrs.*¥*

Morss [Morse], Hannah, w. of Merrill, d. August 7, 1845, a. 68 yrs.**

Pecker, James M., s. of James and [Hannah], “heart complaint”, d. July 7, 1845, a. 63 yrs.**
Poor, Enoch A., “of consumption”, d. March 4, 1847, a. 48 yrs.**

Quinby, Abigail [Sargent], w. of “Capt.” Robert™ and dau. of Orlando and Hannah [Prob.
Welch], “of dyspepsia”, d. February 9, 1849, a. 46 yrs., 9 mos. 19 dys.**

Richmond, Harriet L. [Blackburn|, w. of Amaziah, “of childbirth™, d. June 1. [or June 23 per gr.
1], 1846, a. 34 yrs.**

Richmond, Thomas, s. of Amaziah and Sarah A., “lung fever”, d. May 3, 1849, a. 6 mos.**
Richmond, Joseph Thomas, s. of Amaziah and Sarah [A], “lung fever”, d. May 3, 1849, a. 6
mos.**

Sullivan, Thomas, “b. Kilkenney County, Ireland”, d. July 13, 1849, a. 40 yrs.**

Taft, John William, s. of John and Ruth [Hoyt], “of brain fever”, d. December 10, 1846, a. 17
yrs., 6 mos.**

Thompson, Jacob, “m.” “laborer”, “b. Guilford, N.H.”, s. of David and Rachel, “Suicide by
hanging”, d. October 3, 1849, a. 58 yrs.**

Wadleigh, Jane, “b. Salisbury”, dau. of Benjamin and Lois [Edwards], d. October 11, 1849, a. 36
yrs ¥ *

Waite, Sylvanus, “m.”, h. of Judith [Blasdell]m “laborer”, s. of Daniel and Mary, “of palsy”, d.
December 3, 1849, a. 78 yrs.**

Webster, Maria Louisa, dau. of Nathaniel and Mary, “of consumption”, d. February 27, 1848, a.
21 yrs. 9 mos. **

“The Ferry”

Amesbury vital records also make reference to persons being “Buried at the Ferry”. Like “Sandy
Hill” burial information, at least one of the people have references to GR. 1, the Union
Cemetery. Again, I believe that those burials which mention burial at “the Ferry”, are indeed
burials at the Union Cemetery in Amesbury.

Colby, Hezekiah, “Unm.” , s. of Obadiah and Mary, “Grocer, b. Ferry”, d. October 28,

“7 He apparently has a gravestone at the Union Cemetery per Amesbury, MA., vrs.
95 Hushand Barzilla, buried in Union Cemetery.

409 Abigail’s father, “Capt.” Robert, is buried in the Union Cemetery.

1% She has a gravestone in the Union Cemelery, Amesbury, MA.
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1844, a. 74 yrs., 1 mo.**

Goodwin, Ephraim, “m.”, “b. Pleasant Valley”, s. of Moses and Judith, “of paralysis”, d. May
24, 1844, a. 74 yrs.**

Hills, Cyrus, “Butcher”, “b. Ferry”, h. of Mary Ann [Bartlett] and s. of Ebenezer and Mary,
“mflammation of the bowels”, d. September 27, 1844, a. 23 yrs. ** i

Merrill, Mathias, “m.”, “Yeoman”, h. of Ruth [Blaisdel], and s. of Jacob and Mary “of
erysipelas”, d. July 19, 1844 **

Philbrick, Edwin H., s. of Oliver and Emily, “teething and canker”, d. June 28. 1844, a. 11
mos.**

Taylor, Sarah Edwards, dau. of Edward H[ood] Blagley], and Sarah [Carlton], “inflammation of
lungs”, d. January 29, 1845, a. 4 mos., 24 dys.**

Worthen, David, widr., [Prob. h. of Anna Currier] and s. of Thomas and Mary, “chronic
erysipelas”, d. April 19, 1845, a. 68 yrs.**

According to *“A Guide to Cemeteries in Essex County, Massachusetts”, published by the Essex
Society of Genealogists, Inc., P.O. Box 313, Lynnfield, MA 01940, “Many of the carly settlers
of Salisbury were buried in Amesbury, as that was once part of Salisbury. The very earliest
Salisbury cemetery is now in Seabrook, NH, on Route 1. There used to be a cemetery on Sweet
Apple Tree Lane and the people buried there were mostly Pike family members that died in a
smallpox epidemic. There are also little private cemeteries in many places.”

Certainly there are other Trues and related family members whose burial locations are in many
of the other nearby cemeteries. Unfortunately, time, weather and vandalism have destroyed many
of the stones. It is ironic that we often give great praise for the courage and the sacrifices made
by the early colonists of this country and yet we show little respect to the graves of these men
and women by allowing their grave markers to deteriorate. One has only to visit one of these old
cemeteries to see how badly maintained are the graves of our American Revolutionary War
soldiers, graves that are rapidly disappearing because of time and neglect.

The following are two pictures that illustrate the condition of many gravestones in the True
Cemetery at Salisbury but are also representative of the condition of many gravestones in other
cemeteries.

1 Mary Ann [Bartlett] Hills is buried in the Union Cemetery.
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I hope our efforts will assist others who are searching for their long, lost ancestors. Please take
the time as Julia and [ have tried to do, by putting together your own compilations of the
cemeteries where your relatives are buried. Then send copies to the pubic libraries that are near

by. Future resecarchers will certainly appreciate your efforts.

Chester and Julia Lynne Daniels True
Orangevale, California
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SOME FINAL WORDS

Him we shall see no more,

no more his fate behold

Till in Jesus arms we meet
and walk those streets of gold.

Samuel True, October 26, 1860

The race appointed I have run
The combats over
The prize is won

Joanna, wife of Samuel. October 26, 1871

True worth is in being not seeming

George True, February 13, 1902

She was a friend of the poor and needy
Abounding in kind and generous acts

Lydia True, October 23, 1871

She rests in Heaven

Joanna True, December 2 1, 1861

Shot. December 2, 1882.
No friend to hear his last Faint moan
or know when his sad heart ceased to beat.

John H. True, age 13

We miss thee from our home

Eliza J. True, March 0, 1887

Adieu my friends, a long adieu.

['leave the joys of earth with you.

I'seek a heavenly prize.

May you in Jesus too be found.

And when the trumpet of God shall sound
in His blessed image rise

Anna True, September 11, 1843

A lovely Christian whose life was as
peaceful as her death was beautiful.

Anna Collins, April 30, 1883

Rest for the weary

John True, April 11, 1885

Lilder Jabez True

January 23, 1764 — May 2, 1835
In his 72™ year
Minister of the gospel 40 years

(Some of the lengthy inscription could not be accurately deciphered)

I delivered unto you that which I also received. how that Christ died for our sins, was buried and rose again
according to the scriptures. Marvel not at this for the hour is coming when all that are in the ground shall hear his
voice and shall come forth; they that have done good unto the resurrection of life and they that had done evil unto
the resurrection of damnation. If the Lord rise not al] them is not Christ raised only are they then immersed for the
dead. Hear what the voice from heaven proclaims to all the dead; Sweet is the memory of their ...and oft their

sleeping bed. They die in Jesus and are blessed. How kind their slumbers a
and freed from every snare. For from this world of toil and

mortal life and in a large reward.” (N, Davis)

re, from sufferings and from sins released

strife they’re present with the Lord. The labours of their



Salisbury Militia Sergeant Joseph True
Son of Henry Trew and Israel Pike
Husband of Ruth Whittier
Born February 8, 1651/52
Died December 16, 1718

Old Comer or Coloinial Burying Ground
At Ferry and Beach Roads,
East Salisbury, MA

“Here lies the body of ye Sergeani Joseph ‘True
who died Dec ye 22, and in ye 67" year of his age.

ALL YE CHILDREN
WHOSE NAMES ARE TRUE
GIVE UNTO GOD
OR CHRIST HIS DUE”




Hannah Kimball True
May 24, 1729 — July 21, 1768

The True Cemetery, Salisbury, MA.

Here is interred Mrs. Hannah True, the

wife of Mr. Samuel True, who d. 21 Jul
1768 Aged 39 years and 21 days. Alone

the Great All penetrating God knows his
own offspring and our last abode. The

Dead in Chnist. Their sleeping dust shall
rise with sparkling Glory and ascend to

the skies. Buried the 22d a valuable woman,
excellent wife and I hope a good Christian.

Reverend Gyles Merrill.

This book was donated
by

Chester and Julia True




